BLECKER

Fiscal Year 1987 - State of Alaska
PDperating and Capital Budget The Legislature

AN\

\\\\ N

/)
"'//n’/’///
" 7
/ /////,;,{,/////,

il

//////////// / 4 e & ;/’ \\\\\\\\ \‘
////”////////// // Y e S AN
" i, s 2 ==~ A

! / m ) \ W I“

! Iy [
o [

i
/////////M/,é/
e

il

|
|\||l|l1|;, |
i
.

|
i

////
,/'.
i
i ]

v
iy
e
\\{x\»‘\{\\\\} Q \\\\\\ \ A
T \\;\\\Q\\\ \\\\\\\Q\\QQ\\Q\\\E\

%
i
\ \\\\1\ .
¢ Hlm T

\\

m/
1
)

\

{

it

.
ll"

LEGISLATIVE FINANCE DIVISION
POUCH WF
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811

(907) 465-3795






FY 87 SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

Appropriation Summary - 1986 Session . . . . . . .
Summary of Appropriations by Agency. . . . . . . . .
Budgeted New Positions by Agency . . . . . « . « . .

General Appropriations Act (HB 500
Funding Summary . . . « « « « » o o . e e
Operating Budget. + . « « « « ¢« ¢« o ¢ o « « + &
New Legislation « « . « « « ¢« ¢ v ¢« v ¢ ¢ o « &
Funding Summary by Agency . . . « + « « o o . .

i
aQ
=8

Capital Projects Appropriation (SB 171 - Ch. 128, SLA 1986)

Appropriation . Act. « . . ¢ ¢ ¢ v e e e 0 e .

Reappropriations Act (HB 574 - Ch. 130, SLA 1986)

129, SLA 1986). .

Funding Summary Criteria, Brief Sectional Analysis. .

Appropriation Act . « &+ v ¢ v v v e 4 v 4 e e
Appropriation Bills Veto Message (HB 500, SB 171, HB

Other Appropriation Measures
SUMMATY « « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o o o s s o o o o o o
Appropriation Acts. . ¢« « . ¢ ¢ o 4 o 0. .

Bonds/Measures Relating to Appropriations
SUMMATY « ¢ « o o o o ¢ o o o o s o o o o o o
ACES. 4 ¢ o v o ¢ o o o 4 o s 4 e s e e e e e

s e e

574).

.

.

.

PAGE
1I

III to VI
VII to VIII
1

3
3-31

.32 - 55
.33 - 59

61 - 78

79 - 89

91 - 152

153 - 155

157
159 - 162

163
165 ~ 166



APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY
1986 LEGISLATIVE SESSION
(S 000)

Appropriated by Legislature

Enacted tless

Gov's vetoes)

General Fund Total General Fund Total
General Appropriations Act 1)
(HB 500 - SLA 56, CH 129, /.
Operating $1,847,185,1 8$2,507,657.7 SI 845.304.7 $2.505,777.3
New [egislation ,,1b3 6 28,091.6 1,971.3 27.897.%
Legal Proceedings 3,900.0 0.0 / 3.900.0 8.900.0
Debt Seyrvice 299.215.7 309 394 6 ve 299,215.7 309.394.6
Loan Programs .0 6,464.0 .0 6.,464.0
Subtotal $2.157.464.,4 $2.860,507.9 $2,155,392.2 $2,858.433.7
SLA 86, CH 128 (SB 171)
Capital $229, 857 2 $634.916.0 v $215,580.1 3620.6138.9
Loan Programs 61,000.0 61,065.0 v 61,000.0 61.065.0
Subtotal $290,857. $695,981.0 $276,580.1 $681,703.9
Special Appropriations 2)
SLA 5h, CH 89 (SB 348) 340.0 $40.0 $40.0 540.0
SLA $6. CH 42 (SB 477 .0 2,500.0 .0 2.500.0
Subtotal $40.0 $2.540.0 $40.0 32,540.0
Reapgrcpriatiuns Bilt 3
{HB 574 - SLA 86, CH 130) /.
Supplemental 510,186.4 49.5 10,186.4 312,149.5
;pecial 12, 824.9 12.851.9 12,063.0 12,090.0
Capital 138.633.2 146.,413.5 v 121,163.2 128.919.5
~
e Subtotal 161,644.,5 3171,414.9 $143.,418.6 $153,159.0
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $2,610.006.1 $3,730,443.8 $2,575,430.9 $3,695,836.46
Repeals & Transfers:
HB 500 Transfer to GF 4) $-25,000.0 n/a $-25,000.0 a/a
HB 574 Transfer to GF 5) -130.75%3.4 n/a -120.7%3.4 n/a
HB 574 Repeals 3) -49,857.8 -67,702.5 -25.255.8 -35.392.5
TOTAL REPEALS & TRANSFERS 5-205,611.2 $-67,702.5 $-171, 0]-.h $§-35,392.5

Note:

3)

5)

In addition to the above, HB 477 (CH 41) repeals several energy-related prior-year
appropriations to the Alaska Power Authority and reappropriates the balances to the
Railbelt energy fund. Since these are net-zero items, they are not reflected above.
Also, HB 28 (CH 25) appropriates the unexpended & uncobligated balance of the
Lndlxtrlbuted income Account to the the principal of the Permanent Fund. The amount
of this appropriation is not known at this time.

Excludes appropriation in Section 13, CH 129 for the 1986 Permanent Fund Dividend
program because the amount of this appropriation is not known at this time.

are those appropriations not included in the General Approp-

"Special Appropriations" ¢
session and

riations Act wiich were passed as separate measures during the 1986
enacted into law,

See page 79 for criteria used to classify appropriation items into categuries.
Section 15,
383, 427

Sectioms 39, A1, . and 551 which transfer money from various funds to the

General Fund.

CH 129 transfer from the Hizhwav Working Capital Fund to the General Fund.



o

5719786

AGENCY

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

OF ADMINISTRATICN
DEPT OF LAW
DEPT. OF REVENUE
DEPT. OF EDUCATION
DEPT. OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVI
DEPT., OF LABOR
DEPT. OF COMMERCE & ECON. DEV.
DEPT. OF MILITARY & VETERANS A
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPT. OF FISH & GAME
DEPY. OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DEPT. OF TRANSP'N/PUBLIC FAC.
DEPT. OF ENV. CONSERV'H
DEPT. OF COMM. & REGIONAL AFFA
DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
LEGISLATURE

CRX¥ TOTALS %%

¥ % ¥ STATE OF ALASKA -- TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET % % %

2425237.

® b e s e e s e v v w o s e 2 e e w
N 00 I N B bt (N8O B NN LU O L

BUDGET PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL YEAR

UBJECTS OF EXPENDITURES:

PERS. SERV.
TRAVEL
CONTRACTUAL
COMMODITIES
EQUIPMENT
LANDS/BLDGS
GRANTS, CLMS
MISC.

FUNDING SOURCES:
FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
INTEREST INCOME
AGRICULTURAL LOAN FUND
FICA ADMINISTRATION FUND
FISH AND GAME FUND
HIGHWAY WORKING CAPITAL -
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

834679.
33537.
355364%.
78827.
22601.
10255.
108518¢0.
4791.

19021%.
70916.
18764538.
134757.

607,
84.
8198.
18116.
22683.

oo ugu

NN D - N

FY86 ATH

61176.9
232998.9
25003.5
127295.8
645376.1
336173.9
51701.2
71943.0
11493.7
59936.0
864870.0
84750.9
293972.1
16811.9
116070.9
77692.2
273885.9
39837.0
31922.7

2642908.6

ADJ BASE

19766,
200336.
24846,
45690.
675112,
330583,
50999.

71088

. 11416.
58938.
83352.
84500.

292663.
16016.

194914,
76618.

272661.
39511.
33181.

2582177.

1986 AUTHORIZED:

242727.8
38451.7
378521.4%
96977.
9266 .
i0129.
1169137.
~280.

NS TN

229488.
78455.
1547938,
79684.
2928.
884.
112.
7985,
31200.
28375.

NONDONON O

899310.
38092.
%03556.
92756.
8256.
6308,
1128347.
5049.

226741,
78489.
1899147,
78621.
2884.
859.
112.
7375.
29058.
26916.

o of®om

ONCOCONDTOONN

22618.1
253145.3
27497.2
50392.1
696729.1
381574.9
52810.0
75517.2
©11661.1
58767.4
85052.5
88261.3
305776.7
17859.4
193207.6
87227 .4
284882.2
42160.8
33296.1

2758436.4
4.7

920409.6
39890.8
478861.6
$7264.9
10335.4
6678.6
1186166.3
30845.2

246865.7
89319.0
2006756 .4
125623.1
2134.4
931.0
117.1
7975.0
19161.1

28217.0

II1

————— ISCAL
Gov. REV GOV.AMD.
19632.0 21646.6
228151.6 237523.3
25691.1 26102.5
38465.8 48494.4
630210.6 665893.1
34664%.8 356111.1
51303.4 52705.4
64986.9 69566.9
11327.38 11351.9
52604.8 £6589.3
75652.8 79053.0
84115.9 87372.3
283908.0 289879.0
16802.9 17123.5
178101.7 190740.6
85855.4 81860.5
259234.9 275141.6
38260.2 39235.7
28388.2 31531.3
2519138.8 2637922.0
-4.6 =-.1
888777.3 905047.4
34052.1 32519.2
429978.1 445359.1
$0667.0 93875.1
83646.1 8368.5
6678.6 6678.6
18726410.7 1140678.5
-11771.1 5395.6
244010.4 26449064.7
84069.0 86121.5
1772713.4 1889253.3
113435.9 115363.6
2858.7 2858.7
1046.0 1046.0
111.4 111.4
7909.2 7909.2
19372.9 19175.9
28075.2 27878.1

SALTOTLA

E AR

1919%4.
228832.
25171.
38972.
6264034,
360465.
50895.
63132.
11217.
52570.
73285.
83358.
27%061.
16621.
175775.
83218.
259570.
38045.
30693.

2694116 .
-5,

882727.
34115,
428090.
88946.
2225.
6683,
1055902.
~10575.

242374%.
32951.
1751117.
111330.
2884.
1046.
111.
7509.
19372,
28075.

1
HOUSE

987 ----

18331.6
230766.1
25354.5
38252.0
622749.7
363987.0
49896.5
624064.9
11128.6
52479.1
71821.5
82671.8
278711.0
16588.2
174889.9
821664.6
263114.9
39619.6
36581.5

2495313.0
~5.5

' 883432.4

36791.4
422557.7
89124.8
8211.3
6683.6
1060758.2
~10246.4

242775.2
82725.9
1752751.7

18920.3
230142.7
25285.6
38377.0
625374.0
3645709.4
50908.0
62763.7
11128.6
53530.8

2507657.7
~5.1

8864344.9
34693.6
424310.6
88977.1
5218.64
6683.6
1064285.3
~-3855.8

242855.8
82951.5
17664233.6
110206.3
2884.4
1061.7
111.4
7941.8
19372.9
28075.2



¥ % ¥ STATE OF ALASKA -- TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET % ¥ ¥ SALTOTLA

5/19/86

-------------- FISCAL YEAR 1987 =——--—m—==-—=m-

FUNDING SOURCES: FY85 ACT  FY86 ATH  ADJ BASE  REQUEST  GOV.REV.  GOV.AMD. HOUSE SENATE c. c.
PROGRAM RECEIPTS 43120.5  56276.4  55796.8  60736.5  60185.5  59676.5  61138.8  60167.9  60938.¢
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE 3137.4 3995.5 3939.3 5185.2 5076.2 5076.2 5369.7 5369.7 5369.7
SCHOOL FUND (CIGARETTE) 2500.0 2500.0 2500.0 3500.0 3500.0 3500.0 3500.0 3500.0 3500.0
SECOND INJURY FUND 1890.9 2187.6 2187.6 2387.6 2387.6 2387.6 2387.6 2387.6 2387.6
DISABLED FISHERMANS 1170.1 1203.5 1202.7 1452.7 1452.7 1452.7 1452.7 1452.7 1652.7
SURPLUS PROPERTY 153.2 206.0 2064.0 206.0 176.3 203.3 176.3 176.3 176.3
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2616.7 3094.1 3022.9 3695.6 3639.2 3639.2 3812.8 3812.8 3812.8
VETERANS LOAN FUND 707.2 538.5 486.9 537.5 532.2 517.7 532.2 532.2 532.2
COMM FISHING LOAN FUND 187.2 453.4 418.8 448.2 993.8 993.8 993.8 993.8 993.8
STUDENT FEES, U OF A 14425.1  15726.7  15726.7  17628.5  17671.1  17471.1  17756.6  17756.6  17756.6
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY ' 4283.8 5880.6 5880.6 5955.1 5836.3 5837.7 5863.1 6363.1 6363.1
DONATED COMMODITY FEE 139.3 196.0 188.5 188.5 186.9 186.9 186.9 186.9 186.9
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYS 34.0 33.6 33.6 36.9 33.4 33.4 33.4 33.4 33.4
PUBLIC LAW 81-874/GF 12066.1  30664.1  30664.1  25644.1  25646.1  25644.1  25646.1  256646.1  256664.1
NATIONAL GUARD RET SYS 22.2 27.7 27.7 28.7 27.6 27.6 27.6 27.6 27.6
TITLE 20 6227.1 5401.5 5401.5 5401.5 5401.5 5601.5 5601.5 5601.5 5401.5
RESTRICTED RECEIPTS, U’/A 8862.8  17170.8  17117.8  17754.6  16646.1  16998.1  16646.1  17435.3  17435.3
TRAINING & BUILDING FUND 736.3 871.0 836.6 836.6 836.4 836.64 836.4 836.6 834.4
PERMANENT FUND DIV FUND 2703.2 6773.4 6625.3 7205.7 7931.64 7185.6 7539.7 7539.7 7539.7
SMALL BUS LOAN FUND 40.0 242.2 232.0 262.2 262.2 262.2
TOURISM REV LOAN FUND 2.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 40.1
CORR. IHDUSTRIES FUND 382.2 871.6 871.6 871.6 871.6 871.6 871.6 371.6 871.6
CAPITAL IMPR PROJ RCPTS 1999.1  79379.5  76407.4  74646.0  73957.9  74830.1  74223.5  764154.5  74154.5

NAT'L PET. RESERVE FUND
HOUSING LOAN FUND 26426.7 2453.7 2916.6 2863.3 2863.3 2863.3 2863.3 2863.3
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 6112.1 8112.1 6112.1 8112.1 8112.1 8112.1
MINING REV LOAN FUND 80.0 229.3 229.8 229.8 229.8 229.8
CHILD CARE REV LOAN FUND 7.5 61.0 61.0 61.0 61.0 61.0
HIS DIST REV LOAN FUND .5 11.4 11.4 11.4 11.4 11.64
FISH ENHANCE REV LOAN FUM 16.5 141.4 141.4 161.64 141.6 141.4
ALT ENERGY REV LODAN FUND 10.0 694.5 494 .5 496.5 4964 .5 494.5
RES EMERGY CONSERV LOAN F 10.0 355.1 366.9 355.1 355.1 355.1
GENERAL FUND PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL YEAR 1986 AUTHORIZED: 3.3 -8.3 -2.5 -9.4 -9.4 -8.8
POSITIONS:

FULL TIME 16577.7  16907.0  16830.0  16984.0  16437.0  16818.0  16354.0  16321.0  16364.0
PART TIME 3030.0 3135.0 3099.0 3121.0 3146.0 3092.0 3151.0 31646.5 3156.0
TEMPORARY : 566.0 523.0 479.0 363.0 500.0 522.0 469.0 697.0 503.0
STAFF MONTHS 216576.8 230853.0 228195.6  228526.2 218885.2 228507.4  220568.2 220125.2 218437.2

Iv



5/21/86
AGENCY FY85 ACT
DEPT. OF EDUCATION 60500.0
DEPT. OF COMMERCE & ECON. DEV. 9500 .0
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 5500.0
DEPT. OF COMM. & REGIONAL AFFA 45000.0

#%% TOTALS %x%x 120500.0

¥ ¥ ¥ STATE OF ALASKA -- TOTAL LOANS BUDGET % x

FY86 ATH ADJ BASE

64425.0
8367.0
3000.0
4000.0

79792.0

BUDGEYT PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL YEAR 1986 AUTHORIZED:

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURES:
GRANTS, CLMS S
MISC. 120500.0
FUNDING SOURCES:
FEDERAL RECEIPTS 500.0
GENERAL FUND 120000.0

VETERANS LOAN FUND
COMM FISHING LOAN FUND
MINING REV LOAN FUND

HIS
ALT
RES
PWR

GENERAL

DIST REV LOAN FUND
ENERGY REV LOAN FUND
ENERGY CONSERV LOAN F
DEV REV LOAN FUND

FUND PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL

2.0
79790.0

225.0
79567.0

YEAR 1986 AUTHORIZED:

-------------- FI

107273.
34.

107273.

65.
107208.

34,

3
4

3

0
3

7

GOV.REV.

61365.0
6864.0

68229.0
~14.4

68229.0

65.
41932.
808.
2000.
13350.

4273 .
1800.0
4000.0

-47.2

o oocodho

S CAL
GOV.AMD.

61365.0
9519.0

12000.0
82884.0
3.8

823884.0

5000.0
-20.0

SALTOTLA

Y EAR 1
HOUSE

61065.0
6464.0

67529.0
-15.3

67529.0

65.0
61000.0
400.0

2064.0
4000.0
~-23.3



¥ % ¥ STATE OF ALASKA -- TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET % % x

s e e o e s e ® 4 8 s 4 e e s a s s
© O NOOPORVNOOONUOHWU

5721786
—————————————— FISCAL
AGENCY . memm—e—— GOVERNOR GOV.AMD.
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION 1306.5 1306
DEPT. OF REVENUE 83.3 83
DEPT. OF EDUCATION 34781.1 34781
DEPT. OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVI 12989.0 12989
DEPT. OF LABOR 1346.5 1346
DEPT. OF COMMERCE & ECON. DEV. 63425.7 63425
DEPT. OF MILITARY & VETERANS A 1300.0 1300
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 8253.0 8253
DEPT. OF FISH & GAME 3469.0 3469
DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY 3008.7 3008
DEPT. OF TRANSP'N/PUBLIC FAC. 327266.1 327266
DEPT. OF ENV. CONSERV'N 23926.9 23926
DEPT. OF COMM. & REGIONAL AFFA 10500.8 10500
DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS 1000.0 1000
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA 20445.4 20445
ALASKA COURT SYSTEM 1115.0 1115
GRANTS TO MUNICIPAL'S (AS 37.0 141549.9 161549
UNINC. COMM. GRANTS (AS 37.05. 806.7 806
*%% TOTALS wxx 656573.6 656573,
BUDGET PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL YEAR 1986 AUTHORIZED: 160.0 100.
OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURES:
GRANTS, CLMS
MISC. 656573.6 656573.
FUNDING SOURCES:
FEDERAL RECEIPTS 263542.4 263542.
GENERAL FUND MATCH 20927.0 20927.
GENERAL FUND 328288.8 328288.
REVENUE BONDS 3161.2 3161.
HIGHWAY WORKING CAPITAL 14400.0 14400.
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 10550.0 10550.
PROGRAM RECEIPTS 12627.0 12627.
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE 2.8 2.
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2.9 2.
TRAINING & BUILDING FUND 916.5 916.
NAT'L PET. RESERVE FUND 2155.0 2155.
GENERAL FUND PERCENTAGE CHANGE OVER FISCAL YEAR 1986 AUTHORIZED: 100.0 100.

VI

o oUVvwdloocaNROH

SALTOTLA

Y EAR 1
SENATE

689823.
100.

w
(]
o
o
O & NVOPORHHJOOONUIONWLWD

1000.
688823.

[ X~}

296792.
20927.
328288.
3161.
14400.
10550.
12627.
2.

2.

916.
2155.

100.

O OUIVHNOOOONO N

23821.0

81644.7
3249.1

6364916.0
100.0

1620.0
633296.0

355171.6
20927.0
208930.2
2860.0

500.0
23821.0

81644.7
3249.1

636916.0
100.0

1620.0
633296.0

355171.6
20927.0
208930.2
2860.0
14400.0
17700.0
11850.0

@



STATE 0 F ALASKA SALNOPSA

5/721/86 BUDGETED NEW POSITIONS BY AGENCY
*¥%¥ AGENCY SUMMARY TOTALS GOVERNOR'S BUDGET HOUSE BUDGET SENATE BUDGET C. C. BUDGET
» APPROVED SALARY & APPROVED SALARY & APPROVED SALARY & APPROVED SALARY &
TITLE POSITIONS BENEFITS POSITIONS BENEFITS POSITIONS BENEFITS POSITIONS BENEFITS
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR TEMPORARY 51 407.9 51 407.9 51 407.9 51 407.9
*x%¥ TOTAL 51 407.9 51 407.9 51 407.9 51 407.9
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FULL TIME 11 421.4 7 284.0 8 310.7 8 310.7
*%¥ TOTAL 11 421.4 7 284.0 8 310.7 8 310.7
DEPARTMENT OF LAW FULL TIME 21 1064.3 18 932.6 17 872.5 17 872.5
PART TIME 2 27.1 2 27.1 2 27.1 2 27.1
xx¥% TOTAL 23 1091.4 20 959.7 19 899.6 19 899.6
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE FULL TIME 4 192.2 3 155.3 3 155.3 3 155.3
XA TOTAL 4 192.2 3 155.3 3 155.3 3 155.3
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES
FULL TIME 52 2295.7 58 2263.4 59 2263.4 59 2263.4
PART TIME 3 56.4 2 35.8 2 35.8 2 35.8
TEMPORARY 1 49.3 1 49.3 1 49.3 1 49.3
*x¥% TOTAL 56 2401.4 61 2348.5 62 2348.5 62 2348.5
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FULL TIME 15 659.2 12 503.3 13 574.5 12 503.3
TEMPORARY 8 88.0 8 88.0 8 88.0
*¥%% TOTAL 23 7647.2 20 591.3 13 574.5 20 591.3
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
FULL TIME 5 185.7 2 77.3 3 123.5
*¥x% TOTAL 5 185.7 2 77.3 3 123.5
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS
FULL TIME 2 93.6
%% TOTAL 2 93.6
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES PART TIME 1 12.8 1 12.8 1 12.8 1 12.8
*%x% TOTAL 1 12.8 1 12.8 1 12.8 1 12.8

Vil



STATE 0F

¥xx% AGENCY SUMMARY TOTALS GOVERNOR'S BUDGET

APPROVED SALARY &

TITLE POSITIONS BENEFITS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY FULL TIME 7 314.6
¥%% TOTAL 7 314.6
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES
FULL TIME 10 456.1
PART TIME 3 49.6
%%% TOTAL 13 505.7
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
FULL TIME 10 467.1
PART TIME 8 149.6
*x%% TOTAL 18 616.7
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FULL TIME 56 3071.0
%x% TOTAL 56 3071.0
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FULL TIME 20 563.7
PART TIME 3 41.0
¥%% TOTAL 23 586.7
ALASKA COURT SYSTEM FULL TIME
#¥¥% TOTAL
¥%% TOTAL ALL AGENCIES FULL TIME 213 9764.6
PART TIME 20 336.5
TEMPORARY 60 5645.2
¥¥% TOTAL 293 10666.3
¥¥% TOTAL NEW POSITION FUNDING
FEDERAL RECEIPTS 1038.1
GENERAL FUND MATCH 9.9
GENERAL FUND 7010.6
INTER~AGENCY RECEIPTS 1260.5
AGRICULTURAL LOAN FUND 12.8
HIGHWAY WORKING CAPITAL 49.9
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 253.2
PROGRAM RECEIPTS 897 .4
STUDENT FEES, U OF A 50.0
CAPITAL IMPR PROJ RCPTS 63.9
¥¥X TOTAL FUNDING 10646.3

ALASKA
5721786 BUDGETED NEW POSITIONS BY AGENCY

HOUSE BUDGET

SALARY &
POSITIONS BENEFITS

APPROVED

VIIL

» PR P
0 VOWNVRIUNOD

314.
314.
456.
505.

389.
77.
466.
2887.
2887.
2390.

243,

8494.
215.
545,

9254.

6

ROV O N N O

O NS

SALNOPSA

SENATE BUDGET

APPROVED SALARY &
POSITIONS BENEFITS

4 158.0
4 158.0
10 456.1
3 9.6
13 505.7
8 389.1
5 71.8
13 460.9
59 3005.1
59 3005.1
1 48.3
1 48.3
185 8356.5
13 197.1
52 457.2
250 - 9010.8

1324.4

9.9

5374.1

1089.7

12.8

9.9

253.2

832.9

63.9

9010.8

C. C. BUDGET

APPROVED SALARY &
POSITIONS BENEFITS

4 158.0
4 158.0
10 456.1
3 49.6
13 505.7
8 389.1
% 77.1
12 466.2
58 2955.5
58 2955.5
1 8.3
1 48.3
180 8112.2
12 202.4
60 545.2
252 8859.8

1324.4

9.9

5287.5

1089.7

12.8

49.9

253.2

768.5

63.9

8859.8



LAWS OF ALASKA

1986
Chapter No.
CCS HB 500 129
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program
expenses of state government; and providing for an effec-

tive date.

* Section 1. Included within the general fund amounts appropriated
according to the schedules in this Act, the following amounts are from the

unreserved special accounts in the general fund:

Operating
Highway Fuel Tax Account $22,500,000
Aviation Fuel Tax Account 8,000,000

* Sec. 2. Federal or other program receipts that exceed the amounts
appropriated in this Act axe appropriated conditioned upon compliance with
the program review provisions of AS 37.07,080(h).

* Sec. 3. If federal or other program receipts exceed the estimates
appropriated by this Act, the appropriation from state fupds for the af-
fected program is reduced by the amount of the excess if the reductions are
consistent with applicable federal statutes.

* Sec., 4. I1f federal or other program receipts fall short of the esti-
mates appropriated by this Act, the affected approupriation is reduced by
the amount of the shortfall in receipts.

* Sec. 5. If the federal receipts under Title XX of the Social Security

Act (42 U.S.C. 1397 - 1397f) fall short of the estimate, the amount of the

shortfall is appropriated from the general fund.
* Sec., 6. Amounts equivalent to the amounts to be received in
I CCS HB 500

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 9, 1986
Actual Fffective Date: Julv 1. 1986

13 8

Chapter 129

settlement of insurance claims for property losses are appropriated from
the general fund to the affected agency for the purpose of replacing the
Facility or service lost as a result of the incident giving rise to the
claim.

* Sec. 7. The agnount required to pay interest on revenue anticipation
notes 1s§ued by the conmissioner of revenue under AS 43.08.010 is appropri-
ated from the general fund to the Department ‘of Revenue.

* Sec. 8. The amount required to be paid by the state for the principal
of and interest on all issued and outstanding state-guaranteed honds is
appropriated from the gemeral fund to the state bond committee to make all
payments by the state required under {ts guarantee for principal and inter-
est.

* Sec. 9. The sum of $144,263,658 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Education for school bond debt retirement.

* Sec, 10. (a) The sum of $5,532,600 is appropriated from the interna-
tional airporte revenue fund to the state bond committee for payment of
debt service and trustees fees on outstanding international airports reve-
nue bonds.

(b) The sum of $4,646,300 is appropriated from the internmational
airports construction fund to the state bond committee for payment of debt
service on new issue international airports revenue bonds.

* Sec. 11. The sum of $154,952,000 is appropriated from the general
fund to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee
fees on state general obligation bonds. -

* Sec. 12. The sum ‘ff $8,900,000 is appr:.opriat:ed from the general fund
to the Department of Law to fund legal proceedings involving oil and gas
revenue due or paid to the state or state r:it:le to oil and gas land, in-
cluding, but not limited to, the North Slope Royalty Case (State v, Amerada

Hess, et al.), the 01l and Gas Corporate Income Tax Case (Arco v. State),
CCS HB 500 ~2-




n

22

23

24

-]

]

Chanter 129
the Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Case, litigation against the Alaska 0il
Company, and United States v. Alaska, for fiscal year 1987 and succeeding
fiscal years.

* Sec. 13. The income of the Alaska permanent fund allocated annually
to pay permanent fund dividends as provided in AS 43.23.045(b) is appropri-
ated to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) for the payment of the 1986
permanent fund dividend and administrative and associated costs.

* Sec., 14. All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments and all
other receipts, including, without limitation, mortgage loan commitment
fees, received by or accrued to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation
during the period of July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1987, and all income
earned on assets of the corporation during that period, are appropriated to
the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) for the purposes
described in AS 18.56.

% Sec. 15. The sum of $25,000,000 is appropriated from the highway
working capital fund (AS 44.74.010) to the general fund.

* Sec. 16. The sum of $6,000,000 is appropriated for loans under
AS 44.83.170 to the power project fund (AS 44.83.170) from the following
sources:

Alternative technology and energy loan fund (AS 45.88.010) $2,000,000
Power development revolving losn fund (AS 44.33.600) 4,000,000

* Sec. 17. The sum of $64,000 is appropriated from the alternative
technology and energy loan fund (AS 45.88.010) to the bulk fuel revolving
loan fund (AS 45.87.010) for loans under AS 45.87.

* Sec. 18. The sum of $400,000 1s appropriated from the veterans' loan
fund (AS 26.15.090) to the historical district loan fund (AS 45.98.010) for
loans under AS 45.98,

* Sec. 19. The appropriations made in secs. 16 - 18 of this Act are for

the capitalization of loan funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010.
-3- CCS HB 500

%

B 8

Chanter 129

* Sec. 20. Failure of the legislature to adopt 'a separate appropri‘tion;
item for the pay raise constitutes rejection of the monetary terms of the.
collective bargaining agreements in accordance with AS 23.40.215. Money.
appropriated for personal services in this Act may not be used for :lmple—;v
mentation of the negotiated pay raise. FNegotiation of future collective.
bargaining agreements will consider the definition of merit pay as 1'e<:tm-1
mended by the joint special committee on state employee compensation estab-'

1lished under House Concurrent Resolution 47.

(SECTION 21 BEGINS ON PAGE 6)

CCS HB 500 b=

L]



LI R - I U

1
12
13
14

16
17
13
19
20
el
22
23
2

M
w s

2
27
28

o

Y =

FISCAL YEAR 1987 BUDGEY SUMMARY BY FUNDING SOURCE

OPERATING LOANS  NEW LEGISLATION CAPITAL TOTAL
FUNDING SOURCE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
Fe ERAL RECEIPTS %z,ass ,860 W&“?“,w —rereer | (V243,704,068 >
E. AL FbND MATCH °; »951,500 968,400 . 83,919.900
ENERAL FU 1,702,383, wu,a"!,‘d“ 1)763,156, 60
INTER AGEhCY P[LEIPTS 110,206,300 . 110,204,300
INTERESY INCOM! 2,384,400 2,886,400
ORTCULTURAL Lo&n Fu i:062.700 1,062,700
FICA ADKLIISTRATLON Ewp accounr 111,400 111,400
FISH AND GA'" -~ 7,941,800 200,000 8,141,800
HIGHUAY ’ﬂ"(}ho L»‘PITQ' 19,372,900 19,372,900
INTERNATIOHAL AlRPDRT REVENUE FURD 28,075,200 28,075.200
PROGRAM RECEIP 60,938,400 383,800 61,322,200
PUBLIE EROLOrELS KETIREMENT FUND 5,369,700 265,408 5,304,300
SCHOOL FUNP (CIGARETTE T 3,560,000 3,500,600
SECOND 1#JURY FUND RESERV: ACCOUNT 2,382,600 2,387,600
DISABL{ ED FISHERMANS RESERVE ACCOUNT 1,452,700 1,452,700
SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND 176,300 176,300
TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM FUND 3,212,300 3,812,800
VETERANS REVOLVING LDAN. FUND 532,200 32,200
COMMERCIAL FISHING LOAN FUND 993,280 993,800
STUDENT FEES, UNIVEPSXTY OF ALASKA 17,756,600 17,756,600
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY 6,383,100 6,363,100
DONATED COMMODITY HANDLING FEE ACCOUNT 186,900 186,900
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTE 33,600 33,400
PUBLIC LAW 81-874/GENERAL FUND 25,834,100 25,644,100
NATIONAL GUARD RETIREMENT SYSTEM 600 27,600
TITLE 20 5,691,500 5,401,500
RESTRICTED RECEIPTS. U (OF 17,435,300 17,435,300
TRAINING AND BUILDING FUND 334,400 834,400
FERBANENT FUND DIVIDEND. FUND 7,539,700 7,539,700
SMALL BUSINESS LOAN FUND 242,200 262,200
TOURISM REVOLVING LOAR FUND 40,100 40,100
CORRECTIGNAL INDUSTRIES FUND 871,600 871,600
CAPTTAl INPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS 74,154,500 74,154.500
NHATiUNAL PETROLEU! RESERVE FUND 26,499,400 24,499,400
HOUSING ASSISTANCE LOAH FUND 2,863,300 2,863,300
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 8,112,100 8,112,100
MINING REVOLVING LOAN FUN 229,800 229.800
THILD CARE REVOLVING LOAN FUND 61,000 61.000
HISTORICAL DISTRICT REVOLVING LDAN FUND 11,400 11,400
FISHERIES EHHANCEMENT REVOLVING LOAN FUN 141,400 141,400
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY REVOLVING LOAN FUND 494,500 494,552
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONQERVATIDN LOAN FUN 355,100 355,10¢
¥rux  TOTALS XXX Ry SOF v Sy 8 S8y SOt r b~ L e 1 2]
A4 303,717, 300 2 FT1, 800 [ 533,675, 10
Chapter 179 PAGE L €CS HB500
% SEC. 21 THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ITEMS ARE FOR H
OPERATING EXPENDITURES FROM THE GENERAL FUND DR OTHER 2
FUNDS AS SET OUT IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1987 BUDGET SUMMARY 3
BY FUNDING SOURCE TO THE AGENCIES NAMED AND FOR THE 4
PURPOSES EXPRESSED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 5
1986, AND ENDING JUME 30, 1987, UNLESS OTHERWISE 6
INDICATED. 7
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 8
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUMDS 9
*OWONN KN LI I 10
% % ® % ¥ OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR X ¥ % % % 11
LI 2% 3N N 2N LI 12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT ) 13
COMMISSIONS/SPECIAL OFFICES 1,863,600 1,763,600 108,000 14
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION €22 POSITIONS) 1,112,500 15
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (9 POSITIONS) 444,100 16
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT REDUCTIONS IN 17
THIS PROGRAM SHALL NOT RESULT IN THE CLOSURE DF ANY 18
REGIGNAL OFFICE. 13
ALASKA WOMENS COMMISSION (4 POSITIONS) 307,000 20
EXECUTIVE OPERATIONS $,622,600 6,622,680 21
EXECUTIVE OFFICE (72 POSITIONS) 5,491,800 22
IT IS VHE INTEHT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE OFFICE OF 23
THE GOVERNOR GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION YO THE 26
CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENY OF 25
CORRECTIONS BEFORE ANY QUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENYT WHERE 26
APPROPRIATE. 27
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT LAYOFFS ARE T0 28
© PAGE ¢ €CS HBSEO

Chapter 129



GFFICE “F THE GOVERNOR (CONT.)

BE THE LAST RESORT IN ACHIEVING REDUCTIONS IN PERSONAL
SERVICES REFLECTED IN THIS BUDGET. IT IS THE INTENT OF

PURSUED. THESE ALTERNATIVES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED

3
4
5
6 THE LEGISLATURE THAT ALTERNATIVES TO LAYOFF BE ACTIVELY
7
8

70 VOLUNTARY LEAVE WITHOUY PAY, A REDUCED WORK WEEK.

9 CHANGING POSITIONS FROM FULL TIME TO SEASONAL, AND JOB

10 SHARING.

11 GOVERNOR'S HOUSE (4 POSITIONS)

12 CONTINGENCY FUND

13 LYEUTENANT GOVERNOR (8 POSITIONS)

14 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE LIEUTENANT
15 GOVERNOR SHALL REVIEW THE FORMAT OF THE ALASKA
16 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE COMPILATION OF MATERIALS, AND

GENERAL PUBLICATION FOR EASE OF USE AND COST SAVINGS.

18 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE PUBLICATION

OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE JOURNAL SHALL CONTINUE YO BE VIA
ELECTRONIC MEDIUM. THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR SHALL REVISE
THE COST OF PROVIDING THE JOURNAL YO THOSE SUBSCRIBERS

22 WHO WISH TG RECEIVE HARD COPY PUBLICATION, THE

23 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR MAY REQUEST THE NCCESSARY PROGRAM

24 RECEIPT EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY FROM THE LEGISLATIVE
25 BUDGET & AUDIT COMMITTEE.

15
16
17

S

19
20

21

Chapter 129

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (CONT.)

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
CENTRAL SERVICES (3 POSITIONS)
STRATEGIC PLANNING (11 POSITIONS)
IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, OFFICE OF THE GDVERNOR DEVELOP
STATEWIDE GUIDELINES TO REDUCE THE COSTS ASSOCIATED NITH
STATE FUNDED VEHICLES.
THESE GUIDELINES SHOULD:
1. DISCOURAGE THE REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING
VEHICLES,
2. LENGTHEN THE REPLACEMENT INTERVAL OF
ESSENTIAL VEHICLES; AND
3. PROHIBIT THE GARAGING OF STATE FUNDED
VEHICLES AT EMPLOYEE DOMICILES TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.
BUDGET REVIEW (17 POSITIONS)
AUDIT AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES (8 POSITIONS)
GOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION (27.5 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE TO ALLOW THE
DIVISION MAXIMUM FLEXIBILITY IN ALLOCATING REDUCTIONS
WITHIN OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON
PROGRAMS .
ALASKA LAND USE COUNCIL (1.5 POSITIONS)
IN MAKING THIS APPROPRIATION FOR THE ALASKA LAND USE
COUNCIL, IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT TNE
Chapter 129

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND
346,100
150,000
634,700
PAGE 7 ccs Hasoo

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATICN FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND
6,301,180 4,307,000
138,690
437,000
1,071,5
481,508
3,930,500
123,000 125,800
PAGE 3 ccs Hl?..

OTHER FUNDS
1,994,100

N L

L R Y I

11
12
13
14
18
16
17

19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27



® N o

-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
13
2
2
2
o3
2
25
26
27

N = o

&

©

o

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR "(CONT.)

STATE OF ALASKA PARTICIPATE FULLY WITH THE FEDERAL
GOVERHMENT, ON AN EQUAL COST SHARING BASTS, IN THE
OPERATIONS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE ALASKA LAND LSE COUNCTL.

TIE LEGISLATURE INTENDS THAYT THE STATE WILL EMPLOY
SUFFICIENT PERSONNEL, INCLUDING A STATE STAFF
COORDINATOR AND NECESSARY SECRETARIAL SUPPORT TD PROVIDE
FULL CAPACITY TO SUPPORT THE STATE'S PARTICIPATION IN
THE COUNCIL'S FUNCTIONS. THE lEGI§LkYURE INTENDS THAT
THE ADMINISTRATION WILL PROCEED TO HIRE OR REASSIGN
NECESSARY STAFF AND REESTABLYISH NECESSARY TECNICAL AND
CLERICAL SUPPORT FUNCTIONS AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS POSSIBLE
IN ORDER THAT THE STATE MAY FULFILL ITS RESPONSIBILITIES
IN THIS MATTER.

THE LEGISLATURE DIRECTS THAT STATE LAND USE COUNCIL
EMPLOYEES WILL BE PLACED DIRECTLY WITHIN THE
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR.
FURTHER, THAY THE STATE'S LAND USE COUNCIL PERSONNEL AND
FURCTIOGNS WILL BE LOCATED IN ANCHORAGE SC AS 70 MAXIMIZE
OPPORTUNITY FOR COORDINATION, COMMUNICATION, AND
COOPERATION WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S LARD USE
CGUNCIL PERSONNEL.

THE LEGISLATURE FURTHER INTENDS THAT THE SEVERAL
DEPARTMENTS OF STATE GOVERNMENY, T.E., DEC, DNR, ADFIG
AND DOT/PF WILL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE REQUIRED SUPPORT,
Chapter 129

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (CONT.)

ASSISTANCE, AND PERSONNEL TO FACILITATE EACH
DEPARTMENT'S FULL PARTICIPATION IN THE FUNCTIONS OF THE
ALASKS LAND USE COUNCIL.

ELECTIVE OPERATIONS
ELECTIONS (26 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE IHTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE ELECTIONS

10 DIRECTOR SHALL CONSIDER LESS COMPLICATED, LESS EXPENSIVE

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
29
21
22
23
24
25
26
_27

ROYATION SYSTEMS ON BALLOTS TO REDUCE PRINTING COSTS.
GENERAL AND PRIMARY ELECTIONS
ELECTICNS DATA PROCESSING
) XM A KN

PACE

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND

9 CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUMND
4,008,000 4,008,000
1,535,508
2,332,300
165,200

¥ X % % ¥ DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION * % ¥ % ¥

XWX W ON M
TEACHER RETIREMENT MATCH
LONGEVITY BONUS
GRANTS
ADMINISTRATION (7 POSITIONS)
PIOKEERS HOME
SITKA (93 POSITIONS)
FAIRBANKS (80 PDSITIONS)
IN ORDER TO INCREASE STAFFING LEVELS AT THE FAIRBANKS
PIONEERS HOME, IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT
THE DIVISION OF PIONEERS BENEFITS REVIEW PROGRAM
RECEIPTS COLLECTED FROM RENT AND MEDICATIONS CHARGED
Chapter 129

PAGE

oMW ON NN

31,509,300
67,503,200 47,503,200
47,130,000
373,200
22,738,680 19,916,300
%,296,600
3,952,300
10 CCS HBs6o

OTHER FUNDS

31,509,000

2,822,300

v e N W s W N e

NN N NN N NN e ke e e e "
N e uw R ANTIITEIETHLRIRORE S S

© % N WM A N e

-
- o

NN N R e e b s b e e b
P e R R R "

26



19
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23

P

- ® 0 W N e W S WD

-

25

~
&

DEPARYMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (CONTY.)

HOME RESIDENTS AND REFLECT THIS IN ADDITIONAL STAFFING
REQUESTS FOR FYas.

PA' “IEP (85 POSITIONS)

ANCHORAGE (193 POSITIONS)

KETCHIKAN (54 POSITIONS)

CENTRAL OFFICE (4 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIVISION OF

PIONEERS BENEFITS PREPARE A PLAN FOR IMPROVING,
STANDARDIZING AND EQUALIZING THE PATIENT PER NURSING
€ARE RATIO AT EACH OF THE PIONEERS HOMES IN ORDER TC
MEET THE NEED OF THE PATIENTS AND TO BRING THE HOMES
AGOVE LICENSING STANDARDS AS PROVIDED BY REGULATION.
THE PLAN I5 TO BE PRESENTED TO THE LEGISLATURE IN
JANUARY 1587,
PTONEERS® HOMES ADVISORY BOARD

OLDER ALASKANS COMMISSION (16 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY ALL OLDER
ALASKAN COMMISSION POSITIONS REMAIN IN THEIR PRESENT
LOCATIONS.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE OLDER
ALASKAN COMMISSION LIMIT PURCHASES AND CONTRACTS TO
ALASKAN FIRMS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
A GRANT OF $75,000 IS YO BE MADE TO DENAKKANAAGA, INC

FOR CREATION OF A "VILLAGE ELDERS PROGRAM™.
Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (CONT.)

A GRANT OF $16,000 IS MADE TO THE SITKA COMMUNITY
HOSPITAL FOR A PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM FOR
SENIOR CITIZENS.
PUBLIC DEFENDER
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT (11 POSITIONS)
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT (9 POSITIONS)
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICY (47 POSITIONS)
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT (21 POSITIONS)
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT (3 POSITIONS)
OFFICE OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY (25 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER (9 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT

GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRA#M IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

THE DEPARTMENY SHALL REPORT TO THE 15TH LEGISLATURE THE

CONDITION OF THE PAYRQLL PROCESSING SYSTEM AND

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR UPGRADING THE SYSTEM.
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (45 POSITIONS)
MUNICIPAL GRANTS (4 POSITIONS)

THE SUM OF €175.000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE MUNICIPALITY

OF ANCHORAGE FOR A TEMPORARY, ABOVE GROUND, WATER

SYSTEM. FUNDS SHALL BE USED FOR COSTS INCURRED AFTER
Chapter 129

ALLOCATIONS

3,870,900
3,833,700
2,322,100

255,000

10,000

PAGE 11

ALLOCATIONS

705,400
743,500
2,884,600
1,464,700
239,000

958,100

1,944,100
361,700

PAGE 12

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

9,539,600

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

6,013,200

3,659,000
3,916,300

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

4,207,300

CCS HB30C

OTHER FUNDS

5,332,300

APPROPRIATION :UND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

6,013,200

3,659,000
2,775,200

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

1,141,100

L N A )

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

I Y 7 I I



1

X

o N w A w

9

11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24

-

10
11
12
13
1
15
1
1
13
19
20
21
22
23
2
25

>

N o

Py

27

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (CONT.)

APRIL 22, 1986 AT WHICH TIME THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND THE MUNICIPALITY OF
ANCHORAGE ISSUED A HEALTH ALERY FOR RESIDENTS OF THE
PETERS CREEK AREA DUE TO WATER CONTAMINATION.

CIP DIRECT CHARGE POSITIONS & COSTS (14 POSITIONS) 652,400

STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATION
PERSONNEL (63 POSITIONS)
PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT CENTER (8 POSITIONS)
LABOR RELATIONS (13 POSITIONS)
FINANGE (58 POSITIONS)
PURCHASING (19 POSITIONS)
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT (8 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL DUPLICATING AND MAIL (31 POSITIONS)
ARCHIVES (11 POSITIONS)
RETIREMENT & BENEFITS (64 POSITIONS)
LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY
RAILROAD LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY
ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION (10 POSITIONS)
RISK MANAGEMENT (8 POSITIONS)
INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (123 POSITIONS)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS (48 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINRISTRATION (CORT.)

TELECOMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS
RURAL ALASKA TELEVISION NETWORK (6 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE
STATE-PROVIDED TELEVISION SERVICES, RATNET AND
LEARN/ALASKA, BE COMBINED ON ONE STATEWIDE RETWORK
MANAGED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION.

THE DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS CPERATIONS WILL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NETWORK PROGRAMMING MANAGEMENT AND
ADMINISTRATION, THE NETWORK TECHRICAL OPERATIONS CENTER,
SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION
CHARGES AND LICENSING.

ALL FUNDS ASSOCIATED WITH HETWORK TRANSMISSION,
DISTRIBUTION, MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION WILL BE IN A
SEPARATE COMPONENY OF THIS BRU. FUNDING FOR
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION WILL INCLUDE UPLINKS FROM
ANCHORAGE, JUNEAU AND KOTZEBUE, ONE SATELLITE
TRANSPONDER AND STATEWIDE DOWNLINKS.

PROGRAMMING DECISIONS WILL BE MADE BY
REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH USER GROUP. THE RURAL ALASKA
TELEVISION NETWORK COUNCIL WILL BE EXPANDED FROM ITS
CURRFNT COMPOSITION OF 12 REGIONAL, NON-PROFIT NATIVE
CORPORATION REPRESENTATIVES AND TWO GOVERNOR-APPOINTED
STATEWIDE REPRESENTATIVES TG INCLUDE ONE REPRESENTATIVE

FROM DEPARTMENT DF EDUCATION, ONE FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF
Chapter 129

o J
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
17,131,000
2,469,600
516,100
875,200
2,590,500
1,386,400
394,100
2,157,700 .
603,000
5,961,400
87,000
25,000
613,500
22,322,000
22,975,700
13,482,500
5,229,800
PAGE 13
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS TEns
3,550,000
PAGE 14

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FURD

$,341,300

610,500

12,808,100

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

7,789,700

3,000
22,322,000
4,167,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

e I Y I O

22

24
25

L R

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27



1 DEPARTMENY OF ADMINISTRATION (CONT.)

2

3

4 ALASKA AND ONE FROM THE ALASKA PUBLIC BROADCASTING

5 COMMISSION. APBC REPRESENTATION WILL BE DELEGATED 7O A
6 MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC YELEVISION NETWORK OF ALASKA.

7 THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE COMBINED VTELEVISION
3 NETUWORK WILL BE JULY 1, 1986.
9 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (7 POSITIONS)

10 AS 44.21 STATES THAT THE DEPARTMENYT OF ADMINISTRATION 1S
11 STATUTORILY ACCOUNTABLE FOR STUDYING, DESIGNING,

12 IMPLEMENTING AND MANAGING THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
13 AND SERVICES OF THE STATE. 1IN ORDER TG INTELLIGENTLY

14 PLAN QUT TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE, ESPECIALLY
15 IN A TIME OF DECLING OIL REVENUES, IT IS REQUESTED THAT
16 THE DEPARTMENT DEVELOP A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ON

17 INFORMATIOR RESOURCES MANAGEMENT WHICH INCORPORATES

18 STATEWIDE ACCESSIBILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY TO THE USERS
19 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS AND SERVICES.

20 WITH THE RAPID CHANGE IN TECHNOLOGY AND THE

21 UPHEAVAL IN THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY, IT IS

22 IMPERATIVE THAT THE STATE OF ALASKA DEVELOP A

—23 COST-EFFECTIVE INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

24 RATHER THAN REDEVELOPING AN EXISTANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS
25 INFRASTRUCTURE MERELY IN RESPONSE TO ECONOMIC SIGMNALS,
26 THE STATE MUST CREATE AN EFFICIENT INFORMATION RESOURCE
27 MANAGEMENT PLAN. TECHNOLOGY, ABOVE ALL, SHOULD STRIVE

- Chapter 129

1 DEPARTM! NT OF ADMINISTRATION (CONT.)

3

4 TO BE MORE RESPONSIVE TO EVERYONE'S:INFOMATION NEEDS AND
5 THE ABILITY TO GAIR ACCESS TO THAT TECHNOLOGY AND

6 INFORMATION. IT IS INTENDED THAY BY DEVELOPING AN

7 INFORMATION RESGCURCE MANAGEMENY PLAN, PUBLIC RECORDS,

8 REGARDLESS OF THE STORAGE METHOD, REMAIN ACCESSIBLE.

AS PART OF THE INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENY

10 PLAN, IT IS INTENDED THAT STATEWIDE ACCESS BE MADE

11 AVAILABLE TO PUBLIC RECORDS THAT ARE STORED

12 ELECTRONICALLY.

13 TO DEVELOP AN INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN,
THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SHALL REPORT TO THE

15 LEGISLATURE PRIOR TO THE CONVENING OF THE 15TH

16 LEGISLATURE:

17 1. HOW THE STATE TELECOMMUNICATION USERS®' NEEDS

18 ARE BEING DETERMINED, AND WHAT THOSE NEEDS ARE, (USERS
19 INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED YO THOSE PEOPLE USING

20 TELECONFERENCING, EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS, TELEVISION

21 SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER SYSTEMS).

22 2. IF AND HOW STATE-FUNDED TELECOMMUNICATIONS

23 PROGRAMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RATNET, LEARN

24 ALASKA NETWORK, AND PUBLIC BROADCASTING, ARE FULFILLING
25 THOSE NEEDS.

26 3. IF STATE-OWNED HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE, INCLUDING

27 BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE VARIQUS COMPUTER NETWORKS AND
Chapter 129

<

PAGE 15

PAGE 16

ALLOCATIONS

713,480

ALLOCATIONS

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GEMERAL FUND

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

- R I Y R S

NN NN N NN RN e o e e e e e e b b
R M . T T R R N T N PR Y

B N M s LN



DEPARTMENT UOF ADMINISTRATION (CORT.)

1

z

3 ALLOCATIONS
4 DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS ARE BEING UTILIZED TO THEIR FULL
5 POTEKYIAL, AND HOW TO INCREASE THEIR VALUE.

6 4. HOW DOES THE STATE PLAN FOR THE USE AND NEED OF
7 COMMUNICATION/INFORMATION RESOURCES FOR THE FUTURE.

8 THE ABOVE IKFORMATION IS REQUIRED BY THE

9 LEGISLATURE TO MAKE STATUTORY DECISIONS REGARDING THE

10 FUTURE OF THE STATE'S INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
11 PLAN, AND T0 PRIORITIZE FUNDING IN THE FOLLOWING

12 CATEGORIES OF TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES: ASSESSMENT

13 AND EVALUATIOM; PROGRAM DESIGN AND PRODUCTION AND
14 TRAINING.

15 PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION (6 POSITIONS)

16 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT NO PUBLIC
17 TELEVISION AND RADIC STATIONS RECEIVING A.P.B.C. GRANTS
18 MAY BID, PARTICIPATE OR JOINT VENTURE ON ANY CONTRACT OR
19 REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR CHARGE FOR VIDEG, FILM OR

20 AUDIO PRODUCTION IN COMMUNITIES WHERE COMPARABLE
21 FACILITIES AND SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE FROM FOR-PROFIT

22 STATIONS OR PRODUCTION COMPANIES.

23 LEASING AND FACILITIES (3 POSITIONS)

24 THE STATE SHALL NOT ENTER INTO ANY NEW LEASE OR

25 LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENTS UNLESS IT IS KNOWN THAT THE

26 LEASE WILL RESULT IN A NEY SAVINGS TD THE STATE.

=  Chapter 129 PAGE 17

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (CONT.?

1
2

3 ALLOCATIONS

4 EMPLOYEE HOUSING (3 POSITIONS)

5 LIE 2N 2N 2% 2% | L2E BE 2N BN B
6 ® ¥ % % M DEPARTMENT OF LAW * X X X x
7 LEE B AR 2% 2% 1 LR B BN B 2N 3
&  CONSUMER PROTECTION (9 POSITIONS)

9 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT A CONSUMER

10 PROTECTION OFFICE BE MAINTAIHED IN FAIRBANKS.

11 PROSECUTION

12 FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT (17 POSITIONS) 1,149,900

13 SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT (9 POSITIONS) 808,500

14 THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICY (71 POSITIONS) 4,687,300

15 IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT

16 OF LAW CONTINUE TO FUND THE DILLINGHAM DISTRICT

17 ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

18 FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT (2¢ POSITIONS) 1,704,908

19 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT (12 POSITIONS) 1,018,200

20 CRIMINAL APPEALS § SPECIAL PROSECUTION 1,411,080
(21 POSITIONS)

21 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (5 POSITIONS) 138,740
22 PRE TRIAL DIVERSION (12 POSITIONS)

23 LEGAL SERVICES

264 OPERATIONS (149 POSITIONS) 10,781,900
25 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT

26 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL

- Chapter 129 PAGE 18

v

APPROPRIATION

ITENS

6,664,000

34,039,500

APPROPRIATEOH
ITEMS
1,468,100

495,000

16,968,500

713,908
11,448,400

GENERAL FUND

6,664,000

33,367,900

€CS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
OTHER FUNDS

L I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22

521.600 23

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

495,000

10,814,500

672,800
6,731,600

€CS NB506¢

OTHER FUNDS
1,468,100

146,000

40,600
4,716,300

24
25
26

L

21
22
23
24
25
26



0T

1 DEPARYMENT OF LAW (CONY.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES - 2
3 ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4
5 BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE. 5
6 IT IS THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT [
7 SHALL FILL THE PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED ANCHORAGE ANTITRUST 7
& ATTORNEY AND INVESTIGATOR POSITIONS FROM EXISTING FUNDS. 3
° ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT (10 POSITIONS) 510,700 9
19 DATA ARD WORD PROCESSING (3 POSITIONS) 155,800 10
11 OIL & GAS SPECIAL PROJECTS 1,668,300 1,668,300 11
12 OIL 3 GAS OPERATIONS (20 POSITIONS) 1,448,200 12
13 DATE AND WORD PROCESSING (3 POSITIONS) 299, 13
14 NN K K MW IEENEEE] 14
15 % % % % % DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE * ¥ % X * 15
15 * % N NN X I EEENN] 16
17 PUBLIC ?RGTECTION ) 17
18 ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD (12 POSITIONS) 711,200 711,200 18
19 DEVELOPMENT 19
20 SHARED TAXES 2,516,700 2,516,700 20
21 AMUSEMENT AND GAMING TAX 99,200 21
22 AVIATION FUEL TAX 124,300 22
23 ELECTRIC AND TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE VAX 1,499,400 23
24 INCLUDED IN THE GRANT AMOUNT IS $16.656¢ FOR PAYMENT TO 24
25 THE CITY OF DELTA JUNCTION FOR SHARED TAXES DUE THE CITY 25
26 FOR YEARS 1980 THROUGH 1984. 26
"= Chapter 129 PAGE 19 ccs Hps500
1 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEms GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 LIQUOR LICENSE TAX 793,808 4
5 IT IS NOT THE INTENTION OF THE LEGISLATURE TO TERMINATE 5
6 THE FISH TAX S:ARED REVENUE PROGRAM. RATHER, IT IS THE 6
7 INTENTION OF THE LEGISLATURE TO CHANGE THE FUNDING CYCLE 7
8 OF THIS SHARED TAX FROM FORWARD FUNDING TO CURRENT 3
9 REVENUES AND IT WILL APPEAR AS SUCH IN THE FYS8 9
10 OPERATION BUDGET. 10
11 MUNICIPAL BOND BANK AUTHORITY (2 POSITIONS) 381,400 381,400 11
12 PERMANENT FUND CORPORATION (12 POSITIONS) 5,334,708 5,334,700 12
13 ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION (46 POSITIONS) 3,374,200 3,376,200 13
14  GENERAL GOVERNMENT 14
15 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT (96 POSITIONS) 5,803,600 1,227,600 4,576,000 15
16 REVENUE OPERATIONS ' 13,982,108 7,900,808 6,081,300 16
17 AUDIT (76 POSITIONS) 4,173,700 17
18 ENFORCEMENT (20 POSITIONS) 1,124,908 18
19 PUBLIC SERVICES (17 POSITIONS) 1,278,860 19
20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT (24 POSITIONS) 7,404,700 20
21 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE $100,800 21
22 PROGRAM RECEIPTS FUNDING OF ARC EXPENSE REPRESENT FUNDS 22
__23 GENERATED THROUGH ARC LIQUIDATION WHICH ARE SUPPOSED TO 23
24 FLOW TO THE GENERAL FUND PURSUANT TO AS 37.12.023. 24
25 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 25
26 OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER (22 POSITIONS) 1,489,200 1,280,100 209,100 26
.27 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT pacE 28 ces HBS08 27
Chapter 129
. Y



N

» P
1 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (CONTY.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GEHERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL 4
5 INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 5
¢ BEFORE ANY GUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APFROPRIATE. [
7 #DMINSTRATIVE SERVICES (30 POSITIONS) 1,383,900 1,383,900 7
3 PERMAHERT FUND DIVIDEND 3,378,000 3,378,000 3
] ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (22 POSITIONS) 1,167,600 9
10 PUBLIC SERVICES (19 POSITIONS) 1,040,000 10
11 ENFORCEMINT (21 POSITXONS) 1,086,800 11
12 FORMAL HEARINGS (1 POSITION) 105,600 12
i3 ¥ MK WK LE R NN] 13
14 % ¥ % % % DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ¥ % x M x 14
15 N N NN K WX KK NN 15
16 EDUCATION 16
17 K-12 SUPPORT 517,456,100 470,862,000 46,594,100 17
13 FOUNDATION PROGRAM 456,522,000 18
19 SECOMDARY FORMULA ACCOUNT 6,600,000 19
20 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 23,631,800 20
21 STUDENT LUNCH PROGRAN 9,450,000 21
22 CIGARETTE TAX DISTRIBUTION 3,500,000 2z
23 TUITION STUDENTS 11,501,900 23
24 BOARDING HOME GRANTS 500,000 24
25 YOUTH IN DETENTION 1,325,200 25
- Chapter 129 PAGE 21 CCS HB500
J
H
(=
1 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 SCHOOLS FOR THE HANDICAPPED €,425,200 4
5 IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT DOE ENSURE THATY 5
6 CONTRACTS NEGOTIATED IN THIS COMPONENT STAY WITHIN THIS [
7 LEVEL OF FUNDING. 1IN ADDITION, IT IS THE INTERT OF THE 7
8 LEGISLATURE THAT DOE ENDEAVOR TO RETURN OUT OF STATE 8
9 STUDENTS TO ALASKA WHENEVER POSSIBLE BY ESTABLISHING 9
10 GROUP MOMES OR OTHER COST SAVING MEASURES IN 10
11 CODRDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 11
12 SERVICES. 12
13 TEACHER RETIREMENT MATCH 31,509,000 31,509,000 13
14 EDUCATIONAL FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 3,445,200 2,010,900 1,434,300 14
15 MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING SERVICE (4 PGSITIONS) 302,500 15
16 DISTRICT SUPPORT SERVICES (19 POSITIONS) 1,291,300 16
17 CIP OVERHEAD AND ASSOCIATED COSTS (7 POSITIONS) 504,900 17
13 DEPARTMENT ADMINISYRATIVE SERVICES (22 POSITIONS) 994,500 12
19 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIVISION OF 19
20 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES BE MERGED WITH EDUCATION FINANCE 20
21 AND SUPPORT. 21
22 DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD EXPENSES 352,000 22
~23 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING 581,800 435,300 66,500 2
24 CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 472,200 26
25 FIELD DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 29,600 25
-~  Chapter 129 PAGE 22 €CS HBS00



1

® N @ s w

-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
2
23
4
25

N

o

T

TDEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONTY.)

EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPORY

SPECIAL SERVICES (11 POSITIONS)

COMMUNITY 5CHOOLS

SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAMS (16 POSITIONS)

CURRICULUM SERVICES (13 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTERT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT CURRICULUM
SERVICES BE PRIMARILY DIRECTED TOWARD THOSE SCHOOL
DISTRICTS WITHOUT CURRICULUM SPECIALISTS.
IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE SUM OF
$112,700 *S IMCLUDED IN THIS APPROPRIATION AS A GRANT TO
THE CENTRAL CURRICULUIt CONSORTIUM FOR COMPLETION OF THE
GWICHIN LANGUAGE PROJECT.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISUATURE THAT THE SUM OF
525,000 IS INCLUDED IN THIS APPROPRIATION AS A GRANT TO
THE ALASKA ACADEMIC DECATHLON ASSOCIATION FOR THE
FURPOSE OF CONDUCTING AN ACADEMIC DECATHLON.

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES (10 POSITIONS}
1T IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT AUDIO
CONFERENCE SERVICES AND THE PURCHASE OF INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM TELEVISION RIGHTS BE GIVEN TOP PRIORITY FOR THE
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS.

ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION (1 POSITION)

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONT.)

CORRESPONDENCE STUDY-STATE (40 POSITIONS)

S IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLAYURE THAT CCS ESTABLISH
6 POSIYIONS BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMEMT AND AVAILABLE

7 FUNDS.

3 EDUCATION SPECIAL PROJECTS

9 ADULT BASIC EDUCATION

10 EMPLOYMENT TRAINING GRANTS

11 FEDERAL VOCATIONAL EDUCATION GRANTS

12 # ADULT & VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION
(20 POSITIONS)

13 ALASKA CAREER INFORMATION SYSTEM (2 POSITIONS)

14 RURAL SCHOOL VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROG (RSVP)

15 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION SPECIAL PROJECTS

16 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION .

17 COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (7 POSITIONS)

18 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
19 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION YO THE CORRECTIONAL

20 INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENY OF CORRECTIONS

21 BEFORE ANY QUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMEMT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

22
23
2%
25

STAYE BOARD OF EDUCATION (1 POSITION)
INFOGRMATION SERVICES (5 POSITIONS)
COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS

PROFESSIONAL TEACHING PRACTICES COMMISSION
(2 POSITIONS)

26 1T IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT

Chapter 129

PAGE 23

PAGE 24

APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS 1Tems GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

34,710,100 9,529,100 25,181,000
339,980
2,595,608
19,959,700
1,106,508
1,153,900
6,000

ccs BSOS
APPRUPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS OENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
2,686,200
1,200,808
2,077,808
300,000
1,630,708
1,093,600
154,300
338,000
417,108

960,000 929,800 30,200
572,108
157,200

70 3
230,700 s, se0 “I’z.ﬂf,'”

B 7L B s Rv3e8v8ee— 737,800

120,800
ccs nasss

L Y I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

L I

-
N~ o

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26



€T

1 DEPARTMERT OF EDUCATION (CONT.)

t

INCREASE THE FEE FOR ISSUANCE OF TEACHER CERTIFICATES

FOR FIRST TIME APPLICANTS YO AT LEAST €75.00, AND FOR
REMEWALS TO €50.06. REVENUES ARE TO FIRST SUPPORT THE
PROGRAM RECEIPTS IN THIS COMPONENT, AND ANY AMOUNT ABOVE

AND BEYOND THAT NELDED TG FUND PTPC ARE T0 SUPPORT THE

COSTS OF PRGCESSING APPLICATIONS FGR CERTIFICATION IN

10 THE DISTRICT SUPPORT SERVICES COMPONENWT.

11 ALASKA SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION (2 POSITIONS)
12 ALASKA STATE COUNCIL ON THE ARTS (3 POSITVIDKS)

I N L

i
h

13 FHE-SUM—B- 79403 FHTED—FO—FHERENAE

- IHE ARTE A 3

16 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT TKE SUM OF

17 $100,000 HAS BEEN ADDED TO THIS APPROPRIATION AS A

17 DIRECT GRANT 70 THE PERSEVERANCE THEATER FOR PRODUCTION
19 EXPENSES.

¥

ALLOTATIONS

20 . ALASKA HISTORICAL COMMISSION (1 POSITION) 100,000
21 IT IS THE INTENT OF YHE LEGISLATURE THAT THE HISTORICAL
22 COMMISSION CONTINUE TO OPERATE IN ANCHORAGE.
=23 KOTZEBUE TECHNICAL CENTER
24 ALASKA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL CENTER (70 POSITIONS)
25 MT. ETGECUMBE BOARDING SCHOOL
= Chepter 129 PAGE 25
!
1 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONT.)
2
3 ALLOCATIONS
4 MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS (7 FOSIT!&NS) 761,480
5 INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM (18 POSITIONS) 1,155,100
é RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM (12 POSITIONS) 1,562,600
7 VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
8 COUNSELING AND FLAemENT (73 POSITIONS) 3,597,600
9 SERVICES TO CLIENTS 3,428,600
10 VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATIOR 821,708
(12 POSITIONSS N
11 INDEPENDENT LIVING REHABILITATION (1 POSITION) 1,087,300
12 SPECIALYZED FACILIVIES 167,500
13 LEGISLATIVE INTENT: INCLUDED IN THE SPECIALIZED
14 FACILITIES ALLOCATION ARE GENERAL FUNDS TO MATCH
15 ADDITIONAL FEDERAL FUNDS FOR REHABILITATIVE SERVICES FOR
16 THE HEAD INJURED SHGULD SUCH ADDITIONAL FUNDS BECOME
17 AVAILABLE.
138 SERVICES FOR THE BLIND AND DEAF 627,100
19 DISABILITY DETERMINATION (21 POSITIONS) 2,375,500
20 SUPPORTED WORK (1 POSITION) 454,900
21 LIBRARY 3 MUSEUM OPERATIONS w‘y v’ "3”“
22 ‘b}:E:RY OPERATIONS (64 POSITIONS) S TEIPTINe

T23 THE SUNW OF 456v666 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
24 EDUCATION, DIVISION OF LIBRARIES AS A GRANT TO KENAI
25 PENINSULA L RinIES. IT IS TO BE ALLOCATED TO THE
26 FOLLOWING COMMUNITIES IN THIS MANNER: ANCHOR POINT
<  Chapter 129 PAGE 26

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SNURCES

ITEMS GENERAL FUND

1,397,800 1,397,800

4,732,500 _ 3,744,200

3,459,100 3,396,100
€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

982,300
63,000

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ITEMS GENERAL FUND

12,360,200 5,281,900

U‘L/Jﬂ,‘no Mc,w?, 300

CCS NB300

OTHER FUNDS

7,278,300

684,600

L - Y I NV T

I O
N = o v 8 N &6 0 & & N ~ @ o

23
24
25

R I 2 T T O P

-

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26



YT

L DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
HOMER 814,600; KENAT $10,000; NINCILHIK $5,000; L}
7 SOLDOTNA $10,000; AND TUSTUMENA $5,800. 5
BLUE 200K (1 POSITIONY 51,100 6
MUSEUM OPERATIONS (19 POSITIONS) 1,337,808 7
8 SPECIFIC CULTURAL PROGRAMS 566,100 8
9 THE SUM OF 35,008 TS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 9
10 EDUCATION, DIVISION OF MUSEUMS AS A GRANT TO THE 10
11 FOLLOWING MUSEUMS: PRATY MUSEUM - $20,000, DAMON MUSEUM 11
12 - $10,000 AND CHARLES HUBBARD MUSEUM - $5,000. 12
13 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT $97,000 BE 13
16 APPROPRIATED TO THE INSTITUTE OF ALASKA NATIVE ARTS, 14
15 INC. FOR THE ALASXA NATIVE HERITAGE FILM PROJECT TO 15
16 ENABLE THEM TG COMPLETE THEIR FEDERAL MATCH CONTRACTS 16
17 CONSISTING OF FOUR FILMS. 17
18 ALASKA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION 4,582,700 4,123,900 458,800 18
19 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (8 POSITIONS) 643,100 19
20 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT EXCESS HIGHER 20
21 MANAGEMENT BE ELIMINATED FIRST. 21
22 STUDENT LOAM ADMINISTRATION (52 POSITIONS) 2,047,600 22
23 WICHE -~ ADMINISTRATION 58,200 23
26 WICHE - STUDENT EXCHANGE PROGRAM 1,448,000 24
25 STUDENT INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM 230,000 25
~  Chapter 129 PAGE 27 €CS HB3CO
]
1 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION C(CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GEMERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
3 POSTSECONDARY COMMISSION DATA & WORD PROCESSING 155,300 4
5 LN LI I O ] 5
6 ¥ % % % % DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES X % ¥ x 6
7 LIE B BN BN % LR BE BN BN 3% ) 7
8  SOCIAL SERVICES 8
9 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 71,715,200 44,165,500 27,549,700 9
10 AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREM 53,199,300 10
11 IF FUNDING FOR PROGRAM IS INSUFFICIENT TO MEET DEMAND, 11
12 SERVICE AND ELIGIBILITY ARE NOT TO BE REDUCED OR 12
13 ELIMINATED AND THE DEPARTMENT IS TO REQUEST SUPPLEMENTAL 13
14 FUNDING, 14
15 GENERAL RELIEF 864,800 15
16 ADULT PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 15,538,600 16
17 IF FUNDING FOR THE PROGRAM IS INSUFFICIENT TO MEET 17
18 DEMAND, SERVICE AND ELIGIBILITY ARE NOT TO BE REDUCED OR 18
19 ELIMINATED AND THE DEPARTMENT IS TO REQUEST SUPPLEMENTAL 19
20 FUNDING. 20
21 OLD AGE ASSISTANCE-ALB HOLD HARMLESS 2,112,500 21
22 PERMANENT FUND DIVIDEND HOLD HARMLESS (8 POSITIONS) 4,211,700 4,211,700 22
23 ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (17 POSITIONS) 8,127,000 8,127,000 23
264 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 78,190,200 41,341,200 36,849,000 24
25 MEDICAID NON-FACILITY 18,997,100 25
<  Chapter 129 PAGE 28 €CS HB300



ST

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SCCIAL SERVICES (LONT.)

1

2

3

4 ALASKA LONGEVITY BONUS HOLD HARMLESS
5 MEDICAID FACILITIES

& GLNERAL RELIEF MEDICAL

T PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

3 ADMINISTRATION (16 POSITIONS)

9 QUALITY CONWTROL (17 POSITIONS)

10 ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION (242 POSITIONS)

11 FRAUD INVESTIGATION ¢5 POSITIONS)

12 WORK INCENTIVE (12 POSITIONS)

13 DATA AND. WORD PROCESSING (8 POSITIONS)

14 MEDICAL RATE COMMISSION (5 POSITIONS)

15 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

16 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIOR (6 POSITIONS)

17 CLAIMS PROCESSING (12 POSITIONS)

18 MEDICAL CARE ADVISORY COMMITYEE (1 POSITION)

19 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE MEDICAL

20 CARE ADVISORY COMMITTEE INVESTIGATE THE SPECIAL MENTAL
21 HEALTH, EDUCATION AND REHABILITATION PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED
22 WITH HEAD INJURIES IN ALASKA.

23 CERTIFICATION & LICENSING (7 POSITIONS)
24 PURCHASED SERVICES
25 PREVENTIVE SERVICES

26 THE SUM OF $158,000 IS APPROPRIATED AS A DIRECT GRANT 10
_.27 ALASKA YOUTH ADVOCATES FOR A RUNAWAY SHELTER IN
Chapter 129

DEPARTMEHT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

1
2
3
& ANCHORAGE.

5 IT IS YHE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT $199,900 BE .
6 APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS A DIRECT GRANT TO THE
7 ASSOCIATION FOR STRANDED RURAL ALASKANS TN ANCHORAGE.

3 THE SUM OF $33,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMEHT AS
9 A DIRECT GRART TO BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF JUNEAU OF

10 LOCAL SERVICES TO YOUTH.
11 THE SUM OF $34,000 IS APPROPRIATED T0 THE DEPARTNENT AS

2 A DIRECT GRANT TO WOMEN IN CRISIS-COUNSELING AND

13 ASSISTANCE FOR OPERATIONS.

16 THE SUM OF 835,700 IS APPRGPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
15 A DIRECT GRANT TO THE NOME ESKIMO COMMUNITY FOR CHILD
16 ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM.

17 THE SUM OF $87,400 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
18 A DIRECT GRANT TO THE NOME COMMUNIYY CENTER FOR CHILD
19 ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM.

20 THE SUM OF 50,008 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
21 A DIRECT GRANT TO STAR FOR PREVENTIVE SERVICES.

22 IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT WMEN FUNDS

23 WITHIN THIS COMPONENT ARE USED FOR TREATMENT SERVICES
26 THE DEPARTMENY SHALL GIVE PRIORITY TO THE TREATMENTY OF
25 VICTIMS RATHER THAN PERPETRATORS.

Chapter 129 PAGE 30

- PAGE

APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND  OTHER FUNDS
16.000
51,983,100
7,200,000

17,574,600 9,384,700 8,188,908
820,700
909,200
11,276,900
1,100,700
834,200
2,522,900

' 390,700 198,300 192,400

3,332,600 1,891,700 1,440,900
394,000
2,443,800
66,600
428,200

5,965,800 5,258,800 707,000

2,768,000 )
29 €CS HB500

1

APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2

ALLOCATIONS ITEms GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3

4

5

6

7

s

9

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

)

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CCS HBS0O

0 B N M A N e

-
- o

24
25
26
27



14
15
16

18
19

~
-

91

18
19
20
21
2
23
24

N

26
27

DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH & SOCKAL SERVICES (CONT.)

ADULT SERVICES
EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES
PRE-MATERNAL SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES
SOUTHCENTRAL REGION (111 POSITIONS)
NORTHERN REGION (51 POSITIONS)
NORTHWESTERN REGION (6 POSITIONS)
WESTERN REGION (18 POSITIONS)
SOUTHEASTERN REGION (41 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL OFFICE-FYS (31 POSITIONS)
THE SUM OF $30,000 IS APPROPRIATED FOR A NEEDS
ASSESSMENT AND PLAN FOR TROUBLED YOUTH AND RUNAWAYS.
THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF HEALTH AND
SOCIAL SERVICES AND EDUCATION WILL JOINTLY APPOINT A
RESPONSISLE PARTY FOR ENSURING THE COMPLETION OF A NEEDS
ASSESSMENT AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A STATE PLAN FOR THE
HANDLING OF TROUBLED AND RUNAWAY YOUTHS ARD FOR
PROVIDING SERVICES TO THESE YOUTHS. THE PLAN SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNOR, TNE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. NO
LATER THAN FEBRUARY 1, 1987.
THE PLAN SHALL INCLUDE:
1. NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR THE STATE YO INCLUDE A
COUNT OF TROUBLED YOUTH AND RUNAWAYS.
Chapter 129

DEPARTMINT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

2. CRITERIA AND PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING AND
REFERRAL OF TROUBLED YOUTHS AND RUNAWAYS YOUTHS USING
THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES AVAILABLE.

3. PROVISIONS FOR CONTACTING PARENTS OR GUARDIANS.

4. REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF THE IMPACT OF STATUTES
RELATED TO SERVING TROUBLED YOUTH AND RUNAWAYS BETWEEN
AGENCIES AND DEPARTMENTS.

5. POLICY FOR COORDINATING RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
INVOLVED AGENCIES, TROUBLED AND RUNAWAY YOUTH CENTERS,
LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, AND THE DEPARTMENTS.

6. POLICY FOR ENSURING THAT TREATMENT PROGRAMS DO
NOT EXCLUDE TROUBLED YOUTH ON THE BASIS OF RUNNING AWAY.

7. STATEWIDE STATISTICS ON CLIENT GROUPS.

8. AN ESTIMATE OF FUNDING NEEDED TO APPROPRIATELY
SERVE THIS POPULATION.

9. STANDARDS AND PROGRAM GOALS FOR TREATMENT
SERVICES FOR TROUBLED YOUTHS AND RUNAWAYS, WITH EMPHASIS
ON EARLY INTERVENTION, AFTER CARE, AND COORDINATION OF
SERVICES ACROSS ALL INVOLVED AGENCIES.

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (2 POSITIONS)
CHILD AND YOUTH CUSTODY
FOSTER CARE
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
CONTINUE TO CONTRACT FOR FOSTER PARENT TRAINING DURING
Chapter 129

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITENS
2,067,200
733,800
396,300
13,113,000
5,095,500
2,760,400
375,800
982,600
1,859,400
1,769,800
PAGE 31
APPROPRIATION
ALLGCATIONS ITEMS
269,560
17,867,700
7,050,400
PAGE 32

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

13,016,400

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

96,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

17,292,700

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

575,000

@ O N u s N

P N I ol
e VB NN P oW N o~

23
24
25
26
27

R T NPy Ve

24
25
26
27



AN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
1
16
1

«

v
o~

19
20
2
2
23
24
25
26
27

-

[N

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

1

2

3

4 FY87. IT IS ALSO THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT THE

5 PRIORITY FOR THE WORK OF THE DIVISION OF FAMILY AND

6 YOUTH SERVICES®' FOSTER CARE-RELATED POSITIONS

7 ESTABLISHED IN FY86 CONYINUE TO BE SUPPORT AND TRAINING

& SERVICES TO FOSTER PARENTS.

9 RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE

10 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY THE DEPARTMENT

11 DEVELOP STANDARD RATES TO BE PAID IN GRANTS FOR

12 RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE SERVICES PURCHASED UNDER AS

13 47.40. THESE RATES SHALL BE BASED ON MODELS OF SERVICE

14 DELIVERY, WHICH IN TURN SHALL BE BASED ON SPECIFIC

15 TREATMENT NEEDS OF CHILDREN. AS MANY MODELS MAY BE

DEVELOPED AS THE DEPARTMENT BELIEVES IT WILL HAVE NEED

17 TO PURCHASE.

18 EACH MODEL WILL BE BASED ON A UNIY OF SERVICES. A

19 UNIT OF SERVICE IS DEFINED AS A COTTAGE, HOME, YREATMENT

20 UNIT, OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT IN WHICH CHILDREN WILL BE

21 EXPECTED TO LIVE AND RECEIVE CARE. A MODEL WILL SPECIFY

22 THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:

23 1. THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN YO BE SERVED IN THE UNIT.

24 2. THE NUMBER OF FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT DIRECY CARE

25 STAFF WITH THEIR TITLES AND QUALIFICATIONS. THIS WILL

26 INCLUDE‘RELIEF STAFF. EXAMPLES OF STAFF IN THE CATEGORY

27 WOULD BE HOUSEPARENTS, YOUTH WORKER, COUNSELOR, WEEKEND
Chapter 129

-
>

-

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)>

RELLEF, ETC.

3. THE NUMBER OF FULL~TIME EQUIVALENT SUPPORY
STAFF WITH THEIR TITLES AND Q{JALIFICATXONS. EXAMPLES OF
STAFF IN THIS CATEGORY WOULD BE COOKS, CUSTODIANS,
DIETICIANS, SOCIAL WORKERS, PSYCHOLOGISTS, ETC.

4. A REASONABLE ANNUAL SALARY BASED ON STATE
STANDARDS FOR EACH OF THE POSITIONS ENUMERATED IM #2 AND
#3.

5. A COST FIGURE FOR FRINGE BENEFITS FOR STAFF.
THIS WILL INCLUDE SOCIAL SECURITY, HORKEI"S
COMPENSATION, UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, HEALTH
INSURANCE AND SUCH OTHER BENEFITS AS THE DEPARTMENT MAY
DETERMINE TU BE APPROPRIATE. FRINGE BENEFIT COSTS MAY
BE CALCULATED AS A PERCENTAGE OF SALARY COST PROVIDED
SUFFICIENT RATIONALE IS FURNISHED.

6. A COST FIGURE FOR THE OPERATING COSTS OF THE
UNIT. THIS WILL INCLUDE ALL OF THE COST CENTERS
ALLOWABLE UNDER CURRENT GRANT REGULATIONS. THESE COSTS
MAY BE CALCULATED AS A PERCENTAGE OF PERSONNEL COSTS
PROVIDED SUFFICIENT RATIONALE IS FURNISHED.

7. A COST FIGURE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FOR THE
URIT. THIS WILL INCLUDE ALL OF THE COSTS ALLOWABLE
UNDER CURRENT GRANT REGULATION. THESE COSTS MAY BE

CALCULATED AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL COSTS PROVIDED
Chapter 129

ALLOCATIONS

18,817,300

PAGE 33

ALLOCATIONS

PAGE 3¢

APPROPRIATION

ITENS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

CCS HBSE0

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GEMERAL FUND

CCS HASNO

OTHER FUNDS

© W M NV s N e

BN RN RN NN N R e e e R e e e e e
L I S T I U PR T )

r
<

@ Nt U A N e

NN N NN NN e e e e e e e b
S I O S - " T TR T SR N P T Sy



8T

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

I

SUFFICIENT RATIONALE 1S FURNISHED; HB“EVER. THESE COSTS
MAY NOT EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL COSTS.

WHEN THE YOTAL ANNUAL COSTS OF A UNIT HAVE BEEN
CALCULATED USING THE ELEMENTS SPECIFIED ABOVE, THE
ANHUAL RATE PER CHILD WILL BE FIGURED BY DIVIDING THESE
COSTS BY THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN YO BE SERVED BY THE

w

w » N o

10 UNIT. THIS ANNUAL RATE WILL BE THE STATE STANDARD RATE

FOR THAT SERVICE. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE
2 THAT THE DEPARTMENT SPECIFY THE MODEL OF SERVICE IT

-

13 DESIRES TO "URCHASE AND THE RATE ESTABLISHED FOR THAT

14 SERVICE WHEN IT ISSUES REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS.

15 IT IS EXPECTED THAT, AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, THE

16 DEPARTMENT WILL ISSUE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS MAKING USE

17 OF THE UNITS OF SERVICE DEVELOPED BY THE MODELS. WHERE

18 PARTIAL UNITS MUST BE PURCHASED AND THE DEPARTMENT MUST

19 PAY AT A RATE HIGHER, THE RATE DIFFERENTIAL MUST BE

20 STATED IN ADVANCE.

21 IN CASES WHERE SERVICES MUSY BE PROVIDED IN AN AREA

22 OF THE STATE WHERE THERE ARE UNUSUAL COSTS FACTORS, THE
23 DEPARYMENT WILL DEVELOP A FORMULA FOR THAT AREA THAT

24 ADDS OR SUBTRACTS A PERCENT FROM THE STANDARD RATE.

25 THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DEVELOP THESE STANDARD RATES

26 AS A BASIS FOR ITS REQUEST FOR FUNDING FOR FY37 AND

27 FY88. THE DEPARTMENY SHALL REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE ON

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CODNT.)

THE MODELS IT HAS DEVELOPED BY THE TENTH DAY OF THE
FIRST SESSION OF THE FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE.
SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT OFFSET
YOUTH SERVICES
MCLAUGHLIN YOUTH CENTER (122 POSITIONS)
FAIRBANKS YOUYH FACILITY (38 POSITIONS)
NOME YOUTH FACILITY (13 POSITIONS)
JOHNSON YOUTH CENTER (14 POSITIONS)
BETHEL YOUTH FACILITY (11 POSITIONS)
PROBATION/ADMINISTRATION (77 POSITIONS)
MANIILAQ
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION & STAFF DEVELOPMENT
SOCIAL SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES

ALLOCATIONS

PAGE 35

MENTAL HEALTH/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES

SENIOR CENTER
NORTON SOUND HEALTH CORPORATION
SOCIAL SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES

MENTAL HEALTH/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES

Chapter 129

PAGE

36

ALLOCATIONS

6,564,300
2,00838,900
88, 900
356,600
644,000
4,006,400

180,900
1,641,800
798,400
665,700
249,900
925,000

261,760
1,119,708
597,500
325,700

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
CCS HB300
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
-5,401,500
15,063,100 15,063,100
4,461,700 4,387,100
2,549,408 2,442,300
CCS HBS00

OTHER FUNDS

5,401,500

74,600

86,600

v % NN P NN

RSN NN RN NN e e e e e e e e e
N o wm S LN N B 9 ® N oM D N e

® NPV P oW e

21
22
23
24
25



61

DEPARTMENT OF HEALYH 2 5.LCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

SANITATION
KAWERAK SOCIAL SERVICES
TANANA CHIEFS CONFERENCE
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
TLINGIT-HRAIDA 50CIAL SERVICES
11 ANCHORAGE SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT
12 THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THAT SOCIAL SERVICES ARE AN
13 OUTGROWTH OF ATTEMPTS TO PROVIDE HUMANE CARE AND
14 TREATMENT TO SPECIFIC CLASSES OF INDIVIDUALS.
15 HISTORICALLY, BOTH PRIVATE AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
16 HAVE PROVIDED CARE AND TREATMENT DIRECTLY TO SUCH
17 INDIVIDUALS WHO WOULD, WITHOUT THESE SERVICES, SUFFER
18 PHYSICAL AND/OR MENTAL HARDSHIP.
19 IN ADDITION, THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THAT
20 HISTORICALLY, THE STATE HAS ALSO PROVIDED FUNDS FOR
21 "QUALITY OF LIFE™ SERVICES WHICH, WHILE OF GREAT
22 BENEFIT, WOULD NOT LEAVE A PERSON IN A POSITION OF
23 PHYSICAL AND/OR MENTAL HARDSHIP SHOULD HE OR SHE NOY
24 RECEIVE THESE SERVICES. )
25 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE
26 MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE ONLY FUND THOSE PROGRAMS,
27 WHICH WITHOUT YREIR SERVICES, WOULD SUBJECT AN
= Chapter 129

° N W S e N

-
o

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCYAL SERVICES (CONT.)

1

2

3

4 INDIVIDUAL TO MENTAL AND/OR PHYSICAL HARDSHIPS: SUCH
5 SERVICES INCLUDE: SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, MENTAL
6 HEALTH SERVICES, FOOD ARD SHELTER FOR THE LOW INCOME,
7
8
9

SEXUAL ASSAULT AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT, RUNAWAY

SHELTERS HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE LOW INCOME, HOUSING AND

REHABILITATION FOR THE PHYSICALLY AND MENTALLY DISABLED.
10 NO MORE THAN 5% OF THE BLOCK GRANT SHALL BE TAKEN
11 THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

12 ASSOCIATED MITH ALLOCATION OF THE BLOCK GRANT. 1IN
13 ADDITION, A PROGRAM WHICH RECEIVES FUNDING UNDER THE

14 BLOCK GRANT CAN TAKE NO MORE THAN 5X FOR ADMINISTRATIVE

15 COSTS.

16 FAIRBANKS SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

17 THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THAT SERVICES ARE AN
18 OUTGROWTH OF ATTEMPTS TO PROVIDE HUMANE CARE AND
19 TREATMENT 7O SPECIFIC CLASSES OF INDIVIDUALS.

~

20 HISTORICALLY, THE STATE HAS PROVIDED CARE AND TREATMENT
21 TO SUCH INDIVIDUALS WHO WOULD, WITHOUT THESE SERVICES,

22 SUFFER PHYSICAL AND/OR MENTAL HARDSHIP.

23 IN ADDITION, THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THAT

24 HISTORICALLY, THE STATE HAS ALSO PROVIDED FUNDS FOR
25 WQUALLITY OF LIFE" SERVICES WHICH, WHILE OF GREAT

26 BENEFIT, WOULD NOT LEAVE A PERSON IN A POSITION OF

27 PHYSICAL AND/OR MENTAL HARDSHIP SHOULD HE OR SHE NOT
=  Chapter 129

N U B

PAGE 37

ALLOCATIDNS
264,800

367,900
270,200
236,600

ALLOCATIONS

PAGE 38

\
o ¥
1
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ITEMS OENERAL FUKD OTHER FUNDS 3
4
507,700 507,700 5
374,700 874,700 6
7
[
9
132,700 132,700 10
2,755,000 2,755,000 11
12
13
14
15
16
17
s
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
€cs HB508
1
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4
5
3
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
500,600 . 509,800 16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
264
25
2t
cCS HRS00 a



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
3
9

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

RECEIVE THESE SERVICES.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE CITY
OF FAIRBANKS ONLY FUND THOSE PROGRAMS, WHICH WITHOUY
THEIR SERVICES, WOULD SUBJECT AN INDIVIDUAL TO MENTAL
AND/OR PHYSICAL HARDSHIPS. SUCH SERVICES INCLUDE:
SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, FOOD
AND SHELTER FOR THE LOW INCOME, SEXUAL ASSAULT AND
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT, RUNAMAY SHELTERS, HEALTH
SERVICES FOR THE LOW INCOME, HOUSING, REHABILITATION OF
THE PHYSICALLY AND MENTALLY DISABLED, AND SUICIDE
PREVENTION AND CRISIS INVTERVENTION.

IN ADDITION, IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE
THAT THIS APPROPRIATION FUND ONLY PRIVATE NON-PROFIT
HUMAN SERVICES PROVIDERS WHOSE SERVICES ARE NEEDED

18 REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE A NEW CLASS OF
19 SERVICE.

20 NO MORE THAN 5.0% OF THE APPROPRIATION SHALL BE
21 TAKEN OUT BY THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
22 COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH CARRYING OUT THIS INTENT.

23 HEALTH
24 STATE HEALTH SERVICES
EL NURSING (160 POSITIONS)

26 THE SUM OF $286,300 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT

.27 FOR PAYMENT AS A GRANT TO THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

0t

3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

FOR THE HOME HEALTH AIDE SERVICES. NO MORE THAN 10X OF
THE GRANT AMOUNT SHALL BE TAKEN FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS,
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIVISION OF
PUBLIC HEALTH DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A SCHEDULE OF FEES
FOR PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES. THE FEE SCHEDULE SHALL BE
PROMULGATED IN REGULATION AND SHALL BE DEVELOPED IN A
MANNER THAT DOES NOT DENY SERVICES TO THOSE WHO CANNOTY
AFFORD THE FEES.

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL (26 POSITIONS)

FAMILY HEALTH (40 POSITIONS)

LAB SERVICES (43 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIVISION OF
PUBLIC HEALTH DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A SCHEDULE OF FEES
FOR LABORATORY SERVICES. THE FEE SCHEDULE SHALL BE
PROMULGATED IN REGULATION AND SHALL BE DEVELOPED IN A
MANNER THAT DOES NOT DENY SERVICES TO THOSE WHO CANNOY
AFFQGRD THE FEES.

PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(17 POSITIONS)

POST MORTEM EXAMINATIONS (1 POSITION)

HEPATITIS B :

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (1 POSITION)
HEALTH GRANTS

Chapter 129 PAGE 40

ALLOCATIONS

3,330,900

PAGE 39

ALLDCATIONS

2,483,800
7,478,400
2,352,700

1,477,300

614,900
407,900
32,700

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

23,728,600

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

3,953,800

GENERAL FUND

16,778,600

CCS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

8,309,300

CCS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FUNDS

@ N M s W N e

e e e
& U N = © 0

6,950,000 24
25
26
27

OTHER FUNDS

© W ® N WM S e N e

22
23
26
644,500 25



o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
2
2
2
2

“w N =~ o

3
-~

2
26
-2

w

~

1T

Y L

7

8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCYTAL SERVICES (CONT.)

INFANT LEARNING GRANTS

COMMUNITY HEALTH GRANTS
THE SUM OF $94,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES AS A DIRECT GRANT TO THE KODIAK
AREA NATIVE ASSOCIATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF ITINERANT
PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE SERVICES.
THE DEPARTMENT SHALL CONTINUE 7O PROVIDE DAY CARE AND
RESPITE CARE SERVICES IN ANCHORAGE TG FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES. NO MORE THAN 5% OF THE
GRANTS SHALL BE TAXEN BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ALLOCATION OF
THIS GRANT. IN ADDITION, A PROGRAM WHICH RECEIVES
FUNDING UNDER THE GRAMT CAN TAKE NO MORE THAN 5X FiR
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES GRANTS
THE SUM OF $20,500 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECY GRANT TO THE SOUTHEASY REGION EMERGENCY MEDICAL
SERVICES COUNCIL FOR MINI-GRANTS.
THE SUM DF $20,000 IS5 APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANT TO THE KENAI PENINSULA EMERGEMCY MEDICAL
SERVICES COUNCIL FOR OPERATIONS.
THE SUM OF $37,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANT TO INTERIOR REGION EMERGENCY MEDICAL

SERVICES INCORPORATED FOR OPERATIONS.
Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

HEALTH PROMOYION GRANTS
ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION (17 POSITIONS)

DRUG ABUSE GRANTS

ALCOHOL ABUSE GRANTS

9 THE SUM OF 650,600 IS APPROPRIATED YO THE DEPARTMENY AS
10 A DIRECT GRANT TO THE KODIAK AREA NATIVE ASSOCIATION FOR
11 COUNSELING PROGRAM.

12 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DILLINGHAM
13 ASAP AND NAKNEK ASAP PROGRAM CONTINUE TO BE FUNDED

14 THROUGH GRANTS TO THE BRISTOL BAY AREA HEALTH

15 CORPORATION.

13=$ENFER-—FOR 1B o COHRO 36

w

FED—ORINF—OF &y ‘}y

TS PREORAN

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

DKTA AND WORD PROCESSING
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS

COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS
THE AMDUNT OF $334,200 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DIVISION
FOR OPERATING COSTS FOR AN APPROPRIATE EMERGENCY PROGRAM
FOR THE CHRONICALLY MENTALLY ILL IN ANCHORAGE, 10 BE
AGREED TO BY THE DIVISION & THE MUNICIPALITY OF
ANCHORAGE AFTER CONSULTATION WITN SERVICE PROVIDERS IN
Chapter 129

ALLOCATIONS
2,321,800
4,490,400

1,827,800

PAGE 41

ALLBCATIONS

313,800 w,.m
,789, Lo
~TereveTeee

1,397,600
1,835,400
A

”/I/l‘lﬁ '1'1

52,400 /uklo,aft,&/oo

l// 1, ¥ 70, 000

PAGE 42

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
CCS HB500
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ITEMS }E’UAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
12,922, 203
“ILTISOTEOD 1,867,400
9,674,500
r robd & 561,900
CCS HBS500

LRI T I I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

L I I R

NN N N NN N ke e b ke e e e b b
N W A AN = O 0 BN UW S W N O v



-
>

24
25

[44

1
2
3
4
5
6

7

3

9
10
11
1
13
14

¥

-
~

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

ANCHORAGE.

THE SUM OF AT LEAST $100,600 IS APPROPRIATED TD THE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES AS A DIRECT

GRANT TO ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN AND ADULTS, INC. FOR

THE OPERATIQN OF THEWHOF MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC.
-

THE SUM OF IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS

A DIRECT GRANT YO THE SOUTHCENTRAL COUNSELING CENTER FOR

EMERGENCY SERVICES.

THE SUM OF 651,600 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS

A DIRECT GRANT TO THE FAIRBANKS CRISIS CENTER FOR

OPERATIONS.

THE SUM OF $105,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT

FOR PAYMENT AS A NAMED RECIPIENT GRANT 7O C.R.I.S.I.S.,

INC. FOR ITS CRISIS PREVENTION AND INTERVENTION,

INFORMATION AND REFERRAL. TELETYPE TRANSLATION SERVIGE

AND TEL-MED PROGRAMS.

THE SUM OF $400,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHEAST REGIONAL UNIT OF

DESIGNATED MENTAL HEALTH BEDS IN SITKA.

THE SUM OF $427,500 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS

A DIRECT GRANT TO THE SOUTHCENTRAL COUNCELING CENTER FOR

SERVICES TO THE CHRONICALLY MENTALLY ILL.

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

FAIRBANKS COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTM SERVICES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILIYIES GRANTS
THE SUM OF 98,800 IS APPROPRIATED TO TYHE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANT YO REACH, INCORPORATED FOR PROGRAM
EXPANSION,
THE SUM OF €90,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENY AS
A DIRECT GRANT TO THE FRONTIER TRAINING CENTER FOR
TRAINING.
IT I3 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY THE FAIRBANKS
REMABILITATION ASSOCIATION WILL HAVE A CONTINUATION
GRANT FOR THE RESPITE PROGRAM.
INSTITUTIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (1Q>POSXT10N3)
THE SUM OF $15,000 WHICH IS INCLUDED IN THE GOVERNOR'S
BUDGET IS5 APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENY FOR THE WICHE
MENYAL HEALTH PROGRAM.

ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSYITUTE (306 POSITIONS)
IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATUME YHAT THE PATIENTS AT
ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUYE (API) IN THE NOT GUILTY BY
REASON OF INSANITY (NGI) UNIT BE GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY
FOR SPACE AT THE SPRING CREEK CORRECTIONAL CENTER PHASE
I AT SEWARD. THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THE PRIME
IMPORTANCE OF MOVING THE NGI PATIENTS TO A MORE SECURE
SETTING AND ALLOWING API TO RETURN TO ITS ROLE AS AN
Chapter 129

PAGE 43

PAGE 44

ALLOCATIONS

ALLOCATIONS
1,785,800

2,062,300

15,528,700

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APFREPRIATION
ITEMS

8,485,100

26,338,400

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GEMERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
CCS HBS00
APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
8,485,100
20,635,200 5,703,200
CCS HBS00
*

I R I P

o B I O
o BN WS W N B

-
2

21
22
23
24
25

a Nt s w N e

b e s e
P W N o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27



1
2
3
4
5 MENTALLY ILL PATIENTS.
6
7
3

©

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT,)

ACUTE-CARE FACILITY FOR VOLUNTARY AND INVOLUNTARY

THE DEPARTMENT IS DIRECTED TO IDENTIFY TREATMENT
RESOURCES 7O BL 7K..SFERRED YO THE SPRING CREEK

CORRECTIONAL CENTER ALONG WITH THE PATIENTS. THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES AND THE

10 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SHALL JOINTLY REPORT VO THE
11 15TH LEGISLATURE ON THE PLAN.

13 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (1 POSITION)
14 SERVICES TO THE CHRONICALLY MENTALLY ILL
15 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
16 COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (9 POSITIONS)
17 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
18 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATIOR TO THE CORRECTIONAL
19 INDUSTRYES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
20 BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
21 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT NEW FUNDS OF
22 $50,100 IN THE CONTRACTUAL LINE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
23 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET BE USED Y0 MOVE
24 OFFICE3 OF FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES FROM YHE KENAI COURT
25 AND OFFICE BUILDING AND KOTZEBUE COMBINED FACILITY AND
26 TO PROVIDE NEW OFFICE SPACE.

27 1T IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT

€T

-
L I T N ™)

o
N

13

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.)

MONITOR THE DEMAND FOR SOCIAL SERVICES IN THE NORTHERN
REGION RELATED 10 THE INFLUX OF MILITARY AND CIVILIAN
PERSONNEL EXPECTED FROM THE ACTIVATION OF THE LIGHT
INFANTRY DIVISION AT FT. WAINWRIGHT AND FORM A PLAN FOR
DELIVERY OF SERVICES FOR FY 83 AND PRESENT IT 70 THE
LEGISLATURE BY MARCH 1, 1987.

AUDIT (8 POSITIONS)

PERSONNEL AND PAYROLL (16 POSITIONS)

BUDGET AND FINANCE (38 POSITIONS)

GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL/HANDICAPPED & GIFTED
(3 POSITIONS)

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (11 POSITIONS)
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (13 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIRECTOR OF
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BE RETAINED.
THE SUM OF $150,000 1S APPROPRIATED 10 THE DEPARTMENT AS
DIRECT GRANTS TD THE HEALTH SYSTEM AGENCIES,
VITAL STATISTICS (12 POSITIONS)

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS

HARBORVIEW DEVELOPMENT CENTER (138 POSITIONS) 7,891,700

169,700

686,000
5,574,300

48,800

PAGE 43

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS

533,900
635,000
1,732,400
300,000

532,600
982,400

440,900

OVERHEAD AND ASSOCIATED COSTS CIP (4 POSITIONS) 263,300

Chapter 129

PAGE 46

T

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

4,337,700

CCS H3500

OTHER FUND3

1,236,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

e M N AWM s W N e

o b e e
L LN - o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

@0 NV D W N

- e e
“ N~ oo

14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21



%t

=2

R . I I VI N

18
11
12
13
14
15
16

19
20
21
22

ALLOCATIDNS
PR RN LI
% M % % % DEPARTMENT OF LABOR % * *
N N W N X o % N
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
EMPLOYMERY SECURITY
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES (200 POSITIONS) 18,536,700
UNEMPLOYMENT INSYURANCE (271 POSITIONS) 16,193,900
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE TO FUND THE INTERIM
BENEFITS PROGRAM FOR THE SUMMER OF 1986 OMLY. THIS
PROGRAM WILL NOT BE FUNDED FOR THE SUMMER OF 1937,
DIRECTORS OFFICE (& POSITIONS) ’ 277,000
WORKERS INCENTIVE (MIN) (17 POSITIONS) 1,816,400
YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SERVICES (YES) (5 POSITIONS) 279,000
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE YOUTH
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE (YES) PROGRAM CONCENTRATE ITS
RESOURCES AND STAFF ACTIVITY FROM MARCH THROUGH JULY TO
COINCIDE WITH THE PEAK EMPLOYMENT PERIOD FOR YOUTH.
THE YES PROGRAM, YO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
SHALL GIVE HIRING PREFERENCE TO ALASKA YOUTH,
YES SHALL WORK WITH SCHOCLS, UNIVERSITIES AND

23 INDUSTRIES TO ESTABLISH POTENTIAL JOBS AND HIRING LISTS.

24

INFORMATION ABOUT JOB OPPORTUNITIES WILL BE PROVIDED TO

25 ALASKA SCHOOLS, RADIO, TELEVISION AND OTHER MEDIA.

-

10
11
12
13
14
1
16
17

w

19
2
21
2!

“w N

24
25

17
LA

Chapter 129 PAGE 47

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (CONT.)

ALLOCATIONS

COMMITTEE ON EMPLOYMENT OF THE HANDICAPPED 34,200

DATA PROCESSING (47 POSITIONS) 3,393,800
1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT DEPARTMENT OF
BOR DATA PROCESSING REQUIREMENTS BE SERVICED BY THE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION AND THAT DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR DATA PROCESSING STAFF BE REDUCED TO REQUIRED

AP
30

PLICATIONS PROGRAMMERS AND SUPPORT STAFF PRIOR TO JUNE
» 1987,
IT IS ALSO THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

RE!
TH
1,

124
Gl
IN
B

C|

PORT TO THE LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ON
E PROGRESS OF THIS CONVERSION NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER
1936, )
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
MANAGEMENT SERVICES (49 POSITIONS) 2,514,700
SPECIAL SERVICES (30 POSITIONS) 1,328,500
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (11 POSITIONS) 1,208,800
18 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
VE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL
DUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
‘0RE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

hapter 129 PAGE 43

APPROPRIATION

ITENS

GENERAL FUND

36,065,200 4,397,200

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

14,342,300

CCS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FUNDS

31,668,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

8,715,300

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

6,127,500

L I Y R I )

20
21
22
23
24
25



S?

& ou N

o u

-

19

0 N o & N

@

10
11
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20
21

=23
24
25

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (CONT.)

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH (36 POSITIONS)
FISHERMENS FUND (3 POSITIONS)
WORKERS' COMPENSATION (53 POSITIONS)
LABOR STANDARDS AND SAFETY
VWIAGE AND HOUR ADMINISYRATION (30 POSITIONS)
MECHANICAL INSPECTION (23 POSITIONS)

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE INVESTIGATION (11 POSITIONS)

E IR S B B O

® ¥ % ¥ % DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

X N oM % X
PUBLIC PROTECTION
MEASUREMENT STANDARDS (49 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DIVISION OF
MEASUREMENT STANDARDS AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY WORK TOGETHER IN ENFORCEMENT OF THE AIR CARRIER
INSURANCE PROGRAM.
BANKING SECURITIES & CORPORATIONS
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (17 POSITIONS)
CORPORATIONS (7 POSITIONS)
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING
INSURANCE (1% POSITIONS)
QCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (CONT.)

ADMINISTRATION (21 POSITIONS)

LICENSING POARDS

INVESTIGATIONS (9 POSITIONS)
COMMISSIONER & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

COMMISSIONER & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(23 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT-0F-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (3 POSITIONS)
ALASKA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (46 POSITIONS)
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (8 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE REAL ESTATE
COMMISSION EFFECT THE NECESSARY FEE STRUCTURE CHANGES TO
ELIMINATE GENERAL FUNDS IN THE FY82 BUDGET.
0IL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OPERATIONS (264 POSITIONS)
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (1 POSITION)
DEVELOPMENT
ALASKA POMER AUTHORITY
ADMINISTRATION (19 POSITIONS)
PLANT OPERATION 2 MAINTEHANCE (4 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

ALLOCATIONS
2,769,800
1,452,700
5,718,500

1,570,300

1,540,400
582,300

1,050,300
270,800
49,600

PAGE 49

ALLOCATIONS
1,150,000
133,400
630,000

1,325,500

251,700

1,776,600
104,500

1,679,700
4,442,300

PAGE 50

t

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

WX KKK K
LR N B B
LN A B B

2,212,800

1,371,200

1,934,300
1,963,400

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

1,577,200

3,781,000
559,260

1,881,100

$,678,900

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

2,012,300

1,256,900

637,200
1,233,800

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

200,500

114,300

397,100
729,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

1,577,208

2,785,700
149,000

1,781,100

1,429,700

€CS HB500

OYHER FUNDS

995,300
410,200

100,000

8,249,200

v BN e W A W N e

L I R T o
B N I ¥ I TR Ry

20
21
22
23
24
25

I Y R



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE I ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (CONT.)

2
3 ALLOCATIONS
4 PROJECT POSITIONS/ASSOCIATED COSTS (50 POSITIONS) 3,7%6,900
S POWER COSY EQUALIZATION (1 POSITION?
6 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADVOCATES
7 SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOSMENT (3 PDSITIONS) 376,000
8 MINERALS DEVELOPMENT (¢ POSITIONS) 344,900
9 COMMERCIAL FISHERIES DEVELCPMENT (5 POSITIONS) 362,300
10 INTERNATIONAL TRADE (4 POSITIONS) 756,100
11 FOREST PRODUCTS (3 POSITIGNS) 211,000
12 RESEARCH, AMALYSIS AND SUPPORT (9 POSITIONS) 565,908
13 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING 6,700
149 INVESTMENTS
15 QOPERATIONS (26 POSITIONS) 1,360,400
16 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING 1,900
17 ACCOUNTING AND COLLECTIONS
18 GPERATIONS {31 POSITIONS) 1,691,200
19 DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (1 POSITION) 151,200
20 FISHERIES EHHANCEMENT TAX RECEIPTS
21 TOURISM (22 POSITIONS)
22 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT ARDVERTISING AND

_23 PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE DIVISIDN 3E
26 MADE TO ALASKAN FIRMS, THIS INCLUDES CONTRACTS COVERING
25 THE CREATION AND PRODUCTION OF PRINTED MATERIALS, SUCH
26 AS TYPE SETTING, PHOTOGRAPHY AND PRINTING, CREATION OF

.27 ADVERTISING MATERIALS, SUCH AS MAGAZINE ADVERTISEMENTS

Chapter 129 PAGE 51
1
PN

1 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (CONT.)
2
3 ALLOCATIONS
4 AND TELEVISION COMMERCIALS, AS WELL A5 THE MEDIA SPACE
5 AND TIME FOR THE APPEARANCE OF THESE ADVERTISEMENTS.
6 ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENY AUTHORITY (18 POSITIONS)
7 ALASKA SEAFDOD MARKETING INSTITUTE (7 POSITIONS)
8 IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT ADVERTISING AND
9 PUBLIC RELATIDNS CUNTRACTS AWARDED BY THE DIVISION BE

18
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1
19
20
21

3

MADE TO ALASKAN FIRMS. THIS INCLUDES CONTRACTS COVERING
THE CREATION AND PRODUCTION OF PRINTED MATERIALS, SUCH
AS TYPE SETTING, PHOTOGRAPHY AND PRINTING, CREATION OF
ADVERTISING MATERIALS, SUCH AS MAGAZINE ADVERTISEMENTS
AND TELEVISION COMMERCIALS, AS WELL A3 THE MEDIA SPACE
AND TIME FOR THE APPEARANCE OF THESE ADVERTISEMENTS.

THE LEGISLATURE ENCOURAGES ASMI TO MAKE EVERY EFFORY TO
INCREASE PROGRAM RECEIPTS. 1IN PARTICULAR, THE
LEGISLATURE SUGGESTS THAT THE ASMI BOARD SCHEDULE A VOYE
OF THE SEAFOOD INDUSTRY TO CONSIDER RAISING THE LEVEL OF
THE SEAFOOD MARKETING ASSESSMERT IN ORDER TO OFFSEY
ANTICIPATED DECLINES IN AVAILABLE GENERAL FUNDS FOR FY
38.

Chapter 129

PAGE 52

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

17,630,000
2,622,900

1,362,300

1,842,400

2,947,600
7,162,900

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

1,714,400
3,522,100

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES -
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
17,630,000
2,449,100 173,800
1,362,300
1,842,400
2,947,600
6,937,500 225,000
C€CS HB500
APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
1,714,400
1,929,100 1,493,000
CCS HB500

21
2z
23
24
25
25
27

NI NERT A P o)

11
12
13 -
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22



Lz

-2

L

11
12
13
14
15
1
1
18
19
2
2
2

a3
2
2

N e

N o~ o

(S

@ N o S N e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19

*
o

21
2

N

23

24
25

~

4 ™,

N NN BN

ALLOCATIONS

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

LI 2R BN 28 2 ]

® ¥ % % % DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS ™ ¥ ¥ %

LR N % 28 3 }
PUBLIC PROTECTION
DISASTER PLANNING AND CONTROL

CIVIL PREPAREDNESS AND DISASTER RELIEF
(16 POSITIONS)

STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS (6 POSITIONS)

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING

ALASKA NATIONAL GUARD

OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL (27 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO YHE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT~OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS RESEARCH THE
POSSIBILITY OF ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL GUARD UNIT IN
DILLINGHAM AND IT IS FURTHER THE INTENT OF THE
LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT HOLD PUBLIC HEARINGS IN
DILLINGHAM AT A TIME WHEN A REGION WIDE EVENT IS BEING
HELD IN DILLINGHAM THAT WOULD BE ATTENDED BY PEOPLE FROM
THE COMMUNITIES IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO DILLINGHAM.

Chapter 129 PAGE

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS (CONT.)

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE/ZARMY (35 POSITVIONS)
AIR TRAINING SUPPORT (21 PDSITIONS)
ALASKA MILITARY ACADEMY
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING
ALASKA NATIONAL GUARD BENEFITS
RETENTION BENEFITS
RETIREMENT BENEFITS
VETERANS' AFFAIRS
VETERANS' SERVICES (2 POSITIONS)
L2 B B BN B

865,900

40,000
863,000
13,700

1,346,500

53

ALLOCATIONS
4,199,000
1,518,600

6,300
57,600

522,900
1,041,200

663,900
*

¥ % ¥ % % DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

HoN MoK MK
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIORN

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (15 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION IO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENY OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT~OF~STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (53 POSITIONS)

GRANTS
LEGISLATIVE INTENT: THE SUM OF $250,000 IS APPROPRIATED
10 THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESGURCES AS A DIRECY GRANT

TO THE NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH TO CCNTINUE BOWHEAD WHALE

Chapter 129 PAse

*

1,212,100

2,107,000
300,200

54

1,767,600

7,128,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

1,564,100

668,900
LI
L

* ow oMK K

8,851,400

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

672,000

3,206,200

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

1,095,600

3,921,800

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

1,564,100

668,900

8,629,700

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

221,700

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

L I Y O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21

23
24
25
25
27



87

1 DEPARTMENT OF NAIURAL RELOURCES {CONT.)

2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SQURCES
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GEMERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
4 STUDIES.

5 LEGISLATIVE INTENT: THE SUM OF $50,000 IS APPROPRIATED

6 T0 THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES A DIRECT GRANT TO
7 THE ESKIMO WALRUS COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
8 DEVELOPING A VIABLE PLAN FOR THE MANAGEMENY OF THE

9 PACIFIC WALRUS.

10 CITIZEN'S ADVISORY COMMISSION (2 POSITIONS) 150,000

11 INFORMATION/RECORDS MANAGEMENT (883 POSITIONS) 3,368,200

12 INFORMATION/RECORDS MANAGEMENT-DATA AND WORD 1,598,800

PROCESSING (23 POSITIONS)

13 DATA PROCESSING-DIRECT CHARGE CIP (2 POSITIONS) 115,300

14 LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT 11,817,500 10,724,600 1,092,900
15 LAND/WATER PUBLIC USE (163 POSITIONS) 9,411,700

16 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTHENT
17 CONTINUE TO ACCEPT SHORE FISHERY LEASE APPLICATIONS AND

18 TO ACTIVELY MAINTAIN THE APPLICATION FILE IN ORDER OF

19 PRIORITY. FURTHER, THE DEPARTMENT SHOULD EXAMINE

20 GPPORTUNITIES FOR USER FEES, INCLUDING LEASE TRANSFER

21 FEES. AND ANY REQUIRED LEGISLATIVE CHANGES NECESSARY TD

22 IMPLEMENT THESE RECOMMENDATIONS, AS A MEANS OF

23 SUPPORTING THE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS OF THE SHORE FISHERY

24 LEASE PROGRAM AND REPORT BACK YO THE LEGISLATURE WITH

25 RECOMMENDATIONS AT THE START OF THE NEXT SESSION.

26 IN THE EVENT THAT THE SHORE FISHERY LEASING STATUTE

= Chapter 129 PAGE 55 CCS HB500

PRI

o

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.)
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

[P VR

(AS38,05.082) IS5 AMENDED TO ALLOW FOR A FEE SCHEDULE
SUFFICIENT YO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENSES OF FULLY FUNDING
THE PROJECT, SUCH FEES SHALL BE CHARGED AND COLLECTED UP
TO THE AMOUNT OF $256,000.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
APPRAISE THE EAGLE RIVER GREENBELT IN ORDER TO PREPARE
18 FOR ITS ACQUISITION.

11 AS 46.15.010 EMPOWERS THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL

12 RESOURCES TO DETERMINE AND ADJUDICATE RIGHTS IN THE

13 LATERS OF THE STATE, AND IN ITS APPROPRIATION AND
DISTRIBUTION, TGO ASSIST THE DEPARTMENT IN CARRYING OUT
15 THESE RESPONSIBILITIES, THE LEGISLATURE HAS AUTHORIZED
16 AND PROVIDED FUNDING FOR FOUR TEMPORARY POSITIONS TO

17 ASSIST THE DIVISION OF LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE
13 PROCESSING OF WATER RIGHTS APPLICATIONS. THE

19 LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THE DEPARTMENT WILL NEED THESE
20 TEMPORARY POSITIONS FOR TWO YEARS AND REQUESTS THAT THE
21 DEPARTMENT INCLUDE THE FOUR POSISTIONS AS THEY PREPARE
22 THE DEPARTMENT'S FY 83 BUDGET.

THE LEGISLATURE ALSO URGES THE DEPARTMENT TO
ACTIVELY ENFORCE AS 16.15.180 WHICH RELATES TO THE CRIME
OF WITHDRAWING WATER WITHOUT A PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF
APPROPRIATION.

w Ny e ou

-
I <

3
w

[
P

NN

Chapter 129 PAGE 36 ccs HB500

L I Y R ]

-
N~ o e

® NS w B e N e

23
24



PN

62

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.)

1

2

3

4 LAND CONVEYANCES (43 POSITIONS)

5 POSITIONS AND FUNDS FROM THE LAND DISPOSAL PROJECTS WILL
6 BE REALLOCATED TO THE MUNICIPAL ENTIYLEMENT PROJECT IN

7 THE EVENT THAT THE MUNICIPAL ENTITVLEMENT ACT IS AMENDED
8 BY THE LEGISLATURE, SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE OBLIGATIONS

9 CREATED UNDER SUCH AMENDMENTS, TO THE EXTENT OF $138,008.
0 IT IS THE INVTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT ALL FUTURE LAND
1 DISPOSAL SUBDIVISIONS, INCLUDING SMALL AGRICULTURE

2 DISPOSALS OF FORTY ACRES OR LESS, MEEYT BOROUGH ZONING

3 REGULATIONS AND THAT THE FULL COST OF PROVIDING ROADS,

4 ROAD MAINTENANCE, AND SCHOOL FACILITIES TO THESE

5 DISPDSAL AREAS BE INCLUDED IN THE SALES PRICE OF THE

6 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES CAPITAL BUDGET.

17 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT DNR PROVIDE AN

2.
2
2
2
2
2
2

1

RN I T RS SR )

“

10 M,

11
12
13
i4
15
1s
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

8 ANNUAL SURVEY OF NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES THAT MUSY BE

9 PROVIDED AS A RESULT OF NEW LAND DISPOSALS SO THAT THE
LEGISLATURE MAY EVALUATE THIS COST YO LOCAL AND STATE
GOVERNMENT .

2 FOREST MANAGEMENT (212 POSITIONS)

3 THE SUM OF $70,000 IS APPROPRIATED IN THE GRANT LINE TO
THE ANCHORAGE CAREER CENTER FOR THE WILDLANDS FIRE

5 MANAGEMENT FOREST STUDENY INTERN FROGRAM.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE FOR THE DEPARTMENT
OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO UTILIZE THE FIRE SUPPRESSION
Chapter 129

o

-

S

N o

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESODURCES (CONT.)

FUND AS DEFINED IN STATUTE FOR SUPPRESSING FIRES AND
ACTUAL NON-CAPITAL PRESUPPRESSION COSTS IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE GENERAL FUND TO MAINTAIN A PREPAREDNESS LEVEL
IN FIRE SUPPRESSION CAPABILITY TO ACHIEVE THE LOMEST
TOTAL AVERAGE COST IN FIRE SUPPRESSIOM ACTIVITIES. THE
MAXIMUM ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF PRESUPPRESSION COSTS THAY
AY BE CHARGED TO YHE FIRE SUPPRESSION FUND IS $701,000.
EXPENDITURES OF THESE FUNDS SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OMB GUIDELINES. PRIOR TO THE CONVENING OF THE
FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE THE DEPARTMENT IS TO MAKE A REPORY
TO LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT ON THE USE OR THESE
FUNDS .

PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT (41 POSITIONS)

GEOLOGY, EHERGY AND MINING

MINERALS MANAGEMENT (35 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE PRIORITY
FOR THIS COMPONENT SHALL BE DEVELOPMENT OF ITS TECHRICAL
EXPERTISE REGARDING MINERAL MANAGEMENT.
ENERGY RESOURCES (25 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE PRIORITY
FOR THIS COMPONENT SHALL BE DEVELOPMENT OF ITS TECHNICAL
EXPERTISE ING ENERGY ES.

Chapter 129

PAGE 57

PAGE 52

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITENS

2,405,800

8,334,200

APPROPRIATION

ALLOCATIONS ITENS

2,771,300

11,908,400
3,336,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
7,835,700 498,500

CCS Haseo

APPRGPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
2,675,300 96,000
8,628,000 3,280,400

ccs Hasse

LIV ST I A )

o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27

O 0 Nt R W N

-
N

13



0€

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.)

1

2

3 ALLOCATIONS
4 MINERALS/MATERIALS DEVELOPMENT (16 POSITIONS) 1,277,400
5 IT 1S THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE PRIORITY

6 FOR THIS COMPONENT SHALL BE DEVELOPMENT OF ITS TECHNICAL

7 EXPERTISE REGARDING MINERALS AND MATERIALS DEVELOPMENT.

8 LAND & PUBLIC SAFETY (41 POSITIONS) 2,946,560
9 THE SUM OF $35,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF

0 NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE SURVEY STUDENT INTERNSHIP

11 PROGRAM.

12 THE 5UM OF $250,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF

13 NATURAL RESOURCES TO SUPPORT THE ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY

14 PROJECT.

15 THE SUM OF $50,000 IS APPROPRIAYED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF

16 NATURAL RESOURCES TO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT SURVEY PROJECT.

17 WATER RESOURCES (16 POSITIONS) 959,100
18 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY THE PRIORITY

19 FOR THIS COMPONENT SHALL BE DEVELOPMENY OF ITS TECHNICAL

20 EXPERTISE REGARDING WATER RESOURCES.

21 ADMINISTRATIVE/DATA PROCESSING SUPPORT 1,866,709
(8 POSITIONS)
22 SURVEY/DIRECT CHARGE CIP (7 POSITIONS) 476,300

23 FIREWOOD ACCESS ROADS

24 THE SUM OF $50,000 1S APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
25 NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE
26 OF FIREWOOD ACCESS ROADS IN SENATE DISTRICT K.

Chapter 129 PAGE 59

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.i

1
2
3 ALLOCATIONS
4 THE SUM OF $50,000 IS APPROPRIATED T0 THE DEPARTMENY OF
5 NATURAL RESOURCES Td BE USED TO RETAIN SUMMERTIME
6 PERSONNEL TO SUSTAIN ACCESS TO TIMBER SALES ON THE KENAI
7 PENINSULA IN SENATE DISTRICTS D AND E-A.
8 PARKS AND RECREATION MANAGEMENT
S HISTIRIC RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (7 POSITIONS) 322,000
10 PARKS MANAGEMENT (128 POSITIONS) 5,386,700
i1 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY THE WOOD
12 TIKCHIK STATE PARK RANGER BE FUNDED FOR 8 MONTHS.
13 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE
14 COMMISSIONER INCREASE THE EMPHASIS ON THE OPERATION AND
15 MAINTENANCE OF THE CROOKED CREEK STATE RECREATION SITVE
16 DURING THE HEAVY USE PERIODS. )
17 THE SUM OF $50,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
18 NATURAL RESOURCES, DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION
19 MANAGEMENT, FOR THE ALASKA HANDICAPPED SPORTS AND
20 RECREATION ASSOCIATION.
21 THE 5UM OF $13,000 IS INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTUAL LINE
22 Y0 ENABLE THE DIVISION TO CONTRACT WITH THE UPPER
23 O'MALLEY LIMITED ROAD SERVICE AREA FOR MAINTEHANCE OF
24 THE PROSPECT HEIGHTS AND UPPER O0'MALLEY PARK ACCESS
2% RDUTES TO CHUGACH STATE PARK.
26 THE SUM OF $15,000 IS INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTUAL LINE
27 TO ENABLE YHE DIVISION TO CONTRACT WITH THE GLEN ALPS

Chapter 129 Pace 60

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

100,008

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

7,139,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

100,000

€CS HB508

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

5,395,300

CcCS HBS00

OTHER FUNDS

1,743,800

e M N e WM s W N e

el
N -~ o

13

22
23
26
25
26

e B N e WM s W N e

NN N N N N R e e e e e e e e e e
N P RS UN MO WO d s tN o~ a



i€

Chapter 129

1  DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPREATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 ROAD SERVICE AREA FOR MAINVENANCE OF THE TOILSOME WILL 4
5 ROAD PARK ACCESS ROUTE TO CHUGACH STATE PARK. 5
6 PARKS/DIRECT CHARGE/OVERHEAD CIP (26 POSITIONS) 1,430,900 6
7 AGRICULTURAL MARAGEMENT 2,608,400 1,257,400 1,350,800 7
8 AGRICULTURAL MANAGEMENT (48 POSITIONS) 2,388,300 3
9 ET IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE ?
10 HORTICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN THE DIVISION OF 10
11 AGRICULTURE BE CONTINUED. n
12 THE SUM OF $5,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DIVISION OF 12
13 AGRICULTURE FOR TRAVEL AND ASSOCIATED COSTS FOR THE 13
14 STATE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION BOARD. 14
15 AGRICULTURE/DIRECT CHARGE CIP (3 POSITIONS) 220,100 15
16 * WMo NN P ] 16
17 ¥ % % % % DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME ® ¥ ¥ x ¥ 17
18 NN KN KK 'ﬂllll‘I 13
19  NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 19
20 COMMERCIAL FISHERIES 22,615,900 17,746,100 4,869,800 20
21 COMMERCIAL FISHERIES (539 POSITIONS) 17,312,800 21
22 IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE FOLLOWING 22
__23 HQ AND S.E. PDSITIONS BE RETAINED: BIOMETRICIAN, 23
24 FISHERIES BIOLOGIST IIT, REGULATIONS SPECIALIST, 24
25 STATISTICAL TECHNICIAN II, FISHERIES BIOLOGISY IXI, AND 25
26 THAT THE CLERK TYPIST'S POSITIONS BE FUNDED FOR 12 26
__27 MONTHS. PacE 61 ccs HB500 27

Chapter 129

1 BEFARTMENT OF FISH & GAME (CONY.) 1

2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2

3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3

4 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURC TD FUND THE SALMON 4

5 TROLL LOGBOCK PROGRAM AT $35,300; THE PORT MOLLER YEST 5

6 FISHERY AT €30,000, THE NAKNEK AND NOYUKUK SMOLT 6

7 PROGRAMS AT €28,000 EACH, 8 PERSON MGNTH5 OF FISHERIES 7

& TECHMICIANS FOR DUTCH HARBCK AT $30,000 AND THE 8

9 COLLECTION OF DISTRICT TRANSFERS IN EGEGIK AND UGASHIK 9

18 10 IMPLEMENT THE 43 HOUR REGULATION $20,000. 10

11 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT PCN'S 11-1283, n

12 11-1361, 11-1836, AND 11-1827 BE FURDED AND RETAINED IN 12

13 KTUIAK. 13

14 136,600 IS APFRUPRIATED FOR A TAGGING STUDY REGARDING 14

15 STOCK ORIGINS OF CHUM SALMON FROM THE SOUTH UNIMAK AND 15

16 SHUMIGAN ISLANDS JUNE FISHERIES. 16

17 VESSELS (16 POSITIONS) 1,390,400 17

138 SPECIAL PROJECTS (108 POSITIONS) 3,628,700 18

19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT POSITION COSTS (3 POSITIONS) 284,000 19
20 SPORT FISHEKIES 8,158,800 8,150,800 20
21 SPORT FISHERIES (194 POSITIONS) 7,786,708 21

22 SPECIAL PROJECTS (19 PUSITTONS) 364,100 22
3 F.R.E.D. 15,225,800 12,997,100 2,228,700 23
24 F.R.E.D. (323 POSITIONS) 16,646,100 26
25 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE FOLLOWING 25
26 PROJECTS BE FUNDED AS INDICATED: SIKUSUILAQ HATCHERY - 26
_27 $327,600; KARLUX STREAMSIDE FACILITY FOR KARLUK LAKE, 27

PAGE 62 cCS Hesos



19
20
2l
22
23
24
25

[43

ODEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME (CONT.)

TUMBS RIVER TO TOTAL $196,600; SNETTISHAM HATCHERY
INCREASE TO 40 MILLION CHUM EGGS $77,400: SOUTHEAST FISH
PATHOLOGY LAB $206,200. THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS ARE
REDUCED AS INDICATED: HOMER SPORTFISH <$32,200>, DATA
MGMT 1 PFT <962,900>, SE REGION ADMINISTRATION
<828,560>, PATHOLOGY <$73,500>, WESTERN SE AREA BIOLOGY
<$29,700>. THE BEAVER FALLS HATCHERY SOCKEYE
REHABILITATION PROGRAM IS FUNDED AT $185,000. LEISURE
LAKE FERTILIZATION PRCJECT WILL BE CONTINUED AT $37,900.
DUE TO THE CURRENT GLUT OF PINK SALMON, TRE F.R.E.D,
DIVISIGM I3 DIRECTED TO SWITCH IT5 EMPHASIS FROM PINK
SALMON PRODUCTION TQ INCREASING CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION
OF OTHER SPECIES, IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY:
CHINOOK, COHO, AND SOCKEYE SALMON.
IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE CLEAR FISH
HATCHFRY RE FUNDED AT $368,100.

SPECIAL PROJECTS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT POSITION COSTS (4 POSITIONS)
COMMERCIAL FISHERIES ENTRY COMMISSION (43 POSITIONS)

THE LEGISLATURE INTENDS THE ADDITIONAL PROGRAM RECEIPTS
AUTHORITY ($30,000) TO SUPPORT CFEC'S DATA PROCESSING
AND RESEARCH FUNCTIONS AND CONTINUE FOR ONE YEAR THE USE
OF THE 4361 CPU AT CFEC'S : OCATION,

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAMZ (CONT.)

GAME
GAME (169 POSITIONS)

$30,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO GAME DIVISION FOR CONVINUED
DEVELOPMENT OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA MOOSE RANGE.

SPECIAL PROJECTS (9 PGSITIONS)

ALLOCATIONS

363,200
21,500

PAGE 63

CAPITAL IMPROVEMERY POSITION COSYS (2 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER (9 POSITIONS)

12 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
13 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL

14 INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

15 BEFORE ANY QUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
16 THE SUM OF 820,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR
17 THE ALASKA Z00'S CARE OF ORPHANED AND INJURED ANIMALS.
13 $240,000 IS INCLUDED IN MISCELLANEOUS TO PROVIDE RIFLE
19 RANGE UPGRADES.

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS (10 POSITIONS)

21 1T 1S THE YNTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT ALL PRODUCTION
22 AND DISTRIBUTION COSTS ASSQCIATED WITH THE DEPARTMENT'S

23 MAGAZINE ARE 70 BE SUPPORTED THROUGH PROGRAM RECEIPTS.

ADMINISTRATIVE SCRVICES (63 POSITIONS)
BOARDS OF FISHERIES AND GAME (13 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

PAGE 64

ALLOCATIONS

10,281,900

989,800
54,708

1,099,500

734,100

3,747,500

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

2,406,800

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
11,325,500

5,581,500

1,095,300

GENERAL FUND

2,236,000

CCS HBS00

APPROGPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
2,041,000

5,093,800

596,500

C€CS HB500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FUNDS

- IR S R S

11
12
13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
170,800 22
23
264
25
26

OTHER FUNDS
9,284,500

0 N M A W N e

9

487,700 190
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

21

22

23

24

498,800 25



€t

0 NS M AW N -

-
s e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
12
19
20

21
2
23
2
25

N

P

I 7 I I

- e e e e e
& M A W N~ o v

17

. !
DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME (CONT.)
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
SUBSISTENCE 2,832,900
SUBSISYENCE (53 POSITIONS) 2,632,900
SPECIAL PROJECTS 200,000
HABITAT 3,802,580
HABITAT (55 POSITIONS) 3,029,100
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE YO DELETE AT LEAST
ONE HABITAY BIGLOGIST FROM THE ANCHORAGE AREA.
636,500 IS APPROPRIATED FOR A STUDY OF THE HABITAT USED
BY ANADROMOUS FISH IN THE UPPER LIMITS OF THE
MID-KUSKOKWIM RIVER AREA.
SPECIAL PROJECTS (21 POSITIONS) ' 773,400
LS BN BN O B ] LI B B 2 2% |
% % M ¥ ¥ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ¥ % ¥ ¥ X
LR BN 3% B 3 IIlI‘II
NATURAL RESDURCE MANAGEMENT
FISH & WILDLIFE PROTECTION 13,637,200
ENFORCEMENT & INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES UNIT 10,113,600
(152 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT SEVEN
FULL-TIME, PRESENTLY VACANT, TROOPER POSITIONS BE
ELIMINATED AND REPLACED WITH 11 SEASONAL FISH AND
WILDLIFE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (4 POSITIONS) 284,600
Chapter 129 PAGE 65
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (CONT.)
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
AIRCRAFT SECTION (6 POSITIONS) 318,800
MARINE ENFORCEMENT (17 POSITIONS) 2,420,200
PUBLIC PROTECTION
FIRE PREVENTION 1,644,400
FIRE PREVENTION OPERATIONS (17 POSITIONS) 1,296,800
FEDERAL COMMUNITY PROJECTS 10,000
FIRE SERVICE TRAINING (3 POSITIONS) 337,600
HIGHWAY SAFETY PLANNING AGENCY 1,547,700
HIGHWAY SAFETY PLANNING OPERATIONS (3 POSITIONS) 158,500
FEDERAL GRANTS 1,389,200
MOTOR VEHICLES 6,893,700
DRIVER SERVICES (32 POSITIONS) 1,272,800
VEHICLE SERVICES (10 POSITIONS) 431,700
FIELD SERVICES (106 POSITIONS) 4,378,900

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE MOTOR
VEHICLE FIELD OFFICES IN CORDOVA AND SITKA BE KEPT OPEN.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
MAINTAIN THE EXISTING LEVEL OF SERVICES IN BOTH NOME AND
KOTZEBUE. SHOULD THE DEPARTMEINT DECIDE ON AN ALTERNWATE
FORM OF SERVICE DELIVERY, IT IS THE INTENT OF THE
LEGISLATURE THAY THE ALTERNATE FORM OF SERVICE DELIVERY
SitAlL BE CERTIFIED BY THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET AS A COST SAVING MEASURE.

Chapter 129 PAGE &6

APPROPRIATION FURD SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
2,132,900

3,829,100

13,637,200

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS
700,000

773,400

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

1,274,300

158,500

6,259,500

C€CS HB30C

OTHER FUNDS

370,100

1,389,200

634,200

21
22
23
24
25

R Y O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



1 DEPARTMERT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (CONT.)

o

ADMINISTRATION (14 POSITIONS)
COMMERCIAL VEHICLE SAFETY (2 POSITIONS)
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE )
ALASKA STATE TROOPERS

DETACHMENTS & CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU
(316 POSITIONS)

9 NARCOTICS UNIT (18 POSITIONS)

® N W s o

io WESTERN STATES INFORMATION NETWORK

1 DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (11 POSITIONS)

12 CENTRAL COMMUNICATIONS (24 POSITIONS)

13 COMMUNITY SERVICES (4 POSITIONS)

14 JUDICIAL SERVICES (52 POSITIONS)

15 PRISONER TRANSPORTATION

16 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT IF INCREASED
17 PRISONER TRANSPORTATION COSTS ARE INCURRED DUE TO THE
18 MINNESOTA MOVE, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PAY SUCH COSTS AND
19 SUBMIT A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE LEGISLATURE.
20 SEARCH AND RESCUE

21 BUILDING SECURITY (9 POSITIONS)

22 VILLAGE PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER PROGRAM

23 CONTRACTS

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
FULLY UTILIZE THE APPROPRIATION FOR VPSO HIRE.
LIABILITY INSURANCE AND THE FEDERALLY ACCEPTED INDIRECT
- Chapter 129

he

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (CONT.)

1
2
3
4 RATC SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR IN THE NEGOTIATED CONTRACTS.
5 THE CONTRACTORS ARE PERMIYTED TD SEEK A CONTRACT
6 AMENDMENT UPON A SHOWING THAT LIABILITY INSURANCE COST
7 EXCEED THE AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR IN THE NEGOTIATED CONTRACT.
8 SUPPORT (12 POSYTIONS)
9 ADMINISTRATON (3 POSITIONS)
ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL (2 POSITIONS)
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD (3 POSITIONS)
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT (4 POSITIONS)
ADMINISTRATION
CONTRACT JAILS (2 POSITIONS)
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE €6 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENY OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE P 1ENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

N0 oF

AFED-FI—FHE-DER

ALLOCATIONS
678,600
131,700

26,023,000

2,305,600
104,200
719,908

1,254,900
299,700

3,691,200
750,000

169,700
482,000

4,895,900

PAGE 67

ALLOCATIONS

1,481,700
258,400

AU SRS F ORI SA R -CLASE AT ANANAVL S L

28~ R ¥ e &

SBAFEON—AND ARG B TH-F R LN IR

ek r v

S BIRED-TO—ROICE STAEE

25— RUB - SAEETY. AASLUNFEER—FE — P

SheRoMEL U
27 IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
Chapter 129

i ‘/‘n‘j"

%

PAGE 68

2,877,808
364,90

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

35,800,200

6,636,000

APPROPRIATION

1TEMS

310,908
963,100

w"z; 126 .'!&

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

35,353,100

6,636,000

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

447,100

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

310,900
638,100

af‘z;‘ijj'.’!o

CCS HBS00

OTHER FUNDS

283,000
475,000
545,800

- INEVERE N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
26
25
26

R Y S



ce

-2

© 0 M N W s N

-
ooy

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21

PR RN . T )

11
12

1
1
1
1
13
19
2
2
2
23
2
2

N o u o

N o= o

153
N o w s

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (CONT.)

OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. DIVISION OF
MEASUREMENT STANDARDS AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY WORK TOGETHER IN ENFORCEMENT OF THE AIR CARRIER
INSURANCE PROGRAM.

TRAINING ACADEMY (13 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (47 POSITIONS)

CIVIL AIR PATROL
1T 1S THE INTEMT OF THE LEGISLATURE YHAT THE ALASKA WING
OF THE CIVIL AIR PATROL WILL BEGIN CHARGING THEIR
MEMBERS A REASONABLE HOURLY RATE, PLUS FUEL COSTS, FOR
PROFICIENCY FLYING. THOSE FUNDS WILL BE USED TO OFFSETY
THE COST OF MAINTENANCE FOR C.A.P. AIRCRAFT.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT SUFFICIENT
RESOURCES BE ALLOCATED 7O YHE SOUTHEAST COMPOSITE
SQUADRON FOR OPERATING EXPENSES AND ACQUISITION OF AN
ADDITIONAL AIRCRAFY FOR SOUTHEAST ALASKA.

LABORATORY SERVICES (16 POSITIONS)

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (15 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

PAGE 69

4 r
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITENS
1,636,900
2,218,608
370,400
1,029,000
1,675,200
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS

% % % ¥ X DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES # ¥ ¥ % ¥

¥ NN KK K
STATEWIDE PROGRAMS
STATEWIDE PROGRAMS
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (8 POSITIONS)
THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REVIEW THE CURRENY ADMINISTRATIVE
POLICY MHICH AUTOMATICALLY ASSIGNS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES RESPONSIBILITY FOR IDENTIFIED
ARCHAEDLOGICAL SIVES IMPACTED BY STAYE PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS. 1IN REVIEWING THIS POLICY, THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL ANALYZE THE COST-EFFECTIVENESS OF ENTERING INTO
REIMBURSABLE SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES VERSUS THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS THROUGH
COMPETITIVE BID. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REPORY ITS
FINDINGS TO THE LEGISLATURE BY THE TENTH DAY OF THE
FIRST SESSION OF THE FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
INITIATE THE PROCESS OF INCLUDING THE COMMUNITIES OF
HOOPER BAY, SCAMMON BAY, CHEVAK, ALAKUNUK, XOTLIK,
EMMONAK AND SHELDON'S POINT INTO THE NORTHERN REGION
ADMINISTRATION, PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCYION AND
WESTERN DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE TO REDUCE VEHICLE
MAIMTENANCE AND REPAIR COSTS BY ALLOWING USER AGENCIES
Chapter 129

PAGE 78

*OK X WM M
15,753,600

575,800

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

8,748,500

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

7,005,100

- I BV T A A ]

NN e b e e e e e e e e
D W N U S WUN =S



9¢

1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 TO USE EITHER STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET FACILITIES OR 4
5 PRIVATE VENDOR FACILITIES. 5
6 1T IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT 6
7 GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL 7
3 INUUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 8
9 BEFORE ANY OUY-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
10 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT 10
11 OF TRANSPORTATION PURCHASE SIGNS FROM YHE CORRECTIONAL 11
12 INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS WHEN 12
13 SIGNS ARE NOT AVAILABLE FROM AN IN-STATE VENDOR. 13
14 [T IS THE I:'EN; OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT 14
15 FULLY IMPLEMENT A PROGRAMMED MAINTENANCE PLAN TO SHOW 15
16 EXPENDITURE OF MAN HOURS, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIAL FOR 16
17 EACH ROAD, AIRPORT, AND BUILDING BEING MAINTAINED. THE . 17
18 DEPARTMENT MAY CHOOSE EITHER GR BOTH THE CENTRAL REGION 18
19 OR THE NORTHERN REGION OR BOTH. 19
20 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT 20
21 SHALL UNDERTAKE THE NECESSARY FIELD INVESTIGATIONS 21
22 REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY AND DESIGN A LONG TERM SOLUTION FOR 22
_23 DRAINAGE AND BANK STABILIZATION OF THE CLARKS POINT 23
24 ROAD. FURTHER, THE DEPARTMENT SHOULD REPORT BACK TO THE 24
25 LESISLATURE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE DESIGN AND 25
26 IMPLEMENTATION OF REPAIR WORK ON THIS ROAD. 26
.27 1T 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT 27
= PAGE 71 €CS HB500

Chapter 129

1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILIVIES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 OF TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC FACILITIES DELAY 4
5 IMPLEMENTATION OF 17 AAC 25.062--RELATING TO LIFT 5
6 AXLES-~UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE TEXAS AGRICULTURE AND 6
7 MINING SCHCOL STUDY TO BRING THE BRIDGE FORMULA UP TO 7
8 DATE, OR TO A REALISTIC FORMULA FOR MODERN DAY BRIDGES 8
9 AND HIGHWAYS, CONTRACTED BY THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF 9
10 TRANSPORTATION, HAS BEEN PUBLISHED. 10
11 PURSUANT TO CH. 98, SLA 1985 THE LEGISLATURE EXPRESSED 1
12 ITS INTENT THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND 12
13 PUBLIC FACILITIES SHOULD INVESTIGATE THE FEASIBILITY OF 13
14 ACQUIRING THE KLAWOCK ISLAND DOCK AND LOG 14
15 SORTING/STORAGE FACILITY, AS A PUBLIC USE FACILITY TO BE 15
16 OWNED AND MAMAGED BY THE CITY OF KLAWOCK OR THE 16
17 DEPARTMENT, UNDER THE PORT FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 17
18 1974. (AS 30.15.010-080). IT IS FURTHER THE INTENT OF 18
19 THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE COMMISSIONER SHALL, PURSUANT TO 19
20 AS 30.15.020, DETERMINE WHETHER (1) THE PROJECT IS 20
21 FEASIBLE; (2) THE MUNICIPALITY CAN CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE 21
22 ITS ABILITY TO FINANCE THE LOCAL SHARE OF PROJECT COSTS; 22

23 (3) THE PROJECT MAS BEEN ENDORSED 8Y RESOLUTION OF YHE, 23
24 GOVERNING BODY OF THE SPONSORING MUNICIPALITY; (4) THE 24
25 PROJECT 1S JUSTIFIABLE ON THE BASIS OF PUBLIC 25
26 CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, PURSUANT TO AS 30.15.020(B). 26
27 THE COMMISSIONER IS DIRECTED, PROVIDED THE FACILITY 27

= PAGE 72 €CS HB500

Chapter 129
'



L€

-

o N > ow b

-

10
11
12
13

R R . I T

e e
w o oa

14
15

1
17

1
19
20
21
22
23
2

2

2
-2

o

e u &

DEPARTMENY OF TRANSPORTA.ION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

HAS GAINED YHE SUPPORT OF THE PRINCE OF WALES LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AND OTHER AFFECTED INTERESTS, AS A REGIGNAL
PORT TO SERVICE PRINCE OF WALES XSLAND, TO NEGOTIATE A
PRICE AND METHOD OF REPAYMENT, IF APPROPRIATE, FOR FHE
FACILITY PRIOR TO DECEMBER 31, 1986 IN ORDER TO MAKE A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE LEGISLATURE, PURSUANT YO AS
30.15.010 ORy OTHERWISE. THE RECOMMENDATION MAY INCLUDE
PROPOSED STATE AQUISITION OF THE PROJECT AND SUBSEQUENT
TRANSFER OF THE PROJECT TO THE MUNICIPALITY OR A YO BE
FORMED PORT AUTHORIYY.

STATEWIDE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (5 POSITIONS)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT & CIVIL RIGHTS (12 POSITIONS)

STATEWIDE INTERNAL REVIEW (14 POSITIONS)
STATENIDE MANAGEMENT & FINANCE

MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE (42 POSITIONS)

STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET (7 POSITIONS)
STATEWIDE INFORMATION SYSTEMS (31 POSITIONS)
STATEWIDE PLANS, PROGRAMS & IUDGET (32 POSITIONS)
STATEWIDE AVIATION PLANNING (& POSITIONS)
STATEWIDE RESEARCH (12 POSITIONS)

STATEWIDE ENGINEERING AND OPERATIONS STANDARDS

ENGINEERING AND OPERATIONS STANDARDS (33 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITYIES (CONT.)

CIP PROGRAM (52 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL RECION PROGRAMS
CENTRAL REGION PROGRAMS
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES. (36 POSITIONS)
STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET (58 POSITIONS)
AIRPORT LEASING (6 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL REGION PLANNING (22 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT (75 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL UNDERTAKE THE NECESSARY FIELD INVESTIGATVIONS
REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY AND DESIGN A LONG TERM SOLUTION FOR
DRAINAGE AND BANK STABALIZATION OF THE CLARKS POINT
ROAD. FURTHER, THE DEPARTMENT SHOULD REPORT BACK TOQ THE
LEGISLATURE WITH RECOMENDATIONS ON THE DESIGN AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NECESSARY REPAIR WORK GN THIS ROAD.

CIP PROGRAM (525 POSITIONS)
CENTRAL REGION MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

HIGHWAYS AND AVIAYION (201 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC FACILITIES MAINTAIN THE
ACCESS ROAD FOR THE BUSKIN RIVER STATE PARK IN KODIAK.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT CROW CREEK ROAD
BE MAINTAINED AND UPGRADED DURING THE PEAK SEASON TO
Chapter 129

PAGE 73

PAGE 74

ALLOCATIONS

242,708
706,100
842,500

2,124,600
441,000
2,167,800
1,846,200
250,500
774,980

2,286,000

ALLOCATIONS
3,497,500

1,710,108
6,132,100

271,200
1,113,680

5,153,800

23,139,000

26,956,580

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

70,183,300

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GEMNERAL FUND

€CS HBSQO

GTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

35,952,400

€CS HB300

OTHER FUNDS

34,200,900

L I I I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

L Y Y

11
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27



8¢

-

& uoN

“

10
11

13
14
15
1
1
1
19
2
2
2
2
2

® - o

W s w N o

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

PERMIT READY ACCESS TO AN AREA FREQUENTED BY TOURISYS.
IV 18 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT AN EFFORT BE
MADE BY THE DEPARTMENT TO MINIMIZE OVERTIME EXPENSE AND
YET PROVIDE 7-DAY-A-WEEK SNOW REMOVAL AND SANDING
SERVICES FOR ANCHORAGE ROADS, WHERE NECESSARY AND
FEASIBLE.
ANCHORAGE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES (26 POSITVIONS)
ADMINISTRATION (20 POSITIONS)
ANCHORAGE INTERNATICNAL AIRPORT
FIELD MAINTENANCE (50 POSITIONS)
BUILDING MAINTENANCE (47 POSITIONS)
SECURITY (72 POSITIONS)
CUSTODIAL (71 POSITIONS)
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE (15 POSITIONS)
ADMINISTRATION (22 POSITIONS)
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING
NORTHERN REGION PROGRAMS
NORTHERN REGION PROGRAMS

INTERIOR DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(34 POSITIONS)

WESTERN DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(6 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

SOUTHCENTRAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

(8 POSITIONS)
DATA AND WORD PROCESSING

INTERIOR DISTRICT STATE EQUIPMENT FLEEY
(55 POSITIONS)

WESTERN DISTRICT STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET
(8 POSITIONS)

SOUTHCENTRAL DISTRICT STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET
€22 POSITIONS)

NORTHERN REGION PLANNING (17 POSITIONS)
NORTHERN REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT (39 POSITIONS)
CIP PROGRAM (483 POSITIONS)
INTERIOR DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AMD OPERATIONS
HIGHWAYS AND AVIATION (189 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT INCLUDED IN THE
CONTRACTUAL LINE INCREMENT IS THE SUM OF $319,900 TQ
CONTINUE YEAR~ROUND MAINTENANCE OF THE STEESE HIGHWAY,
WHICH SERVES OVER 300 PEOPLE IN THE AREA; PROVIDING
ACCESS FOR REASONS OF HEALTH & SAFETY.
IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S IMTENT THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRAHSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES, INTERIOR DISTRICY
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION/HIGHWAYS, MAKE EVERY EFFORY TO
MAINTAIN 52.5 LANE MILES OF THE FOLLOWING DISTRICT ROADS
WITHIN THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED: MURPHY DOME (14.0

MILES); SILVER FOX MINE ACCESS (3.5 MILES); NOME CREEK
Chapter 129

PAGE 75

PAGE 76

ALLOCATIONS

1,126,000
3,395,700
1,155,300

3,094,000
3,647,800
4,063,000
3,272,200
1,319,500
3,661,700

60,300

1,672,300

337,000

ALLOCATIONS

345,600

38,500
7,608,600

933,200
2,328,300
975,600

2,967,900
21,133,400

21,060,500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
19,115,000
77,435,300 42,553,900
€CS HB500
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

19,115,000

34,881,400

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FUNDS

@ e NNV A oWN e

—

21
22
23

24

& W N e

t)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25



6€

22

I I R I

o e
w N - e

14

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONV.)

ROAD (5.9 MILES); JAN LAKE ACCESS (1.0); EAGLE RIVER
ROAD (7.5 MILES); SOURDOUGH CREEK/FAITH CREEK (17.0
MILES); DAWSON ROAD EXTENSION (1.6 MILES); AND MISSION
ROAD (2.0 MILES).

FACILITIES (26 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATION (13 POSITIONS)
IT IS5 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL NOT MAKE ANY DISPROPORTIONATE REDUCTION IN
PERSONNEL OR SERVICE YO THE OUTLYING MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATIONS STATIONS OF THE INTERIOR DISTRICT.

WESTERN DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

HIGHWAYS AND AVIATION (34 POSITIONS)

FACILITIES (3 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATION (2 POSITIONS)

SOUTHCENTRAL DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

HIGHWAYS AND AVIATION (60 POSITIONS)

FACILITIES (16 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATIOR (6 POSITIONS)

FAIRBANKS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

FIELD MAINTENANCE (17 POSITIOKS)

BUILDIHG MAINTVENANCE (8 POSITIONS)

SECURITY (43 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

CUSTODIAL (13 POSITIONS)
ADMINISTRATION (12 POSITIONS)
SOUTHEAST REGION PROGRAMS

SOUTHEASTY REGION PROGRAMS
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (22 POSITIONS)
STATE EQUIPMENT FLEET €20 POSITIONS)

SOUTHEAST REGION PLANNING (5 POSITIONS)

SOUTHEASY REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT (16 POSITIONS)
CIP PROGRAM (169 POSITIONS)

SOUTHEAST REGION MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
HIGHWAYS AND AVIATION (61 POSITIONS)
FACILITIES (34 POSITIONS)
ADHMINISTRATION (6 POSITIONS)

MARINE PROGRAMS

MARIKE PROGRAMS
ADMINISTRATION (47 POSITIONS)

MARINE FACILITIES ENGINEERING
MANAGEMENT (5 POSITIONS)

CIP PROGRAM (21 POSITIONS)

MARINE MARKETING AND SERVICES

MARKETING MANAGEMENT (20 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

ALLOCATIONS

4,482,208
763,200

3,893,600
661,000
159,500

6,413,100
1,938,200
329,100

1,694,108
1,432,300
2,717,900

PAGE 77

ALLOCATIONS
683,100
1,367,800

1,039,800
2,015,400
376,808

1,322,400
8,671,200

7,611,800

4,608,780

392,600

2,226,760

433,000
1,341,500

1,365,200

PAGE 78

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

7,895,200

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

26,038,700

62,969,900

o ™.

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS HBS500

OTHER FUNDS

7,895,200

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

14,717,400

58,977,800

€CS HBS00

OTHER FUNDS

11,321,300

3,992,100

BN U B W N e

NN e e s e e e e e
e R TR "I (R R

22
23
24
25

L I T T

18

20
21
22
23
24
25



® N W P owN

oy

Y O

o e N w

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONTY,)

SOUTHEASY SHORE FACILITIES (39 POSITIONS)

SOUTHWEST SHORE FACILITIES (9 POSITIONS)
MARINE OPERATIGNS

MANAGEMENT (13 POSITIONS)

SOUTHEAST VESSEL OPERATIONS AND OVERHAUL
(627 POSITIONS)

HO MAINLINE VESSEL OTHER THAN M/V COLUMBIA SHALL BE PUT
ON UNMANNED LAYUP IN FISCAL YEAR 1987.

'SOUTHWEST VESSEL GPERATIONS AND OVERHAUL
<98 POSITIONS)

LI R BN B BN |

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
2,712,908
678,200

1,047,808
43,924,290

9,242,400

® % % W % DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION X % % ¥ x

LRI I I I ]
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER (6 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION'S FISCAL YEAR 19383 BUDGET
BE PREPARED AND PRESENTED YO THE LEGISLATURE IN PROJECT
BUDGET FORMAT, SIMILAR TO THE DEPARYMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES AND THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME BUDGEYS.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION TO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT 'OF ENVIRONMENTAL COHSERVATION (CONT.)

PUBLIC INFORMATION (2 POSITIONS)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (13 POSITIONS)

DATA AND HORD PROCESSING (3 POSITIONS)
FACILITY CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONS

1,454,200
418,760

PAGE 79

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
98.708
625,000
313,800
2,008,100

FACILITY CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONS (10 POSITIONS) 1,174,200

FY87 INTENT: THE SUM OF 8171,400 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE

DEPARTMENT OF EHVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, FACILITY
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION, YO BE AWARDED AS A GRANT YO
THE TANANA CHIEFS CONFERENCE TO PROVIDE CONTINUED
SUPPORT OF THE REMOTE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.
FY87 INTEN1: -1KE SUM OF 883,300 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, FACILITY
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION, TO BE AWARDED AS A GRANT TO
THE YUKON-KUSKOKWIM REGIONAL HEALTH CORPORATION TO
PROVINE CONTINUED SUPPORT OF THE REMOTE MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM.
FY87 INTENT: THE SUM OF 845,300 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, FACILITY
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION, TO BE AWARDED AS A GRANT TO
THE BRISTOL BAY NATIVE HEALTH CORPORATION YO PROVIDE
CONTINUED SUPPORT TO THE REMOTE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.
CIP OVERHEAD POSITIONS (13 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

825,900

PAGE 30

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

1,488,700

€CS HBS0®

OTHER FUNDS

45,500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

746,600

CCS HBS500

OTHER FUNDS

1,253,500

L Y O I

N eV A W N -



T

13
19

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (CONT.)

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY DIRECTOR (6 POSITIONS)
SOUTHEAST REGION (19 POSITIONS)
SOUTHCENTRAL REGION (49 POSITIONS)
NORTHERN REGION (33 POSITIONS)

MONITORING & LABORATORY SUPPORT (16 POSITIONS)

AIR AND SOLID WASTE (16 POSITIONS)
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (15 POSITIONS)
PUBLIC PROTECTION
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR (5 POSITIONS)

ANIMAL HEALTH AND DAIRY INDUSTRY (1 POSITION)

MEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION (12 POSITIONS)
SEAFOOD INDUSTRY (21 POSITIONS)
SANITATION (13 POSIYIONS)

PALMER LABORATORY (8 POSITIONS)

20 THE DEPARTMENT IS DIRECYED TO PURSUE CONTRACTING WITH
21 PRIVATE LABORATORIES, PARTICULARLY IN SOUTHEAST ALASKA,
22 FOR PARALYTIC SHELLFISH POISOR TESTING.

I Y I A

24
25
26

_27

Chapter 129

X OHOK MKW

PAGE 81

ALLOCATIONS

425,100
1,009,100
2,351,100
1,951,200

937,100
1,686,900
1,232,200

321,980
78,500
646,200
1,189,808
971,800
366,900

ALLOCATIONS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
9,592,700

3,495,100

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
[

K X % % % DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

oM X M ON M
SOCIAL SERVICES
SENIOR CITIZENS/DISABLED VETERANS TAX RELIEF
HOMEOWNERS® PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION
RENTERS® EQUIVALENCY REBATE
CHILD ASSISYTANCE
CHILD CARE (6 POSITIONS)
HEAD STARY GRANTS (1 POSITION)
JOB TRAINING PARTHERSHIP ACT
TRAINING/ENERGY FIELD OFFICES (18 POSITIONS)
YOUTH PROGRAMS
GOVERNOR®S TRAINING PROGRAM (13 POSITIONS)
DISLOCATED WORKERS
DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE GRANTS
AGRICULYURAL LAND EXEMPTION
NATIONAL FOREST RECEIPTS
RURAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
DESIGNATED GRANTS
THE SUM OF $100,800 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT
FOR PAYMENT AS A MAMED-RECIPIENT GRANT TO ALASKA SPECIAL
OPYMPICS TO SUPPORT ITS ACTIVITVIES.
THE SUM OF $100,800 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARYMENT AS
Chapter 129

PAGE 82

3,134,200
245,800

9,937,800
2,734,600

3,858,000
2,709,400
7,085,900

668,908

135,
2,300,800
2,080,000

520,000

3,430,080

12,672,280

14,322,200

3,455,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
6,808,800

2,810,100

CCS HBS9S

OTHER FUNDS
2,783,900

685,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

3,430,800

12,672,200

872,800

2,655,000

€CS HB30O

OTHER FUNDS

13,669,400

2,800,000

I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22



Y

LR SV R T

-

10
11
12
13

B N e M e W N

©

10
11
1
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21

~

22

23

DEPARTMENT OF CCMMUNITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS (CGNT.)

A DIRECT GRANT T0 THE FAIRBANKS NATIVE ASSOCIATION FOR
THE OPERATION OF THE SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE CENTER
AND ECONNMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE.
THE SUM OF $252,008 IS APPROPRIATED 70 THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANFT TC THE BERING SEA FISHERMENS ASSOCIATION
FOR A FISHERIES EXTENSION PROGRAM.
THE SUM OF $20,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANY TO THE BRISTOL BAY NATIVE ASSOCIATION FOR
A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM.
THE SUM OF $48,000 IS APPROPRIATED 70 THE DEPARTMENT AS
A DIRECT GRANT TO SEACAP FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT.
LOCAL GOVERNMENTY ASSISTANCE
TRAINING AND DEVELOPMERT (41 POSITIONS)
STATE ASSESSOR (6 POSITIONS)
LOCAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION (2 POSITIONS)
GRANTS ADMINISTRATION (1} POSITIONS)
STATEWIDE ASSISTANCE (11 POSEITIONS)
ENERGY PROGRAMS
ENERGY CONSERVATION <11 POSITIONS)
WEATHERIZATION CIP (6 POSITIONS)

INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSERVATION CIP
(2 POSITIONS)

RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Chapter 129 PAGE 83

DEPARTMENT OF COMMURITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS (CONT.)

ANCSA PLAN OF SURVEY (7 POSITIONS)
MUNICIPAL LANDS TRUSTEE (5 POSITIONS)
BLOCK GRANTS CIP (1 POSITION)
ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER (4 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE SUM OF
$190,000 BE APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT AS A DIRECT
GRANT TO THE CITY OF KENAX FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN
INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE ALASKA
LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION WILL NOT CLOSE RURAL OFFICES
IN FY87.
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (23 POSITIONS)
DATA AND WNORD PROCESSING (1 POSITION)
HOUSING ASSISTARCE
HOUSING LOAN ADMINISTRATION (20 POSITIONS)
HOUSING CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (2 POSITIONS)
MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING
STATE REVENUE SHARING
MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE

Chapter 129 PAGE 34

ALLOCATIONS

2,324,140
311,800
124,100
573,000

2,253,700

1,232,108
404,700
127,100

ALLOCATIONS

611,900
287,400

1,006,700

1,174,708

2,863,300

91,100

53,199,000
73,176,100

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

1TEMS GENERAL FUND

5,586,700 3,771,800

1,763,900 711,508

399,300 899,300
C€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

1,814,900

1,052,400

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ITEMS GENERAL FUND
77,300
2,181,400 2,060,700
232,400 232,400
2,954,400 91,100
126,375,100 126,375,100
CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

77,500
120,700

2,863,300

[ R O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

B N M s W e

NN NN e ke ke ke e e b e e
U N = 0 v Nt G S WN = O w



o

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
1
1
19
2
21

0~

°

I
~

23
2
25

26

&

N
<

£y

o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

_.27

SN

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
LEE N B BN U 1 LR BB O O
* ¥ % % % DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS % ¥ % x x
LR B B N BN 1 W ON KKK
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 21,636,200
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (8 POSITIONS! " 841,500
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE PATIENTS AT
ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE (API) IN THE NOT GUILTY BY
REASON OF INSANITY (NGI) UNIT BE GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY
FOR SPACE AT THE SPRING CREEK CORRECTIONAL CENTER PHASE
I AT SEWARD. THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THE PRIME
IMPORTANCE OF MOVING THE NGI PATIENTS 70 A MORE SECURE
SETTING AND ALLOWING API TO RETURN TO ITS ROLE AS AR
ACUTE-CARE FACILITY FOR VOLUNTARY AND INVOLUNTARY
MENTALLY ILL PATIENTS.
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES IS DIRECTED
TO IDENTIFY TREATMENT RESOURCES TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE
SPRING CREEK CORRECTIONAL CENTER ALONG WITH THE PATIENTS.
IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS NOT ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF
SEWARD TO BUILD PHASE X1 OF THE SPRING CREEK
CORRECTIONAL CENTER UNTIL THE EFFECT OF HB 104 AND
DECLINING STATE REVENUES CAN BE ASSESSED.
DUE YO THE STATE'S REVENUE PICTURE, IT IS IMPORTANY THAY
THE DEPARTMENT OPTIMIZE YTHIS BUDGET WHILE AT THE SAME
TIME CARRY OUT ITS RESPONSIBILITIES TG ITS INMATES AND

Chapter 129 PAGE 85

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (CONT.)
' APPROPRIATION

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
EMPLOYEES. BEFORE THE DEPARTMENYT MAKES ANY CHANGES IN
THE SHIFT HOURS OF ITS CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS, IT SHALL
MEET WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS
TO DISCUSS AND ANALYZE THE IMPACY OF ANY SHIFT CHANGES.
BY THE YENTH DAY OF THE FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE, THE
DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE A REPORT TG THE LEGISLATURE
WHICH INCLUDE 1986 STATISTICS ON THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE NUMBER OF INMATES WHO HAVE WALKED AMAY FROM
HALFWAY HOUSES,

2. THE NUMBER OF HALFWAY HOUSE INMATES WHO HAVE
BEEN RETURNED TO AN INSTITUTION AND THE REASON FOR THE
RETURK,

3. THE NUMBER OF INMATES WHICH HAVE BEEN RELEASED
UNDER THE EARLY RELEASE PROGRAM AND THE NUMBER WHICH
HAVE FAILED TO MAKE IT ON THE PROGRAM,

4. HOW MANY ESCAPE FLYERS HAVE BEEN ISSUED OM
INMATES HOUSED IN AN INSTITUTION OR HALFWAY HOUSE. LISY
THESE BY INSTITUTION AND HALFWAY HOUSE.

THE LEGISLATURE WILL NOT FUND A SUPPLEMENTAL FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. THE DEPARTMENTY IS DIRECTED
TO TAKE ACTION TO STAY WITHIN ITS BUDGET.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT IN STAFFING 24
HOUR POSITIONS, THE DEPARTMENT IS DIRECTED TO DO AW
EVALUATION OF THE RELATIVE COSTS OF USING TWELVE-HOUR
Chapter 129

PAGE 8¢

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

20,296,740

CCS HB300

OTHER FUNDS

1,339,500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB30O0

OTHER FUNDS

0 NS M A W N

11
12
13
16
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
264
25
26
27



1 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (CONTY.)

2

3

& SHIFTS VERSES EIGHT~HOUR SHIFTS, AND BUDGET ACCORDING

S WITH THE LOWER COST ALTERNATIVE.

6 IT IS THE INTENT OF YHE LEQISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
7 CREATE NO NEW POSITIONS BY REVISED PROGRAM KITHOUT THE
3 APPROVAL OF THE LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITYEE.
9 IT IS THE INTENT OF YHE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
10 INVESTIGATE THE ECONOMIES POSSIBLE FROM COMBINING

11 MEDICAL TRAINING OR SELF DEFENSE TRAINING WITH THE STATE
12 TROOPER ACADEMY'S TRAINING PROGRAMS.
13 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE
14 COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. UPON
15 DETERMINING YHAT A NEED EXISTS FOR ADDITIONAL BEDS DUE
16 TG PRISON OVERCROWDING, IS AUTHORIZED TQ SECURE

17 ADDITIONAL BEDS BY NEGOTIATING PROPOSALS WHICH ARE
COMPARABLE, BUT NOT GREATER THAN, THE PROJECTED PER

19 INMATE PER DAY OPERATION. COST RECENTLY PROPOSED BY THE
20 STATE OF MINNIESOTA TO HOUSE 200 ALASKA PRISONERS FOR A
21 TWO YEAR PERIOD.
22 PAROLE BOARD (3 POSITIONS)

-
o

23 FACILITY-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT UNIT (6 POSITIONS)

2% IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
25 CONSIDER CHANGING THE DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
26 TO A SECTION WITHIN THE DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE

.27 SERVICES DUE TO ITS SMALL SIZE AND DECREASING

Chapter 129

Va4

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (CONT.)

1
2
3
% CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (37 POSITIONS)

6 STATEWIDE PROGRAMS (15 POSITIONS)

7 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
8 OF EDUCATION ADMINISTER THE ADULT BASIC EDUCATION

9 PROGRAM THROUGH VENDOR CONTRACTING. VENDOR CONTRACTING
10 PROVIDES FLEXIBLE ES, UTILIZES TY

11 RESOURCES, MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLEARY

12 SETTLEMENT AND HAS BEEN PROVEN TO BE COST EFFECTIVE.

13 DURING FY 87, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ESTABLISH A CENTER

14 UTILIZING THE THIRD AVENUE CORRECTIONAL CENTER IN

15 A THIS P M SHALL FOCUS ON PROVIDING AN

16 ALTERNATIVE TO HOUSING MISDEMEANANTS, ESPECIALLY THOSE
17 CONVICTED OF DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED AND THOSE DRIVING
18 WITH A SUSPENDED LICENSE.

19 THE SUM OF $459,000 IS APPROPRIATED YO THE DEPARTMENT

20 FOR A COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL CENTER IN BETHEL.

21 CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES ADMINISTRATION
(11 POSITIONS)

22 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE
23 CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRY PROGRAM MAKE SIGNS FOR. THE
26 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WHEN SIGNS ARE NOT
25 AVAILABLE FROM AN INSTATE VENDOR AND THAT THE
26 CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRY COMMISSION PRESENT THIS

< Chapter 129

PAGE 87

PAGE 88

ALLOCATIONS

352,000
392,200

ALLOCATIONS

1,794,600
7,072,800

571,600

APPROPRIATION
Ivems

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS Ha508

GTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

I I I Y]

-
- o

12

o B N ! S N

b e e e
P U N S

15

22
23
24
25
26



el
o

LY
£y

27

Gy

10
11
12
13
4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

-

22
23
26

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (CONT.)

RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTIONS.

CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES PRODUCT €OST
THE DEPARIMENT OF CORRECTIONS SHALL RESTRUCTURE THE
CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES PROGRAM TO BE SELF SUPPORTING,
INCLUDING ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, BEGINNING IN FY8S.

TRAINING UNIT (8 POSITIONS)

OQUT-OF-STATE CONTRACTUAL

MAJOR MEDICAL (5 POSITIONS)
THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IS INSTRUCTED TO REQUEST
BIDS FOR PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE AT ALL OF THE
CORRECTIONAL CE:TERS. IF CONTRACT SERVICE IS LESS
EXPENSIVE THAN THE USE OF STATE EMPLOYEES, THE
DEPARTMENT SHALL USE CONTRACT MEDICAL CARE.

DATA AND WORD PROCESSING (3 POSITIONS}

NORTHERN REGION
NORTHERK DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (2 POSITIONS)

FAIRBANKS CORRECTIONAL CENTER (97 POSITIONS)

ARVIL MOUNTAIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER (35 POSITIONS)
YUKON-KUSKOKWIM CORRECTIONAL CENTER (38 POSITIONS)
NORTHERN REGION PROBATION (29 POSITIONMS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
FUND THE PROBATION OFFICER III IN KOTZEBUE FROM ONE OF
THE FIVE NEW PROBATION OFFICER POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

UNDER THIS COMPONENT.
Chapter 129 PAGE

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (CONT.)

SOUTHCENTRAL REGION

SOUTHCENTRAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (3 POSITIONS)
PALMER CORRECTIONAL CENTER (122 POSITIONS)

COMBINED HILAND MOUNTAIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER
€99 POSITIONS)

COOK INLET CORRECTIONAL CENTER (126 POSITIONS)
ANCHORAGE ANNEX CORRECTIONAL CENTER (54 POSITIONS)
WILDWOOD CORRECTIONAL CENTER (93 POSITIONS)

GOOSE BAY CORRECTIONAL CENTER (49 POSITIONS)
SPRING CREEK CORRECTIONAL CENTER (1 POSITION)
SOUTHCENTRAL REGION PROBATIOR (52 POSITIONS)

SOUTHEAST REGION

SOUTHEAST DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (1 POSITION)
LEMON CREEXK CORRECTIONAL CENTER (94 POSITIONS)
KETCHIKAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER (43 POSITIONS)
SOUTHEAST REGION PROBATION (13 POSITIONS)

* WK KON X

ALLOCATIONS

871,600

677,700
5,293,3%00
3,596,900

372,800

186,800
7,061,900
3,010,400
3,273,300
1,760,100

89

ALLOCATIONS

233,200
8,071,900
6,631,700

8,049,400
3,142,500
6,222,300
2,577,900

67,900
2,654,400

102,200
5,902,100
2,643,900

691,000

* oMK WK

¥ M % ¥ M UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA ¥ N ¥ % X

LI BN B B 2 1

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA

STATEWIDE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
STATEWIDE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES (256 POSITIONS)

25 THE BOARD OF REGENTS AND THE STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATION
26 ARE URGED TO ADOPT A SYSTEM-WIDE PLAN THAT INCORPORATES

Chapter 129 PAGE

18,398,100

90

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS BENERAL FUND
15,292,500 15,292,500
CCS HB300
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
37,651,200 37,651,200
9,339,200 9,339,200
o
*
21,000,200 12,213,400
€CS HB500

OTHER FURDS

8,786,800

v BN NS W N e

N NN NN NRNN o M e e e b e e
RIS S VI S e A I S ol =

R ¥

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



-
°

»
~

9%

-

-~ O v N oW P w2

-

12

21

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

EACH CAMPUS' MISSION AND GOALS AND HIGHLIGHTS THE UNIQUE
ACADEMIC PROGRAMS THAT ARE APPROPRIATE FOR EACH CANPUS.

THE UNIVERSITY IS FURTHER URGED TGO CONTINUE THEIR
EFFORTS TO PROMOTE ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EFFICTENCIES AND AVOID UNNECESSARY DUPLICATION.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT YHE BOARD OF
REGENTS REVIEW THE UNIVERSITY ADMINISTRAYION'S PROPOSAL
TO PHASE OUT THE WAMI MEDIGAL PROGRAM. THE BOARD OF
REGENTS 1S GED TO CAREFULLY THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A PROGRAM COMPATIBLE WITH THE
CONTINUATION OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, HEALTH SCIENCE
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH AS STATED IN THE UNIVERSITY'S SIX
YEAR PLAN.

IT IS FURTHER THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT
THE BOARD OF REGENTS EXAMINE AVAILABLE OPTIONS FOR
AGREEMENTS WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON AND/OR
OTHER INSTITUTIONS AND REPORY BACK TO THE LEGISLATURE
ITS' FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTINUING MEDICAL
EDUCATION FOR YHE STATE OF ALASKA BY THE 30TH DAY OF THE
FIRST SESSION OF THE FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LéGISlATURE THAT THE DEPARTMENT
GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION Y0 THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

BEFORE ANY OUT-OF-~STATE PROCUREMENY WHERE APPROPRIATE.
Chapter 129

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

THE SUM OF $250,000 HAS BEEN APPROPRIATED TO THE
UNIVERSITY FOR ALLOCATION BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS TO
OFFSET REDUCTIQONS MADE DURING REVISIONS OF THE
UNIVERSITY'S FY87 OPERATING BUDGET. PRIORIYY FOR THE
FUNDS SHALL BE THOSE CURRENT INSTRUCVIONAL AND
RESEARCH-RELATED FUNCTIONS WHICH WERE REDUCED AS A
RESULT OF THE REVISIONS.

CIP OVERMEAD POSITIONS & ASSOCIATED COSTS
(32 POSITIONS)

ACCFT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

GNOSIS (3 POSITIONS)
THE SUM OF $172,600 IS APPROPRIATED 70 THE UNIVERSITY
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF COURSES ONLINE ON GNOSIS.

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (630 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAY ORGANIZED
RESEARCH BE ADMINISTERED THROUGH STATEWIDE
ADMINISTRATION AS A STATEWIDE SERVICE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE K.M. RAE
CENTER IN SEWARD REMAIN OPEN AND CONTINUE TO OPERATE
DURING JULY AND AUGUST, 1986 AND DURING MAY AND JUNE,
1987,
APPROPRIATE $2%,000 IN FUNDING TO THE INSTITUTE OF
MARINE SCIENCE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY

Chapter 129

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GEMERAL FUND
PAGE 91 CCS HB500
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND
2,027,400
202,100
372,600
37,747,200 12,191,000
PAGE 92 €CS HBS00

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
OTHER FUNDS

25,556,200

DI I I L ]

I I I R R i )
“w N M B Ve NN S UN O

25
26
27

P R I e V]

-
[S=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25



e

Ly

1
1
b
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

2

3

4 OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS GEOPHYSICAL INSTITUTE CONTINUE TO

5 DPERATE THE FAIRBAKKS SEISMOLOGY LABORATORY AND THE MT.
6 AUGUSTINE AND OTHER EXISTING STATEWIDE SEISMIC STATIONS
7 DURING FISCAL YEAR 1937.

& UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, FAIRBANKS

9 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, FAIRBANKS (1,086 POSITIONS)
¢ THE UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA-FAIRBANKS IS THE NATURAL

1 RESOURCES-HARD SCIERCE ACADEMIC AND RESEARCH CAMPUS OF

2 THE UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. THESE PROGRAMS ARD COMPONENTS
3 SHALL BE PROTECTED AND MAINTAINED TO THE GREATEST EXTENT
POSSIBLE.

6§ IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

6 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST

7 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

8 IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE BODARD OF

9 REGENTS CONSIDER ALTERNATIVES, SUCH AS RENEGOTIATING THE

P’y

70 CONTRACT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, TO ALLOW

21 CONTINUATION OF THE WAMI PROGRAM.

2

2

2 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE YHAYT THE SEA

.23 WEEK/RIVER WEEK PROGRAM BE CONTINUED TO YHE EXTENT THAY

4% AVAILABLE FEDERAL FUNDS ARE UTILIZED WITH UNIVERSITY

25 FUNDb.
26 THE UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA - FAIRBANKS SHALL ENTER INTO AN
27 AGREEMENT WITH TANANA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE THROUGH

Chapter 129

1 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

2

3

4 WHICH COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENTS WILL BE ABLE YO RESIDE
5 IN THE UNIVERSITY'S STUDENT HOUSING SHOULD VACANCIES

6 PERMIT.

7 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT THE MANAGEMENT OF

8 KUAC DETERMINE IN WHAT AREA THEIR REDUCTIONS WILL BE

9 APPLIED.

16 IT IS THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE WAMI
11 PROGRAM BE CONTINUED FOR ONE FULL YEAR UNTIL
12 ALTERNATIVES CAN BE EXAMINED.

13

14 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE BOARD OF
15 REGENTS RE-EXAMINE THE DECISION TO CLOSE THE ARCTIC

b3

ENVIRONMENT AND INFORMATION DATA CENTER OFFICES IN

*

17 ANCHORAGE. 1IN PARTICULAR, THE UNIVERSITY SHOULD

18 CONSIDER KEEPING THE STATE CLIMATE CENTER AND

19 INFORMATION PROGRAM AND/OR A RESEARCH PRESENCE IN

20 ANCHORAGE.

21 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, ANCHORAGE (528 POSITIONS)
22 1T IS THE LEGISLATURE'S IRTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

~
P

=23 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTXONS TO THE GREATEST

EXTENT POSSIBLE.

25 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE BOARD OF
26 REGENTS GIVE HIGH PRIORITY YO YHE CENTER FOR
27 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AT UAA WHEN ESTABLISHING LONG

Chapter 129

PAGE 93

ARCTIC ENVIRONMENY AND INFORMATION DATA CENTER

PAGE 96

ALLOCATIONS

78,791,700

ALLOCATIONS

2,048,100

APPROPRIATION
TTEMS

80,839,800

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

37,250,400

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCECS

GENERAL FUND

43,512,386

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

32,327,500

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

22,673,400

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

14,577,000

L I ST N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27



1

.

N L

10
1
1
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

N

8%

-

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

ALLOCATIONS
RANGE PLANS AND FUTURE BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY
OF ALASKA ANCHORAGE LIBRARY REQUIRE NO MORE THAH A 25
DOLLAR DEPOSIT FROM ANY NON-STUDENT WHO WISHES TO CHECK
0UT MATERIALS.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE ADDITION OF
$500.0 BE USED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF STARTING UP
THE ARTS AND SCIENCES BUILDING AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
ALASKA AT ANCHGRAGE.
IT IS THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY
OF ALASKA RETAIN THE COMMUNIVY HEALTH PRACTITIONER
PROGRAM LIASON OFFICER POSITION RESPONSIBLE FOR
CERTIFICATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH AIDES.
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, JUNEAU

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, JUNEAU (211 POSITIONS) 12,215,300
IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS BE HELD YO MINIMUM REDUCTYIONS TO THE GREATEST
EXTENT POSSIBLE.

UAJ INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS 200,000

ANCHORAGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE (397 POSITIONS)

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY
TRY TO CONTINUE PROVIDING EDUCATIONAL SERVICES ON CABLE
CHANNEL 10.
IT IS THE LEGISLATURE®'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

Chapter 129 PAGE 95

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

ALLOCATIONS

PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
EXTENT POSSIBLE.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE ACC ARTS
FAIR CONTINUE DURING FY87. 1IN DOING SO, THE ANCHORAGE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE SHALL WORK WITH THE COMMUNITY IN
GENERATING SUFFICIENT REVERUES IN ORDER TO FULLY SUPPORY
THE ACTIVITY.

COMMUNITY COLLEGES, COOP EXTENSION & RURAL ED

12 C.C. STATEWIDE STAFF AND SUPPORT (4) POSITIONS) 3,698,300
13 IT I9 THE INTENY OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE DELLA KEATS

SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAM BE CONTINUED TO TRAIN STUDENTS

15 IN THE MEDICAL FIELD OF STUDY.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY
REVIEW AND EVALUATE THE OPPORTUNITIES WHICH MAY EXIST TO

18 BETTER COORDINATE AND CONSOLIDATE THE DELIVERY OF HIGHER
19 EDUCATION SERVICES IN THE BRISTOL BAY REGION. THIS

20 EVALUATION SHOULD ALSQ ADDRESS THE POTENTIAL FOR THE

21 ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW COMMUNITY COLLEGE (ALYHOUGH NOT
22 NECESSARILY A NEW BUILDING) FOR THIS REGION OF THE

23 STATE. THE UNIVERSITY SHQULD REPORT TO TYHE LEGISLATURE
24 WITH FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS AT THE START OF THE
25 NEXT LEGISLATIVE SESSION.

26 17 IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT THE SUM OF $85.400

27 15 INCLUDED IN CC STATEWIDE STAFF & SUPPORT FOR THE

PAGE 96
Chapter 129

APPROPRIATION
ITENS

12,415,300

27,169,300

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

46,442,700

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

8,736,700

17,357,600

CCS HBS0O

OTHER FUNDS

3,678,600

L T

L R TR T,
BN WM AUN - oo v

~
o

)
-

N
~

9,811,700

~N
“

~
-

~
w

~N
o~

~
~

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

31,130,100

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

15,312,600

® NS G S W N e

11



6%

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

~n o

[

TARANA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SMALL BUSINESS

ENTREPRENEURSHIP PROGRAN.

IT 1S THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT THE SUM OF $70.000

1S INCLUDED IN CC STATEMIDE STAFF & SUPPORT FOR TVCC TO

INCREASE THE OVERALL QUALITY OF THE DRAFTING AND

BUILDING MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.

10 INCLUDED IN THE PERSONAL SERVICES LINE IS THE SuM OF

11 €45,300 FOR A GENERAL LABOR POOL AT TANANA VALLEY

12 COMMUNITY COLLEGE.

13 THE SUM OF $25,000 IS INCLUDED IN THE EQUIPMENT LINE FOR

1% SAFETY ARD SECURITY MOTION DETECTION EQUIPMENT.

15 CENTER _FOR INNOVATIVE INSTRUCTION AND DISTANCE
DEL IVERY

B . I

~

16 CHUKCHI COMMUNIYY COLLEGE (14 POSITIONS)
17 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTYIONAL

18 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
19 EXTENY POSSIBLE.

20 COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE (125 POSITYIONS)
21 FISHERIES INDUSTRIAL TECHNICAL CENTER

(16 POSITIONS)
22 ISLANDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (18 POSITIONS)

23 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

24 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
25 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

26 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE UNIVERSITY

= Chapter 129 PAGE 97

1 UNIVERSITY GF ALASKA (CONT.)

2

3

4 SHOULD SEEK UTHER SDURCES OF FUNDING TO OPERATE THE NEW
5 ISLANDS COMMURIYTY COLLEGE FACILITY, OR SHOULD REALLOCATE
6 OTHER FUNLS IF NECESSARY.

7 KENAI PENINSULA COMMUNITY COLLEGE (61 POSITIONS)
8 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

9 PROGRAMS BE HELD TG MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREAYEST
10 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

1 KETCHIKAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE (32 POSITIONS)
12 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTERT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

13 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
14 EXTENT POSS5. LLE.

15 KODIAK COMMUNITY COLLEGE (37 POSITIONS)

16 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

17 PROGRAMS BE HELD YO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
18 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

19 KUSKOKWIM COMMUNITY COLLEGE (66 POSITIONS)
2% YT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

21 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
22 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

23 MATANUSKA - SUSITNA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
{40 POSITIONS)

24 IT 1S THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL
25 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
@5 EXTENT POSSIBLE.
Chapter 129 PAGE 93

ALLOCATIONS

1,204,000

1,588,000

6,314,300
1,221,000

1,680,300

ALLOCATIONS

4,535,400

2,016,490

2,378,880

4,493,700

2,852,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

L VI Y I ™

i1
12
13
14
15

16
17

15
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

R e N L

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

HORTHWEST COMMUNITY COLLEGE (30 POSITIONS)

PROGRAMS BE HELD YO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
EXTENT POSSIBLE.

2

3

4

5 IT I5 THE LEOISLATURE®S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL
6

7

8

PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(34 POSITIONS)

9 IT 1S THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL
10 PROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST
11 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

RURAL EDUCATION (63 POSITIONS)

13 IT IS THE LEGISLATURE®'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

14 FPROGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS T0 THE GREATEST
15 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

16 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE REDUCTIONS
17 IN THE RURAL EDUCATION COMPONENT BE TAREN FROM

18 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS AND NOT FROM TNSTRUCTIONAL

19 PROGRAMS.

TANANA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE (84 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT INSTRUCTIONAL

22 PRCGRAMS BE HELD TO MINIMUM REDUCTIONS TO THE GREATEST

0

@ kN e M PR e N e

v
a

1

13

-
-

23 EXTENT POSSIBLE.

Chapter 129

LI L IR 2N O

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
2,358,700
2,285,400
4,665,200
5,151,200
PAGE 99
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCAYIONS ITEMS

* oM WK NN

¥ % M % ALASKA COURT SYSTEM % X M ¥ ¥

® XK N NN
ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
APPELLATE COURTS (53 POSITIONS)
TRIAL COURTS (516 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT $150,000 BE
ALLOWED TO FILL ONE OF THE OPEN DISTRICT COURT POSITIONS
AND THAT THAT POSITION BE PLACED IN PALMER.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE COURT
SYSTEM MAY ENTER INTO A LONG-TERM LEASE WITH THE CITY OF
PALMER FOR COURT SPACE.
ADMINISTRATON & SUPPORY (61 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE COURY
SYSTEM GIVE MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION VO THE CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CEFORE ANY OUT-OF-STATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL -CONDUCT
JUDICIAL COUNCIL (4 POSITIONS)

Chapter 129

3,828,700
30,686,700

4,440,600

PAGE 100

38,956,000

64,700
398,900

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

€CS HB500

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

38,956,000

64,700
393,900

CCS HB300

OTHER FUNDS

L I ]



139

e v s oW

-~

19
1
12
13
14
15

® N D N e

a

10
11
12
13
14

1
17
1
19

o

)

ALLOCATIONS
KON N XN K L N

% % K ¥ ¥ LEGISLATURE ¥ % % % x

LR B B BN O H K N NN
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
BUDGET & AUDIT COMMITTEE
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT (41 POSITIONS) 2,393,600
LEGISLATIVE FINANCE (36 POSITIONS) 3,687,700
COMMITTEE EXPENSES (4 POSITIONS) 322,000
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES (60 POSITIONS) 3,989,500
EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION (24 POSITIONS) 2,071,300

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE AGENCY GIVE
MAXIMUM CONSIDERATION ¥O THE CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES
PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS BEFORE ANY
QUT-OF-5TATE PROCUREMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE.

PUBLIC SERVICES (34 POSITIDNS) 1,905,200
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (25 POSITIONS) 1,653,100
LEGAL SERVICES (17 POSITIONS) 1,387,900
SESSION EXPENSES (73 POSITIONS) . 5,760,200
COUNCIL & SUBCOMMITYEES (2 POSITIONS) 611,300

COUNCIL & SUBCOMMITTEES INCLUDES: LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
$180,000; REGULATION REVIEW $100,000; RURAL RESEARCH
$161,800; SENATE ETHICS $60,000; HOUSE ETHICS $60.000;
JOINT COMMITTEE ON LOCAL OPTION $50,000.

Chapter 129 PAGE 101

LEGISLATURE (CONT.)

ALLOCATIONS
OFFICE SPACE RENTAL (6 POSITIONS) 1,893,500
HOUSE RESEARCH (12 POSITIONS) 544,400
SENAYE ADVISORY COUNCIL (10 POSITIONS) 464,700

LEADERSHIP
IT IS THE INVENT OF THE LEGISLAYUREATHAY THE HOUSE AND
SENATE LEADERSHIP SHALL EVENLY DIVIDE THE ALLOCATION FOR
THIS BUDGET COMPONENY AND DETERMINE THE DISTRIBUTION
WITHIN THEIR RESPECTIVE HOUSES. THE DIRECTOR OF
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY SHALL NOYIFY BOTH BODIES
IMMEDIATELY IF XT IS EVIDENT THAT EITHER BODY MAY EXCEED
THEIR RESPECTIVE ALLOCATION PRIOR TO JUNE 30, 1987.

OMBUDSMAN (24 POSITIONS)
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE YHAT DUE TO
DECLINING OIL REVENUES THE NEXT LEGISLATURE MAY CONSIDER
REDUCING THE TERM OF ODFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN GR
ELIMINATION OF THIS FUNCTION.

Chapter 129 PAGE 162

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

OTHER FURDS

231,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND
6,403,300 6,403,300
20,282,100 20,051,100
CCS HB500
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS GENERAL FUND

” 2’ 460,090

725,608

W’z, 6o, 800
“reosveee-

725,600

CCS HBS50C

OTHER FUNDS

L P

o N o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



N e U A NN

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

A9

B N e W b e N e

11
12
13
14
15
16

13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

® SEC. 22 THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ITEMS ARE FOR
OPERATING EXPENDITURES FROM THE GENERAL FUND OR OTHER
FUNDS AS SET QUT IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1987 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNDING SOURCE YO THE STATE AGENCIES NAMED AND FOR
THE PURPOSES SET OUT IN THE NEW LEGISLATION FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1986 AND ENDING JUNE 308,
1987. TIE APPROPRIATION ITEMS CONMTAIN FUNDING FOR
LEGISLATION ASSUMED TO HAVE PASSED DURING THE SECOND
SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE AND ARE TO BE
CONSIDERED PARYT OF THE AGENCY OPERATING BUDGET. SHOULD
A MEASURE LISTED IN THIS SECTIDN EITHER FAIL TD PASS,
ITS SUBSTANCE FAIL TO BE INCORPORATED IN SOME OTHER
MEASURE, OR BE VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR, THE APPROPRIATION
FOR THAT MEASURE SHALL LAPSE.

HB 98 AN ACT RELATING TO MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &
SOCIAL SERVICES
HB 118 AN ACT RELATING TO SMALL CLAIMS &
*MAGISTRATES DUTIES
APPROPRIATED TO ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
HB 161 AN ACT RELATING TO INTEREST RATE, LOAN
CONDITIONS AND REPAYMENT PROVISIONS OF
SCHOLARSHIP LOANS
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Chapter 129

NEW LEGISLATION (CONT.)

HB 182 AN ACT RELATING TO THE DISPOSITION OF
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY
APPROPRIATED YO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
HB 228 AN ACT RELATING TG RETIREMENT BENEFIYS FOR
PART-TIME TEACHERS
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
HB 237 AN ACT RELATING TO PENSION REFORM
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION
HB 252 AN ACT RELATING TO STATE RETIREMENT BENEFITS
APPROPRIATED YO DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION
HB 284 AN ACT RELATING TO ELECTIONS
APPROPRIATED TO OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
HB 307 AN ACT EXTENDING TERMINATION DATE AND
AMENDING RESPONSIBILITIES OF ALASKA CODE
REVISION COMMISSION
APPROPRIATED TO LEGISLATURE
HB 355 AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF ON-BOARD OBSERVER PROGRAMS
APPROPRIATED YO DEPARTMENT OF FISH &
GAME

Chapter 129

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
2,013,700

177,900

25,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
100,200

15,800

15,000

{1,164,100)

(81,100)

27,600

275,800

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
881,900

177,900

25,000

CCS HBS50G

QTHER FUNDS
1,131,800

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FURD

15,800

15,000

(1,038,600)

(81,100)

27,600

75,800

CCS HB500

GTHER FUNDS
100,280

& oo

“w

© v ® w o

11
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

9
10
11
12

(125,500013

200,000

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25



B N W s W N e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

2

26

€s

)

[ RN T T

NEW LEGISLATION (CONT.)

AN AT RELATING—F O SREATION-

HB 454

HB 454

HB 45¢

HB 470

:eeaen**en—nbnocﬂl’”

RESOURGES
AN ACT RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF STATE
OFFICERS AND ESTABLISHING A COMMISSION ON
COMPENSATION OF STATE OFFICERS

APPROPRIATED TO OFFICE OF YHE GOVERNOR
AN ACT RELATING TD COMPERSATION OF STATE
OFFICERS AND ESTABLISHING A COMMISSION ON
COMPENSATION OF STATE OFFICERS

APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATION
AN ACT RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF STATE
OFFICERS AND ESTABLISHING A COMMISSION ON
COMPENSATION OF STATE OFFICERS
APPROPRIATED TO LEGISLATURE
AH ACT RELATING TO THE RELEASE OF OIL AND
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES; REPEALING THE OIL
SPILL MITIGATION ACCOUNT
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Chapter 129

NEW LEGISLATION (CONT.)

HB 471

HB 491

AR ACT RELATING TO THE ABUSE AND
EXPLOITATION OF CHILDREN
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY
AN ACT RELATING TO THE DESPOSITION OF
FEDERAL FUNDS FROM OIL & OAS LEASE SALES IN
THE NATIONAL PETROLEUM RESERVE-ALASKA
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
& REGIONAL AFFAIRS M

CBTAININC—RE: 5 wht

r-se?

HB 647

*i-RCT-RETAFING—FO

—
v

wesoureee (b
AN ACT ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENT FOR.WARNING
PLACARDS AND FOR MUNICIPAL REPORTING
PROGRAMS FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY

Chapter 129

PAGE 105

PAGE 106

it E3
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ITEMS GEMERAL FUND DTHER FUNDS
ﬁ/:#ﬁreoo—- rros-
96,500 96,500
(114,700) (114,700)
(291,700 (291,700
145,300 149,300
€C5 HB500
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUMDS
444,500 444,500
24,499,400 26,499,400
u‘“;svooo- s5vase W

33,600 33,600

CCS HB500

I

tn

22

z

24
25
26



A

1 NiW LEGISLATION (CON7.)

PN

SB 319

“

9 58.367

12 s 377

14

4 HB 700 AN ACT RELATING TU REGULAFION OF ALCOMOLIC
5 BEVERAGES AND ENACTMENT OF MUNICIPAL
6 IRDINANCES
7 APPROPRIATED TO ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
5 5B 189 AN ACT RELATED TO PROVISION OF CHIROPRACTIC
3 SERVICES UNDER THE MEDICAID PROGRAM
19 APPROPRIATED TG DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 2
1 SOCIAL SERVICES
12 SB 209 AW ACT CREATING THE ALASKAN STATE FIRE
13 COMMISSION
14 APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
15 SAFETY
16 b F—REL REL "‘M
7 HEHBLE-REGORNS
- = L -y
19 SRFERY
20 58 278 AN ACT RELATING TG IMPOUNDMENT ARD
2 REGISTRATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND SENIOR
22 CITIZEN MOTOR VEWICLE TAX EXEMPTIONS

_23 APPROPRIATED T0 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
24 SAFCTY

= Chapter 129

NEW LEGISLATION (CONT.?

AN ACT CREATING THE SPECIAL EDUCATION
SERVICE AGENCY

APPROPRIATED TC DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AN ACT RELATING 1O WINTER DLYMPIC FUNDING

APPRCPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
AN ACT RELATING TO ALASKAN RESIDENT
EMPLOYMENT PREFERENCE

APPROPRIATED 70 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AN ACT RELATING TQ CIVItL ACTIONS; DIRECTING
THE DLPY. 7O CONDUCT A STUDY; AMENDING RULES
0F CIVIL PROCEDURE

APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW
AN ACT RELATING TO CIVIL ACTIONS: DIRECTING
THE DEPT. TO CONDUCT A STUDY; AMENDING RULES
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

APPROPRIATED TO ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
AN ACT RELATING TO [HE ETHICAL CONDUCT OF
GOVERKMENTAL ACTIVITIES

APFROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW

= Chapter

WM

i29

PAGE 107

PAGE 108

APPROPRIATION

-

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

19,900 19,900

I N Y

173,000 36,500 86,500

10
n

180,000 180,000 12
13

14

15

m/ 16
7

18
19

/g

151,200 151,200 20
21
22
23
26

C€CS HB500
1
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
70,900 70,900 G
5
€
14,100 14,100 7
8
332,500 332,500 9
16
11
250,000 250,000 12
13
15
90,400 70,400 16
17
18
19
62,508 42,500 20
23

D

C€C5 HB500



199

© v ® N o u

-

L I . Y

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

NEW LEGISLATION (CONY.)

SB 472

SCR 36

AN ACY RELATING TO INTERIM MANAGEMENT OF YHE
MENTAL HEALTH TRUST
APPROPRIATED TO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL

RESOURCES

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A JOINT SPECIAL
COMMITTEE ON MENTAL HEALTH TRUST LANDS
APPROPRIATED TO LEGISLATUPE

Chapter 129

* SEC,

ACT.

23 THE FOLLOMING SETS OUT THE FUNDING OF THE
APPROPRIATIONS MADE IN THE PRECEDING SECTION OF THIS

OFFICE OF THE GOVERWOR

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
¥x% TOTAL FUNDING #x

FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

FICA ADMINISTRATION FUND ACCOUNT

PROGRAM RECEIPTS

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND
SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND
TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM FUND
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NATIONAL GUARD RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

xxx TOTAL FUNDING ¥ux

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Chapt

GENERAL FUND
INTER=AGENCY RECEIPTS
#%N TOTAL FUNDING »¥x

er 129

PAGE 109

2,083,800
16,826,200
11,100
$18,92¢0,300

5,332,300
896,800
152,169,200
60,983,000
111,400
6,227,000
1,961,700
176,380
3,571,600
33,400
27,600
652,400
$230,142,700

18,713,900
6,571,700
$25,285,600

PAGE 110

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
300,000

30,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
300,000

30,608

CCS HB500

CCS HBS500

OTHER FUNDS

—

I IV . R

W N A N e

L T T T T SR S
N = e 8 e NV SN = oe

3
24
25
26



-

~

L L S R S
BN e B e ® N oW WO e 8 ® NS A W

]

n
Py

25
26

of

9¢

DEPARTMENT OF REVEMUE
FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
PROGRAM RECEIPTS

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND
TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM FUND

PERMANENT FUND DIVIDEND FUMB

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

#u% TOTAL FUNDING Xk
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

GENERAL FUND MATCH

GENERAL FUKD

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

PROGRAM RECEIPTS

SCHOOL FUND (CIGARETTE TAX)

DONATED COMMODITY HARDLING FEE ACCOUNT

PUBLIC LAW 31-374/8ERERAL FUND

TRAINING AND BUILDING FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
% TOTAL FUNDING Wwx

DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

Chigpter 129

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES

GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
PROGRAM RECEIPTS

TITLE 20

PERMANENT FUND DIVIDEND FUND

(CONT.)

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

H¥x TOTAL FUNDING %%
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GEHERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
PROGRAM RECEIPTS

SECOND INJURY FUND RESERVE ACCOUNT
DISABLED FISHERMANS RESERVE ACCOUNT

TRAINING AND BUILDING FUND
*¥¥ TOTAL FUNDING wxw

DEPARTMCNT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

GENERAL FUND MATCH

GENERAL FUND

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPYS
PROGRAM RECEIPTS

VETERANS REVOLVING LOAN FUND

Chapter 129

4,211,600
1,227,600
13,792,700
329,100
9,726,
3.408,0
2,261,208
3;328,000
112.100
$38,377,000

39,935,700
1,168,100
BASreE080
3,862,200
1,635,300
3,590,900
146, 900
25,644,100
247,800
584,900
8,000,000

—SeesrEieress LAT) 371, °‘°N}/

91,732,300

PAGE 111

71,733,140

«mﬁﬁ«*)bLJb%U°lw%

5,545,300
3,286,400
5,601,500
4,211,700

288,300

sqb,671,05¢0“}b—

tcs uBsoo

+3ETIONes  JYS, 45, oogu,’/ )

25,893,900
1,240,100
11,872,400
6,653,700
821,000
2,387,608
1,452,700
586,600
$50,908,000

225,000
20,100
44,736,500
10,000
10,888,700
532,200

PAGE 112

CCS HB500

® NS U A W N e

T Y Y IR I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



L I O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22

23

24

25

26

27

LS

1

)

[E R

25

DEPARTMENY OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMERCIAL FISHING LOAN FUND

SMALL BUSINESS LOAN FUND

TOURISM REVOLVING LOAN FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS
MINING REVOLVIRG LOAN FUND

CHILD CARE REVOLVING LDAN FUND
RISTORICAL DISTRICY REVOLVING LOAN FUND
FISHERIES ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING LOAN FUN
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY REVOLVING LUAN FUND
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION LOAN FUN
¥xH TOTAL FUNDING wux

DEPARTMENT OF MILXTARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS

FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND

PROGRAM RECEIPTS

%X TOTAL FUNDING Mwx

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

GENERAL FUND MATCH

GENERAL FUND

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

AGRICULTURAL LOAN FUND

PROGRAM RECEXIPTS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS
*x% TOTAL FUNDING wuu

Chapter 129

DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

GENERAL FUND MATCH

GENERAL FUND

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

FISH ARD GAME FUND

PROGRAM RECEIPTS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS
kx¥ TOTAL FUNDING *wux

DEPARTMERT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND MATCH
GENERAL FUND
INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS
PROGRAM KECEIPTS

¥¥x TOTAL FUNDING Mxx

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES

FEDERAL RECEIPTS

GERERAL FUND

INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

HIGHWAY WORKING CAPITAL FUHD
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT REVENUE FURD
PROGRAM RECEIPTS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS
#%% TOVAL FUNDING %xx

Chapter 129

(CONT.)
993,800
242,200
40,100
3,781,900
229,800
61,000
11,400
141,800
494,500
355,100
862,763,700

4,987,700
956,500
5,154,700
29,780
411,128,600

3,079,500
320,800
44,925,900
1,163,008
1,061,700
638,500
2,341,400

$53,530,300
PAGE 113

16,177,600
998,800
44,873,700
1,829,600
7,941,800
660,300
555,200
$73,037,000

2,149,200
39,108
~FOreLeT3He
829,800
1,165,400
G iiEres-

3,697,600
160,950,000
2,110,600
19,372,900
28,075,200
3,373,600
61,781,100
$279,361,000

PAGE 114

CCS HBSGO

28,75y, 300 (]{’
32,932, 8oon/

CCS HB500

o N

© 00 N o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25



86

1 OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
2 FEDERAL RECEIPTS

3 GENURAL FUND MATCH

4 GENERAL FUND

5 INRTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

. PROGRAM RECEIPTS

7 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

8 #%¥ TOTAL FUNDING ¥xx

9  DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS

10 FEDERAL RECEIPTS

il GENERAL FUND MATCH

12 GENERAL FUND

13 INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

14 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

15 HOUSING ASSISTANCE LOAN FUND

16 XXX TOTAL FUNDING ®xx

17 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

18 FEDERAL RECEIPTS

19 GENERAL FUND

20 INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

2 CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES FUND

22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS
23 ¥k% TOTAL FUNDING XM

24 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA

25 FEDERAL RECEIPTS

26 GENERAL FUND MATCH
=  Chapter 129 4

1 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

2 GENERAL FUND

3 INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

4 INTEREST INCOME

5 PROGRAM RECEIPTS

6 STUDENT FEES, UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA

7 INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

3 RESTRICTED RECEIPTS, U OF A

9 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTS

10 *u% TOTAL FUNDING xwx

11 ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

12 GENERAL FUND

1 *x% TOTAL FUNDING wwu¥

14 LEGISLATURE

15 GENERAL FUND

16 INTER-AGENCY RECEIPTS

17 PROGRAM RECEIPTS

18 N TOTAL FUNDING x»x

19 NEW LEGISLATION

20 FEDERAL RECEIPTS

21 GENERAL FUND MATCH

22 GENERAL FUND

23 FISHl AND GAME FUND

26 PROGRAM RECEIPTS

25 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

26 NATIONAL PETROLEUM RESERVE FUND
7 *¥% TOTAL FUNDING wxx

- Chapter 129

3,353,200
1,475,300
18,298,900
‘563,200
95,000
756,500
616,542,100

12,837,400
178,900
153,593,000
5,404,300
1,073,200
2,863,300
€175,950,100

57,708
82,579,600
18,000
871,600
392,200
683,919,100

27,102,100
2,696,300

PAGE 115

150,118,200
14,096,700
2,884,400
22,384,808
17,756,600
6,365,100
17,435,300
2,027,400
$262,864,900

39,419,600
§39,419,600

“Sriserese 29, bYO, °°°W

223,000
6,000

*nrerree 29, a7l)°°om

—ierees JoF, 2004f

963,400

~trresTeve- |, 003, Vooadl».

200,000
383,300
~65,400
24,499,400

—sesraoirear 27, F97, £O

BN P oW N e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

B N ey P N e



59

o0s9n $93 L11 39vd 621 293deyy -

C986T ‘T AINF 133443 SIAVL 10Y SIHL 92 23S x 2

N
V0L 6HLEEGTS * % % % % 150008 IVIOL x % » % % T




60



H WY (NIJ)TLINSSD SOH

2

2bvd 8Z1 J93dwy)

9809164598 0089159598 WenN SIVLOL XM
000°GS1°‘2 6006572 aNnd 3A¥ASIA WNIT0¥L3d TYNOILYH
005916 095918 .- GNRd ONIATING OGNV ONINIVEL
006°2 806°2 GNNd MILSAS LINIWIYILTH SEIHIVIL
00R‘z oo’z QRN LN3W3IAI13A $33A0T4W3A OI19nd
000°068°1T 806°058°T $1413234 NVEI0¥d
000°00L°LT 008°30L°L ANAZ 3NNIAIY LU0JYIV TYNDILYNNILINI
800005 ¢HT 008700451 AHA4 TVLIdYI ONINNOM AVMHOIH
080°098°2 000‘09¢€‘2 SONOY INNIAIA
0020£6 802 002°0£6°302 aNnd V33N
080°226°02 000°126°08 HOLVW GNNd TY¥3NID
089 TLI‘SSE .e.o.mha.nmn $1413033 1Vd3Q35
139008 i3sane %mon:- 139and 239008 30UN0S ONIANNd
viol WLIdVD NGILYISIOIT MIN  SNVOT SNILVEIO
303N0S ONIANNA AT ABVIKNG 1380NE LBST WYX TY¥ISI4
*
—t
0
o
g8 &8 8
o L 0 S =
. 9 ] m -
L
2 §8 3§88 g
™ w0 -~
s L] ] )
-l 4 g ot
%3 9 F§ SE & z
—-t o o -~ ~
o o 4 ° N -
- Y e <= . m P ~
by © M - -
el a m - @
o ) o 0 o
S " PR - S o . 7
- o a a3 Q 1]
o g & L BT Q
LA I o
9 %]
A - ~oB 2P % I =
rl .9 I, 5
x 5§87 s38s 3
2 Fos: E% % 2
< 3 8 a3 )
-l > % 5 8 2
] ]
A N T - ..1. D) W “
[T 3 B o 4 3 o o 8 S ' a2
> < g v § 3 2 88 o - "o
(o) - 39 3 S > ] ' 2]
g3 8 a B : ~ 8 - c.o.
LR w oo 2 —
w - o 8 g L o <@ 2 @
= w o 0 3§ S o - ] £
= a o g - S - < -
o w 8 -~ o 2 o
g [ L e I e @ >
L ¢ g o H 9 o & - ]
& & u o2 - o | -3
wd = 8 g 8 " © w o~ (3]
5 8 & . o ) b
5 - & 4 oA w w S
& S w B o o < g ° S.
- o - § =% § . Q2
~ 3™ w ™~ -w 8. =8
~ @ 9 B e By G o
~ & w g 5 9. & g §°
@ & B S w o § % A 8 S
H 2 < % & now o @
0 o s ) a 9 o -
a 3 A o 9 o -
> $E- 2% g8 b8 55
0 2 9 & T o ©o & 4 2 - a
g 2 RE L5~ §F >4
B - B 1 I} O
o = g ¢ g h, b= @
¥ & o 9 9 @ Pt
n @ o N B A w ow
[ — P o -
* P * W W m Wﬂ
r
I ' O W <<
& 8 oW W
-~ ™ e ~ @ @ @ ¥ o o ¥ @ @ h @ @ 2 = § g8 3 R & 8 8 8
*

‘“\_,/ '

kS



* SEC. 3 THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ITEMS ARE FOR 1
CAPITAL PROJECTS AND GRANTS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 2
AGENCIES NAMED AND FOR THE PURPOSES EXPRESSED. (EDS_) 3
MEANS THAT THE CAPLITAL PROJECT IS LOCATED SOMEWHERE 4
WITHIN THAT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ELECTION DISTRICT. 5
THIS GEOGRAPHIC REFERENCE HAS BEEN INSERTED BY STAFF AND 6
IS FOR INFORMATIOM PURPOSES OMLY. 7

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 8
9

79

19
20
21
22

P N

ALLOCATIONS ITENS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
NN K MK R OE N N MR 10
¥ % % ¥ % DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION X % X ¥ ¥ 1
LR R KN KR 12
SOCIAL SERVICES 13
STATEWIDE PIONEER HONE REPAIRS 130,100 130,100 16
OLDER ALASKANS COMMISSION 15
HANDICAPPED EQUIPPED SENIOR CITIZEN®S VAN-NIKISKI e 2 “Uf 20,000 16
(€D 7-15)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 17
ALASKA PUBLIC BROADGASTING COMMLSSION BUILDING "LM 18
ACQUISITIONS/KAKM ANCHORAGE (ED 7-
ALASKA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSIGN/KDLG 19
KDLG-TRANSMITTER AND FACILETY UPGRADE (ED 26) 46,200 6,200 20
ALASKA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION 2
KMXT EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT UPGRADE (ED 27) 25,000 25,000 22
Chapter 128 PAGE 3 HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 1
ALLOCATIONS 1TENS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 2
I EEREE] EERER] 3
¥ % % X % DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE % % ¥ M % 4
N MK E N LI BN AR 2 % 2 5
GENERAL GOVERNMENT W - ‘d/“”“ 6
AUTOMATED TREASURY ACCOUNTING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM HL 7 B A 5,700 7
oW NN XX LRI I BN 0N ] 3

¥ % % K X DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ¥ K ¥ % *
BN N R MM LB 2% 3N IR ] 10
EDUCATION 1
ALASKA STATE LIBRARIES 12
PUBLIC LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 799,400 527,000 272,400 13
STATE LIBRARY EQUIPMENT/SHELVING REPLACEMENT (ED 4) 85,000 85,000° 14

0,000 Y0,000
STATE LIBRARY COLLECTIONS PURCHASE (ED &) 0" Jo.uo——-léim’ 15
ALASKA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL CENTER 16
ALASKA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL CENTER CLASSROON 880,000 400,000 400,000 17
ADDITION (ED &

ALASKA GATEUAY SCHOOL DISTRICT-EAGLE SCHOOL WATER WELL 300,000 300,000 18
ANNETTE ISLAND SCHOOLS 19
METLAKATLA-AMETTE ISLAND ELEMENTARY ADDITION PHASE 2,250,000 2,250,000 21
COPPER RIVER SCHOOLS 21
GLENNALLEN SECONDARY SCHOOL - PHASE IT (ED 17) 1,808,000 1,800,000 22
CORDOVA CITY SCHOOLS 23
CORDOVA SCHOOLS ROOF RETROFIT AND REPAIRS (ED 6) 400,000 400,000 24

Chapter 128 PAGE

4

HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H



PN

€9

)
1 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONT.)
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
4 IDITAROD AREA SCHOOLS
5 HOLY CROSS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REPLACEMENT (ED 24) 1,900,000 1,900,000
6 KLAWOCK CITY SCHOOLS
7 KLAWOCK SCHOOLS FIRE SAFETY UPGRADE (ED 2) . 50,800 50,000
1 LAKE AND PENINSULA SCHOOLS
9 PERRYVILLE SCHDOL ADDITION (ED 27) 00,000 900,000
10 LOWER KUSKOKWIM SCHOGLS
1 KIPNUK SCHOOL FOUNDATION REPLACEMENT (ED 25) 725,000 725,000
12 NOME CITY SCHOOLS
13 NOME ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHASE 11 (ED 23) 5,676,000 5,670,000
14 NORTHWEST ARCTIC SCHOOLS :
15 KOTZEBUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REMODEL/ADDITION AND 5,400,000 5,600,000
RELATED PROJECTS (ED 22)
16 PRIBILOF SCHOOL DISTRICT
7 AN T-PAE—S ENEERE ED263 373,500 325,500
18 OUTHEAST ISLAND SCHOOLS ) 200,000 /. 208,000
19 THORNE BAY SCHOOL RELOCATION PHASE II (ED 2) Mma.—&wa-
20 SOUTHWEST REGION SCHOOLS
21 SOUTHWEST REGION SCHOOLS POMER GENERATION 630,000 630,000
FACILITIES (ED 26
22 TANAHA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICY
23 TANANA DISTRICTUIDE FIRE/SAFETY CODE UPGRADE 67,000 67,000
26 YUKON/KOYUKUK $CHOOLS
25 HUSLIA SCHOOL ADDITION (ED 243 750,000 750,000
= Chapter 128 PAGE 5 HCS CSSBI7L1(FIN) AM H
!
]
1 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (CONY.)
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND DTHER FUNDS
4 CHENGA BAY SCHOOL PHASE I SITE PREPARATION CED 6) b S35 1551888
5 TATITLEK VOCATIONAL EDUCAYION CLASSROOM (ED 6) 100,000 100,060
6 WHITTIER SCHOOL RENOVATION & EQUIPMENT CED 6) P77 Qs + 34 34958
s UNALAKLEET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REPLACEMENT AND LIFE SAFETY 4,080,000 4,080,000
9 IR RN P EEE
10 ¥ % % % % DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES X ¥ X x X
11 oM KR OWN 'EEEER]
12 SOCIAL SERVICES
13 KETCHIKAN JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER, SITE SELECTION AND 400,000 400,000
PREPARATION (ED 1)
14 MCLAUGHLIN YOUTH CENTER - DETENTION RENOVATION CED 7-15) 1,100,000 1,180,000
15 HEALTH
16 KETCHIKAN HEALTH CENTER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION (ED 1) 458,000 458,000
17 WRANGELL HOSPITAL EXPANSION/REMODEL (ED 1) 2,450,000 2,450,000
18 ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE KEALTH/SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 808,000 200,000
1% DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 750,800 750,000
RENOVATION/REPAIR AND EQUIPMENT
20 COPPER RIVER EMS EQUIPMENT
_21 COPPER RIVER EMS EQUIPMENT (ED 17) 8,000 2,000
22 PORT ALCAN EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
23 PORT ALCAN EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT (ED 17) 1,000 1,000
~ Chapter 128 PAGE 6 HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

16
17
18
1s
20
21

N N N

10
1
1

13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23



1 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLGCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 DELTA JUNCTION EMS EQUIPMENT (ED 17) 3,000 3,000 4
B SOUTHEAST EMS EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES (ED 2) 80,000 20,000 5
6 M %N NN XMW KW 6
7 w % X % % DEPARTMENT OF LABOR % ¥ % ¥ ¥ 7
3 LU 2 O I LR N BN 3 BN 3
9  SOCIAL SERVICES 9
10 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 10
11 COMPUTER UPGRADE 305,000 805,000 11
12 EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 12
13 DATA PROCESSING EXPANSION 389,000 380,000 13
14 DATA PROCESSING FIRE AND POWMER PROTECTION 111,500 111,500 14
15  PUBLIC PROTECTION 15
16 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ) 16
17 TOXIC WASTE MONITORING EQUIPMENT 50,000 50,000 17
18 TR R ® oo N KN 18
19 % % N % ¥ DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT % % ¥ ¥ » 19
20 BN R OK KK L IR B8 BN 38 | 20
21  PUBLIC PROTECTION 21
22 MEASUREMENT STANDARDS 22
23 GLENN HIGHWAY WEIGH STATION SCALE REPLACEMENT 250,000 250,000 23
CED 7-15)
26 DEVELOPMENT 2%
25 SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 25
26 MATCHING FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 330,000 880,000 26
< Chapter 128 PAGE 7 HCS CSSBL71(FIN) AM H
1}
(=2}
&~
.
1 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 coorEnurégsEfﬁéag%Jégsvngg MARICULTURE & SURIMI 4
5 MARICULTURE TASK FORCE (ED 27) 192,000 192,000 H
6 ASHA CHUGACH VIEW I RENOVATION & RETROFIY (ED 7-15) 150,000 150,800 6
? ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY-BRADLEY LAKE HYDROELECTRIC 59,000,000 50,000,000 7
PROJECT
8 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY-RURAL ENERGY CONSTRUCTION 1,000,000 1,000,000 8
ASSISTANCE
9 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY-HUMPBACK CREEK HYDROELECTRIC 250,000 250,000 9
PROJECT (ED 6)
10 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY-SOUTHEAST ALASKA AND BRITISH 100,000 100,090 10
COLUMBIA HYDROELECTRIC INTERTIE (ED 1)
11 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY-WASTE HEAT PROJECTS 11
12 YAKUTAT WASTE HEAT (ED 2) 396,000 36,000 360,000 12
13 ALASK:E;mél;t} AUTHORITY-CHIGNIK LAKE CENTRALIZED POMWER M M 13
14 ALASXA POWER AUTHORITY RED DEVIL ELECYRIFICATION 14
15 RED DEVIL ELECTRIFICATION (ED 24) 125,000 125,000 15
i6 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY 16
17 QUZINKIE HYDROELECTRIC (ED 27) - ,/;/Mﬁz_ 17
18 ALASKA POWER AUTHORITY 18
19 ‘: Hi A X—R G R~ TN E-EXT-ENTON- SENATE- > 4310008 4108000 19
teo-Trr
~20 ALASKA POWER AUTHDRITY 20
- L POHE—LAHE e EOH——COLDE A EY—ELECTRES 309000 300950 21
= Chapter 128 PAGE 8 HCS CSSBIZI(FIN) AM H



-~ "

-~

1 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 1
2 £LLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 2
3 NoH NN NN L3R 2N R 3 3% 3
4 ¥ % % X ¥ DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS % ¥ X ¥ x 4
5 % ¥ M OX N W IR BN B BN B 2 5
6  PUBLIC PROTECTION 6
7 SITKA ARMORY UPGRADE (ED 3) Mw 7
8 UPGRADE NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES 560,000 200,000 360,000 &
9 CONSTRUCTION/CONTINGENCY PLANNING 600,000 300,000 300,000 9
18 FAIRBANKS NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY REPAIRS (ED 20) M/ M 10
11 LEE 2N 2N 2% 3% 1 LN BN BN BN BN 3 11
12 X ¥ ® % % DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES X % X ¥ 12
13 MK KN X WK K XK 13
14  NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 16
15 STATE PARKS REHABILITATION AND DEVELOPMENT 15
16 CHILKAT BALD EAGLE PRESERVE DEVELOPMENT (ED 2) MM 15
17 KENAI RIVER DEVELOPMENT (ED 5) 200,000 200,000 17
18 CHUGACH STATE PARK REHABILITATION AND ACCESS MM 18
IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)
19 EAGLE RIVER GREENBELT ACQUISITION (ED 7-15) 1,000,000 1,008,000 19
20 CAPTAIN COOK STATE PARK FACILITIES (ED 7-15) M/M 20
21 KODIAK STATE PARKS RENOVATION AND UPGRADE! FORT ﬂ[-)-fﬁ%ﬁ—%m 21
ABERCROMBIE, BUSKIN, SHUYAK (ED 2
.22 FEDERAL LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 1,000,000 1,000,000 22
23 NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND 640,000 660,000 23
24 STATEWIDE LANDS SURVEY AND ACCESS ROAD DEVELOPMENT 450,000 450,000 24
25 IT 15 THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THE FOLLOWING 25
26 moxnv LIST OF SURVEY PROJECTS SERVE AS A GUIDE TO THE 26
= Chapter 128 PAGE 9 HCS CSSBI71C(FIN) AM H
!
[=)3
(%]
1 ]
1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
% DEPARTMENT AS TO THE ORDER IN WHICH THE PROJECTS WILL BE 4
5 ADDRESSED DURING FY 87: 5
6 COFFMAN COVE SUBDIVISION 6
7 WCODY ISLAND SUBDIVISION 7
8 HEIDEN VIEW SUBDIVISION s
9 SNAKE LAKE SUBDIVISION s
19 S. FORK HOMESTEAD 10
11 BELUGA MOUNYAIN WEST HOMESTEAD 1
12 POE BAY SUBDIVISION 12
13 COASTAL MARINE BOUNDARY SURVEY 550,000 550,000 13
14 5“’E‘JREL39&%.‘.&%’225&??5;35“5s ROADS 450,000 450,000 14
15 GRANT TO NAMED RECIPIENT (AS 37.05.316) 15
. A I TR ORI T R .
PAVILLION (ED 16)
17 NINILCHIK FAIR ASSOCATION/IMPROVEMENTS (ED ) M’ 46&“——”&—4;,”006 35058 17
18 RIKA'S LANDING HISTORICAL PRESERVATION (ED 17) W@o&o——ﬂl—uw %23 18
19 X oK X ¥ N K oMo owox N 19
28 ¥ % % % % DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME % % % % x 20
21 LI 3 B O O R K NN K 21
T22  NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 22
23 VESSELS MAJOR MAINTENANCE 180,000 180,000 23
26 FRED DIVISION - REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000 24
= Chapter 128 PAGE 10 HCS CSSBL71(FIN) AM H



T R e

10
1

99

wos w N e

@ ~ o

10
11
12
13
1

15
16
17
18

20
21
22
~23
24
25

DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME ¢IONT.)

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCAYIONS ITEMS
SPORT FISHERIES PUBLIC ACCESS ACQUISITION
HATCHERY INCUBATORS AND REARING CONTAINERS
DEER MOUNTAIN HATCHERY INCUBATORS AND REARING 3,000
CONTAINERS (ED 1)
CRYSTAL LAKE HATCHERY INCUBATORS AND REARING 33,000
CONTAINERS (ED 1) .
143 100
%LAHOCEDNQI'CHEEY INCUBATORS AND RCZARING CONTAINERS (‘%M
« y
100, 1
HIDDEN FALLS HATCHERY INCUBATORS AND REARING M M
CONTAINERS, AND BARRIER MET (ED 3)
120, 000
CANNERY CREEK/MAIN BAY HATCHERY INCUBATORS (ED 6) 460;00‘-

KITOI DAY HATCHERY INCUBATORS AND REARING 140,000
. CONTAINERS (ED 27)

SIKUSUILAQ HATCHERY IMPROVEMENTS (ED 22)
POTTER MARSH BOARDWALK (ED 7-15)
WATERFOML CONSERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT FY86/FY87
LI B O LR L
¥ W ® N % DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY X % x
LR I ] LI
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
STATEWIDE MAJOR VESSEL REPAIRS
PUBLIC PROTECTION

232,000

250,000
x
LI ]

* %

100,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

1.900,808 ! 200,000 1,700,000

232,000

M 127,650 W 25000

350,000

100,000

120 33 mtl:o oos
LICENSE PLATE PURCHASE W 78 d

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
ALASKA STATE TROOPER STATEWIDE EQUIPMENT PURCHASE

Chapter 128 PAGE 11

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (CONT.)

ALLDCATIONS
GRANTS TO NAMED RECIPIENTS: (AS 37.05.316)
AWARE FACILITY COMPLETION (ED &)
XK O OK KK
*¥ % % # % DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILIT
LEE 2R B B B 4
DEVELOPMENT
NORTHERN REGION FACILITIES
KIPNUK HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBRIDGE (ED 25)
QUINHAGAK BUILDING REMOVAL (ED 25)
TRANSPORTATION
ANNUAL HIGHWAY PLANNING WORK PROGRAM
ANNUAL HIGHWAY PLANNING WORK PROGRAM M
STATEWIDE RESEARCH PROGRAM
PAYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS

STATEWIDE ADVANCE PROJECT DEFINITION/PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING

STATEWIDE EQUIPMENT FLEET REFPLACEMENT PROGRAM
STATEWIDE REIMBURSABLE SERVICES AUTHORITY
STATEWIDE UMTA TRANSIT GRANTS
STATEWIDE HIGHWAYS .
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 4,333,000
BRIDGE REHABILITATION AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 5,467,000
CENTRAL REGION HIGHWAYS

Chapter 128 PAGE 12

93,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

70,000
LR B BN BE BN
TES % ¥ % M
A OK NN

30,000
7,500

1,750, 000

1,258,000
100,000
2,090,000

14,400,000
10,000,000
340,000
9,800,000

161,258,600

93,000

HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
78,000
80,000
7.500

Ff 330,000

1,430,000

500,000 750,000
100,000

1,000,000 1,098,000

14,400,000

10,000,000

340,000

1,400,000 8,400,000

7,800,000 153,458,600

HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

T I NP )

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

L T R I

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25



‘\

L9

I

20
21
22
23
24

L N

o

12
13

14
15

18

~19

20

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

CENTR:L REGION GENERAL FUND MATCH AND RELATED COSTS

PQPPROPRIATED FY87 FEDERAL AID HIGHWAYS

LEGISLATIVE INTENT: THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROCEED ON
ANCHORAGE AREA FEDERAL-AID ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS IN
THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY:

BONIFACE PARKWAY: TUDOR TO DEBARR

EAGLE RIVER/HILAND DRIVE BRIDGE

NEW SEWARD HIGHWAY: RABBIT CREEK/DEARMOUN

INTERCHANGE

RASPBERRY ROAD: JEMEL LAKE TO MINNESOTA

OLD SEWARD HIGHWAY: DOWLING TO HUFFMAN

€ STREET EXPRESSWAY
IF THE DEPARTMENT IS UNABLE T0 UNDERTAKE A PROJECT IN
ITS ORDER OF PRIORITY, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REPORT ON
THE REASONS WHY TO THE LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE BEFORE IT PROCEEDS TO THE NEXT PROJECT.

EAST HILL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION AND REALIGNMENT
PHASE 1 (ED 5) LIGHRENT.

TRAFFIC SIGNALS FOR STERLING AND BINKLEY (ED 5)
ANCHORAGE RIDESHARING PROGRAM (ED 7-15)
ANCHORAGE TRANSIT (ED 7-15)

EAGLE RIVER/HILAND DRIVE BRIDGE (ED 7-15)
ANCHORAGE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENY (ED 7-15)

Chapter 128 PAGE

DEPARTMENY OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

TUDOR TQ DEBARR (ED 7-15)
JEWEL LAKE TO MINNESOTA DRIVE

BONIFACE PARKWAY:
RASPBERRY ROAD:
(ED 7-153
OLD SEWARD HIGHWAY: DOWLING TO HUFFMAN (ED 7-15)
RASPBERRY RCAD/MINNESOTA DRIVE INTERCHANGE
C(ED 7-15)

mc" STREETY EXPRESS?AY‘ TUDOR ROAD TO MINNESOTA

DRIVE (ED 7-

GLENN(?IGNHAY RECONSTRUCTION: EKLUTNA TO PARKS
D 16)

PARKS(GLE?:)HIGH“AY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
ED :

NEW SEWARD HIGHWAY: RABBIT CREEK/DEARMOUN
INTERCHANGE (ED 7-15)
MINNESOTA EXTENSION ILLUMINATION (ED 7-1%5)

HUFFMAN ROAD/NEW SEWARD HIGHWAY SIGNALIZATION
(ED 7-15)

GLENN HIGHWAY ILLUMINATION CED 7-15)
GLENN HIGHWAY GAME FENCING UTILITY RELOCATION
CED 7-15)

COPPER RIVER HIGHWAY 18-27 (ED &)
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT/MINNESOTA DRIVE INTERCHANGE
LED 7-15)
CENTRAL REGION AVIATION
CENTRAL REGION GENERAL FUND MATCH AND RELATED COSTS
RP;°87 APPROPRIATED FEDERAL AID AVIATION

CENTRAL REGION AVIATION CRASH/FIRE/RESCUE VEHICLES

Chapter 128 PAGE

ALLOCATIONS
6,050,080

1,750,000

300,000
115,008
2,202,800
20,773,600
1,840,080

13

ALLOCATIONS
12,880,000
12,328,000

9,752.000
13,800,000

5,704,000

7,498,000

966,000

33,250,000

1,620,000
630,080

2,700,000
3,150,000

5,550,000
13,400,000

1,248,080

702,108

14

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

38,769,600

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND

HCS CSSBI7I(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

1,378,300 37,391,300

HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

OTHER FUNDS

P R )

® N o w

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1
19

28
21
22
23
24

[ T T

o

10

11

12
13

14
15

16
17

13
19

20



89

1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 HOMER AIRPORY FENCING INSTALLATION (ED 5) 618,700 4
5 BIRCHWOOD AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15) 1,931,008 5
6 GOOSE BAY AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 16) 1,000,080 6
7 SKWENTNA AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 16) 1,406,300 7
3 TALKEETSA AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 16) 2,343,700 3
9 DILLINGHAM AIRPCRT RUNWAY RECONSTRUCTION (ED 26) 4,251,000 9
'm “""231,‘;;,'5.;3?',25522“““6’ LIGHTING, AND 773,400 10
1 KING SALMON AIRPORT RUNWAY AND APRONM REPAIR (ED 26) 3,131,200 11
12 UMALASKA AIRPORT RUNWAY EXTENSION (ED 26) 1,500,000 12
13 KODIAK AIRPORT LIGHTING (ED 27) 905,400 13
14 oLp H?ggogﬁmroar CONSTRUCTION - SUPPLEMENTAL 3,750,000 14
15 SAINT GEORGE AIRPORT RELOCATION CED 26) 5,625,000 15
16 ALAKANUK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 23) 2,718,890 ) 16
17 ANTAK AIRPORT APRON EXPANSION (ED 24) 1,580,000 17
is ARVIK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24) 1,594,000 18
19 CROOKED CREEK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24) 1,406,000 19
20 BETHEL ATRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 25) 1,031,000 20
21 ST PAI(HEDA%I:I;DRT CFR EQUIPMENT AND LAHD ACQUISITION 2,242,000 . 21
=22 ANCHORAGE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 16,400,000 16,400,000 22
23 DESIGN FLOAT PLANE FACILITY EXPANSION (ED 7-15) 200,000 23
24 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT (ED 7-15) 1,200,000 24
= Chapter 128 PAGE 15 HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H
1
[ ]
1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACTLITIES (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS SEMERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 RECONSTRUCTION OF RAMP AREAS (ED 7-1%) 1,800,800 4
5 ANNUAL IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15) 550,080 H
6 PAVE WEST GENERAL AVIATION PARKING (ED 7-15) 300,000 6
7 REMOTE EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT CONSTRUCTION (ED 7-15) 500,000 7
8 TUG R?g §§zl:gr;smucuou, WIDENING, AND REALIGNMENT 700,000 s
9 DOMESTIC TERMINAL RENOVATION (ED 7-15) 3,000,000 9
10 SAFETY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CED 7-15) 2,709,000 10
11 NORTH/SOUTH RUNWAY CENTERLINE LIGHTING CED 7-13%) 2,600,008 11
12 TERMINAL BUILDING RENOVATION (ED 7-15) 700,008 12
13 TERMINAL BUTLDING LITIGATION (ED 7-1%) 450,000 13
14 NRORTH/SOUTH RUNMAY CLAIM (ED 7-15) 2,500,000 1%
15 PIONEER HOME REPAIRS 4,300,000 4,300,000 15
16 PALMER PICNEER HOME ROOF REPAIRS (ED 16) 1,600,600 16
17 SITKA PIONEER HOME REMODEL/FINAL PHASE (ED 3) 2,000,080 17
18 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT THIS REMODELING 18
19 WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF NEW WINDOWS IN THE 19
20 SITKA PIONEER HOME NURSES QUARTERS BUILDING. 20
21 ANCHORAGE PIONEER HOME ROOF REPAIR (EP 7-15) 300,000 21
22 FAIRBANKS PIONEER HOME ROOF REPAIR (ED 20) 1,090,008 22
23 NORTHERN REGION HIGHWAYS 76,934,000 5,900,000 71,034,000 23
. I AR e oo
HIGHINAY PROJECTS
= Chapter 128 PAGE 16 HCS CSSBI71CFIN) AM H
’ i



69

11
12
13
14
15
16
1?7
18

19
20
21
22

23
24

I I )

10
11

13

20
21
22

DEPARTMINT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

NORTHERN REGION FEDERAL AID-URBAN (ED 20)
COPPER RIVER HIGHWAY RECONNAISSANCE (ED 6)

TOK CUTOFF: MP 65 NORTH RECONSTRUCTION (ED 17)

TOK CUTOFF: MP 0 NORTH REHABILITATION (ED 17)

RXCNARD;O!7?IGHNAY! MP 79 NORTH REHABILITATION
(E

DENALT HIGHWAY: MP 0 WEST REHABILITATION (ED 17)

IADGkR ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (ED 18)

RICHARDSON HIGHWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS (ED 13)

RICHARDSON HIGHWAY/DAWSON INTERCHANGE (ED 18)
GEIST ROAD EXTENSION (ED 20)

PARKS/CHENA RIDGE INTERCHANGE (ED 20)

DAVIS ROAD UPGRADE (ED 20)

STEESE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS (ED 20)

TRAFFIC SYSTEM MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 283

NOME-COUNCIL HIGHWAY: MP 32 EAST RECONSTRUCTION
{ED 23)

NOME-TAYLOR HXGHWAY: MP 0 NORTH RESURFACE (ED
GEIST RD-FAIRBANKS ST TO PARKS (ED 20)
LAURANCE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DESIGN (ED 20)

23

SAFEY; REFLECTORS~STEESE NIGHNAY-MDNYANA CREEK/MP

G AND CEMTRAL MP/123 (ED 20
SOUTH FAIRBANKS EXIT (ED 20)
GLACIER CONTROL (ED 17)

Chapter 128 PAGE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

PANGUINGUE CREEK ROAD (ED 17)

COPPER CENTER LAND DISPOSAL ROAD ACCESS (ED 17
CITY OF NENANA RAILROAD CROSSING (ED 17)
NABESNA ROAD/RECONSTRUCTION/IMPROVEMENTS (ED 1

HOLMES/MARKEY RECONSTRUCTION PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING (ED 18)

ROAD/HIGHWAY HISTORICAL STUDY (ED 20)
NORTHERN REGION AVIATION

)

7

NORTHERN REGION GENERAL FUND MATCH AND RELATED

COSTS _FOR FY87 APPROPRIATED FEDERAL AID
AVIATION PROJECTS

BOUNDARY AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 17)
CHICKEN AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 17)

HEALY RIVER AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 17
TANACROSS AIRPORY IMPROVEMENTS (ED 17)

TOK A{g;o§;)npaon EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS

DEERING CROSSWIND RUNWAY CONSTRUCTION (ED 22)
xorzsgge ;IRPORT APRON AND TAXIWAY CONSTRUCTIO
D 22)

COUNCI! AIRPORT RIGHT-OF-WAY AND CONSTRUCTION
(ED 23>

GOLOVIN NEW RUNWAY (ED 23)
HOME AIRPORT RUNWAY REPAIR (ED 23)
ALLAKAKET AIRPORT RESURFACE AND LIGHTS (ED 24)

Chapter 128

L

PAGE

ALLOCATIONS
500,000
300,000

7,820,000
6,624,000
3,151,000

3,956,000
11,960,000
1,840,000
460,000
17,940,000
7,360,000
1,840,000
469,000
1,242,000
4,381,000

600,000
600,000

17

ALLOCATIONS

2,100,000

500,000
1,640,000
600,000
500,000
950,000

2,360,000
1,875,000

2,630,000

2,000,000
3,450,000
750,000

13

"
\

HCS CSSB171(FIN) AM H

»

1
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4
5
6
7
s
9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

bi3sees W 24, 000
w {3888 {38 21
LI)'/ ito, o, 22
2,300,000 115,000 2,185,000 23

“ ), 000 z0, 000
24

HCS CSSBL71CFIN) AM H

1
APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4%, Y00 146,900 .
o 8% : 5
A Bugge o dereee 6
0, - , OO0 ,
130,000 120,000 s
’ 28,000 !i 28,000 .
27,600,000 2,100,000 25,500,000 10
) 1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22



oL

~N

P R T

11
12
13
14
15
18

18
19
20

21

22

- a e 6N « O I

—

12
13

18
15
16
17
18
19
20

it

22

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

BEAVER AIRPORT RESURFACE AND LIGHTING (ED 24)
BETTLES AIRPORT RESURFACE AND LIGHTING (ED 24)
CHALKYITSIK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24)
HUGHES AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24)

LAKE MINCHUMINA AIRPCRT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24)

NULATO APRON EXPANSION, RUNWAY RESURFACING, AN
EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILDING (ED 24)

RAMPART AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 24)

FAIRBANKS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
CRASH/FIRE/RESCUE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT (ED 2
ANNUAL IMPROVEMENTS (ED 20)
LAND ACQUISITION (ED 20)

SOUTHEAST REGION HICHWAYS
SDUTHEASY REGION GENERAL FUND MATCH AND RELATE

H%GH&iY‘;:gg;g%gTEn FYB7 FEDERAL AID

SOUTHEAST REGION HIGHWAY HAZARD ELIMINATION

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS

600,000

650,000

665,080

1,650,000

2,230,000

D 1,000,000

1,400,000
4,300,000
0) $048,000
200,000
3,500,008

Wﬁl.oov‘m 3.0&@&

D 1,900,000

APPROPRIATION FUND

GENERAL FUND OYHER FUNDS

SOURCES

@ B N W Do N

10

4,300,000 11

i,

HCS CSSBL71(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION FUND
GENERAL FUND oT

9’( @Yo, 000

M/ ‘?,“o,goo

150,000
KETCHIKAN HIGHWAY SYSTEM PLAN (ED 1) 100,000
NORTH TONGASS HIGHWAY ~ NEW UPPER ROUTE CED 1) 5,250,000
KETCHIKAN YIADUCT DECK RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 1 450,000
HAINES HIGHAY RECONSTRUCTION AND PAVING-CHILKAT 2,700,000
KEKU ROAD WIDEKING AND PAVING - SEAPLANE BASE TO 2,574,000
GUMNUK CREEK. PRELININARY ENGINEERING THROUGH
Chapter 128 PAGE 19
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)
APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
GUNNUK CREEK TO FERRY TERMINAL ROAD SUPPLEMENTAL 450,000
DYEA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS: KLONDIKE HIGHWAY TO DYEA 3,780,000
ALSEK ROAD PAVING - SUPPLEMENTAL (ED 2) 900,000
DOUGLAS HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE SEAL COAT (ED 4) M/-ﬂ&iﬁﬂ-
THIRD STREET PAVING - DOUGLAS (ED 4) 135,000
KLONDIKE HIGHWAY PAVING (ED 2) 2,500,000
SOUTHEASYT REGION AVIATION

SOUTHEAST REGION GENERAL FUND MATCH AND RELATED 560,000

COSTS FOR FYS7 APPROPRIATED FEDERAL AID

AVIATION PROJECTS

SOUTHEAST REGION AIRPORT MASTER PLANS 90,500
KETCHIKAN SEAPLANE FLOAT RECONFIGURATION, RAMP, AND 270,000

ACCESS ROAD (ED 1)
PETERSBURG AIRPORT RUNWAY AND APRON REPAIRS (ED 1) 478,000
PETERSBURG AIRPORT ‘EQUIPMENT BUILDING (ED 1) 540,000
WRANGELL AIRPORT RUNMWAY FRICTION TREATMENT (ED 1) 400,000
GUSTAVUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 1,260,008
HAINES AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 400,000
HOONAH AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 1,400,000
KAKE ATRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 1,350,000
KLAWOCK AIRPORY IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 1,620,000
SKAGWAY AIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION AND APRON AND M—s&’&%ﬁ%—

RUNWAY EXIT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2)

PAGE 20

Chapter 128

HCS CSSB171CFIN) AM H

12
13
14

13,989,000 15

16

17

19

20

21

22

SOURCES
HER FUNDS

w P

o N o

3,840,500 10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22



11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23

L

1

)

wos w

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC FACILITIES (CONT.)

ALLOCATIONS
SKAGWAY AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 2) 968,000
YAKUTAT AIRPORT SECURITY FENCING (ED 2} 140,090
SOUYHEASY PORTS & HARBORS
SIYKA(ESGi?EERING/DESIGN COMMERCIAL BOAT HARBOR
ALASKA MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM
CLARK BAY TERMINAL IMPROVEMENYS (ED 2) 338,000
HOuNA?EgEg?INAL AND STAGING AREA IMPROVEMENTS 185,000
CORDOVA FENDER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (ED 6) 370,000
VALDEZ TERMINAL REHABILITATION (ED 6) 400,000
M Lsss?;%ci#?u:lv MATANUSKA GALLEY AND FINISHINGS 475,800
M/V TUSTUMENA REFURBISHMENT 3,100,000
ALASKA MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 1,000,000
HIGH SPEED FERRY SYSTEM PHASE I 4,905,000
ALASKA MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM PRELIMINARY 550,000

ENGINEERING
L
¥ # X % x DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
X K X N M X
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
WATER, SsgsgéAiOLID WASTE FACILITIES - STATE MATCH

PETERSBURG-SCOW BAY SEWER SYST (ED 1)

Chapter 128 PAGE 21

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (CONTY.)

PETERSBURG MILL SLOUGH SEWER EXTENSION (ED 1)
NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH ~ ANATUVUK PASS LANDFILL
(ED 22)
NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH -~ ATQASUK LANDFILL AND ACCESS
ROAD (ED 22)

NORTH SLOPE BORDUGH - NUIQSUT HONEYBUCKET DISPOSAL
LAGOON (ED 22)

NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH-WAINMRIGHT SUPPLY LINE (ED 22)
VILLAGE SAFE WATER PROGJECTS
CHIGNIK CENTRAL WATER SYSTEM - SERVICE AREA TWO
(ED 27)

PORT ALEXANDER WATER STORAGE TANK (ED 3)
TALKEETHA SEWER SYSTEM (ED 16)
OIL SPILL EXPENSE RESERVE
2R AR 2N 3N B

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

M, 8, doc

11,315,880

R NK NN

CONSERVATION X % 2 % X

437,000

ALLOCATIONS

114,000

82,000

60,000
960,000

xR K NN

551,800

AFPROPRIATION FUND

GENMERAL FUND OTHI
A 0.

1,880,000 9

551,000

HCS CSSBI171(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

APPROPRIATION FUND
GENERAL FUND ot

ﬁ"’aoo. (3

” 3p0, 000

Qop, ooC 2090, vor
(77 gl 4 10+ S o M 3 1Y

W B i
u“ ggg,aae ﬂff 300,000

1,102,000

300,000

LR N B BN 3% 1

% % % ¥ ¥ DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS % ¥ % ¥ X

LI EE BN BN B
DEVELOPMENT
WEATHERIZATION AND ENERGY CONSERVATION
COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANTS
NENANA SERIOR CITIZEN BUS (ED 17)
MCGRATH TRADITIONAL COUNCIL BUILDING (ED 24)
NAPAK}%% §§§ucA110u PLANNING/IMPLEMENTATION PHASE I

Chapter 128 PAGE 22

LEE 2R B BN O

2,200,000
2,525,800
15,000
50,000
80,000

1,102,000

3uc, 000

15,000
50,000
80,000

HCS CSSBIZICFIRN) AM K

SOURCES
ER FUNDS

R T T R CR

»435,000 3

11
12
13

SOURCES
HER FUNDS

v oS W N e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
2,200,000 18
2,525,300 19
20
21
22



L

18
19
20
21
22

B R

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
13
19

21

oK MW ON M
A % u % % DEPARTMENT OF CORR
XX oMM N K
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
STATEWIDE RENOVATION, REPAIR, EQUIPMENT, AND EXPANSION
LIFE SAFETY PRQJECTS
* K AN R R
® X % A K UNIVERSITY OF AL
O OH MO K
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
STATEWIDE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

STATEWLIDE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES BUTROV!CH SBUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PHASE IV (ED 20

FIRECODE & SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS (ED 99)
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, FAIRBANKS

AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENT STATION CENTRALIZED FIRE
DETECTION SYSTEM (ED 16)

DUCKERING BUILDING ADDITION EQUIPMENT (ED 20)
LIBRARY EQUIPMENT (ED 20)
POWER PLANT EXPANSION (ED 29)
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, ANCHORAGE
CAHPU?EgEgggggY AND FIRE MONITORING SYSTEM

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES HEATING VENTILATIUN
AND AIR CONDITIONING UPGRADE (ED 7-

Chapter 128 PAGE 23

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.)

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, JUNEAU
LIBRARY RESOURCE CENTER =~ PHASE I (ED 4)
ANCHORAGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

LABORATORY/ADMINISTRATION BUILDING SIYE DEVELGPMENT
AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE I (ED 7-

BUILDING "A™ FIRE DOORS CODE CORRECTION (ED 7-15)
FISHERY INDUSTRIAL TECHNDLOGY CENTER

PHASE I FACILITY SITE DEVELOPMENT (ED 27)
ISLANDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MOUNT EDGECUMBE SHARED USE FACILITY (ED 3}
XENAI PENINSULA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

HDHER(ggﬂggS PURCHASE AND RENOVATE NEW FACILITY

KODIAK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CAMPUS UPGRADE (ED 27)
PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND COMMUNITY COLLEGE

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GEHERAL FUND GTHER FUNDS
L N
ECTIONS X % % x X
FE I
UW 460,000 tgk‘il‘é,ooo
530,000
LR % B BN BN
ASKA ¥ ® X x %
X % K K u N
l u’y &, aoa,% V‘/ & aoo,as.o
u,. 400,000 t Igo,wo
35,000 35,000
uf- 290,000 wb 240000
wh aaw N 19,558
2,500,000 2,500,000
k 123,300 123, §00
uy 40, 8,000
HCS CSSBL71(FIN) AM H
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
3,000,000 3,000,000
2,000,000 2,000,000
M 108,000 ‘! 160,000
1,000,000 1,000,000
3,875,000 875,000 3,800,080
500,000 500,000
£0,000 608,000

w/l,zoa,oec i 1,200, 000

250308

205,008

PURCHASE AND RENOVAYE NEW CAMPUS FACILITY (ED 6)

>
TANANA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PURCHASE AND RENOVATE NEW FACILITY (ED 20

Chapter 128 PAGE 24

900,000

900,000

HCS CSSBL71C(FIN} AM H

15
16
17



€L

® NS U e W N e

1c

11
12
13
14
15

16
17

—
o8

19
20
S

22
23

@ W MNP S W N

I

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22

LR BE 0N 2 1

APPROPRIATION APPROFRIATION FUND SOURCES

¥ W X % X GRANTS YO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) ¥ % X X X

LA B B 2N 1
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
ED 1-KETCHIKAN-WRANGELL~PETERSBUKS
KETCHIKAN-ALASKA NATIGNAL INTEREST LANDS
CONSERVATION ACY - SOUTHEAST ALASKA
INFORMATION AND EDUCATION CENTER (ED 1)
KETCHIKAN~AIRPORT FERRY REPLACEMENT (ED 1)

SAXMAN-TRIBAL HOUSE PHASE II AND TOTEM 0
PHASE IXX (ED i) TEM RESTORATION

ED 2 INSIDE PASSAGE
ANGOON-MATERIALS SITE DEVELOPMENT (ED 2)
HAINES-PORT CHILKOGT DOCK IMPROVEMENYS (ED 2)
HATNES-CHILKAT CENTER PARKING LOT PAVEMENT (ED 2)

HAINES BOROUGH-KLEHINI FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUILDING/EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT (ED 2)

THE LEGISLATURE INTENDS THAT THE FIRE HALL COMPLETION BE
PUBLICLY BID. REMAINING FUNDS MAY BE USED FOR EMERGENCY
EQUIPMENT PURCHASE.
HOONAH-WATER/WASTEWATER PROJECT (ED 2)
HYDABURG-CITY STREET UPGRADE (ED 2)
YAKUTAT-WATER AND SEWER PROJECTS (ED 2)
ANGOON-HEADSTART BUILDING COMPLETION (ED 2)

ALLOCATIONS 17ENS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUND
’ RN K NN
EEEEE ]
250,000 250,000
758,000 750,000
209,000 200,000
120,000 “’ 120,000
“*‘ zoa,ooo ‘t 200,aec
ob. zo,sgn ) i 42 oo
75,000 75,000
i Wy
B0 00—
gy ¢,000
W 18uee 10,400
56,000 50.00¢
3090000 - 388+-800

vy CRAIG WA TER—FREA Pl ANt

Chapter 128 PAGE 25

GRANTS TD MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (COKNT.)

HAINES-FLOCCULATION TANK (ED 2)

KAKE-HEADSTART BUILDING RENOVATION (ED 2)
KLAWOCK-TOTEM PARK RESTORATION (ED 2)

KLAWOCK HEADSTART BUILDING COMPLETION (ED 2)
SKAGWAY-FIRE HALL ROOF REPAIR (ED 2)
SKAGWAY-FISHERIES ENHANCEMENT (ED 2)
SKAGH:EBngLIC WORKS BUILDING REPAIR/RENOVATION

YAKUTAT-ROAD PROJECTS (ED 2)

YAKUTAT=-0LD SCHOOL RENOVATION
(SOCIAL SERVICE BLDG COURT COMPLEX) (ED 2}

THORNE BAY-RAINY LANE UTILITIES PHASE II (ED 2)
ED 3 BARANOF-CHICHAGOF

SITKA-ROAD PAVING PROGRAM (ED 3)

TEMAKEED5§§INGS-PUBLXC FACILITIES IMPROQVEMENTS

SITKA - WATERLINE TO AIRPORT (ED 3)

SITKA-CASTLE HILL IMPROVEMENT & UPGRADE (ED 3)

SXTKA-P;ONEER HOME CEMETARY UPGRADE & MAINTENANCE
(ED 3)

ED & JUNEAU

JUNEAU-AIRPORT CONTROL TOWER/OLD TERMINAL
IMPROVEMENTS (ED ¢)

JUNEAU-BOAT HARBORS, LAUNCH RAMPS, & OTHER SMORE
RELATED PROJECTS (ED 4)

Chapter 128 PAGE 2§

APPROPRIATION
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS
(AA’ 12,000
90,000
\dr/ Re, 000
40,000
50,000
25,000
25,800

100,000
44,000

HCS CSSBI7L(FIN) AM H

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
A.000

90,000
20,000
46,000
50,000
25,000
25,000

100,000
44,000

w/zia.ooo ti 433,000

u’, R,0¥%0, 000

2,030 000

. 18,000 p 18,000

31X, 000

“i’ 20, 000

18, 000

20,000

AT f 25, 000

0( ‘lab,goo ; ‘ Yoo, 000

HCS CSSBL7I(FIN) AM H

H

o

o W e w

-

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
1z
19
20
21

23

10

-
o

o
r

13
14
15
16

1?
1z
15

20
21

22



e

1 GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.?} 1
2

d APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 4LLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3~
4 JUNEAU-PAVING, LISMTING, AND OTHER STREET AND 2. 5558 2358 4

SI1DEWALK IMPROVEMENTS (ED 4)
5 £D 5 KENAI-COOK INLET 5
6 KENAX PENINSULA BOROUGH-ROBINSON LOOP ROAD PAVING A S ul 2.0 6
Ml
7 KENAI PENINSULA BORDUGH-ALTERNATE EMERGENCY ESCAPE e 38 ¢80 338588 7

ROUTE NIKISKI (€D 5}

3 NIKISKI FIRE HALL IMPROVEMENTS (ED 5) W 2“"»'03 S “4 29, 006 .

9 CITY OF SOLDUTNA-CENTRAL PENIHSULA VISITOR'S
INFORMATION BUILDING CONSTRUCTION (ED 5) 78,000 73:000 ?

10 SOLDOTHA-WATER STORASE TANK-KALIFONSKY BEACH WAT
AND SEWER EXTEHSION (ED 5) £ 700,000 760.000 1
1 KENAT-STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND COMMUNIT
syeeeT PR UNTTY 1,100,000 1,100,000 1
12 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH - KALIFOMSKY BEACH FIRE
SERVICE AREA EQUIPMENT (ED 5) ¢3-000 #3000 12
13 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH: RIDGEWAY/STERLING FIRE
SERVICE AREA EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION (ED 5) 25,000 #.000 "
14 ED 6 PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND 14
1 VALDEZ-COMMERCIAL BOAT HARBOR PHASE III CED 6) W Slesse  wb SIS 15
16 SEWARD MARINE (NDUSTRIAL PARK CRADLES AND RAILS 1,070,000 1,070,000 16
17 v}/mmmuwmmmwmnm“_—_—__u&uﬂow—%wmt— 17
18 ED 7-15 ANCHORAGE DISTRICTS 18
=19 ANCHORAGE-WEST NORTHERN LIGHTS BOULEVARD, PHASE I:
FOREST PARK TO WISCONSIN (ED 7-15) 14,000,000 14,000,000 v
20 ANCHORAGE-LAKE OTIS BOULEVARD: TUDOR TO ABBOTT VG e . I < v 20

- Chapter 128 PAGE 27 HCS CSSBI71(FIN) AM H

1 GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

2 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2

3 ALLCCATIONS ITENS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3

“ ANCHORAGE-KLATT ROAD EXTENSION: "C™ STREET TO 4,000,000 4,000,000 4
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY (ED 7-15)

U)Y 2,130, coo w¥ 2,150, 0c0
ANCHORAGE-SPENARD ROAD: MCRAE ROAD TO B APty S G2
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD (ED 7-15)

wh 290,000 W 300,000
6 ANCHORAGE-DIMOND BOULEVARD: NEW SEWARD HIGHWAY 70 345804 a2 and 6
&8TH AVENUE (ED 7~15)

Foo, 000 I‘. ioo,ooc
7 ANCHORQGE-BGTN AVENUE: OLD SEWARD HIGHWAY TO MAC ‘[k 7
I

NES STREET (ED 7-15)

goo,ooo Iﬂﬁ 500,000
8 ANCHORAGE-SOUTH ANCHORAGE LIMITED LIFE ROAD SERVICE u}/ 8

AREAS/ROAD & DRAIMAGE IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)

9 ANCHORAGE-EAGLE RIVER/CHUGIAK ROAD SERVICE
AREA/ROAD & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)

J* 300,000 [‘ﬁ 300,000
10 ANCHORAGE-D-13 PEDES\'RIM’(j?AFETY FACILITIES 10

IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7~

11 ANCHORAGE-NEIGHBORHOOD STREET ILLUMINATION SOUTH
MOUNTAIN VIEW (ED 7-15) .

U/ 160, 000 ‘: 1o, ocC
12 ANCHORAGE-CAMPBELL AIRSTRIP ROAD LIM!T;D gsRVICE 12

ROAD DISTRICT SAFETY UPGRADE (€D 7-1

ol

w 1,200,000 1,%0¢, 000

U‘y 1 b, 000 160, CO0

13 ED 16 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA 13

14 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH - PITTMAN ROAD 475,000 475,008 14
RECONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL (ED 16)

15 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH - CHURCH ROAD UPGRADE 100,000 100,000 15
(ED 16)

16 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH - EDGERTON PARK ROAD 50,000 50,000 16
UPGRADE (ED 16)

17 mnuuzu - SUSITNA BOROUGH EDLUND RUAD UPGRADE 100,000 100,000 17

- (ED 16)
18 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH - HATCHER PASS ROAD 141,000 141,000 18

UPGRADE (ED 16)

= Chapter 128 PAGE 28 HCS CSSBI7I(FIN) AM K



174

R

8
9
10
11

12

13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

P I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

GRANTS T3 MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS

MATANUSKA ~ SUSITNA BOROUGH LAKE LOUISE ROAD 50,000 ’ 59,000
C(ED 16)

HAYANggéaAgesgggffé)BDROUGH - PETERSVILLE ROAD 225,000 225,000

HOUSTON SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER (ED 16) 352,000 352,008

PALMER PUBLIC SAFEYY COMPLEX PHASE III (€D 16) 900,000 906,000

THE COURT SYSTEM MAY ENTER INTG A LONG TERM LEASE WITH
THE CITY OF PALMER FOR COURT SPACE.

WASILLA~ROADS UPGRADE (ED 16) 950,000 950,000

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BORQUGH MUSEUMS DPERATION'S AND 25,000 25,000
MAINTENANCE (ED 16)

MATANUSKA-SUSITHA BOROUGH ALASKA HISTORY AND 100,000 100,000
TRANSPORTATION MUSEUM SITE PURCHASE (ED 16)

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH JOHNSON ROAD (ED 14) 417,000 417,000

MATANUSKA~SUSITNA BDROUGH = HORIZON DRIVE GRADE 25,000 25,800
IMPROVEMENTS (El

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGN =~ OIL WELL ROAD MOOSE . '%0,008 40,000
CREEK BRIDGE CONSTRUCYIOK (ED 16)

PALMER - SENIOR CENTER ADDITION (ED 16) 160,000 100,000

WASILLA - IDITAROD TRAIL COMMITTEE BUILDING CED 16) 50,000 50,000

ED 17 INTERIOR HIGHWAYS
NENANA - STREET IMPROVEMENTS (ED 17) “‘/ Erdters Waoo T

DELTA JUNCTION-MULTI PURPOSE PAVILLION (ED 17) W _glosee rv
280, 000 T
ANDERSON~LOCAL SERVICE ROADS (ED 17) W RO 558

ED 18 SOUTHEAST NORTH STAR BOROUGH
NORIH(EgLﬁ;?ORTHNEST WATER & SEWER EXPANSION 410,008 410,000

Chapter 128 PAGE 29 HCS CSSBL71C(FIN) AM H

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (A5 37.05.315) (CONT.)
7 APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL " FUND OTHER FUND3
NORTH POLE-MODULAR AMBULANCE (ED 13) 65.000 65,000
N ROADSERVECEAREA—BLGOK—CRANE—LED 122 208408 200008 —

ED 19-21 FAIRBANKS DISTRICTS
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH ~ ROAD SERVICE AREA 2,000,000 2,000,000

BLOCK GRANT (ED 20
H00, boc 400 000
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH - FIRE SERVICE AREA W—-su.uo——ﬁum—

BLOCK GRANT (ED 28)

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH - EMERGENCY MEDICAL 350,000 350,000
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (ED 203
al/ 0, 0C - , 000
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BORQUGH-MARY SIAH RECREATION
CENTER UPGRADE (ED 19-21)
FAIR!ANKS NORIH STAR BOROUGH-~TANANA VALLEY 21,300 21,300

HANDICAPPED AND STROLLER ACCESS
XNPROVEHENYS (ED 19-21)

FATRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY 10,500 10,500
FAIR--CRAFT ELECTRICAL UPGRADE (ED 19-21)

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY 58,000 58,000
FAIR--MIDWAY RELGCATION (ED 19-21)

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY 44,500 46,500
FAIR--PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 19-21)

FAIRBARKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-D!STR!CTHIDE SCHOOL 200,000 200,000
ROOF REPAIR-PHASE IIX (ED 19-21

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGN TWO-RIVERS SCHOOL 300,000 300,000

IMPROVEMENTS (ED 19-21
©3.000 &8 000
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-GOLDSTREAM M—-»—ow—‘d’—u-»o-

ELECTRIFICATION (ED 19-21)

44,000 4y
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-BADGER ROAD/NORTH POLE (7 I LA R i+ o

DRAINAGE STUDY (ED 19-21)

FA!RBAHKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-SALCHA ELEMENTARY 65,000 65,000
HOOL SITEI:CCESS. LEVELING AND PAVING

Chapter 128 PAGE 3¢ HCS CSSBL71CFIN) AM M

N N

)

o m N o

11

12

13
14

L

~ o

i0

11

12

13

14

15

16



10
11
12
13
16

9L

P

L

1y
11
12

14
15
16

GRANTS

Chapter 128

TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.) 1
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION UND SOURCES 2
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-NORTH POLE HIGH SCHOOL 75,000 75,000 4
CCESS STREET LIGHTING (ED 19-21)
FAIRBANKS~COAL HANDLING FACILITY (ED 19-21) 3,000,000 3,000,000 5
FAIRBANKS-POLICE DEPARTMENT DESIGN/COMSTRUCTION . - iy 6
(ED 19-21)
FAIRBANKS-SENIOR CITIZEN'S RECREATION AND NUTRITION 185,000 185,000 7
CENTER UPGRADE (ED 19-21)
ED 22 NORTH SLOPE-~KOTZEBUE 8
° HNORTH SLOPE BOROUGH BARROW RESIDENTIAL CARE, 2,155,000 2,155,000 9
ALCOHOL DRUG TREATMENT CENTER (ED 223
AMBLER EROSION CONTROL (ED 22) 406,000 400,000 10
X0BUK =~ PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING UPGRADE (ED 22) 75,000 75,000 11
KOTZEBUE-FIRE TRAINING CENTER (ED 22) 150,000 150,000 12

ED 23 NORTON SOUND 13

NALESS$§¥§:S¥ES-3§:RCH AMD RESCUE COMMUNICATION 48,000 48,000 14
SHISHMAREF EROSION CONTROL (ED 23) ' 175,000 175,000 15
ALAKANUK ERQSION CONTROL (ED 23) 308,000 300,008 16
ED 28 INTERIOR RIVERS 17
GALENA-EROSION CONTROL (ED 24%) 800,000 800,000 18
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE ~ HEADSTART BUILDING (ED 24) 150,000 150,000 19
29
KALTAG -~ WATER AND SEWER (ED 24) WM 22
ED 25 LOWER KUSKOKWIM 23
NEWTOK~EROSION CONTROL PHASE I {ED 25) 750,000 730,000 24
PAGE 31 HCS CSSBL71(FIN) AM H
GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.) 1
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FURDS 3
KASIGLUK - WATERFRONT IMPROVEMENTS (ED 25) 142,600 142,608 4
BETHEL - EROSXON CONTROL (ED 25) 4,000,000 4,000,000 5
CHEFORNAK - CITY OFFICE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 53,000 53,000 6
(ED 25)
NAPASKIAK - HEADSTART BUILDING (ED 25) 185,000 105,000 7
NUNAPITCHUK - RIVERBANK STABILIZATION (ED 25) 228,100 228,100 8
KWETHLUK - EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT (ED 25) 20,000 20,000 9
QUINHAGAK - ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (ED 25) 7,500 7,500 10
150,000 ' 150,000
KWETHLUK ELECTRIFICATION IMPROVEMENTS (ED 25) P40  RSR A 11
NUNAPITCHUK COMMUNITY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 49,600 49,600 12
CED 25}

ED 26 BRISTOL BAY-ALEUTIAN ISLANDS 13
SAND PUINT-PUBLIC ROAD IMPROVEMENYS (ED 26) 200,000 200,000 14
MONDALTON - RQAD PROJECT CED 26) W Ig‘?'rooo 295 15
BRIST((JIE.',BQI)BORUUGH ~ NAKNEK SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 208,000 200,000 16
TOGIAK ~ SEAWALL PHASE II (ED 26) M@,oov bl 17

ED 27 KODIAK-EAST ALASXA PENINSULA 18
KODIAK-NEAR ISLAND ROADS/UTILITIES/HARBORS (ED 27) 1,600,000 1,400,000 19
LARSEN BAY-EROSION CONTROL STUDY (ED 27) 58,000 50,000 20
PORT LIONS-BAYVIEW DRIVE CONP\.{ETIUN C(ED 27) 180,000 160,000 21
OUZINKIE ~ WATER AND SEWER (ED 27) 30,000 30,000 22
KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH - KODIAK STATE FAIRGROUNDS 60,000 60,000 23

FIRE CODE DEFICIENCY (ED 27)
PAGE 32 HCS CSSBLTIC(FIN) AM H

Chapter 128



Lt

sy
e

v b
5
1 GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 KODIAK ISLAND BORGUGH - KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH 800,000 860,000 4
5 KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH - AKHIOK - UPGRADE GENERATORS M/_Mé,ﬁgé_ s
6 KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH - HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT CED 27) 25,000 25,000 6
7 *OE XM XX KA K 7
8 % % X % X UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY GRANTS (AS 37.05.317) ¥ M ¥ ¥ ¥ 8
9 O OK K XK LI 9
10 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 10
1 ED 1 KETCHIKAN-WRANGELL-PETERSBURG 1
12 HYDER-CITY STREET SNOM REMOVAL (ED 1) 24,800 24,000 12
13 ED 2 INSIDE PASSAGE
13
14 EDNA BAY-MARINE FACILITY PHASE III (ED 2) l"_,wo____ﬂ:*“&_‘w"bl""“ 14
15 ED 17 INTERIOR HIGHWAYS 15
16 DOT LAKE-VOCATIONAL EDUCATION BUILDING RELO: 'QM/M
AND RENOVATION (ED 17) CATION 16
17 DELTANA CORPORATION ROAD PROJECT (ED 17) w- 3o0850 b 305,500 .
18 TOK UMBRELLA CORPURATION ROAD IMPROVEMENTS CED 17) (A’M—” 233,565 18
19 NORTHWAY VILLAGE COUNCIL LOCAL ROAD IMPROV 30800 b (52580
urY YL R MPROVEMENTS - 15
20 ALY
HEALY LAKE VILLAGE COUNCIL CONMUNITY HALL WATER 5,000 5,000 20
~21 EAGLE VILLAGE COUNCIL COMMUNITY HALL w_esy oh Joi5c0
CONSTRUCTION/RENOVATION CED 17) &
22 COPPER CENTER VILLAGE COUNCIL ARCT 1% 000 L5 000
RESENTE ARCTIC ENTRIES (> 22
e Chapter 128 PAGE 33 HCS CSSB171CFIN) AM H
J
1 UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY GRANTS (AS 37.05.317) (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS 1TEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 ED 19 INTERIOR HIGHWAYS 3
15,0 15 ceo
5 CIRCLE-GRAVEYARD CREEK CEMETARY (ED 19-21) M’Mﬂ— 5
6 ED 25 LOMER KUSKOKWIM 6
7 TUNTUTULIAK - BOARD SIDEWALKS (ED 25) 51,800 51,800 7
] TUNTUTULIAK - BULK FUEL STORAGE COMPLETION CED 25) 11,300 11,300 8
9 KWIGILLINGOK RELOCATION PHASE II (ED 25) 160,000 100,000 9
10 ED 26 BRISTOL BAY-ALEUTIAN ISLANDS 10
1 PEDRG BAY - TWD-WAY ELECTRICAL HOOKUP CED 26) 30,000 30,000 1
12 SOUTH NAKNEK - LOADER-DIGGER (ED 26) 18,500 18,500 12
0, (‘* 0
13 KOLIGANEK - COMMUNITY CENTER (ED 26) ) S X 180,558 13
16 LEVELOCK - DOCK (ED 26 485,000 485,000 16
15 PILOT POINT - DOCK PROJECT/PHASE I1 (ED 26) 650,000 650,000 15
16 TWIN HILLS - BOAT STORAGE AND FENCE (ED 26) 30,000 30,000 16
17 UGASHIK - HEAVY EQUIPMENT/TRANSPORT CED 26) 10,000 10,000 17
18 NELSON LAGOON - EROSION CONTROL CED 26) 10,000 10,000 18
19 ED 27 KODIAK-EAST ALASKA PENINSULA 19
160,000 180,006
20 KARLUK-FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT PURCHASE CED 27) 20
=  Chapter 128 PAGE 34 HES CSSBITI(FIN) AM H



v ¥ SET. 4 THE FOLLOWING 3ETS OUT THE FUNDING OF THE
2 APPROPRIATIONS MADE IN THE PRECEDING SECTION OF THIS

8L

3 ACT.
4  CAPITAL PROJSECTS

5 FEDERAL RECEIPTS 353,171,600
6 GENERAL FUND MATCH . 20,927,080

7 SENERAL FUND wit I FAL AT
a REVEHUE BONDS 2,860,000

9 HIGHWAY WORKING CAPIVAL FUND 14,438,080
10 TNTERNATIONAL AIRPORT REVENUE FUND 17,780,000
11 PROGRAM RECEIPTS 11,856,000
12 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FURD 2,808
13 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM FUND 2,99
14 TRAINING AND BUTLDING FuND 916,500
15 NATIONAL PETROLEUM RESERVE FUND 2,185,960
16 XA%¥ TOTAL FUNDING #x¥ W IS, NG
17 % % % kK TOTAL BUDGEY * % & % % M 3

18 % SEC. 5  THIS ACT TAKES EFFECT JULY 1. 1986.

Chapter 128

s

PAGE 33

HCS CBSB171(FINY AM M

W R N R M B W N e

o ke b
w N = o

14



REAPPROPRIATIONS BILL
HB 574 (CH 130)

(3 000)
Appropriated by the Legislature Enacted (less Governor's vetoes)
General Fund Total General Fund - Total
Appropriations: 1)

Supplemental $10,186.4 $12,149.5 $10,186.4 $12,149.5
Special 12,824.9 12,851.9 12,063.0 12,090.0
Capital 138,633.2 146,383.5 121,169.2 128,919.5 -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS .8161,644.5 $171,384.9 $143,418.6 159.0

Repeals & Transfers:
Transfer to GF 2) $-130,753.4 n/a $-120,753.4 n/a
Repeal of:

- specific amounts 3) -14,965.8 -31,910.5 -13,279.4 -22,513.1

unexpended balance 4) -34,892.0 -35,792,0 ~-11,979.4 -12,879.4

TOTAL REPEALS & TRANSFERS $-180,611.2 $-67,702.5 $-146,012,2 $-35,392.5
1) The criteria‘used to classify appropriation items into categories are listed on the next page.

2)

3)

4)

Conéists of Sections 39, 61, 383, 427, and 551 which appropriate money from other funds to
the General Fund. :

Repeals of specific amounts refers to sections which reduced prior-year or current year
appropriations by an amount that was specified in the appropriation item language.

Many sections in HB 574 repealed the unexpended and unobligated balance of a prior-year
appropriation; these sections are marked "Balance" in the attached listing of HB 574 sections.
Since the exact amount that will revert back to the General Fund is not known at this

time, estimates available to the legislature at the time the bill was passed are used.

79



Criteria for Classification of Sections
SCS CS HB 574

The following criteria is used to classify the sections in HB 574 into categories for the election district
report and the summary of appropriations.

Summary of Appropriations:
All sections in HB 574 are classified as supplemental, special capital, or other for purposes of the

summary page in the front of the report:

Supplementals:
* Appropriations for FY86 and prior years for state operating agencies and state programs such as the

school foundations program.
* State dated warrants and miscellaneous claims.

Special Appropriations:
* Appropriations for FY87 that are similar to appropriations made in the operating budget bill (HB 500),

and lapse before July 1, 1987,

Capital:
* Appropriations subject to AS 37.25.020 that do not lapse at June 30, 1987.

* Appropriations for buildings, repairs, equipment and design studies are considered capital regardless
of amount if they do not lapse prior to June 30, 1987.

Other:
* Sections with net zero appropriations (i.e. repeal of prior year appropriations and reappropriation of

repealed amount for a new project, language change sections and lapse specification sections) are not
reflected in the dollar totals.

* For sections which repealed a specific amount from prior-year or current year appropriations, the
amount specified in the bill is reflected in the totals. These amounts are shown in the "Repeal”

column on the attached list.

* For sections which repealed the unexpended and unobligated balance of a prior-year appropriation
without a corresponding reappropriation, estimates available to the Legislature at the time of passage
of the bill are used. These sections are listed as "Balance" in the attached list. The exact amount

of the repeal will be available at a later date.

* Sections 39, 61, 383, 427 and 551 are classified separately as "Transfer to GF"; in these sections
monev is appropriated to the General Fund from various other funds.

Election District Report:
Capital project sections in HB 574 are assigned election district numbers.

80

o



18

SLk 8¢, Cb 130 (8CS C5 BB 574)

GENERAL  OEER  =-==e-eee-ee- L VL —
SEC PROJECT/PROGRAN DEPT/CORY FOND  FONDS  CAPITAL  SPRCIAL  SUPPANTL  REPEAL  OTHER
L JRLECOMNIOTION SERIICES  MDAIY 189.0 4 189.0
I PR AW ADNIR 825.9 20 825.9
L Dol MR 1,800.0) 0 ( 1,879.0)
I Sob LITTGATION pusg LAR 1880 .0 488.0
S JUDENENTS & CLATHS 1AR 2.9 0 i12.9
5 ST0DENT INCENTIVE GRARTS  DOE 2.4 25.4 2.
7 K-12 SUPPORT, STUDENT LUNCE  DOE (LET ( 25.9) [ 1,64.7)
T m FINARCE D0E 20 2.
§ 5B 56 LOKGEVOTY BONOS DHSS (936 K [ 923.6)
) NEDTCAL ASETSTANCE BV 86 DRSS 263.8 560.5 263.8
11 ADOLT PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FY 86 DESS 191.0 . 191.0
L1 GENERAL RELIEF NEDICAZ F1 80 DS 86,9 . 895.9
13 ¥ 86 DBSS 385.0 385. 385.0
1 GENERAL RELIEF ASSIST FY 86  DHSS 168.8 . 168.8
15 FOSTER CARE FY 88 DRSS 292.0 2 292.0
il VEDIEAL ReSTETNNCE Pt B4 DASS (3L,780.6) (6647 ( 1,740.6)
i3 MEDICAL RSSTSTANCE FY 85 DRSS 1,740.6 664.7 1,740.6
[t DISHRLED PISHERAEY BEICEITS LGS 0 IS0 v
i0 STATE/FED TELECOMN BOARD DCED 0.0 . 40,0
3 WETE GORRD ReteNtION BevEF1s DA (100 0 [ 10.0)
2L NAT'L GUARD ADJ GENERA DKy 1.0 4.0
77 CORRECTIONAL CENTERS conk 502.6 . 5026
23§34 CORRECTIONAL RESTITUTION CORR (5006 . {50.6)
Lt REGTOIRL OFER PERS STCS CORR 30,7 0 30,7
25 TNMATZ NEDICAL C08T CORR 808.2 0 808.2
3 WIS CATIS/STACE DhneD RRNIS ARTONS 265.0 20 265.8
27 WASKY VS, SK1fR DRSS 2,000.0 0 2,000,0
78 3D PARTY BSSESHRNTS 63,84,85 D 13104 152.0 131.4
29 STATE V5, NACKAY, DEE LAk 893.6 20 893.6
0 STAE 15, ACHAY, pest ADNTN 3.3 20 33
L SIIE TS NCh B AL ADKTS 58.0 20 58.0
32 DOCK AND BAU DOTPE 40 0 LANGTAGE
5 MG JuDrehiL consers COURTS 35.0 0 35.0
30 BYDABORG SCHOOL VAR D0 16.0 0 6.0
15 ADDITIONAL SALARY COSTS COURTS 238.0 0 238.0
i JEnanARS deRiires DATA 3.5 K 3.5
3 WP COLECTIE BBATE GOy 238.1 0 238.1
38 MEBA COLLECTIVE BARGAINING GOV 258.2 i 258.2
I FIRE SERVICE TRAINIIG 03 0 0 K2D-JER)
4 PISHERIES TAX D0R . ) LAPSE
£2 KOBDK 70 SHONGRAK 1IN DCED . 0 LANGUAGE
1 D s TR oS DGED 1,487, 0 1,487.7
14 85/101/7 TARENRO 1SL ELf DFé6 0 .0 LAPSE
45 PRINCE ALN CONN COL CIASS  'ORTY: 0 20 BALANCE
46 DRINCE LN COMY COLL PRASE 1 0 0 BALANCE
17 TALDET CONM COLL BLOKG o . 10 BALANCE
46 BRINCE HLK CON COLL RENOTATIONUATE 976, .0 976.0
19 TANANA TALLEY . i NET-1ER0
50 RRANGELL EVERGRAN RESER/SEREH Dec . 0 BALANCE
51 BETHEL WATER/SERER XONT GRANT . .0 NET-ZERO
5] DETERSBURG WATER/SERER XONT GRAXT : .0 LARGUAGE
53 PETERSAURG NATER/SENER NOKI GRANT 0 LANGUAGE
54 DETERSBURG WATER/SERER MONT GRANT 0 ‘ LANGOAGE
55 FAIRBANKS OFFICE COMPLEX  DNR . K LANGUAGE
55 SEISNIC DATA/FENES OFFICE  DWR ( 1,159.0) 0 {1,150.0)
57 NER STOYABOK PICKDP TRUCK  ONINC COM . 0 LANGUAGE
58 R0TLIK EROSION CONTROL KON GRANT . 0 NE?-ZERO
20 BADROE TURE FEACING UKINC CONY . . BALANCE
60 P56 ADTISORY COMM RANGES DF&6 . NET-IER0
51 TIRIOUS RATER & SEAER BROVECDS DEE. X . BALANCE
61 Bits/nes, 167 TARIOUS . i LAPSE
0 Phole sk igGoon DEC 0 20 LANGUAGE
65 NORTENAY CONN BALL ONINC COMY 0 0 NET-TERO
£ XS8 TACTOFLE TATER SeReR DEC . . NEZ-TERO.
67 NORTERAY COMM BALL ONIRC COMN 0 . NET-ZER0
68 CANTRELL LANDFILL DEC X 20 NET-ZERO
69 TOK X-RAY zsuxmnr DRSS . . : NE?-ZER0
70 20K X-RRY EJUTPNEN DESS . 0 £21-ERO
70 HEALY CRILD CARE PACILITY  CiRi . . NET-7ER0
72 SAND POINT STORM DRAIN HTNI GRANT . . LANGUAGE
73 ALEKNAGIK BOAT RANP KON GRANT \ . KET-7ERO
74" ALERNAGIR LARDFILL NOKI GRANT . . NET-ZERO
75 ‘ALEKNAGIR FIRE EQUIPNERT MOKI GRAXT . .0 RET-1ER0




78

. o e

>

»

>

>

*

* e

* >

* > > %

SEC PROJECT/PROGRAN EDT/COHH
76 AIDR/CITRR-AR PULP CORP OCED
7 AINES FLOCCULATION TANK YONT GRANT
§ CEAGRRY UPGRADE ACCESS $UNI GRANT
y 3IDABORG PROJECTS NONI GRANT
0 NSB a¥ARTOVUX PASS ROADS YUNI GRANT

i00SE TEADERSHIP LEGIS
SITER CYANITE CRR IRTERCIPTOR  MCNI GRANT
CETENNIAL BOILDING UPGRADE HONT GRANT
SITKA ERICE JARVIS ROAD ¥ONT GRANT
SITRA EATLIAN GTREET PARKING ~ AONI GRANT
SITRA PUBLIC USE AREA DEVELO® MONI GRANT
TOBELUR CONSENT DECREE 00E
%LLBOCR SCHOOL PILING FREEZER DOE
SETHEL KILBOCK SCH PAINTING  DOE
,ufu.L SCE HEALTH & LIFE DOE
BETREL KILBOCK SCA KI CHEV OOTPF

o

-xo&oc.o-ou:«:uoxo-.nxoo)cow €0 SO CEI O XD CAB €D ) e o
COEN O L AONGN Ba G - C

2 NIWI0K SAFE WATER & HONI GRANT
3 CHEFORNAR CLINIC CONS”RUCTION ¥ONT GRANT
4 %vIVFAGAK NASHETERIA RENQVATIC MONI GRANT
5 KIPNOR SCROOL DOE

§ UNALASKA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS SUNI GRANT
! EFBCGKSDP (RIAL OPGRADE ADNIN

§ KXETCHIZAN WATER EXPANSION DEC

9 SUBSTANCE RELEASE RES FU DEC

100 DNR- INKOVATIVE GOLD RECOVERY ONR

N DEC INNOVATIVE POLLOTION CHTL DEC

102 BOUSE DIST 11 STREET IMPRVMNTS MUNI GRANT
-3 SENATS DIST G STREEIS HUNI GRANT
104 H0OSE DIST 11 STREETS HONT GRANT
-G53 UIDC STNIOR CITIZEN VAN CzRA

106 CONA SENIOR CITIZEN VAN C&RA

107 THORNE BAY SCROOLS CONSTROCTIO DO

108 NOATAX EROSION CONTROL PROJECT UNIVC cony
109 COPPER CENTER LOOP LIGAIS
110 TANACROSS VILLAGE STREST LIGAT leNC {onm
111 REGIONAL RESQURCE DEV ACTH CaRA

WVOREK SARNILL REPATRS UNINC GRAN
13 PALUER STATE FAIR BLDG YONI GRANT
115 LULAC BISPANIC SVCS & INFO AGE C&A
16 FNA COMMUNITY PLANNING C&RA
117 HOUSE DIST 16 EIREWOOD ACCESS DAR
118 ¥ARTIN LUTHE CoM CERA
119 X0TIER0E INUIT ”IRCUH’OLAR CoN HUNI GRANT
0 ABLC_TELEVISIGN DOCUMENTARY  C&RA
% FY 87 RETIREMENT BENEFITS - LEGIS
3L
124
125
b
|

‘FC EDUCATION FUNZING %§g§§
OHBUDSFAN LAPSE LEGIS
LEGIS SESSION EXPENSES LEGIS
APBC ERHINAL RMDLO AARTUP ADAIN
CORDOVA PUBLIC RESTROOMS [ GRANT
8 RHITTIER PAVING OF ROADS &TRAI HUN; GRAN”
129 TRANS COMM DOTPF REPORT
PRNC LM SOUND f‘OI! C0LL RENTAW

7608 COVE ROAD 0oTp

TTTIZR PAVING OF ROADS &TRAI HUNI GRANT
ERARD COAL LOADING PACILITY  DOTP
ERARD NARINE INDUSTRIAL PARK MOMI GRAN;
R EMS BEAR CRR FIRE DEPT DBSS

R. EMS HOPE/SUNRISE "8 DBS

.R. COOPER LAND FIRE APPARATU DHSS

R DBSS

R

B2 E

3
=1
z

+ E¥S COOPER LAND EQP

§
Bt
§
5
£,
5.
g
5. EFS CHENEGA/TATTTLéﬂ EQP  DHSS
g E¥S T 0Hss

30
!
132
3
134
i3
136
1
8
9
0
1
2

ElARD DIESEL POHER “ENnRAT‘ON HONI GRANT
SERARD LIFE ACTION COUNCIT DRSS
3 SAFETY TRAINING PROCRAY

9 PARKS DR
6 "“I'WA“ BALD EAGLE FRESERVE  DAR
7 ABCHORAGE INT'L AIRPORT TAXINA DOTEF
4§ SELDOVIA AIRPORT LIGHTS & CLEA DOTPF
9 STERLING HIGHNAY RECONSTRUCTIO DOTPF

o v o v B Y . T e A8 3 o o BB 3 o 3 e B by B P> B b P D o B

OTPF
§ LORDOVA ROADS & TRAIua ¢ROJECT WUNI GRANT (

—

r—C Cas

wn
<
— o

-
o
P=3

[T

ot
.

LD € e b s e o G TN €D

—
S OO NS GICS

-

po
«

s
o -

=
DD O CDRIO P T U

€D EIED €D C0 I ED CO TS C2 T LI €3 £ €3 € €5 € 6 €5 €3 £ T LN LNED €L CD € 6D C3ED €O E3 €3 6 €3 O3 €3 €3 T3 6D tadufim €9 €3 € 62 C €3 € 6 €2 63 €9 C5 T 3 C3 63 €3 ~ 2 €3 ON - €D € €D €5 T3 I e

—
LN SO LTI

Suk &5, CB 130 (5CS €S 38 574)

GENERAL 0TBER
FOND FONDS

I ED DO O I CH O CS D ED CICD ED I CICD CO D CI €D €D CD CI CH CICD €

CEDED CI I OICD CI D D I CIED CDED CDC EI D CIED DD CD CI EDEI CI D CICI CIED D D CH D I ED €D CIC

CAPITAL

750.0

oo
o

4.0

500.0

16.0
136.0

67.0

80.0

100.0

6
SPECIAL

120.0
1.0
15.0

15.0
36.0

40.0

s

s

oo
D FOW S LIS
O OO

v
=3
=3

T A R —

SUPPNNTL REPEAL

BALANCE
BALANCE

{ 551.7&
BALANC
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE

BRLANCE

BALANCE
BALANCE

BAZANCE

—n

397.5

BALANCE
BALANCE

r50.0)

OTHER

NET-ZERO

LANGOAGE
LANGURGE
LANGUAGE
NET-TERO
NET-7ER0
ANGUAGE
NET-ZERO

LABSE

LAPSE
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERC
SET-ZERO

LANGUAGE

LANGUAGE

NET-ZERO
NET-ZERO

NET-TERO

NET-ZERO
LANGUAGE
LANGOAGE
LANGUAGE



€8

Bl e o i o e L e e

»

*

*

»

>

*

»

»

-

SEC  PROJECT/PROGREM DEPT/COK

50 MANOKOTAR AIRPORT RECONSTRUCTI DOTEF
1 SLEETENUTE AIRPORT CONSIR & LI DOTPF
2 SLERTENUTE NONDIRECTIONAL BEAC DOTPF
3 CENTRAL AIP LIGHTIRG, EQP DOT

4 FED HICHRWAY PROJECTS 0TPF
g REAR ISLAND BRIDGE PHASE II DOTPF

197 PEDRO BAY CLASSROOM & MULTIPUR DOTPF
138 ANCB INT'L AIRPORT BLAST PROTE DOTPF
59 BETHEL RUNWAY & APRON PAVING DOTEE

DOTEE
161 GOLOVIN AIRPORI RBLOCALION DOTPF
162 GLENN HIGHWAY NILEPOST DOTPE
163 PARKS HIGHWAY L COAL TO ¥ FORK DOTPF
164 GLEEN HIGHIAY REHAB DOTPE
165 PARRS HRY DOTPE
66 S C REG ON RYS
§7 SPACE PLANNING STATERIDE DOTEF
§8 CHENA HOT SPRINGS ROAD EROSION . DOTPF
69 TAYLOR HWY BRIDGES
70 AMBLER RUNKAY IMPROVEMENTS DOTPF
71 NOATAR AIRPORT INPROVENMENTS  DOTEF
72 NOATAK “STREETS & FACILITES  DOTPF
;3 ;HISH!AREF g”g E!ERCEHC! EROSI DgTPW
75 RUBY RONWAY IMPROVEMENTS DOTPF
176 FEDERAL AIRPORT INPRVENTS 00TPR
17 S;EESE EAINTENANCE STH DOTPF
1 CR Do
]
18

CHOCK DO

9 KASAAN DOCK CONSTRUCTION DOTEE

0 SITKA SARMILL CREEV ROAD OVERL DOTPE

81 KLONDIRE HWY SLIDE REPAIR DOTPF
82 X7 EDGECUMBE OPERATIONS e
183 MAT-50 HD 16 SCHOOL SAFETY  MUNI GRAND
34 HYDROFQIL LEASE PURCHASE DOTPE

85 XENAL FLOATPLAIN BRSIN DOTPF

186 ANCHORAGE CANPBELL AIRSTRIP RD lUNI GRAN”
87 NENANA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS D

88 SEALASKA HERITAGE FNDTN E

89 ANCHORAGE SALVATION ARNY SHUTT ADMIR

190 ANCHORRGE BROADNORE RECOBSTRUC MONI GRANT
191 ANCHORAGE HATHOR SUBDIV PID  NOUNI GRANT
192 ASCHORAGE SOC SVCS BLOCK GRAKT C&RA

193 NAKNEK AGAP PROGRAM

194 ANCHORAGE ARCTIC BOULEVARD lUNI GRANT
195 STATE COUNCIL ON THE ARTS

i
i
1

-196 ABCE !IHNESOTA{INT L A'RPORT !UNI GRANT

197 SPECIAL NARCOTIC OPERATIOHS
198 ANCE SALVATION ARMY SHOTTLE !
199 KENAI iATER & HARBOR PACILITIE DOTPF
200 RENAI AWY SROP DOTPF
%8% KALIFONSKY ROAD DRAINAGE & ERO gg%g?
203 KENAI PENIR BORO RIDGEIAY FIRE !UNI GRANT
204 SENIOR CITIZENS ADNIN
205 XZNAI PEHIN BORO RALI FOHSKY “E NUNI GRANT
206 XENAI DENIN BORO SELDOVIA DISH MUNI GRANT
207 HOMER SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER  MUNI GRANT
208 DCED PACIFIC RIM FELLONSHIP  DCED
209 DC&RA ORGANIZATIONAL GRANTS 86 C&RA
210 DC&RA ORGANIZATIONA’ GRAHIS 87 CaRA
211 DAR SEISMIC HAZARD PROGRA DNR
212 DAR ND ST RAUGUSTINE !0NITORING DRR
213 DNR TSURAMI WARNING NETWORE  DAR
214 JUREAU WATER PROJECTS %GRANT
213 VARIGUS JUNEAU PROJECTS i
216 JOREA Y

1 SEALASKA BERITAGE FHDTI DOE

8 BAINES SE STATE FAIR NONI GRANT
9 UA’ INSTRCTNL & OPERATING COSTe
? DOUGLAS PULLOgT ITNPROVEMERTS lUNL gRAgT
2
3

JUNE U LIBRA NN
HONI GRANT

Al
21
21
22
i
by GASTINEAU !AHOR RENOVTN CORR

{
ST RERMAN HARBOR ACCESS & JAIL MUNI GRANT

Sih 86, CH 130 (SCS CS BB 574)

GENERAL
FUND

DN Ut OO oo
. o »
—

- . - -
DD D DT NI LN CICD L €D O CDI I I

346.

>
=
=]

——

CON OOCI COITI=r b bt 1B

ey

NI DN UIT—IPION D
- .

—

>
oo
- S

- - . - . w e . . B By . e - -« - . - . Py - . .
CDCD D ED CHED O L €35 CD S it €I €5 CICD €D LM I CD EDCD €318 GO TH -+ CD EIED CO 4 CD CI D OO O ED ED D DD

-
=3

(TBER
FOKDS

-

1,000.

— [
~ ~ -~

PORILILN LI LNED LTCD

DWW  CORIFO IR
DD D OO D

2,484,

900.

.- s = - . - - - « o e » . . " e e e w e e . s e e . . . .. e ae e .. - -
DI I DI CICI CICI I CIED CICI CD D I CACD CDCI CICI I CI CO €D CI D COCD CI E) €3 € € C C3 €I CI D CI €2 T EI €3 € CIED — 1D CIUD TH EI TN ED T I CD € CD CRCI CHCD CDCD

- . e - o e o ® - = . . - . - -

-

CAPITAL

30.0
850.0

500.0
10.3

50.0
400.0

60.0

110.0

200.0

1,306.3
24,0

40.0

GE
SPECIAL

80.0

98.1

350.0

i1
10.6

95.0
200.0
66.4

61.8

NERAL- FURD
SUPPENTL

300.0

REPERL

i6.0)

BALANCE

452.0)

BALANCE

BALANCE
BALANCE
157.8)

BALANC%
BALANCE

83.0)

BALANCE

OTBER
LANGUAGE

LANGUAGE

LANGUAGE

NET-ZERO

LANGCAGE
NET-ZERO

 NEZ-ZERO

NET-ZERO

NET-ZERO

NET-ZERO

NET-ZERO
NET-ZERQ
LANGUAGE
LANGOAGE



e

%8

~

SLA 86, C3 120 (505 €S BB 574)

. GENERAL OTHER  ---oommomeoe- GENERAL FOND -----sveemmmwum- :
SEC PROJECT/PROGRAN DEPT/CORY FORD FORDS CAPITAL  SPECIAL  SUPPMNTL REPEAL  OPHER
224 SER DIST G RESTDENTIAL §TRE MONIL GRANS 8.9 3£ 8.9

275 XLURWAN CULTURAL BERITAGE CEN? UHINC Coxy ) 4 JET-ZERO
226 3R0AGCAST FACTLTY B2V 3TN DOg g 0 BALANCE

227 TALREETNA COMMCNITY 3EALTH CLI DBSS 108.0 A0 108.9

228 ROMES'E RESQURCE CENTER DS 2.8 A 23.8

223 APBC/WRANGELL RSTX PxU'J AD H71 6.1 A i6.1

230 WRANGELL TELECONPEREACT CENTER LEGIS 5.0 A 5.0

231 PETERGBURG SONS OF NORWAY 3L0G HUNI GRANT 35.9 A 5.9

c;¢ TSTCHIKAN HOMEN SAPC HOMES BLD DPS 9.0 0 9.0

233 APBC/RETCHIXAN £RRD EEUI ADATN 10,0 A 0.0

234 APBC/PETERSBURG KPSR LOUIP ADMIR 1.0 A4 0

7% XODIAR SENTOR CITIZRNS CENTER CARA 0 g NET-ZERO
23 ANGOON HEADSTART BLDG HONI GRANT A0 .0 NET-ZERO
23] T0TZEBUE TECHNICAL CENTER 0OE { 36.0) £ : { 58.0)

338 KOTZERUE TECKNICAL CENTER J0E 56.0 A4 56.0

239 BETHEL PRE!RTERHAL Hone 0SS 40.0 J 40,0

240 GRAN DRSS 50.0 £ 50.0

14} TUNDRA WOIEN S COALITION OTILI DPS 20.0 .0 20.0

247 BETHEL GROUP HOME OPFRAJIUNS 55 13.0 0 3.0

243 G.0.AR CCSA COURT ADVOCACY BSS 15.0 4 15.0

244 NUNAM KITLOTSISTI RESOURCE DEV CiRA 50.7 £ 50.7

245 ANCHORAGE PROJECT REPEALS NOND GRANT A W0 BALANCE

246 ANCHORACE HD 12 LIBRARY BOOKS MONI GRANT 5.0 .0 35.0

247 GAA PUBLIC AFFAIRS PROGRAY  OWI¥™ By A NET-ZERO
248 X LEGAL 8VCS GRANT C&RA .0 N HET-ZER0
249 AVCE SCH DIST LIBRARY BOOKS !UNI GRANT A0 0 NET-ZERO
250 o7 SPECIAL COMX FOREIGN TRADE LEGIS <0 0 NET-ZERD
251 0 STAR BORO REPEALS HONI GRANT A 4 BALANCE

252 NG STAR BORC LIBRARY ACQUISITI UNI GRANT {00.8 4 1008

253 NO STAR BORO ESTER COMY PARK  NUNI GRANT 25.0 A 3.0

I “0 STAR BORO VAN-TRAN VAN HONI GRANT 10.0 A 0.0

235 {0 STAR 30RO FIRE EQUIP HUNT GRANT 4.0 0 1.0

256 K0 §7AR 20R0 LITTER REDUCTZON UNI GRANT 3.8 A 1.6

257 4) 5TAR BORO MARY SIAH CNTR  NONI GRANT 2.0 9 2.4

258 FAIRBANRS COMY FOOD BANK SVC  CiRd 2.0 A 2.0

59 TAIRBANKS COMM FOOD BAKK SVC  C&RA 1.0 £ 10

260 CRISIS CLINIC FOONDATION IRLP DASS 30 . 30

2. BREADLINE PROGRAM CaRA 3.0 40 3.0

262 & LTLC CHAMBEQ ORCBESTRA TOUR CiRA 5.0 0 5.0

763 T7SEA STROLLER ACCESS DNR 1.5 N 1.5

264 I¥T REGION EMS EQUIP DASS 4.0 0 4.0

265 UAR POLAR LIBR COLLECTION MR 13 N 1.3

266 UAF MUSEOM AC%ULSLTIONS PLAL 1.5 A 1.5

267 r’UC‘(ERTNG BUI DING ADDITION  THI® 4 Ny NET-1ER0
268 OA PLANNING * ENERGY FURD o <0 0 LASGUAGE
269 AHCBORAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS  MUNI GRANT A A0 NET-ZERD
270 ANCH SCH DIST NULDCON LIBRARY HUNI GRANT g Jd HNET-ZERO
271 DEC SAFE WATER STUDIES DEC 50.0) N ( 50.0)

iy APBC/KD»G UPGRADE & EQUIP ADHIN g A NET-ZERQ
273 DEC DEC N 0 LAPSE
24 KETCHIKAN VOLUNTEER RESCUE SUC NUNI GRANT .0 A NET-ZERO
279 APA GUNNOR CREEK PROJECT DCED ( 15.0) A0 { 15.0)

276 APR COFENAN COVE PROJECT DCED 35.0 4 35.0

277 SAKD POINT WATER & SEWER DEC .0 A LANGUAGE
279 P0INT BOPE CLASSROON NONI GRANT g A LANGUAGE
2753 CA WARINE ADVISORY PRGN R £ .0 HET-2ER0
280 ADOLT 9oC ED £gLIP DOE (0 N . LANGUAGE
28 1 ILIANNA COMM C’HTER RELOCATZON HONT GRANT 4 N ) LANGUAGE
282 APA FEASIBILITY STODIES GRANT DCED ( §3.6) £ | £3.6)

&33 PR ELTIN COVE DIST SYSTEM DCED 30.0 A0 30.0

284 APA BUMPBACR CREEX PROJECT DCED 33.6 A 33.6 I
285 RENAI PENIN BORQ ESCAPE ROUTE MONT GRANT A0 N NET-ZERO
286 ANCH HD 7,8 30AD MAINTENANCE  NONI GRANT d N NEI-IERC
237 DOTOF DELTANA CON CORP FLOOD DO%PE 0 0 JET-ZERO
288 DOTPF ISBERG ROAD ACBdISITLOV DOTPF A g RET-ZERQ
283 DNR MENTAL HEALIR LA DAR N A4 LAPSE
290 WRANGELL SCH DIST 86 OPERATION DOE :50.0 £ 150.0

291 COPPER RR SCR DIST 86 OPERATT DOE 184.0 A0 184.0

292 ADAR SCH DIST INPROVEMENTS DOE 130.0 £ 130.9

293 MMPXEBA COLLLC*IVE BARGAINING 6OV 416.1 A4 416.1

294 NOORVIK EROSION CONTROL NONT GRANT 500.0 A 500.0 B

295 CRTRST 0PRIC ILTNESS LAPSE DAT DHSS J N . LAPSE
296 CONSCNER MEDIATION SERVICES ~ LAR 239.0 Jd 239.0

297 ANCHORAGE EASTHOOD PARK DEVELO MONI GRANT 450.0 A 450.0



68

»

>

> >+ % 4

*

2

e e

>

(2]
X1

C PROJECT/PROGRAK DEPT/COBY
56 JUREAD MLLIMNCE PR YELTALLY 1 S5

55 JPar/VALIEL TERINEL BOOLO DK

00 gL PEATK BOR0 MCRO 21 FIR HIAT GRARD
01 ROF 10 GRE TRANSEE

01 A0 sthe Bono ALSnoRrc TRALLS MM Gy
63 CIRCLE SROSTON CORTROL IIAE Co

14 SENTE LEERSHTP oSt LEGIS

05 ADULT BASIC D LARSE 00E

06 NCHAGE 0.7, Roko muTATENS NUAT GRANT
07 CONSUMER PROTECTION iese

358 NAPAKIAK DUMPSITE ROAD DOTFF
309 KRIGILLINGOR AIRPORT ROAD DOTPF
%0 PLATINU!H§UNHAY INPROVENENTS O;E;
12 CROORED CREER CONSTAUCTION  DOTPE
13 IDITAROD REAA DIST CODE UPGRAD DOTPF
14 PILOT 5T SCH COST OVERRONS  DOTPF
15 FT YURON VOC ED PACILTY DoTPF
16 NULATO UPGRADE & GENERATOR  DOTPF
17 XALTAG SCHOOL UPGRADE DOTPF

18 HILLTDP YOUTH INC hCT’VIT;ES C&RA

£% AL NATIVE LAND NNGENT ASSN TRA C&RA

i AK REPERTORY THEATRE C D

21 ANCB 0RA GE SYMPHONY ARTISTIC PR D

22 MANLZY HOT SPRG LIBRARY CLINIC UNIHC Comy
Vx| !ANLEY HOT SPRG LIBRARY CuIN’C UNINC COmM
324 PLATINOM HEALTH CLINIC EQUI?  DBSS

25 5.0 AIR TRANSPORTATION poTee

26 CENTRAL FACILITY INVENTORY  DOTOR

127 57 MARY'S AIRCRAFT PARKING  DOTPF

28 TROOPER HOUSING ADMI¥

25 LIFE & PROPERTY PROTECTION  DMVA
30 CONTINGENCY TRANSPORTATION DoTeR
31 ST MARY'S SCH RQOF REPAIRS  DOTPF
32 YUKO”’KOYUKUh REAR SCH CONSTR DOTPF
33 YURON FLATS REAR SCH CONSTR  DOTPF
34 CONXORITY ASSISTANCE GRANTS  C&RA
35 ANVIK ETC TV TRANSNITTER DOE
36 TELIDA, MT VILL TV TRANSNITTER DOE
37 ALLARARET, MINTO T TRANSMITTE DOE
;g ggﬂggKE CAALRYTTSIK 70 TARSNIT DOE
40 BLDG RENOVATION.REPLACENENT ADHIN
41 FOUNDATION SOPPLENENTAL SUPPOR DOE
42 GALENA QATER & SEWER SYSTEN  MONI GRANT
43 TANA SCH FIRE/SRPETY UPGRADE  DOE

44 TELIDA COMNUNITY RELOCATION  UNINC CONM
45 TOLUKSAK REALTH CLINIC NUNI GRANT
46 !CGRATH RATER S!STE! & ROADS  MUNI GRANT
475 K RORD: NONI GRART
48 NAPAKIAK EROSION ASSESSNENT  DOTPF
149 BERING SEA FISHERMANS ASSN TRE C&RA

50 RURAL CAP PORCUPINE CARIBOU CO C&RA

51 AVCP JOB REFERRAL PRGN C&RA

52 ‘AVCP GOOSE MANAGENENT PLAN  CiRA

53 RUBY ELECTRIFICATION INPROVANT MONI GRANT
54 ALASRA FINE ARIS CANP OPERAT 0 DOE

55 BETHEL FAMILY BERTH SVC Eg DBSS

59 KETCHIFAN WATER SYSTEM IMPRVNN NUNI GRANT
57 DATA CENTERS UPGR ADMIR

358 INTEGRATED DATA COMX NETRORK AD!IN

50 JONEAQ WATERFRONT RENOVATION  MUNI GRART
60 JUNEAU KATERFRONT RENOVATION ~ MORI GRANT
61 JUNEAD RATERFRONT RENOVATION  NONI GRANT
62 JONEAU WATERFRONT RENOVATION ~ NUNI GRANT
§3 ANCH ABBOTI LOOP TRA¥SMISSION DEC

64 GLEN ALPS ROAD SVC CORSTRN DOTPE

£5 DP PROCESSING SYSTENS & ESUI ADXIN

66 DOTPF AUDIO CONFERENCE EQUIP DOTPF

67 CENTRALIZED ADMIR S¥CS ADMIN

368 JUREAU DATA CENTER SECUR’TY E9 ADIIN

369 CEARGEBACE BILL STEN ADKI

370 KE\AI HONER PIOHEER EOHE STUDY ADMIN

37. ABCHORAGE BD 10 PEDESTRIAN SAF MONI GRANT

2
/]
i
3
3
3
3
3
i
3
]
3
3t
3
313
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
|
?
i
3
3
3
3
3
J
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
1
3
3
3
3
i
]
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

SLh 86, CB 130 (SCS €S 8B 574)

GENERAL OTHER  ===--mmeemeee GENERAL FORD ---=-=m=memmmm-
FOND FONDS  CAPITAL  SPECIAL  SDPPMNTL REPEAL  OTHER
255.0 .0 255.0
29,6 J o 9.6
16.0 i 16.0 N
' . NET-ZERO
. . LANGUAGE
, A0 [APSE
. ¢ LAPSE
,000, g 2,000.0 -
. . . BALANCE
. . BALANCE
. . BALANCE
0 . BALANCE
Ri . BALANCE
. .0 BALANCE
. R BALANCE
. 0 BALANCE
. A BALANCE
. Ri BALANCE
200.8 '8 200.0
531.3 .g 5314
) D BALANCE
A0 .0 BALANCE
) .0 BALANCE
92.7 0 2 .1
1.1 D T4
8.1 40 % 8.1;
.8 0 .8
1.3 0 1.3
1.2 J 1.
13.6 A 13.6
i g i
35.0 Jd f 38.0)
.1 0 E 7
N D N
] g L
.0 A BALANCE
32.%) i (3.9
JQ LANGUAGE
R . LANGOAGE
W0 i BALANCE
.0 . LANGUAGE
i . LANGOAGE
N . LANGUAGE
.0 . BALANCE
30.0 . 30.0
80.0 i 80.0
125.0 A0 125.0
30.0 . 30.0
112.8 . 112.6
1928 0 1.0 NET-ZER0
J 0 BALANCE
0 A0 BALANCE
.0 W0 LANGUAGE
.0 . LANGUAGE
-0 . LANGURGE
W0 . LANGOAGE
4 . LANGUAGE
320.8 | 320.0
5.4) . ( 5.4
5;.22 . ; 5%.2
56.5} 0 55.5}
1.0 4 (140
225.0 .0 225.0



98

Suk 86, Cd 130 (5CS C5 8B 574)

GENERAL 0TBER  —meemmmeeeeme GENERAL POND -----=-=mmmeeee ,
SEC  PROJECT/PROGRAN DEPT/COMY FOND FONDS CAPITAL SPECIAL  SUPPMNTL REPEAL OTHER

IDITAROD TRAIL COMN EXPENSES  DCED
TRTEGRATED ELIGIBILTY SYSTEM  DASS {
AX BEIGHBCRAQOD HOUSING LOANS MUNI GRANT 1
50 REGION EMS LIFE-PAR NONITOR DHSS

AEALTH CARE STUDY PHASE IT  DHSS

377 NCHEIL RIVER GAME SANCTUARY DF&G

18 F&G RESQURCE ¥ANAGENERT R&G

9 ¥AT-50 SUTTON ALPINE CLUB SERE gUHé GRANT

/,200.0 NET-ZERO

!

o

,00

2
¥
N
3
b

PO RO G -

1
|

Y T
CO—I e b

NET-2ER0
180 JVTLCH FED LMD BLARALS
331 TESSEL SETZURE ¢

7 NEATHERIZATION PRG! OPERATING C&RA 100,
1} 3013 CLOB OF AR EQUIP CiRh
S TEGRNE BAY SCHOOL 008
§ SPECTAL ANTTTROST PROJECT COST LAR 9
7 REISS V5 STATE ATTORNEY FEES  LAW 100,
b 3E A STATE FMIR isEs Oy

DoTRE

0 STEESE HHY ACCELERATION LANES DOTPF

91 ENERGENCY VEBICLE SIGNAL PRICR DOTEF

2 FAIRBANKS BRIDGE DECK REPAIRS -DOTPF

1 FRIRBANKS BRIDGE DECR REPAIRS DQTEF

.g SRILAND ROAD IMPRVENTS DOTPF
§

LANGUAGE
LANGUAGE

oo

NET-ZERO

BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE

5.0)

DAR COMMISSIONERS OFFICE ONR {
DRR CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMISSI DAR
7 ﬂO!EN IN CRISIS COUNSELING & A DPS
STAR BORO PLAYGROUND EgUIP Eﬁg GRANT
PD

>*

25.0

wtuwwwwwwuuwwuuuvu

—Unan O O

Pt~
Do

t <OQ UA ROSIE CREER RESEARCH PROJEC
* 400 INT REGION EMS TRAINING & EQUI
401 (AF NUSEDN ACQUISITICVS oNiy:
* 402 S0MER TELECONFERENCE CENTER  LEGIS
403 CHEVAR HEALTH CLINIC HUNI GRANT
404 ROD ISL BORO FAIR RODEQ OPERAT NONI GRANT
405 FAIRBANKS BEATING EXTENSION ST DCED
406 §0 STAR BORO TYFA SECORITY SYS MONI GRANT
407 SEALASKA RERITAGE EQON CULTURA DOE
408 MAT-S0 BOTIE FIRE ST COMPLETIO UNI GRANT
409 MAT-S0 NELCHINA ROAD GPGRADE  MUNI GRANT
* 410 ¥AT-S0 FIRE TRUCK‘TERBIHAL RAD AD!IR
411 DEC STATENIDE PROJECT DEC
412 ¥AT-SU VALLEY OOSE RANGE HABI DF&G
413 PALMER WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION MUNI GRANT
414 ¥AT-SU RNIK NOSECM ROOF REPAIR MONI GRANT
415 APRC TERNINAL RADIO OPERATIONS ADMIN
415 NASILLA RAILROAD SIGNAL REPEAL NONI GRANT
17 PLANT MATERTAL CERTER BLDC REF NUNI CRANT
8 SEHARD SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER MONI GRAVT
LY SOUND CONM COLL RENTAL
0 SEHRRD COAL LOADING FACILTY DOTP {
1 SEWARD MARINE INDUSIRIAL CENTE MONI GRANT L0
H00STON SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER HONI GRANT
¥AICH FOR CH 25/82 P DOTPP
AR BANDICAPPED SPOR SS ONR
AT-S0 WAUD RD/PALMER STATE FA NUNI GRANT
SENATE ADVISORY COUNC‘L LAPSE LEGIS
CIVIL AIR PATROL !
LIFELINE ALTERNATIVES DBS
YED-ALERT SENIOR CITIZENS SUCS C&Rl
DAVA E!ERGEN Y COI!UNICRTIONS DRVA
KENAL/FUNNY RIVER BRIDGE DOTPF
NISCONSIN DRIVE REALIGN!ENT DOTPF
PILGRIM H0T SPRINGS ROAD DOTPF
PILGRIN BOT SPRINGS RD & AIRPO DOTPR
ONALARLEET WIND PROJECT DCED
HANIILA SOCIAL REBAB PROJECT DESS
R CENTER DRSS

o oo

~3
—

SET-TERQ
SET-1IR0

BALANCE

w

9.2
NET-ZERC
NET-ZERO
NET-IERQ
- NET-ZERO

NET-ZERO
NET-ZERQ
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERC
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERO
{5000}

700 700.0

=3
oo

==
e w o s o = . e w e e .. .- e e e e - « e = e “ m e e . - - - . < .- .- . - . e - - -
D o € 5 £ 0 0 € 3 £ CD 0 0 6D C hm T € 5 £ 53 £ 63 £ € €5 £ €05 €53 £ £ 9 £ £33 63 €53 £ €55 oud €3 C5 €23 hm €23 63 €55 £ £ £ €3 6553 € 62 €53 3 €53 £ €0 > £ £ £ £ £ 655 60 —d e S ED 1m

1,000.0

-

- o o o e e v 4 s e = w e w e - & s e e w e e s e . . - P T - e s e = s e e e =
OO OO OO CICI CICH IR I I I CITIICI CI I EICI CICI CDCI CICTI CICD TICI LIS CICI CICD EICI €T CDCD €

* e

o
=1

50.0

NET-ZERO
LAPSE

>
.
.

- o
=¥—1

145.0

B

md

o~

»

NET-1ERO
: BALANCE
0 ‘ BALANCE
. BALANCE
. BALANCE

. NET-1ER0
. _ BALANCE
BALANCE

BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE

*

BANIILAG SENIO
ENERGY ONSERVAT‘OBéAUDITS/REA -C&RA
!RNIthg HANPOWER SCAN PROJECT DOE
k0 TZEBU "IRE SUPPRESSION 5¥st !UHI GRANT
FOTZEBUE DAY CARE BONI GRANT
KOTZEBUE NANA SEARCH & RESCOE UUNI GRANT
NOME STORM DRAIN GE NONI GRANT
KIVALINA uROS OR ROL HONI GRANT
NANA REGI N *V TRANSH ITER ADNIN
RIVALINA # HONI GRANT
NOME YOUTH FAC LITY REPA:R 0SS

LAPSE

e 2 4 4 2 4

B e T T e g I N Y
e e B Fe e Fe B B 1 G (o Cd Cad Cad ead G G €t Cad PN N D I 3 PO 1D I T b >
CO - I TN o € PO 4 €D LD GO ] TN w (S O - ED A0 CO CN LM GIBO + (=2

OO OO e



SLy 86, CE 130 (SCS CS BE 574)

GENERAL  ° OTBER  =--se-meeeee- VR —
SEC PROJECT/PROGRAY DEPT/CONY RN RS OPITL SCIAL SN REPEM  ofEE
143 SHIGHNY RATER & SENEH KNI GRANY .0 0 BALANCE
* 450 WRITE NTH SCHOOL DOTPE K .0 BALANCE
¢ 131 SHISOAMREE CLOVENTARY senoot D0F 2 N
* 45) ENNONAR, PILOT §1 SCROOLS DOTEF i .0 BALANCE
453 DORER C052 ASSISTARCE DCED SN 0 BALANCE
451 ONER COST EQUACLENTIOD FonD - DD ( 400.0) 0 (400,0)
£55 PORER COST EQUALT DCED 0 0 BALANCE
150 10 Ghobt it RRTORAL as phoy WORZ swawt 5000 2 500.0
457 CRICAGO CREER COAL PROJECT  DAR i 0 BALANCE
* 458 BT [AY LTTTER CONTROL DEC 0 20 BALANCE
1 TO0E CoMECTIONL ChleR O 2 0 BALANCE
460 ALT ENERGY DENO PROJECT OCED 0 X BALARCE
461 SRELDON P AIRPORT INPRVMNT  DOTPF K 0 BALANCE
162 TATTORION ATbe DOTPF 0 N BALANCE
103 NG HIFENING Baun ot .0 9 BALANCE
464 FRITE NOUNTAIN DOTPF 0 0 BALANCE
465 S1 MICHIEL Hi0Nt DieRts  DOTEE K .0 BALANCE
465 HOOPER BAY RUNNAY DOTEE R 20 BALANCE
157 Toptat mosmxv "o DOTPF i 0 BALANCE
% 468 ATRPORT LIGRTING DOTEF .0 0 BALANCE
169 BUFYIMD AOWAY ToeRNTs  Donee i 0 BALANCE
470 NAVIGATION AIDS DOTEF 0 0 BALANCE
{7 AIRDORT TERNINAL STORAGE DOTPF i 4 BALANCE
472 RIRBORT WEATHER REPORTING DOTPF .0 0 BALANCE
* 473 YOUE ATRPORT TERMINAC SIS PR DOTEE 0 4 BALANCE
424 XOTIEB0E COURT ADDITIO CORTS 0 .0 BALANCE
{78 YATeRTYE SO TNTENORY DOTEF 2 0 BALANCE
476 URALARLERT FLOOD CONTROL  NONI GRANT 0 0 NET-2ER0
+ 477 NORTON S0 REALTR CORP SEN CITI CiRh R 0 BALANCE
178 SELANIK SPUD FARM PROJECT ~ NONI GRANT  210.0 ! 2:0.0
419 SELMNIE Tor EIPLORATION moGt  NOMT GRAME 5.0 2 15,0
180 SHAKTOOLIR SAPETY B(D XONT GRANT 55.0 0 55,0
151 SLIN COMBTIED FACILTT comier YOUT GO 2000 K 200.0
482 MALES COMONITLSULLTNG — YINT cRiT 10.0 K 70.0
483 RANERRK ELDER'S CONFERENCZ  CeRA 5.0 0 15,0
154 RAAR RUSEOH OF TGE ARCHIE.  Cenh (5.0 20 ) £5.0
Q4851 SLO6E BOR0 MOAU! BUNNAY LT BUAT Guabt 150.0 20 150.0
186 AKTOVTY SHELTER SHACKS GRANT 35,0 N 5.0
457 XARERAR RELRDEER TNKOCULATION 8200 K 5.0
138 UNTARLEET GhiRcn & REGEIE . DNT cuawy 10.0 .0 10.0
489 XTANA FIRE BALL MOV GRANT 2100 K 2:0.0
7 430 TELLER SeALL NN GRANT  125.0 0 {35,
* 401 SATOONGA E 80 WONI GRANT  180.0 K 180.0
¢ 132 TOTEGLE pIRLIC sheery FACILIY YOI GAND 120000 Q0 1L,000
oo * 483 NONE BORT PROJECT NONI GRANT  1,500.0 Q0 1500.0
Ve ayfa] SONtaeaNenit FOCNSELINS CRVTER DASS \0 0
£495 ThY BOLICY CORNITTEE REVIZR  LEGIS 10,0 0 140.0
136 KOTZEBUE CONNDNITY FACTLITY WA CiRh - 50.0 R 50,0
* 187 BERSERERACE THEAIRE DOE 70.2 N 70.2
{30 X SLEOE BORO PTGOPE TAE YOI cRaNe 20.0 £ 20.0
439 1) IA/LAND CHEX NORTTORIG 886 K 8.6
+ 800 ADAGED BAETeE Thed TiC COLtORA NE 16.0 .0 16.0
+ 300 RURRL nECEARCH AGEALY LEGI 6.4 i 6.4
200 WARCTIAC YANGORRS SENER Youts CEbh 69.6 20 69.6
503 MANITLAQ NANPORER SCAN PIGK iR 50.0 9 50.0
+ 504 ANF CAPE BEAUFORT COAL PROJECT CiRA 500.0 20 500.0
505 HOOPER BAY PUBLIC SAFETY BLOG WONI GRANT 9.0 0 9.0
§3% ADOLT & §OC ED ACIS OPERATION DOE .0 20 NET-ZERO
* 507 RONER SCROOL PLASKING LIGRT  DOTPF 2.0 2 4.0
508 CRALKYTTSIE SCBOOL DOE 0 0 LANGUAGE
509 DNSTRLCIION SERvICES DOE (0.0 20 (50.0)
510 0JECT DOE 30.0 20 50,0
£11 BHRTHG SHL FLSHERNMES S EXT cath 69.0 R 69.0
* 517 RORAL ELECTRIFICATION OCED 2 20
513 PG SUBSISTENCE RESEARCR  DF&G 50.0 0 50.0
SLA SEC TELECONDNICMTIONS Stubt Sdcls 0 0 LAPSE
515 DUV NAPAKIAR RELGCATION EXPEN DATA 15.0 N 5.0
516 DCERA NAPAKIAK RELOCATTON EXPR CERA 0.0 20 2.0
517 NULAO LODGING/BEADSTART FACIL ADMIR N 0 LANGOAGE
§:9 TELIDA AIRPORT INPRVANTS  ONINC CO 54,0 N 5.0
§19 DEC TELID SAFE RATER STUDY  DEC 10.0 K| 10.0
* 520 BERGEL 110 OPERMTIONS I5 N N
* 221 DAV 25C TELCCONPERENCE CENY LEGIS 24.8 0 2.8
512 BNA FISHERY LOAN SVCS 69.0 0 69.0



o M E O O A M M 4

SiA 86, CB 130 (5C5 CS BB 574)

GENERAL L T A ) ——
SEC  PROJECT/PROGRAX DEPT/CONM FOND FURDS ~ CAPITAL  SPECIAL  SUPPMNTL REPEAL  OTHER

Poey

38.5
0.0

ATHACTLOAR EROSICN CONTROL OVE MONI GRANT
UAF POLAR LIBRARY COTLEC ToN m
UTDC NINI-BOS PURCHASE

TETLIN COMMUNITY HALL CO¥PLETI UNTNC CouN
ERGLE COMONITY HALL COMPLETIO UNINC COMM
TOK NATIVE ASSN TOK MOSEOM UNINC CoMn
TOR NATIVE ASSH TOK MOSEUM URINC CoXN
ARCHORAGE CROGIAR/E RIVER ROAD MUNI GRART
ABUSED CBILOREN PREV MUNI GRANT
KBTCHIKAN CO!PREHENSIVE FATER NONI GRANT 4,
HOMER BARGE R NONI GRANT
DP&G PAINT RVR FISH PAGS STUDY DF&G

CIAA uAKE FERTILIZ ATIGW/PROPOG DF&G
ALASKA YOOTH ADVOCATES RUNAWAY DHSS

DEED | P’NK snsgog UTILIZATION P DCED

b
g NE?-IERO
8
TE
8
4
0
LA
2
3
4
§
§
1
8 ROF T
9
0
LR
2
3
4
5N
b
1
8
9
0
20
3
4
5

NET-ZERO
NET-ZERO
NET-ZERC
NET-ZERO

—
o <o

-

3 ®

>+
<D

rown &

fear=1%

[=Y=—}

-

e
CODLIT L IPI CITI DT &
“IWOrOG0 OO UID O

b s s

e

[ET-C1-"1

P-4

~
-~

-

ER DOR NET-ZERO

HATER SEHER & SOLID WASTE FACI !UNI GRRNT 38
VILLAGE ShFBHATER EROGRAN DEC g
3

T

SERER & SOLID WASTE DEC t
SUPPL HBOOSING WATER,SERER, UTIL CaRA
ALT ENERGY DEMO PROJECTS OCED
KOTZEBUE RIND GENERATOR DCBD

HONI GR
EEATHERIZATION/ENERGY CONSERVA C&RA
LA JANITORIAL SVC CONTRACTS  LEGIS
RURAL RES cY LEGIS
APA RURAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE DCED
AK STUDENT LORN 0

RAN L
PFD RPOGRA! LAPSE DOR

*

BALANCE
e LANGUAGE

LANGUAGE
NET-ZERC

GRANT

DD CH D D D CIEI I TN I COCD I D CI LN CICO CICI T OH C3 D CO D O ED O £ C C €3 623 £ © 3 C9 S ED C LN CR D T ED CICD 4 = - L CH ED o € CH ED LD ED COCO CRTI T CI EI LN

2,500.

—
.
poey

143.5

NET-ZERO
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE
BALANCE

32
52
52
52
52
32
52
53
53
51
93
83
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
55
55
59
55
55
55

6 PFD RPOGRAN LAPSE DOR

557 PFD RPOGRAN LAPSE DOR

558 XENAL FUNNY RIVER

339 RENAL PENIN BORO COEOE uOOP RD IUNL GRANT

560 SOLDOTNA CIVIL AIR PATROL DS

61 KENAI PENIN BORO N FORK ROAD ~ NOKI GRANT

2 RENAI PENIN BORO FIREBODSE CON MUNI GRANI

XENAL PERIN BORO;A?UATIC TIMIN MOKI GRANT

RENAL PENIN BORQ FIREROUSE CON NONI GRANT

EHAI PENIN BORO FIREBOUSE CON !UHI GRANT
ILCAIR SENIOR CITIZENS CaRA

OMER SENI?RRgégIZENS CENTER HUNI GRANT

AVIGATIONAL AIDS DOTPP
ATERIAL SITE INVENTOR! DoTeF
I PROGRAH SERVICES C& A

NI

i

i

N

|

C

v CENTER BLDG

BERING SEA FISHERMANS ASSN £QU C&Rh
LAA FY 87 OPERATING EXPENSES ~ LEGIS
gETHEL FAMILY REALTH CLINIC EX DHSS
B
!
I
5
TAR
R
F
D

<o

IO COOD LD O (=1
<o
-

IO D@DNED D

—
I CHID IS D

s ICO RICD B
——
- OO O CD D

> 4

-

BALANCE
BALANCE
182.6)

BS

100.0

.

—
oW
=
==
==
Eo
=3
32
b s b
Py
. .
==

>*

60.0

ERTRAL CURR CONSORTIUM ATHABA DOE
IRCE CREER RELOCATION COSTS ONINC COMM
RUSKOKRIN ELEC COOP GENERATO DCED
EMS ED 24 EBUIP DBSS
LEETHUTE PUBLIC BLDG RENOVATI UNINC COMK
FUEL TRUCK UNINC ConM

USS;AN MISSION SAFE WATER BLD MUNI GRANT
T !UKON/GALENA TELECONFERENCE LEGIS

F&6 LOCAL TECENICIANS RIRE  DF&G
HUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING CaRA

NO STAR BORO -YUKON EUEST RACE  MUNI GRANT
’ MBTLAXA;LA TOBN HALL RESTORATI MONI GRANT
CRAIG HIGH SCHOOL ADDY”ION/REH DOE

KAKE SEAPLANE FLOAT DOCK PF
KLAROCK ROAD IMPRUMNTS HONI GRANT
CRAIG WATER SOORCE HONI GRANT
EAST RILL ROAD REHAB DOTRF

ST PADZ BARBOR & FACILITIES ~ NUNI GRANT
ST GEORGE MARBOR & FACILITIES MONI GRANT
N STAR BORO LINITED RD MAINTEN MUNI GRANT
YURON FLATS REAA CHALRYITSIR S DOE

COPPER RVR SCH DIST PHASE II  DOE

>

6
]
6
o
b
b
]
b
570
!
1
1
87
1
1
1
1
1

£ 40O o
L eyt —1
WD

RO GO RORD e TN BIPD COCO
DO DO DIITITT o b b= LIAO DD IO G ~—J D COND

(=4
(=)
-3

OO MO OO I M OO CI I D I R I D O CICI O EI D D CH D DD I ED CH D LI D O LD CICI CIED I CI COCICICI CI D

5
3
563
364 8
565 K
566
567
368
269
3

I
572
373
374
578
516
377
578
579
580
581
382
583
584
585
586
587
388
589
590
591
592
593
594
599
596
591

—IEDCDCI COCI I b B
L0 CDED CD €D D TO T I D T

OO DO ORI
OO OO

— S
e GO L

9
9
9
4
3

*



a

68

e

* N
1 %

§iA 86, CH 130 (5CS CS BB 574)

GENERAL OTHER  =-==oomoooee ENERAL POND ~----=nsnrmomm-
SEC  PROJECT/PROGRAX DEPT/CORY FUND FORDS CAPITRL SPECIRL SOPPENTL REPEAL  OTBER
598 DC&RR ADMIX SUPPORT EATRERIZA C&RA 250.0 0 250.0
* 539 § 5TAR BORO ROAD BLOCK GRANT  NONI GRANT 4 A
* 600 VALDEZ PETROLEDN DROP RELIZF  MONI GRANT  1,500.0 Q0 - 1,500.0
§0% RUSLIA EROSION CONTROL NUKI GRA T 2,000.0 N 2,000.0
902 AMBLER EROSION CONTROL KONI GRANT 400.0 £ 460.0
603 KOYOROK HEALTH CLINIC OND GRANT ~ 20,0 £ 20.0
604 APA HIKOLRI ELECTRIFT ATION SY DCED 250.0 N 250.0
o5 N L DEP HOKI GRANT 97.0 .0 e
* 608 RUSSIAN HISSION HULTIPURPOSE B MUND GRANT A N
* 607 SBAGELUK FIRE BALL ¥0NI 6 100.0 4 160.0
808 TELIDA HEALTH CLINIC ONINC COMH 97.4 A0 97.4
609 TYONER “RANSDORTAEIOM VERICLE UNINC COXM 20.0 Jd 20,0
10 TOLOXSAK EDUCATION CENTER HUNI GRANT 30.0 A0 30.0
811 RUBY BEATY EgUIP!ENT UNI GRANT 15.0 J$ 75.0
§12 RUBY LAND SURVE HUkI GRANT 30.0 £ 30.0
613 RUBY SARHILL REPAIRS NONT GRANT 0.0 2 10.0
f14 RUBY CONMONITY FACILITIES RELO MUNI GRAKT 10.0 A 10.0
815 BETHEL FAMILY BEALTA SVCS CLIN DESS 500.0 J 500.0
626 KONGIGANAL WASTE DISPOZAD UNINC CoXt 275.0 A0 275.0
617 BETHEL BROAOCASTING KYU ESU P ADAIN 126.5 A 126.5
* 918 NAPASKIAR PORER PLART RRLOCATI DCED A0 .
819 uALENA EROSION CONTROL HONI GRAKT  1,000.0 A0 1,000.0
€26 ANIAK EROSION CONTROL KUNI GRANT 500,10 N 560.0
621 NCGRATH EROSION CONTROL YONI GRAXT 500.0 0 500.0
622 KONGIGANAK EQU;P STORAGE BLDG DOTPF 60.0 A 80,0
* 573 BRTTLES FIRE HALL HONI GRANT 100.0 Q 100.0
624 »H“AThBALUK HEAVY EgUIF SHOP  KONI GRANT 80.0 £ 80.0
625 TUNUNAR AIRPORT LIGHTING DOTEF 250.0 A 256.0
626 TONTGITLIAX AIRPORT LiGH”INC DOTPF 294.0 N 294.0
627 NOORVIX EROSION CONTR HUNI GRANT 500.0 £ 500.0
628 TONTUTLIAX AIRPORT EBUTP DOTRR 175.0 .0 179.0
629 gU’VHAGkK AIRPROT Eg 10 DOTPF 175.0 .0 175.0
63C XAIGILLINGOR AIRPORT gf’? DOTPE 175.0 A 175.0
631 CHEFORNAX AIRPGRY LIGRTING DOTPR 250.0 .0 250.0
* §32 CENTRAL REGION AVIATION DOTER B | 8]
* §33 CENTRAL REGION AVIATION DoTeF 0 0
* 634 XORTHERN REGION AVIATION DOTF A 4
* 635 NORTHERN REGION AVIRTION DOTPF .0 0
* 6536 THORNE BAY RAINY LANE PHASE II !UNI GRANT A 0
* 637 HYDABURG CITY STREET UPGRADE  NUNI GRANT 40 N
* 638 RLUKWAN CULTURAL BERI? AGE CENT UN¢C Comy 0.0 N 20.0
* 639 YAKUTAT ROAD PROJECTS HONI GRANT A0 A
040 6-30-86 LAPSES A N LAPSE
§4: 6-30-87 LAPSES , 3 LAPSE
642 CAPITAL PROJECT SECTIONS . 0 LAPSE
543 SEC 550 NON-LAPSE SPECIFICATI) . 0 LAPSE
644 UNOBLIGATED/UNEXPENDED LAPSE £ N LAPSE
§45 SEC 39 EFPECTIVE DAITE . 0 ZFF DAIE
648 SEC 15 EFFECTIVE DATE D EFF DATE
§47 SEC 99 EFFECTIVE DATE . 0 ERF DATE
848 SEC 301 EFFECTIVE DAIZ N 4 EFF DATE
£49 SECTION 539 EFFECTIVE DATE A A0 ERF DATE
650 SEC 550 EFFECTIVE DAT . 4 EFF DAIE
§51 SEC 551 EFFECTIVE DATE . A EPF DAIE
652 EFFECTIVE DATE OF CH 130 . .0 EFP DATE
1

TOTAL 130,139.2 506.7 -=:468.2 12,0630 10,:86.4 { 13,279.4)

quﬁa.ﬁ-l-

TRANSFERS T0 GENERAL FOUND:

39 VET REV_LOAN FUND T0 GF DCED (35,0000 5,000.0
61 PUBLIC FRCILI*IES FUND 70 GF DOTPE ( 6,000:0) 6,000.0

* 383 ASHA T0 GF TRANSFER 0 0
427 LOAK PROGRRHS TO GF TRANSFER DCED (39,753.4)  139,753.4
551 HOUSING ASSIST LOAN FOND TO GP C4RA { 70,000.0) 70,000.0
TOTAL TRANSFER T0 GF - o (120,753.4) 120,753.4

* SECTIONS TEAT HAVE BEEN PETOED BY THE GOVERNOR



90



il

2

22

23

24

28

2

28

13

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986
Source
Chapter No.
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) 130
AN ACT

Making, amending, transferring, and repealing operating
and capital appropriations; and providing for an effec-

tive date.

* Section 1. The sum of $189,000 is appropriated from the gemeral fund
to the Department of Adwinistraticm, telecormunications services, for costs

associated with the Joint State/Federal Board proceedings.

* Sec. 2., Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 15, line 10, is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Office of Public
Advocacy (24 positions) 3,148,900 3,148,900

2,323,000}
Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1585, page 14, lines 9 and 10 are

[2,323,000)
* Sec. 3.

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND
Longevity Bonus 46,145,600 46,145,600

[48,024,600] (48,024,600}

Grants 45,767,900
[47,646,900]
* Sec. 4. Section 12, ch. 98, SLA 1985, is amended tc read:
* Sec. 12. The sum of $9,637,600 [9,149,600] is appropriated
-1- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)
Approved with Item Vetoes: June 9, 1986

Actual Effective Date: Sections 39, 76 and 551 are
conditional; section 99 takes effect June 1, 1986;
sections 301 and 538 take effect July 1, 1986, remainder
of Act takes effect June 10, 1986

91

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

Chapter 130

from the general fund to the Department of Law to fund legal proceed-
ings involving oil and gas revenue due or paid to the state or state
title to oifl and gas land, including, but not limited to, the North
Slope royalty Case (State v. Amerada Hess, et al.), the 0il and Gas
Corporate Income Tax Case (ARCO v. State), the Trans Alaska Pipeline
Rate Case, litigation against the Alaska Oil Company, and United
States v. Alaska, for fiscal year 1986 and succeeding fiscal years.

* Sec. 5. The sum of $472,900 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 7986.

* Sec. 6, The sum of $25,400 is appropriated from federal funds and
$25,400 from the general fund to the Department of Education, Alaska Post-
secondary Education Commission for the student incentive grant program for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec, 7. (a) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 26, lines 16 and 17,

are amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
K-12 Support 547,805,600 515,331,100 32,474,500

[549,475,800] {516,975,800] ([32,500,000]
Foundation
Program 492,787,500
[494,432,200)
(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 27, line 7, is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS

Student Lunch

Program 9,474,500
[9,500,000]
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -2~




28

13

* Sec. B. (m)

amended to read:

Management,
Law and

Finance

Section 26, ch. 98, SLA

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

2,153,300
12,127,800)

Chapter 130
1985, page 27, line 21, it

GENERAL OTHER
FUND FUNDS
872,400 1,280,900

[1,255,400]

(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 28, line 14, is amended to

read:

ALLOCATIONS

District Support
Services (20

positions) 1,336,400
{1,310,900]
* Sec. 9. Section 27, ch, 98, SLA 1985, page 123, lines 14 - 16, are

amended to read:

SB 56 An Act

relating to a

Longevity Bonus.

Appropriated to
Department of
Health & Social

$ervices

* Sec, 10. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985,

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

1,650,200

GENERAL
FUND

1,650,200

[2,573,800}

3.

(2,573,800)
page 35, lines 9 znd 10 are

SCS CS¥R 574(Fin)

92

24

25

27

28

Chapter 130

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Medical
Assistance 79,987,500 45,942,200 34,045,300
[79,163,200] [45,678,400) [33,484,800]
Medicaid 67,525,800

[66,701,500]
* Sec. 11, (a) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 34, line 23, is

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GERERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Assistance
Payments 62,748,600 38,608,600

[62,257,600] (38,117,600] 24,140,000
(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 35, line 6, 1is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Adult Public
" Assistance 13,930,500
[13,439,500]

* Sec. 12. The sum of $896,900 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for pharmacy payments for the
General Relief Medical program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986. )

* Sec. 13. The sum of $770,000 is appropriated to the Department of
Health and Social Services to pay for costs associated with increased
caseloads in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children program, for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1986, from the following sources:

Federal Receipts $221,600
General Fund Match 385,000
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) . ~4-




3

20

21

22

23

il

27

28

Chapter 130
Interagency Receipts

* Sec. 14,

163,400
The sum of $168,800 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Socizl Services, general relief assistance
program, to pay for increased costs of providing rent, burial and other
services for the fiscal year ending Junme 30, i986.

* Sec. 15. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 38, lines 9 and 10, are

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ALLCCATIONS ITEMS FURD FUNDS
Juvenile
Qus(ody 17,438,800 17,238,800
117,14€,800) [16,946,800) 200,000
Foster Care 6,602,560
[6,310,500)
* Sec. 16. section 32, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 19, line 5, is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Medical
Assistance 67,680,400 40,933,700 26,746,700
[70,085,700] [42,674,300] [27,411,400]
* Sec. 17. Section 22, ch. 122, SLA 1984, page 20, line 23, is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Medical Assis-
tance 76,516,900 46,559,400 29,957,500
[74,111,600] [44,818,800] (29,292,8001
The appropriaticn for medical essistance _program services to pay

-5~ SCS CSHB S574(Fin)

93

21

22

2

24

25

Chapter 130
outstanding fiscal year 1985 claims lapses June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 18. The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the Disabled Fish-
ermen's Reserve Fund to the Department of Labor for payment of benefits to
disabled fishermen for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 19, The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Alaska Public Utilities Commission for costs associated with Joint
State/Federal Telecommunications Board hearings in Alaska.

* Sec. 20. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 63, lines 19 and 20 are

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND
Alaska National
Guard Benefits 1,927,100 1,927,100

{2,097,100)

[2,097,100]

Retention
Benefits 508,800
1678,800]
* Sec. 21. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 62, lines 12 and 13, are

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alaska National
Guard 6,767,000 3,259,700 3,507,300
[6,723,000] 3,215,700}

Office of Adju-
tant General (27
positions) 1,439,800

[1,395,800]

* Sec. 22. (a)

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -6

Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 104, line 10, is




24

26

27

28

amended to read:

Regional

Operations

(b) Section 26, ch.
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Cook Irlet
Correcticnal
Center (115
positions) 7,208,400
f7,088,400]
{e) Section 26, ch,
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Wildwood Cor-
rectional
Center (85 posi-
tions) 5,592,200
[5,377,100)
(d) Section 26, ch.
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Lemon Creek
Correctional
Center (86 posi.-

tions) 5,209,900

Chapter 130

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
56,009,700 56,009,700

{55,507,100} 155,507,100]
98, SLA 1985, page 104, line 22, is amended to

98, SLA 1985, page 105, live 4, is amended to

98, SLA 1985, page 105, line 9, is amended to

-7- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

94

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

18

Chapter 130
[5,042,400]
* Sec. 23. Section 27, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 123, lines 4 - 7, are

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
. ITEMS FUND
SB 4 An
Act Relating
to Correctional
Restitution
Centers. Appro-
priated to De-
partment of
Corrections 572,100 572,100
{1,074,700) [1,074,700)

* Sec. 24. The sum of $340,700 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Corrections for increased personal services costs for
security and probation personnel within the Regional Operations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 25. The sum of $808,200 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Corrections to pay increased medical costs for inmates
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986,

* Sec. 26. The sum of $265,947 is appropriated from the general fund to

the following agencies to pay miscellaneous claims and stale-dated war-

rants:
Department of Administration $49,592
Department of Education 96,800
Department of Health and Social Services 99,446
Department of Fish and Game 4,858
Department of Corxrections 8,000
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) ~-8-




21

22

23

24

]

i} 8

Chapter 130
Department of Commerce and Economic
Development 729
Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities 6,522

* Sec. 27. The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Healcth and Social Services for payment of claims
arising from the consent judgment in Wasky v. Smith.

* Sec. 28. The sum of $283,400 is appropriated to the Department of
Coﬁmerce and Econonic Development, Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute, for
fiscal year 1983, 1984, and 1985 costs resulting from the nonpayment of
third party assecsments for those fiscal years from the following sources:
$131,400

152,000

General Funds
Program Receipts
* Sec. 29. The sum of $893,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Law for costs associated with the following criminal
cases to be allocated as follows: ’
State v. Mackay, et al. $541,800
State v. Peel 351,800
* Sec. 3C. The sum of $323,300 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, office of public advocacy, for costs
associered with the following cases to be allocated as follows:

$ 97,800
225,500

State v. Mackay, et al.

State v. Peel
* Sec. 31. The sum of $58,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, public defender, for costs associated

with State v. Mackay, et al.

* Sec. 32. Section 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 3, line 6 is amended to
read:
APPRUGPRIATION GENERAL
-9~ . SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

95

20

21

22

24

26

27

28

Chapter 130

ITEMS FUND
King Cove Dock and Haulout
Engineering and Con-
struction (ED 26) 300,000 300,000

* Sec. 33. The sum of $35,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Alaska Judicial Council for additional expenses for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 34. The sum of $é§;333f€t/appropri&ted from the general fund to
the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
the City of Hydaburg School District for a school van.

* Sec. 35. The sum of $238,000 is appropriated from the general fund te
the Alaska Court System for additional salary costs for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 36. The sum of $32,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for veterans' services for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 37. The sum of $238,100 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Office of the Governor for costs associated with the collective bar-
gaining agreement with the Masters, Mates and Pilots for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 38, The sum of $258,200 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Office of the Govermor for costs associated with the collective bar-
gaining agreement with the Marine Engineers' Beneficial Association for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1986.

" * Sec. 39. An amount not to exceed $5,000,000 is appropriated from the
World War 11 Veterans' Revolving Loan Fund (AS 26.15) to the general fund.

* Sec., 40, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 4, ch. 25, SLA 1982, page 6, line 17 (Fairbanks Fire Training
Equipment - $132,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of

~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -10-




20

bl

22

23

24

25

27

28

Chapter 130

Public Safety for the Fire Service Training Program.
* Sec. 4J]. The appropriation made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page
22, line 24 (Fisheries Tax - §7,858,000) lapses into lthe general fund
August 31, 1986,
* Sec. 42, Section 4, ch. 90, SLA 1981 is amended to read:
Sec. 4, The sum of $200,000 is [AND THE INTEREST INCOME EARNED
ON THE INVESTMENT OF THAT SUM ARE} aﬁpropriated from the general fund
to [THE POWER DEVELOPMENT FUND OF] the Alaska Power Authority
[(AS 44.8B3.400 - 44.83.510)] for construction of a single wire ground
return transmission line between Kebuk and Shungnak.
* Sec. 43. The sum of $1,487,700 is sppropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for additional
payments under the fisheries enhancement tax receipt program for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987,
* Sec. 44. Section 2, ch. 102, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Sec. 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of the appro-

prietion made by this Act (Zarembo Island Elk Transplant - $50,000)

lapses into the general fund June 30, 1987 [1986].
* Sec. 45.
wade in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 25, line 22 (Prince William Sound

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

Community College Classrooms - $600,000) is repealed.
* Sec, 46.
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 26, line 5 (Prince William Sound

The unexpended and unohligated balance of the appropriation

Community College Planning and Design Phase I - $250,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 47. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 20, line 5 (Valdez Community College
Building, Design - $150,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 48.
the University of Alaska, Prince William Sound Community College, for

-11- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

The sum of $976,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

96

2

22

24

25

27

28

13

Chapter 130

purchase and renovation of a new campus facility at Valdez.
* Sec. 49.

made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 20, line 8 (Tanana Valley Community

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

College Student Housing Purchase/Bidder Designed Construction - $1,000,000)
is repealed and reappropriated to the University of Alaska, Tanana Valley
Community College, for purchase and renovation of a new campus facility.

* Sec¢. 50. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 8, line 19, as amended by sec. 47,
ch. 106, SLA 1983, and sec. 99, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (DEC - Wrangell Evergreen
Water/Sewer Extension - $889,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 51.
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 9, line 6 as amended by sec. 156,

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

ch. 106, SLA 1983 (DEC - Bethel Sewer Line Extension - $200,000) is re-
pealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment

as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Bethel for water and sewer

projects.

* Sec. 52. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 22, line 4 is amended to
read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

Petersburg water and sewer

improvements [HAMMER SLOUGH

SEWER EXTENSION] (ED 1) 114,000 114,000

* Sec. 53. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 22, line 7 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Petersburg Water and Sewer
Improvements [WATER PLANT
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -12-




2

22

24

27

28

k]

CLARIFICATION SYSTEM] (ED 1)
* Sec. 54.

360,000

ALLOCATIONS
Petersburg-Water
Storage Facil- .
ity (ED 1) 173,500
Petersturg-Water and
Sewer Improvements
[SCOW BAY AREA SEWER
SYSTEM]} (ED 1) - 165,000
* Sec. 55.
to read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Fairbanks Office Complex-

Development, Safety and

Stabilization [BUILDING-
DESIGN BUILD/LEASE PUR- .

CHASE] (ED 19-21) 500,000

* Sec. 56.
read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Seismic Data Acquisition
(ED 99) 1,663,000

{4,500,000]

Managem:nt & Administration

Fairbanks Natural Resources

<13-

Chapter 130
300,000

Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 82, line 9 as amended by
sec. 28, ch. 105, SLA 1985, is amended to read:

Section 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 54, line 8 is amended

GENERAL
FUND

500,000

Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 58, line 19 is amended to

GENERAL
FUND

1,663,000

{4,500,000]

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

97

20

il

22

2

24

26

27

B

Chapter 130

Complex-development, safety

1,678,000 1,678,000
Section 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 9, line 17 is amended to

and stabilization
* Sec. 57.
Tead:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
New Stuyahok-Diesel Dump
Truck and Pickup Truck
(ED 26)
* Sec. 58.

90,000 90,000

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 8, line 18 (Kotlik-Airport Improve-
ments - $2,500,500) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Kotlik for an erosion control project.

* Sec. 59. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 314, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Noatak-Dump Fencing - $20,900) is
repealed.

* Sec. 60. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made {n sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 54, line 19 (Izaak Walton League
Shooting Range Land Acquisition - $400,000) is repealed and reappropriated
to the Department of Fish and Game for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
316 to the Fish and Game Advisory Committee on Hunting and Firearm Safety
for statewide construction of rifle ranges.

% Sec, 61. The sum of $6,000,000 is appropriated from the public facil-
ity planning fund (AS 35.10.135) to the general fund.

* Sec. 62. The unexpended and unobligated balance of each of the fol-
lowing appropriations is repealed:

(1) sec. 230, ch, 106, SLA 1983, as amended by sec. 84, ch. 105,
SLA 1985 (Napaskiak-Water/Sewer Feasibility -~ $7,400);
3CS CSHB 574 (Fin) - 14




27
28

29

Chapter 130

(2) sec. 2, ch. 20, SLA 1984, page 2, line 15 (Pitkas Point-

Water Facility Upgrade - $80,000):
(3) sec. 2, ch. 20, SLA 1984, page 2, line 18 (Platinum-Water
and Sewer Study - $45,000);
(4) sec. 147, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 24, line 26 (Newtok-Feasi-
bility Study - $25,000); and
(5) sec. 174, ch, 171, SLA 1984, page 27, line 29 (Nelson Lagoon
Water Pipe Burial - $200,000).
* Sen. 63. (a) Section 766, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Sec. 766.
priations made in seecs. 63, 56, 68, 70, 86, 88, 90, 114, 190, 239,

The unexpended and unobligated portions of the appro-

260 - 267, 269, 282, 283, 310, 313, 315, 316, 318, 319 {315 - 319},
350, 358 - 360, 364, 366, 368 - 371, 405, 410, 414, 425, 426, 429,
430, 432 - 435, 440, 444, 453, 458, 467, 471, 477, 483, 496, 497, 510,
515, 542, 549, 551, 552, 568, 625, 670,

513 [504, 510 - 5133,

512,

708, 731, 732, 744, 745, and 747 of this Act lapse into the general
fund June 30, 1986.

(b) Section 767, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

Sec, 767. The unexpended and unobligated portions of the appro-
priations made in secs. 62, 223, 317, 504, 511, [AND] 565, 2nd 709 of
this Act lapse into the general fund June 30, 1987.

% Sec. 64. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 85, line 13 is amended
to read:
ALLOCATIONS
North Pole-Water
Treatment Plant
and Sewer Lagoon
expansion

(ED 1R-21) 1,500,000

-15- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

98

21

22

23

24

25

2%

27

28

Chapter 130

* Sec. 65. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 44, line 17 (Northway-Sanitation
Truck - $75,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Commu-
nity and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to the
unincorporated community of Northway for completion of the community hall.

* Sec. 66. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 98, line 14 (Raktovik-grey water
facility - $450,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Environmental Conservation fox paymént as a grant under the Village Safe
Water Act (AS 46.07) to the North Slope Borough for a water, sewer or solid
waste facility in Kaktovik.

* Sec. 67. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 120, line 14 (Northway-Fire Hall -
$312,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Community and
Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to the unincor-
porated community of Northway for completion of the community hall.

* Sec. 68. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriatior

made in sec. 2, ch. 21, SLA 1984, page 13, line 18 (Cantwell-landfill
relocation - $100,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Envircnmental Conservation for Cantwell community landfill improvements.

* Sec. 69. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 21, SLA 1984, page 14, line 7 (Tok-clinic equipment and
ambulance storage - $25,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Depart-
ment of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
316 to the Tok Community Cliniec Corp. for purchase/repair of x-ray equip-
ment.

* Sec. 70,
made in sec. 2, ch. 45, SLA 1984, page 31, line 21
$40,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the

-16-

The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriaticn
(Tck-clinic equipment
and ambulance

SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

storage -




21

22

24

25

27

28

13

Chapter 130
Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Tok Commmnity Clinie Corp. for purchase/repair of x-ray
equipment.

* Sec. 71. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 22, line 22 (Tri Valley Inc.-Healy
Child Care facility - §110,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the
Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to Kid Stop Inc. ror the Healy Child Care Facility.

* Sec. 72. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 33, line 11 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENFRAL
ITEMS FUND
Sand Point-Storm Drain,
Water and Sewer Project
(ED 26) 700,000 700,000
* Sec. 73. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 101, line 6 (Aleknagik-Dredging
Equipment - $100,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administraéion for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Aleknagik for development of the south shore access, boat ramp and parking
project.

* Sec., 74. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 160, line 6 (Aleknagik-South Shore
Landfill - $40,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Aleknagik for development of the north shore landfill road project.

* Sec. 75, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 103, line 8 (Aleknagik-Fire Fight-
ing Equipment - $81,600) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department

-17- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

99

2

2

23

24

Chapter 130

of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Aleknagik for purchase of additional fire equipment and building space on
the south shore.

* Sec. 76. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the Alaska Indus-
trial Development Authority multifamily housing loans security fund
(AS 44.88.156(h)) is appropriated to the Alaska Industrial Development
Authority loan insurance account (AS 44.88.157) to be available to insure
or guarantee the financing of a wastewater treatment facility by the Alaska
Pulp Corporation at Sitka. The appropriation made by this section is for
capitalization of a loan insurance account and does not lapse in accordance
with AS 37.25.010, '

* Sec. 77. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 245, ch. 106, SLA 1983 (Haines-Energy Conservation $115,900)
is repealed and reappropriared to the Department of Administration for
payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Haines for a water
treatment plant upgrade/flocculation tank.

* Sec. 78. Section 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 94 as amended by sec.
30(¢a), ch. 16, SLA 1981, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Skagway-dock repairs/upgrade
access and cargo area
access 775,000 775,000

* Sec. 79. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 20, SLA 1984, page 3, line 11 (Hydaburg-water/sewer
upgrade - $1,750,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Hydaburg to be allocated for the following projects:

(1) health clinic completion $214,000
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) ~18-




lw/_uh in 2 B—20 SLA
mace T T ¥ Aol d LA dhal ) ¥

20
21
22
22

24

2

13 8

Chapter 130

(2) youth center 100,000
(3) ice machine/dock improvements 432,445
(4) water and sewer improvements 268,040

* Sec. 80. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 8, line 8 (North Slope Borough -
Anaktuvuk Pass VOR - $750,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the De-
partment of Administration, for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to
the North Slope Borough for road projects in Anaktuvuk Pass,

* Sec. 81. The appropriation made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page

119, line 16 (House Leadership - $1,667,000) lapses into the general fund

June 30, 1987.
“h-Gec—83—TFhe—unexpended-and-unobligated balance of the. appropriation

1984 o 3 13 17 ita-Creck

(Sitka-G

$2 700000 e ronegled
=T 7 * 7

ofth iation

PPEeP

3 The ded 1
s Th 4

“wade-in--sear—30y—eh—82,--SLA--1981,page—150,-line—(Contennial-Building
Hpgrade—-=$1-500,000)0 4o -ropoaled

134 4pq
* Sec. 84. The sum of $i68790¢?£;\appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315

bligated -balane
> £ :

to the City and Rorough of Sitka for Price/Jarvis Street road and utility
ctosts,

FSoerI —
* Sec. 85. The sum of 5 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315

to the City and Borough of Slitka for Katlian Street parking lot conmstruc-

tion.
* Sec. 86. Section 2, ch. 45, SLA 1984, page 19, line 15 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
1ITEMS FUND
-19- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

100

23

24

26

27

28

13

Chapter 130
Sitka-Landfill area and public

use area development

362,000 |//l> 361, ooo(‘“/

[REDEVELOPMENT]
[350,000} 1350,0001} .
* Sec. 87. Section 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 45, lines 22 - 24 is
amended to read: )
ALLOCATIONS APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Tobeluk Consent Decree 10,642,271 10,642,271
‘ {11,204,000]  [11,204,0001
Kasigluk
(ED 17) 5,780,609
[5,957,000)
Nightmute
(ED 17) 2,479,662
[2,865,000]
* Sec. 88. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 44, line 5 (Kilbuck school piling

freezer - $90,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 89. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
120, SLA 1980, line 5 (Painting Kilbuck

made in sec. 53, ch. page 73,

school/Bethel - $200,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 90. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 57, lire 36 (Bethel Schools Health
and Life Safety - $563,500) is repealed.

* Sec. 91. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, pege 58, line 7 (Bethel Kilbuck school
kitchen - $150,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 92. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1585, page 33, line € is amended to

SCS CSHR 574(Fin) -20-




-]

13 8

Chapter 130

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Newtok-solid waste/cewage
disposal and safe water i
building improvements
(ED 25) 250,000 250,000

* Sec. 93. Section 97, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
v Sec. 97. The sum of $22,800 is appropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the City of Chefornak for clinic renovations or con-
struction,

* Sec. 94. Section 2, ch, 20, SLA 1984, page 6, line 8 1s amended to

read:
APFROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Quinhagak-Washeteria Expansion
/Renovation (ED 25) 5,000 55,000

* Sec. 95. The sum of s%%%%%gi-ié appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Educaticn for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.376 to
the Lower Kuskokwim School District for Kipnuk School.

* Sec. 96. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 74, line 4 (Unalaska-Waste 01l
Receiving Station - $93,500) is repealed and reappropriated to the Depart-
ment of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the
City of Unalaska for road impzoveménts.

* Sec. 97. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 172, 1line 6 (Bristol Bay
District-Wide Erosionm - $300,000)) is repealed and reappropriated to the

~21- 5CS CSHB 574 (Fin)

101

Chapter 130

Department of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commissiorn for
payment as grants under AS 37.05.316 to KSDP and RIAL for facility upgrade
and equipment.

* Sec. 98. Section 4, ch, 24, SLA 1984, page 68, line 1} is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Ketchikan Sewer and water
expansion (ED 1) 300,000 300,000

* Sec. 99. (a) The balance of the 011 Spill Mitigation Account
(AS 46.03.758(k)) 1is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Con-
servation, oil and hazardous substance release response fund (AS 46.08.-
010).

(b) The sum of $286,700 is appropriated from the 0il Spill Reserve
Account to the Department of Environmental Conservation, oil and hazardous
substance release response fund (AS 46.08.010).

(c) The appropriations made in (a) and (b) of this section are for
capitalization of the oil and hazardous substance release response fund and
do not lapse in accordance with AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 100, The appropriation made in sec. 296, ch. 171, SLA 1984 as
amended by sec. 505, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (DNR-Innovative Gold Recovery Pro-
gram - $1,415,000) is for capital projects and does not lapse in accordance
with AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 101. The appropriation made in sec. 297, ch. 171, SLA 1984
(DEC-Innovative Pollution Control Program - §1,500,000) is for capital
projects and does not lapse in accordance with AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 102. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 94, line 21 (Anchorage-
Fireweed Lane Sidewalk - $150,000) and sec. 262, ch. 106, SLA 1983
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -22-




22

23

24

25

28

27

28

Chapter 130

(Anchorage - road improvements in Breezewood, Malibu and White Birch -
$175,000) are repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administra-
tion for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of
Anchorage for the House District 11 residential streets improvement pro-
gram.

* Sec. 103. The unexpended and unobligafed balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 112, line 12 (Anchorage-Turnagain
Boulevard Reconstruction - $200,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the
Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to
the Municipality of Anchorage for the Senate District G residential streets
{improvement program. )

* Sec, 104. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec., 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 59, line 24 as amended by sec. 87,
ch. 106, SLA

1983 (Anchorage-Bike Trail Tudor-Minnesota to C Street -

$195,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administra-
tion for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of
Anchorage for the House District 11 residential streets improvement pro-
gram. .

* Sec, 105. The sum of $8,400 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Upper Tanana Development Corporation for the
purchase of a senior citizen van.

* Sec. 106. The sum of s¥€¥€8%—1s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affﬁirs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.376 to the Copper River Native Agsociation for purchase of a

senior citizen van.

* Sec. 107. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 60, line 25 is amended
to read:
APPROPP.IATION GEMERAL
-23- SCS CSHR 574(Fin)

102

22

24

27

28

Chapter 130

ITEMS FUND
Long Island/Gildersleeve,
Thorne Bay Schools Construc-
tion/Improvements (ED 3) 1,140,000 1,140,000

* Sec, 108. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 2, ch. 18, SLA 1984, page 4, line 5 (Noatak-Erosion Control
Project - $6,000) is repealed.

* Sec, 109. The sum of 3;%338— s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for installation of
street lights at the Richardson Highway and Copper Center Loop Road inter-
section.

* Sec, 110. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 319, ch. 177, line 22 (Tanacross-Village

Street Lights - $30,000) is repealed.

SLA 1984, page 78,
* Sec., 111. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made ir sec, 33, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 58, line 14, as amended by sec.

110, ch.
ities - $30,000) is repealed.

171, SLA 1984 (Relating to Regional Resource Development Author-
* Sec. 112. Section 249, ch. 106, SLA 1983 is amended to read:
Sec. 249. The sum of $24,600 is appropriated from the general
fund for payment as a grant to the City of Nenana for energy conserva-

tion audits and retrofitting of city buildings [GRANTS],

* Sec. 113. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 31, line 16 (Tyonek-Sawmill Re-

pairs - $10,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 114, The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration. for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-Susitna Rorough for completion of the Palmer
State Fair building.

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -24-




Chapter 130

120,000 U
The sum of $358+688- is appropriated from the general fund

* Sec. 1i5.
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37,085,376 to the League of United Latin American Citizens for the
Hispanic Services and Information Agency Project in Anchorage for the
fisqal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec, 116. The sum of $35,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Fairbanks Native Association to support the
community planning program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 117. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of  Natural Resources for construction and maintenance of
firewood access roads and bridges in District 16.

* Sec. 118. The sum of $15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Depertment‘of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Martin Luther King State Holiday Commission for
operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 119. The sum of‘$4§$48839fs appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the‘City of Kotzebue for costs associated with the 1986 Inuit Cir-
cumpolar Conference.

* Sec. 120. The sum of $15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Communicy and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Black Leadership Conference for production
of a television documentary on the history of Blacks in Alaska.

* Sec. 121. (a) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 118, 1line 23 is

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER

ITEMS FUND FUNDS

Legislative Council 20,242,500 20,132,500 110,000
-25- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

20

21

22

23

2

25

27

28

Chapter 130
{20,337,000]

(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 119, line 11 is amended to

120,227,000}

read:
ALLOCATIONS
Council and Sub-

committees
(2 positions) 518,000
{563,000}

(c) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 118, line 25 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Executive Admin-
istration (25
positions) 2,215,600
[2,265,100]

(d) The sum of $49,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the
Legislative Affairs Agency for retirement benefit charges for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 122. The sum of 32;'-,-0606%8 appropriated from the general fund to
the legislative Finance Division for House Finance Committee education
funding related activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* See, 123. (a) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 118, lines 9 and 10

is amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Budget and Audit Committee 5,685,000 5,685,000
[5,875,000] [5,875,000]
Legislative Audit
(45 posi-
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -26-




21

22

23

b2

Chapter 130
tions) 2,347,700
[2,447,700]
(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 118, line 16 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Legislative

Finance (36

positions) 2,987,300
{3,077,300]
* Sec. 124 Section 26, c¢h, 98, SLA 1985, page 119, line 19 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Ombudsman (23 positions) 1,528,600 1,528,600
[1,536,100] [1,536,100]

* Sec. 125. The sum of $397,500 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Legislative Council for additional legislative session expenses for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986,

* Sec. 126. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 56, line 10 (Whittier Access
$350,000)

Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Corporation, for payment as a

Study - is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
grant undexr AS 37.05.316 to Terminal Radio for purchase of equipment and
start-up costs.
* Sec. 127. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 2, line 20 (Whittier-Shotgun Cove
Road Preliminary Engineering - $100,000) is repealed and reappropriated to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Cordova for construction of public restrooms and a visitor
-27- SCS CSEB 574(Fin)

104

12

23

24

25

27

28

W & 4 295 b 105,—SLA—1985 (S d— Coal—Leads
£

Chapter 130
reception area. .

* Sec., 128, Tﬁe sum of $67,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37,05.315
to the City of Whittier for paving and construction of roads and trails.

40, 000

* Sec. 129. The sum o 7 is appropriated?%o the Legislative

Affairs Agency, House Transportation Committee, for a contract with the

Highway Users Federation in Washington, D.C. for a report on the Department

of Transportation and Public Facilities.
U‘ uR £ au'uuu 6 ‘Pﬂ”‘mmwmo
l’.":- Uri ;a.] £-Al e, ¥ Pri willi Sound—LC it Coll foxr-rental-

'ub speee-in-the-Citw of Cordova—for-the—fiscal-year—ending-June-30,-1987.

* Sec, 131. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 168, liﬁe 18 (Shotgun Cove Road,
Whittier - $800,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 132. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 45, SLA 1984, page 8, line 23 (Shotgun Cove. Road Right
of Way - $500,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Whittier for paving and construction of roads and trails.

| *—Sees—133——Th pended—and

iation
P

bligated-balance—of—the
2 PP

Facllity -
24

V $1;760,000) is repoalad. -

* Sec. 134. The sum of saSS;%ﬁﬁ-is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the éity of Seward for the Seward Marine Industrial Park.

* Sec. 135. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as .a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
the Bear Creek Volunteer Fire Department for purchase of EMS equipment.

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -28-




20

2

22

Chapter 130
* Sec. 136. The sum of $15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Southeru Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
Hope/Sunrise EMS for the purchase of communications equipment and a paging
system,

* Sec. 137. The sum of 36,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 co the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
the Cooper Landing Volunteer Fire Department for the purchase of fire
apparatus.

* Sec. 136, The sum of $2,300 is appropriated from the general fund to

- the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under

A3 37.05.316 to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
the Cooper Landiang Volunteer EMS for the purchase of emecrgency medical
equipment.

* Sec. 139. The sum of $9,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
Chenega/Taéitlek EMS equipment.

3a, 000 ‘«‘}J—
The sum of $48;866- is appropriated from the general fund to

* Sec, 140,

the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
North Pacific Rim for a full-time EMS trainer for the Prince William Sound
area for the fiscal year ending June;;af 1987.
* Sec. 141. The sum of S{:g%ggg-is\appropriated from the general fund
to the Departmeunt of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Seward for costs associated with diesel power generation
assistance.

* Sec, 142. The sum of Smui'qs_;ppropriated from the general fund to

-29- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

105

21

22

23

24

25

27

23

b

Chapter 130

the Department of Health and Social Services, State Office of Alcohol and
Drug Abuse, for the Seward Life Action Council program operations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 143, The sum of 34’3&‘9‘)&3‘ s appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Aviation Safety Foundation for a safety training pro-
gram for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 144. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 14, ch. 113, SLA 1978, page 74, line 21 (statewide bike trails
and footpaths - $200,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department
of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Cordova for roads and trails projects.

* Sec. 145. (a) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 69, line 12 is

amended to read:

APPROPRTATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Parks and Recreation
Management 8,388,400 6,112,500 2,275,900
[8,438,400] [6,162,500)
(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 69, line 14 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Parks Manage-
ment (137
positions) 6,008,400
{6,058,400)

* Sec. 146. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general‘fund to
the Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recre-

ation, for operating expenses related to the Alaska Chilkat Rald Eagle
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -30-




; I
]
]
|
Chapter 130 Chapter 130
1 Preserve for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987. 1 and Grader Purchase
2 * Sec. 147. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 17, line 7 is amended to 2 (ED 26) 1,980,000 1,980,000
3| read: 3 * Sec. 157. Section 80, ch. 107, SLA 1982, page 74, line 11 as amended
4 APPROPRIATION OTHER 4l by sec. 287, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
[3 ITEMS FUNDS 5 APPROPRIATION GENERAL
6| Anchorage International ’ 6 ITEMS FUND
7 Airport terminal aprons 7|l Sleetmute-Airport Con-
8 and_taxiways [WEST APRON/ ' 8 struction, [AND) Grader
9 TAXIWAY] Reconstruction 8 Purchase and Lighting
1o (ED 7-15) 2,990,000 2,990,000 10 System 470,000 470,000
1 * Sec. 148. Section 3, ch, %6, SLA 1385, page 16, line 9 is amended to n {500,000} [500,000]
12 read: 12 * Sec. 152. Section 117, ch. 171, SLA 1984 is amended to read:
13 APPROPRIATION OTHER 13 Sec. 117. The sum of $280,000 [$250,000] is appropriated from
14 ITEMS FUNDS " the general fund to the Department of Transportation-and Public Facil-
15l Seldovia Airport Improvements 5 ities for nondirectional beacons at Sleetmute and Holy Cross Airports.
16 Ircluding Airport Lighting 18 * Sec. 153. Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 63, line 7 is amended to
17 and Clearing (ED 5) 1,440,000 1,440,000 17} read:
18° * Sec. 149. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 14, line 14 is amended to 18 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
19 read: " ITEMS FUND FUNDS
2 APPROPRIATION OTHER 20l Central AIP FY '85 projects
7 ITEMS FUNDS 2 including airport lighting,
22 Steriling Highway 157 North 2 equipment, storage buildings
23 {TC 147] Reconstruction 2 and maintenance equipment
2 (ED 5) 9,000,000 9,000,000 24 (ED 92) 15,045,000 1,505,000 13,540,000
25 * Sec. 150. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 16, line 13 is amended to = * Sec. 154. The sum of $850,000 is appropriated from the gemeral fund
2%l read: 2| to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for payment of
27 APPROPRIATION OTHER 27l expenses on federal aid highway projects determined to be ineligible for
28 ITEMS FUNDS 2] federal participation including but not limited to: A-C couplet, Dimond
29| Manckotak Airport Reconstruction 28l Boulevard, Dearmoun-Rabbit Creek, Funny River Road, Raspberry Road, Spenard
| -31- SCS CSHB 574(Fin) SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -32-
| 106




N .

@

21}]

2

24

26

2

27

28

Chapter 130

Road, Palmer/Wasilla Highway, Wszcilla Urban, Bogard Road, Eagle River

Urban, Fireweed Lane, Huffman Interchange, Minnesota Drive, Potter/Northern
Lights, Tudor Road and Unalaska Bridge.

* Sec. 155. Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 62, line 22 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATIO& GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Kodiak Near Island Bridge
Phase II (ED 27) 14,000,000 14,000,000

[14,500,000) [14,500,000])

* Sec. 156, The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Kodiak for an access road and parking for the St. Herman
barbor and for jail ccnstrucrion. Funds appropriated under this section
must be allocated first to cover the bid for construction of the harbor
access road to AASHTO standards and the adjacent parking area. Funds
remaining may be allocated for improvements to the jail.

* Sec. 157. Section 286, ch., 50, SLA 1980, page 43, line 17 is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Pedro Bay-Classroom and
Multi-purpose (ED 16) 1,035,250 1,035,250

(1,025,000}
* Sec. 153. Section 280, ch. 171, SLA 1984 is amended to read:

[1,025,000}
Sec. 280. The sum of $1,000,000 [$2,000,000} is appropriated
from the international airport revenue fund to the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities for Anchorage International
Airport east/west taxiway blast protection.

-33- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

107

20

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

* Sec. 159. Section 2, ch, 10, SLA 1983, page 6,

sec. 288, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

line 10 as amended by

OTHER
FUNDS

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Bethel Airport Runway and Apron
Paving Including North and
South Aprons (ED 25) 7,505,000 7,505,000
[7,700,000] {7,700,000)
* Sec. 160. Section 30, ch. B2, SLA 1981, page 17i, line 9 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Togiak Runway Lighting (ED 16) 217,500 217,500
[250,000) {250,000]
* Sec. 161. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 19, line 7 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Golovin Airport Relocation
[IMPROVEMENTS] (ED 23) 810,000

810,000

%* Sec., 162, Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 74, line 13 is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Glenn Highway Milepost
138-139 (ED 7-15) 814,800

[1,960,000]

to read:

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -34-

GENERAL OTHER
FUND FUNDS
40,800 774,000

[157,000) {1,803,000]

Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 77, line 8 is amended




21

22

23

2

25

27

28

13

Perks lighway, Little
Coal-Middle Fork (ED 16)

* Sec. 164.

read:

Glenn Highway Rehabilitation
MP 135-North (ED 17)

* Sec. 165.

read:

Parks Highways Rehabilitation
MP 190-North (ED 17)

* Sec. 166. (a)

amended to read:

Southcentral Region Highways

(b) Section 53, ch.
read:
ALLOCATIONS

Richardson

Section 53, ch.

120,

Chapter 130

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER

YTEMS FUND FUNDS
3,869,900 196,500 3,673,400
[4,560,000} [365,000] [4,195,000]

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

2,469,000

[1,440,000])

Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 17, line 21 is amended to

OTHER
FUNDS

2,469,000
[1,440,000]

Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 17, line 20 is amended to

APPROPRIATION OTHER
TTEMS FUNDS
9,161,600 9,161,600
18,640,000] (8,640,000]

120, SLA 1980, page 90, line 11 is
APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS

62,275,200
[65,584,100]
SLA 1980, page 90,

-35-

62,275,200
[65,584,100)

line 16 is amended to

§CS CSHB 574(Fin)

108

Chapter 130

Highway, Mile
16-19 1,873,000

[3,069,000)

(c) Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980,
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Highway Proj-
ect Con-
tingency 1,010,200
[3,123,100)
% Sec, 167. Section 30, ch., 82, SLA 1981,
to reaé:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Space Planning, Statewide 1,354,000

page 91,

line 9 is amended to

page 182, line 16 is amended
GENERAL
FUND
1,354,000

{1,700,000]
* Sec. 168.
the Department of Transportation and Public
Highways, for Chena Hot Springs road erosion.

* Sec. 169.

{1,700,000]

The sum of $580,000 in federal receipts is appropriated to

Facilities, Northern Region

The sum of $1,594,700 in federal receipts is appropriated

to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Northern Region

Highways, for Taylor Highway bridges.

* Sec. 170.

read:
APPROPRIATION
TTEMS

Ambler Runway Improvements/

Cross-Wind Construction

(ED 22) 4,300,000
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -36-

Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 18, line 21 is amended to

OTHER
FUNDS

4,300,000




Chapter 130
[4,500,000) [4,500,000}

* Sec. 171. Secrion 3, ch 96, SLA 1985, page 19, line 9 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATTON OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
" Noatak Airport Improvements
(ED 22) 2,450,000 2,450,000

{2,250,000] 12,250,000]
* Sec. 172, Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 64, line 24 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
‘ 1TEMS  rump
Noatak Streets and Facilities
(ED 22) 455,000 450,000
{500,000] [500,000}

* Sec. 173, The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for emergency ero-
sion repairs at Shishmaref, Noorvik, and Deering.

* Sec. 174. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 77, line 4 is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Richardson Highway Milepost
6-14 (ED 17) 1,356,000 160,000 1,196,000
[4,000,000]) [320,000) [3,680,000]

* Sec. 175, The sum of $400,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Morthern Region
Aviation, for Ruby runway improvements.

* Sec. 176. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, psge 78, line & is amended

-37- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

109

28

b

Chapter 130
to read:

' APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

Federal Airport Improvement

Program 19,841,200
(19,416,200)
* Sec. 177.
read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
80 Mile Steese Maintenance
Station Completion
(ED 19~21) 935,000

£1,145,000]

GENERAL. " OTHER
FUND FONDS
1,935,000 17,906,200

[17,481,200]

Section 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 3, line 14 is amended to

GENERAL
FUND

935,000
[1,145,000)

* Sec, 178. Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 67, line 5 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FURD
Meyers Chuck Dock (ED 1) 245,000 245,000
(320,000} (320,000]
* Sec, 179. Section 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 14, line 16 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Kasaan-Dock Construction OOW
(ED 2) : WM
[125,000} [125,000])

* Sec, 180.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in gec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 20, line 9 (Sitka-Sawmill Creek Road

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -38-




Chapter 130
Overlay - $900,000 Federal Receipts) is repealed.

* Spc. 181. The sum of $900,000 in federal receipts 1is appropriated to
the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Southeast Region
Highways, for Klondike Highway slide repair and guardrail correction.

* Sec. 182. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 7, line 24 (Sitka Bridge Painting
and Paving - $2,500,000) is repesled and reappropriated ro the University
of Alaska, Islands Community College for operation of the newly renovated
fucilities on the Mt. Edgecumbe campus for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1987.

* Sec. 183. The sum of $110,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the Matsnuska-Susitna Borough for safety and security improvements
to schools and school sites in District 16.

* Sec. 184. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 80, line 25 is amended
to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
1TEMS FUKND

2,550,000
13,000,000]

2,550,000
[3,000,000]
% Sec. 185. Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 63, line 9 is amended to

Lease/Purchase Hydrofoil

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL

ITEMS FUND
Renai Airport Ramp
and Floetplane Basin
(ED 3) 2,750,000

* Sec. 186. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

2,750,000

made J4n sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 185, line 24 (Highland
-39- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

110

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

Terrace/Clyde Dickson Street - $725,000) is repealed and reappropriated to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Municipality of Anchorage, Campbell Airstrip Road Limited Service
Road District, for safety and drainage improvements on Campbell Airstrip
Road bet&een Tudor Road and the Basher community area.

* Sec. 187. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec., 14, ch. 113, SLA 1978, page 75, line 10 (Rex Railroad Bridge -
$10,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities for Nenana road improvements.

* Sec. 188. The sum of $80,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of FEducation for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
the Sealaska Heritage Foundation for the educational materials development
and training program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 189. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 122, line 14 (West High Repav~
ing - $10,000); sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 79, line 11 (Dimond/Mears
School Remodeling - $75,000); sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 79, line
12 - (Dimond/Mears Blackout Covering - $12,000); sec. 80, ch. 107, SLA
1982, page 79, line 14 (Dimond/Mears Carpet Replacement - $20,000); sec. 2,
ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 13, line 21 (Campbell Elementary School - $34,800);
sec, 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 12, line 12 (Sand Lake Elementary Carpet-
ing - $86,000); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 122, line 21 (Chinook
Elementary School Addition - $700,000); sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 5,
line 16 as amended by sec. 376, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (DOT-Jewel Lake Road
Rehabilitation - $1,326,200); and sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 59,
line 20 (Corrections-Feasgibility Study Fire Island - $200,000) are repealed
and reappropriated to the DNepartment of Administration, Oldei Alaskans
Commission for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Salvation Army
for operation of a senior citizens shuttle in Anchorage for the fiscal year

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -40-

2



Chapter 130 Chapter 130

11 ending June 30, 1987. 1) fiscal year ending June 30, -1987. ‘/J/

2 * Sec. 196. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation 2 * Sec. 198. The sum of $4{30»'7333-is appropriated from the general fund to‘
3| made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 26, line 19 (Anchorage-Broadmore 3{ the Department of Administration, Older Alaskans Commission for payment as
a| subdivision Reconstruction - $575,000) is repealed. 4 a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Salvation Army for operation of a senior
5 * Sec. 191. ‘The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund sf citizens shuttle in Anchorage for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987,

8| to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS'37.05.- 8 * Sec. 199. (a) Section 14, ch. 113, sLa 1978, page 81, line 13 is

71l 315 to the Municipality of Anchorage as matching funding for the Hathor 7)l amended to read:

8} Subdivision PID. 8 APPROPRIATION GENERAL

9 * Sec. 192. The sum of $98,100 is appropriated from the general fund to e ITEMS FUND

W} the Department of  Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant 10 Ha_ter & Harbors Facilities 2,700,200 2,700,200
1! under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Women's Rescurce Center for employment and n ) [2,858,000] 12,858,000)
12l job readincss services as described in the Anchorage Social Services Block 12 (b) Section 14, ch. 113, sLa 1978, page 81, line 21 is amended to
13 grant priority 28 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987. 13 read:
" * Sec. 193. The unexpenided and unobligated balance of the appropriation 14 ALLOCATIONS
5| made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 169, line 14 (Bristol Bay Region 16 Kenai Harbor
8l Equipment - $1,260,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of 16 Facilities 3,200
17l Health and Social Services for continuation of the Naknek ASAP prograr. ” [163,000)
" (})0{-*»~See-.-~+%~:——¥he pendod_and_unobligated bal £ the-sppropeiacion 18 * Sec. 200. (a) Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 93, line 19 as
18ln made—i +-—286—eh-— 50 —SLA 1980, —page 95— line—8-(Aretie—Boulevard- 19} amended by sec. 156(a), ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Abrport—to-Racpberry——$1200,000)icrepealeds : » APPROPRIATION GENERAL
2p * Sec. 195. The sum of $350,000 is appropriated from the general fund 2z . ITEMS FUND
2} po the Alaska State Council on the Arts for grants under AS 44.27.052 and 2} Buildings Maintenance and Repairs 2,323,900 2,323,900
73: the council's grant allocation and distribution policies to Anchorage 2 [2,326,300) [2,326,300)
2% organization support grantees and project support grantees. 2 (b) Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 93, line 22 is amended to
2 M *eGae s ~306 ——The pended-and-unebligated-bal of the-apprepriation 25| read:
2 rerde——in set—2 84 B505—SLA—19 80, —page—73—Line—F—(Mi talInter- 26 ALLOCATIONS
%"/‘ 3 1 Airport-—Beautifieation——=3§ly 63306034 pealod 27 Kenai Highway
28 * Sec. 197. The sum of $41,100 is appropriated from the general fund to 28|  Shop Roof 15,200
20| the Department of Public Safety for special narcotics operations for the 2 [17,600}
“41- SCS CSHB 574(Fin) | SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) ~42-

111




21

2

23

24

25

Chapter 130

* Sec. 201. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 80, ch. 107, SLA 1982, page 73, line 19 as amended by sec.
179, ch. 171, SLA 1984 and sec. 229, ch. 105, SLA 7985 (Kalifonsky Road

Drainage and Erosion Control - $290,200) is repealed.
* Sec, 202. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
101, SLA 1982,

$1,350,000) is repealed.

made in sec. 80, ch. page 73, line 18 (West Hill Road -

* Sec. 203. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the ¥enai Peninsula Borough for the Ridgeway/Sterling Fire Service Area
for station planning, design and sitq preparation.

* Sec. 204. The sum of $m s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316
to the Ninilchik Senior Citizens, Inc., for completion of the Ninilchik
Senior Citizens Center.

* Sec. 205. The sum of $112,700 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Kalifonsky Beach Fire Service
Area for e&uipment and operating expenses
1987.

206.

for the fiscal year ending
June 30,

* Sec. The sum of $7,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payvment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for purchase and installation of a satellite
receiver dish for the Susan B, Engtzig,zfémentarylﬂigh School in Seldovia.

* Sec. 207. The sum of $é§i§3&. s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Homexr for completion of the Homer Senior Citizens Center.

* Sec. 208. The sum of $55,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
and Economic

-43-

the Department of Commerce Development for Pacific Rim

SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

112

20

2

22

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130
Fellowship grants and associated costs for. the fiscal year ending June 30,
1987,

* Sec. 209,

The sum of $300,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment of organi-
zational grants under AS 29.05.790 for the fiscal year ending June 20,
1986,

* See., 210,

The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Commmnity and Regional Affairs for payment of organi-

zational grants under AS 29.05.190 for the fiscal year ending June 30,1957,

* Sec. 211. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 71, line 15 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Seismic Hazard Program 417,000 417,000

1500,0001 {500,000}

* Sec. 212. The sum of $gg}zssbfg/;pproprieted from the general fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for seismic and volcanic monitoring of
Mt. St. Augustine and other existing statewide seismic monitoring stations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 213. The sum of $80,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Natural Resources to purchase and install tide gauges
offshore of Augustine Island to improve the tsunami warning network.

* Sec. 214. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 183, line 9 (Juneau-12th and
Calhoun Bridge and Road - $250,000); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 159,
line 14 (Juneau-Low Income Housing - $2,500,000); sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA
1983, page 96, line 9 (Juneau-12th Street Water Project - $250,000); and

sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 96, line 7 (Juneau-Switzer Creek to Air-
port District Water - $172,500)

SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

are repealed and reappropriated to the
44—




©

«

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to
the City and Borough of Juneau for water projects.

* Sec, 215.

"

tions made in sec. 2, ch. 23, SLA 1984, page 3, line 5 (UAJ-Site Prepa-

The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-

ration, Utilities, Equipment or Furnishings - $1,000,000); sec. 3, ch. 96,
SLA 1985, page 25, line 8 (UAJ-Site Acquisition/Development/Access Road/-
Equipment - $500,000); sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 50, line 7 (UAJ-
Land Acquisition - $150,000); sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 50, line 9
(UAJ-Fisheries Building Phase II - $1,200,000); sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980,
page 50, line 22 (UAJ-Bill Ray Center Addition - $1,500,000); sec. 30, ch.
82, SsLa 1981, 125,
$875,000) ;

page line 22 (UAJ-Forest Sciences Laboratory -

sec. 4, ch. 25, SLa 1982, page 55, line 10 (UAJ-Construction/-
Instruction Equipment - $719,000); sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 109,
line 16 (UAJ-Remodeling - $1,006,000); sec. 2, ch. 23, SLA 1984, page 3,

line 4 (UAJ-PE Ffacility Planning/Design - $400,000); and sec. 2, ch. 22,

SLA 1984, page 3, line 23, as amended by sec. 427, ch. 105, SLA 1985,
(DOT-Forth Douglas Highway Fxtension ~ $750,000) are repealed.
* Sec. 276. The sum cf $1,306,300 1s appropriated from the general fund

tc the Univérsity of Alaska, Juneau for planning, site acquisition, design,
engineering, and coﬁstruction of a library,

* Sec. 217. The sum of $61,800 is appropriated from the géneral fund to
the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
the Sealaska Heritage Foundation as matching funds for National Endowment
for the Humanitirs and WNacionael Endowment for the Arts grants for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

24,000
* Sec. 218. The sum of $36+660-Ys appropriated from the general fund to

the Department cf Administration for Payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Haines for the Southeast Alaska State Fair.
# Sec. 219. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
H

~45- SC5 CSHB 574 (Fin)

113

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

12

Chapter 130

made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 29, line 15 (Juneau-Alternative
Housing - $300,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the University of
Alaska, Juneau for instructional and other operating costs for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 220. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1987, page 142, line 15 (Juneau-Lemon Creck
Neighborhood Park - $200,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Depart-
ment of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the
City and Borough of Juneau for Douglas pullout improvements.

* Sec. 221. Section 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, pege 29, line 14 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Juneau-Regional and other District 4
Library Site Acquisition/Planning/
Design/ Engineering and Construction
(ED &) 600,000 600,000
* Sec. 222. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 27, line 6 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
City and Borough of Juneau-{JUNEAU]
Regional Library and other
District 4 Library Site
Acquisition/Planning/ Design
and Engineering and Con-
struction 800,000 800,000
* Sec. 223. The sum of § 02000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Corrections for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) 46




Chapter 130
Gastineau Manor, Inc. for renovation to meet program and security needs.

* Sec. 224. The sum of $8,931 ig appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05,315
to the Municipality of Anchorage for the Senate District C residential
streets improvement program. )

* Sec. 225. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 21, SLA 1984, page 13, line 10 (Klukwan-Development
Grants - $55,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to
the unincorporated community of Klukwan, Chilkat Indian Village, for the
Cultural Heritage Center,

* Sec. 226. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 9, ch. 204, SLA 1972, page 27 (Department of Education, Broad-
cast Facilities, ETV Station, Anchorage, Kenal and Matanuska-Susitna -
§556,000)_1is repealed.

* Sec. 227. The sum of $108,00¢ is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Sunshine Health for operaticn of a community health
clinic in the Talkeetna area for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 228. The sum of $23,800 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Public Safety for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.376
to the Valley Women's Resource Center for operations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 229. The sum of $16,100 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission,
for pavwent as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to public radic station KSTK in
Wrangell for equipment replacement and renovation.

* Sec, 230. The sum of $5,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Legislative Affairs Agency for operation of the Wrangell Legislative

-47- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

114

20

21

22

23

2

25

27

28

Chapter 130
Teleconference Office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 231. The sum of $35,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Petersburg for the Sons of Norway building renovation and
repair Phase II,

* Sec. 232. The sum of $9,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Public Safety for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316
to Women in Safe Homes for renovation and repair of their Ketchikan build-
ing.

* Sec. 233. The sum of $10,000 is eppropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission,
for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to public radio station KRBD in
Ketchikan for equipment replacement and renovation,

* Sec. 234. The sum of $21,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission,
for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to public radio station KFSK in
Petersburg for equipment replacement and renovation.

* Sec. 235. The sum of $35,104 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs, Housing Assistance Divi-
sion, for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Senior Citizens of
Kodiak for construction of a Senior Citizen Center in Kodiak. The appro-
priation made by this section is conditioned upen deposit of $35,104 in
interest income earned by Senior Citizens of Kodiak on the appropriation
made in sec. 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 52, line 19 (Kodiak Senior Center
Construction

* Sec. 236.

$1,600,000) in the general fund.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 9, line 14 (Gustavus-Roads Upgrade -
$142,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administra-
tion for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Angoon for
SCS CSHE 574(Fin) -48-




2t

22

2

24

25

27

28

]

Chapter 130
the Head Start Building.

* Sec. 237. Section 22, ch. 122, SLA 1984, page 18, line 10 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Kotzebue Technical Center 1,649,700 ’ 1,649,700
[1,705,700} {1,705,700]

* Sec. 238. The sum of $56,000 is‘appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Education, Kotzebue Technical Center, for operation of
the dormitory for\the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 239. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as & grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Bethel Prematernal Home for facility improvements and
expansion.

* Sec. 240. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corporation for emergency medi-
cal services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 241. 'The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Public Safety for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316
to the Tundra Women's Coalition for the crisis center utility payments for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 242.

‘

The sum of $13,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Sccial Services for payment as & grant under
AS 37.05.376 to the Bethel Group Home, Inc. for operations for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 243. The sum of $75,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Southwestern Alaska Council for the Prevention of Child

-49- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

115

|

Chapter 130
Sexual Abuse for court advocacy and child sexual abuse prevention services
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 244. The sum of $50,700 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Nunam Kitlutsisti for resource development and pro-
tection programs and services for the flscal year ending Jume 30, 1987.

* Sec. 245, The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-

tions made in sec. 80, ch., 101, SLA 1982, page 100, line 19 (Anchorage -

10, SLA
1983, page 26, line 23 (Anchorage - South Addition Illumination - $15,000),

15th Avenue - Merrill Drive to "I" Street - $160,000), sec. 2, ch.

and sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 13, line 4 (Anchorage - Government Hill
Elementary - $221,900) are repealed.

* Sec, 246. The sum of $35,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Municipality of Anchorege, Anchorage School District, for the pur-
chase of library books for elementary schools located in House District 12.

ded—and blicated-balanae—cf-the ia
P B PPEOP

ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 15, line 9 (Ancég;g&e‘ffxicohol

Treatment Facility - 0) is repealed and Eggpproﬁ?fated to the Univer-

sity of Alaska, Anchorage, for renovation and relocation costs

assoclated with the eg;sb&fﬁhﬂént of the Pub airs Program in accor-

dance wiEb,;ecéﬁﬁ;ndacions of the Senate's Egan Committee he William

% Seh
&

* Sec. 248.

l-of-Rublic-Affaixe

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropria-

tion made in sec. 399, ch.

105, SLA 1985 (Anchorage - Pedestrian Imprcve-
ments betwe=n 4trh Avenue and Elderberry Park - $50,000) is repealed and
reappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for
payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Legal Services Corpo-
ration for provision of legal services to the poor for the fiscal vear

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -50-




27

28

Chapter 130
ending June 30,
249,

1987.
* Sec. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 46, line 16 (Anchcrage -
Abbott Loop School Flood Repair - $200,000); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981

page 119, line 23 as amended by sec. 384, ch. 105, SLA. 1985 (Anchorage -
North Star Elementary Drain Installation - $19,926); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA
1981, page 120, line 7 (Anchorage - Stellar/0ld North Star Rehabilitation -
$1,022,000); 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page

Aurora Elementary Intercom System ~ $20,000); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981,

sec. 120, 1line 9 (Anchorage -
page 120, line 17 (Anchorage - College Gate Elementary Music Room Remodel-

ing - $25,000); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 120, line 22 (Anchorage -
Rogers Park Elementary Playground Larndscaping - $30,000); sec. 30, ch. 82,
SLA 1981, page 122, line 6 (Anchorage - Mt, Iliamna Fire Exit - $15,000);
sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 185, line 14 as amended by sec. 380, ch.
105, SLA 1985 (Anchorage - Patterson Street Improvements - $614,500); sec.
80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 79, line 5 (Anchorage - Chugiak High Remodel-
ing - $76,000); sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 99, line 22 (Anchorage -
Turpin Road and East Anchorage Lighting - $260,000); sec. 85, ch. 106, SLA
1983 (Anchorage - Channelization improvements - $32,894); sec. 2, ch. 10,
SLA 1983, page 13, line 8 (Anchorage - Clark Jr. High - $50,000); sec. 2,
ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 13, line 24 (Anchorage - Willow Crest Elementary
$50,500) 3 1983, line 5

(Anchorage - Stuckagain Heights LTD, RSA - $13,800) are repealed and reap-

School - and sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA page 27,
propriated to the Department of Administration for payment &s a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District,
for library books.

* Sec. 250. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 1, ch., 17, SLA 1984 as amended by sec. 430, ch. 105, SLA 1985
(Legislature supplemental - $588,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the

-51~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

116

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130
Legislative Affairs Agency for operations of the Joint Special Committee on
Foreign Trade for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 251. The unexpended and unchligated balances cf the appropria-
tions made in sec. 2, ch. 21, SLA 1984, page 10, line 15 (Fairbanks North
Star Borough -

Haines Homestead Foundation/Down Payment - $30,000)

2, ch. 21, SLA 1984, page 10, line 16 (Fairbanks North Star Borough -

and
sec.
Noel Wien Library Addition Design $200,000) are repealed.

* Sec. 252. (a) The sum of $700,000 is appropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Administration for payment as a- grant under
AS 37.05.315 te the Fairbanks North Star Borough for Noel Wien Library
acquisitions, equipment, and planning.

(b) LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the legislature that the
grant under (a) of this section to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for
Noel Wien Library acquisitions, equipment, and planning not be used to
supplant local government appropriations to libraries in the borough.

* Sec. 253. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for Ester Community Park.

* Sec. 254. The sur of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for a Van-Tran van.

* Sec. 255. The sum of $1,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for fire department visual training
equipment.

* Sec. 256. The sum of $3,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough litter reduction and recycling program
operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -52-




kil
22
23
24
25

26

Chapter 130
* Sec. 257. The sum of $2,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for Mary Siah Center recreational
equipment.

* Sec. 258. The sum of $2,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Community and RegionalkAffairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.376 to the Fairbanks Community Fcod Bank Service for program
operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1587.

* Sec. 259. The sum of $1,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.3i6 to the Fairbanks Community Food Bank Service for a
personal computer.

* Sec., 260. The sum of $3,000 is appropriated from che general fund to
the Department cof Health 2nd Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Crisis Clinic Foundation for the Interpreter Referral
Line Program operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec, 261. The sum of $3,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regionai Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Breadline for progrem operations for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 262. The sum of $5,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Arctic Chamber Orchestra for costs associated
with the 1987 Alaska statewide tour.

* Sec. 263. The sum of $7,506 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
516 to the Tanana Valley State Fair Association for handicapped and strol-
ler access improvements. [ﬂ

* Sec. 264. The sum of $;%333—is appropriated from the general fund to

=53- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

117

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

Chapter 130

the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Interior Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
training and equipment.

* Sec. 265. The sum of $7,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the University of Alaska, Fairbanks, for Polar Library Collection acquisi-
tions.

* Sec., 266. The sum of $7,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the University of Alaska, Fairbanks, for University of Alaska Museum acqui-
gitions.

* Sec. 267. (a) Section 2, ch. 23, SLA 1984, page 2, line 16 is amend-

ed to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Duckering Building Addition
Completion (ED 19-21) 4,500,000 4,500,000
[5,000,000] [5,000,000])

(b) Section 2, ch. 23, SLA 1984, page 2, is amended by adding the

following after line 16:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Duckering Building Addition
Equipment 500,000 500,000

(¢) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations
made in sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 110, line 13 (University of
Alaska/Fairbanks - Minerals Complex Facility - $1,963,000) and sec. 2, ch.
23, SLA 1984, page 2, line 16 as amended by (a) of this section (University
of Alaska/Fairbanks - Duckering Building Addition Completion - $4,500,000)
are repealed and reappropriated to the University of Alaska/Fairbanks for

NASA evnthetic aperture radar system/phase I Natural Science Facility.
SCS CSHB S74(Fin) -54~




24

25

27

28

Chapter 130
* Sec, 268. The appropriaticn to the University of Alaska, Planning

Revolving Fund included in sec. 9, ch. 204, SLA 1972, page 28 is amended to

read:
APPRCPRIATION
ITEMS
Planning and Energy Conser-
vation Revolving Fund 350,000

* Sec. 269. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 76, line 10 (Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities - Eagle River Road North - Repairs to
tile 12 - $1,700,000); sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 5, line 9 (Department
of Transportation and Public Facilities - Anchorage/Traffic Signal/Eagle
River Road and Glenn Highway/Artillery Road - $215,000); sec. 2, ch. 10,
SLA 1983, page 5, line 23 (Department of Transportation and Public Facil-
ities - Glenn Highway Rehab - $3,000,000); and sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983,
page 75, line 17 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities -
Eagle River Intersection Improvements - $725,000) are repealed and reappro-
priated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Chugiak/Eagle River Road
Service Board for road improvements.

* Sec. 270. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 185, line 11 (Anchorage -
Cherry Street Improvements - $747,500); sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page
185, line 12 (Anchorage - Peck Avenue Impzovehents - $1,275,000); sec. 80,
ch., 10), SLA 1982, page 78, line 21 (Anchorage - Bartlett High Interior
Renovations - $75,000); and sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 79, line 4
(Anchorage - Ursa Major School - $460,000) are repealed and reappropriated
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
215 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for the

55~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

118

2

22

23

2

7

28

13

Chapter 130
Muldoon Library Phase II.

* Sec. 271. Section 1, ch. 88, SLA 1981, as amended by sec. 92, ch.

141, SLA 1982 and sec. 202, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Section 1. The sum of $250,600 ($300,600] is appropriated from
the general fund to the Department of Environmental Conservation as

follows:

(1) $83,500 for a village safe water project under the
Village Safe Water Act (AS 46.07) and for a solid waste facility

project in Tanacross.

(2) $167,100 [$217,100] for a village safe water studies
under the Village Safe Water Act (AS 46.07) and for solid waste feasi-
bility studies in the following communities:

(A) Chalkyitsik

(B) Fort Yukon

(C) Hughes

(D) Northway

(E) (REPEALED)

(F) Minto
* Sec. 272. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 45, SLA 1984, page 9, line 14 (Akutan Public dock
feasibility study - $88,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the
Department of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission for
payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to KDLG for facility upgrade and
equipment.

* Sec. 273. The appropriations made by sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page

94, line 26 through page 95, line 16 (Department of Environmental Conserva-‘

tion, Tanana Chiefs Conference grant - $150,000; Department of Environ-

mental Conservation, Yukon-Kuskokwim Regional Health Corp. grant -

$100,000; and Department of Environmental Conservation, Bristol Bay Area
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -56-




2

%2

-]

27

28

138

Chapter 130
Native Health Corp. grant - $70,000) lapse June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 274. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 707, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Alaska Power Authority-Wrangell elec-
trical project - $200,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department
of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Ketchikan for the Ketchikan Volunteer Rescue Service for equipment and
operations.

* Sec. 275. (a) Section 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 66, line 38 as

amended by sec. 448(a), ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
v ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alaska Power Authority 2,679,100 264,100 2,415,000
2,714,100) [299,100]

(b) Section 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 67, line 13 is amended to

read:
ALLOCATIONS
Gunnuk Creek Hydro Project (ED 2) i60,000
£195,0001

* Sec. 276. The sum of $35,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power Authori-
ty, for the Coffman Cove electrical project.

* Sec, 277. Section 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 9, line 8 is amended to

read:
ALPPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Sand Pt. [MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
PHASE 1] water/sewer (ED 26) 1,868,000 1,868,000

* Sec. 278. Section 80, ch., 101, SLA 1982, page 96, line 6 is amended
to read:

-57- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

119

Chapter 130

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Pt. Hope-Day Care Center/
Classroom 300,000 300,000
* Sec. 279. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

wmade in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 57, line 28 (DOT-Construct High
School-Tatilek - $900,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the University
of Alaska, Cooperative Extension Service, for a Marine Advisory Program in

Coxrdova for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 280. Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 55, line 7 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
[PURCHASE OF TRAINING] Equip-
ment (ED 6) 940,000 940,000
* Sec. 28)1. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 44, line 6 is amended to
Tead:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Iliamna Emergency Building/
Fire Truck/Completion and
Relocation of Community
Center (ED 26) 406,500 406,500

* Sec. 282, Section 238, ch. 141, SLA 1982 as amended by sec. 224,
ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

Sec. 238. The sum of $1,717,900 [$1,781,500] is appropriated
from the general fund to the Alaska Power Authority for feasibility
studies, preconstruction design, and engineering to be allocated to
the following proposed power projects:

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -58-




~

Chapter 130

(1) Black Bear Lake hydroelectric project $831,200
(2) Grant Lake hydroelectric project 686,700

{750,300]
(3) West Creek hydroelectric project 200,000

* Sec. 283. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power Authori-
ty, for the Elfin Cove électrical distribution system.

* Sec. 284. The sum of $33,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power Authori-
ty, for preliminary engineering and design for the Humpback Creek projeét
in Cordova.

* Sec. 285, The unexpended and uncbligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 86, ch, 173, SLA 1980 (Girdwood School Shortfall -
$425,000)s Bec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 12, line 11 (Girdwood Classroom
Additicn - $750,000): sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 5, line 17 (Bird/-
Indian Pathway Improvements/guardrails - $271,100); and sec. 387, ch. 105,
SLA 1985 (DOT - Flashing Beacon at Mountain Air Drive/Rabbit Creek Road -
$30,000) are repcaled and reappropriated to the Department of Administra-
tlon for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.375 to the Kenai Peninsula
Borough for the development of an alternate emergency escape route for the
Nikiski Fire Service Area. v

* Sec. 286. .
made in sec. 2, ch., 10, SLA 1983, page 26, line 9 (Anchorage-Birch Road

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

. Upgrade - $300,000) 1s repealed and reappropriated to the Department of

Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipali-
ty of Anchorage for emergency maintenance and maintenance reduction to
limited road service areas in House Districts 7 and 8.

* Sec. 287. The unexpended and uncbligated balance .of that portion of
the appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 156, line 24 that

-59- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

120

Chapter 130
is allocated in page 157, line 5, as amended by secs. 10 and 11, ch. 139,
SLA 1982, sec. 69, ch, 106, SLA 1983, sec. 49, ch. 171, SLA 1984, sec. 281,
ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Agricultural Action Council (DNR), Delta II/Roads -
$1,700,000) ie repealed and

and Public

reappropriated to the Department of

Transportation Facilities for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to Deltana Community Corporation for agriculture roads and
flood control.

* Sec. 288. The unexpended aund unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 22, SLA 1984, page 3, line 18 (DUT-Rorth Miller Hill
Road - $30,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Trans-
portation and Public Facilities for design, right-of-way acquisition, and
land mcquisition for Isberg Road.

* Sec. 289. Section 10, ch. 171, SLA 1984 as amended by sec. 282,
ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

Sec. 10. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Natural Resources for land records research,
appraisal, and title search costs of the Alaska mental health land as
required by the court order issued in conjunction with Vern T, Weiss
v. State of Alaska, through the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987
[1986].

* Sec. 290. The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Education for the Wrangell School District to cover
the shortfall in the district operating budget for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 291. The sum of $184,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Education for the Copper River School District to
cover the shortfall in the district operating budget for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 292. The sum of $130,000 is appropriated from the general fund
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -60-




23

24

26

26

27

28

Chapter 130
to the Department of Education for the Adak School District for school
improvements, equipment and instructional materials associated with in-
creased student enrollments.

* Sec. 293. The sum of $416,100 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Office of the Governmor for continuation costs of the fiscal year
1986 salary increase associated with the éollective bargaining agreement
with Masters, Mates, and Pilots and Marine Engineers Beneficial Association
to continue the fiscal year 1986 funding level for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 294. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general furd to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Noorvik for an erosion control project.

* Sec. 295.

The unexpended &nd unobligated balance of the allocation

made for the Catastrophic Illness program in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985,

] page 35, line 11 lapses June 30, 1987,

* Sec. 296. The sum of $232,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Law for consumer mediation services for the fiscal
yvear ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 297. The sum of $450,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administrarion -fer payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for development of a park in

| Eastwood Park subdivision.

* Sec. 298. The sum of $255,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Jyneau Alliance for the Mentally I11 for services

to the chrenically mentally i1l for fiscal year ending June 30, 1987,

) 29,6e0
* Sec. 299. The sum of 53470091&3 appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Adminisiracion, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission,

for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Terminal Radio for purchage of

-61- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

2t

2

23

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

equipment and start-up costs for Te @l Radio Station in Valdez.

* Sec. 300. The sum of séﬁ%ﬂ&i s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Anchor Point Fire Department for
relocation of the Anchor Point Fire Station.

* Sec. 301. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the reserve for
emergency operating expenses account (AS 37.05.159) is appropriated to the
budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.156).

* Sec. 302. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made by sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 62, line 6, as amended by
sec. 5(b), ch. 16, SLA 1981 (Fairbanks North Star Borough, historic
trails - $110,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Fairbanks

North Star Borough for historic trails.

* Sec. 303. Section 2, ch. 18, SLa 1984, page 3, line 25 is amended to

read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
- ITEMS FUND

Circle ~ Ervosion/Flood

Control Project - Phase I

[PLANNING, DESIGN AND

ENGINEERING] (ED 19-21) 240,000 240,000

* Sec. 304. The appropriation made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page
119, line 15 (Senate Leadership - $1,333,000) lapses into the general fund
June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 305. The appropriation and allocation made in sec. 26, ch. 98,

SLA 1985, page 32, lines 4 and 5 (Adult Basic Education - $3,279,800)

lapses into the general fund June 30, 1487.
R, 080, ooo
* Sec. 306. The sum of - + 1s appropriated from the general fund

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -62~




20

21

22

23

24

27

28

Chapter 130

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for emergency maintenance,
maintenance reduction and dreinage to limited road service areas in House

Districts 7 and 8.

* Sec. 307. The appropriation made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page
19, line 21 (Consumer Protection - $832,400) lapses into the general fund
June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 308. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 169, line 12 as amended by
sec. 243, ch., 105, SLA 1985 (Napakiak dumpsite road - $464,400) is
repealed.

* Sec. 309. The unexpended and unoblipated balance of the appropriation
made in sec, 30, ch. 82, SLA 1987, page 170, line 12 as amended by
sec. 599, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Kwigillingok airport road - §$362,172) dis
repealed.

* Sec. 310. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 76, line 6 (Platinum runway im-

provements - $125,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 311. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 89, line 18 (McGrath harbor -

$175,000) is repealed.
312.

* Sec. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 58, line 22 (Crooked Creek con-

struction shortfall - $265,000) is repealed.
313. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the approbriation

286, ch. 50, SLA 1980,

* Sec.

made in sec. page 43, line 7 (Iditarod REAA, Dis-

trict code upgrade - $550,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 314, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

ch. 82, SLA 1987, line 10 (Pilot Station school

SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

made in sec. 30, page 117,

-63-

122

20

|

Chapter 130

cost overrun - $1,700,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 315. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 44, line 22 (Fort Yukon vocational

education facility - $2,500,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 316.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
25, ch. 80, SsLA 1979,

generator - $80,000) is repealed.

made in sec. page 57, line 5 (Nulato upgrade and

* Sec. 317. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 57, line 7 (Kaltag school upgrade -
$190,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 318. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.03.316 to Hilltop Youth, Inc., for a program that emphasizes
youth activities with the priority being services for Anchorage youth and

the disabled.

~—% fee—319:——Fhe—sum—of-$75;860-+s-app nd- to
}b reopristed—from—the-general—fu
‘BAVuadevaQFQJ—GS—}N&—a&—ehe—A4ﬁek&—ﬂeﬁ&ve’éend—xanegeﬂeﬁt—ﬁgﬂeeiefien—éef~e
1

%h?&ﬁiﬂﬁﬁyfﬁogimh

531,400

320. The sum of $6645288-“1s appropriated fromw the general fund

to the Department of Commerce and Economic office of the

AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska

Development,

commissioner, for payment as a grant under

Repertory Theater for operations.

At 4 AS- 37 05.316--to—the --Aneh < N Arahapt £
=] 1) Lot 7
£iet
) kg i 4 £-3
* Lo, 322 Th. pendod-and bligated-balance—ef—th iation

-made—in—peer—80—eh——H4 SLA-1982,—page—H06—Tine IS (Menley Hot- Springs .
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -64-




Chapter 130

of th riation

PPEOpE

._J bligated-balan
15}
ﬂ!...nh. in—— 30+—oh,—82
Y y
oA:_lj,«nnn

* Sec. 324.

S$LA-1981 page—132,—line—8 (Manlewr Hot Sorinca
T Pag Y 7 P -3

buildin $20,-00083—4 led
7 3 oy ®

L

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
wade in sec. 80, ch. 107, SLA 1982, page 69, line 8 (Platinum health clinic
equipment - $8,500) is repealed.

* Sec. 325. Section 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 82, line 4, as amended

by sec. 159, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

. APPROPRIATION GENERAL
TTEMS FUND
Southwest air transportation
and facilities 5,890,286 5,890,286
15,983,000] £5,983,000}

* Sec. 326, Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 62, line 7 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Central faéility inventory/
condition survey (ED $2) 392,916 392,916
{400,000] [400,000]

% Sec. 327. Sectiun 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 179, lines 15 - 19 is

amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Western region aviation 601,908 601,908
[610,000) {610,000}
St. Michael airport
improvements -
-65- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

123

2

22

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

supplemental

(ED 22) 440,000
St. Mary's air-

craft parking

and lease lots

(ED 18) 71,908

(80,000)

Advance project

definition 40,000
Wainwright air-

port improvement

(ED 21) 50,000

* Sec. 328. Section 256, ch. 141, SLA 1982 as amended by sec. 3(a)

ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
The sum of $965,885 [$966,700) is appropriated from

the general fund to the Department of Administration for trooper

Sec. 256.

housing.
* Sec. 329. (a) Section 4, ch. 25, SLA 1982, page 11, line 20 is

amended to read:

APPROPRTATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Life and property protection 1,843,028 1,843,028

{1,844,3000  [7,844,300]
(b) Section 4, ch. 25, SLA 1982, page 11, line 24 is amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS
Upgrade state
facilities 1,373,728 N
[1,315,000]
* Sec. 330. Section 15(a), ch. 139, SLA 1982 is amended to read:
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -66~




20

2

22

24

Chapter 130

(8)  The sum of $9,449,805 ($9,451,000) is appropriated from the
general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

to be allocated as follows:

Ferry system annual improvement $2,000,000
Ch. 120, SLA 1980 interior supplemental 400,000
Contingency transportation 2,998,805

[3,000,000)
Rail and grade separation study 250,000
Project inspect warranty fund 250,000
Transportation research program 3,301,000
Wave measurement design program 250,000

* Sec. 331. Section 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 45, line 21, as amended

by sec. 53, ch. 173, SLA 1980, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
TTEMS FUND
Saint Marys' city schools -
roof repair 1,400 1,400
{35,000] [35,000}

* Sec. §32A Section 1, ch. 134, SLA 1978, as amended by sec. 18,
ch. 80, SLA 1979 and sec. 75, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

Section 1. The sum of $109,275,808 ([$109,359,700] is appropri-
ated from the general fund to the Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities for school construction projects, as set out below:

(1) Rural School Construction Contingency §$2,318,800

(2) Northwest Arctic REAA 11,673,900
(3) Bering Straits REAA 12,370,700
(4) Lower Yukon REAA 5,770,500
(5) Lower Kuskokwim REAA 24,435,700
(6) Kuspuk REAA 4,450,000

-67- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

124

Chapter 130

(7) Southwest REAA 6,420,900
(8) Lake and Peninsula REAA 5,226,700
(9) Aleutian Chain REAA 2,417,400
(10) Adak REAA 2,000,000
(11) Pribilof REAA 913,900
(12) Iditarod REAA 3,501,500

(13) Yukon/Koyukuk REAA 7,352,100 {7,436,000]

(14) Yukon Flats REAA 2,410,100
(15) Alaska Gateway REAA 2,073,400
(16) Alaska Central Railbelt REAA 3,400,000
(17) Chatham REAA 1,900,000
(18) Southeast REAA 571,000
(19) Craig City Schools 1,231,100
(20) Ouzinkie 1,001,000
(21) Larsen Bay 1,637,100
(22) Kake 500,000
(23) Wrangell School District 3,000,000
(24) Haines School District 200,000
(25) Skagway City School District 2,500,000

* Sec. 333. Section 12, ch. 80, SLA 1979 {s amended to read:
Sec. 12. The sum of $2,319,100 [$2,365,100] is appropriated from

the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public Facil-

ities for regional educational attendance areas as follows:

$1,454,000 [1,500,000)
865,100

107, SLA 1983, page 48, line 16 1is

Yukon Flats REAA - school construction

Delta-Greeley REAA - high school classrooms
* Sec. 334. (a) Section 32, ch.
amended to read:

OTHER

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -68-




-]

13 B

Chapter 130

Community assistance grants 64,794,300 61,905,800 2,888,500
164,829,300] [61,940,800]
(b) Section 32, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 48, line 20 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Rural de-
velopment
grants 3,065,000
{3,100,000)
* Sec. 335. Section 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 55, line 29 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
TV transmitter and cable-
Anvik, Hughes, Huslia
(ED 18) 36,816 36,816
' 137,500] 137,500}
* Sec. 336. Section 25, ch. B0, SLA 1979, page 55, line 30 is amen&ed
to read: '
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
v transmitter and cable-
Telida, Mt. Village
(ED 18) 36,816 36,816
{37,500] [37,500]
* Sec. 337. Secticn 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 56, line 10 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
-69- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

125

~

w

27

28

Chapter 130

TV transmitter,

(ED 19)

* Sec. 338.

to read:

(ED 19)

* Sec. 339.
made in sec., 2
$780,000) is rep

* Sec. 340.

read:

placement and surplus

cable,

tariff-Allakaket, Minto

36,816 36,816
[37,500] (37,500}

Section 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 56, line 11 is amended

TV transmitter cable tariff-

Venetie Chalkyitsik

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
36,816 36,816
[37,500] 137,500)

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

86, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 80, line 21 (Fort Yukon -

ealed.

Section 4, ch. 25, SLA 1982, page 4, line 18 is amended to

Building renovation, re-

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
6,967,116 6,967,116
[7,000,000} {7,000,000}

26—ch08,—SLA—1985 —page—26—bines—Ho—— iy
i
APPROPRIATION —-GENERAL OTHER
- o FUND FUNDS
K-12 Support 77 349,463,800 32,500,000

[549,475,800] [516,975,800]

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

~70-




Chapter 130

2

24

25

26

27

28

13

rogram 4944325200 tAﬁf
Foundation
supplemente;\‘\\\\‘N\‘\“““‘\\~‘\\_
i support 1,245,500 \\"‘\"5“‘\““‘\“‘-_‘ﬁtléf
J {1'9("Rnn; o
* Sec. 342. Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 188, line 8 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Galena - road improvements
and construction and water
and_sewer system (ED 18) 500,000 500,000

* Sec. 343. Section 2, ch, 24, SLA 1984, page €, line 15 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

Tanana school engineering,

planning*‘[AND] design

and fire/safety code

upgrade (ED 24) 150,000 150,000

* Sec. 344. The unexpénded and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 45, line 5 (Telida community

relocation - $70,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 345. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 108, line 17 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Tuluksak - health clinic
[CITY OFFICE] building
=71- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

126

22

24

25

27

28

I8

Chapter 130
(ED 24)

100,000 100,000
* Sec. 346. Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 144, line 23 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
McGrath - water system
improvements and roads
{WELLS) (ED 18) 60,000 60,000
* Sec. 347. Section 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 94, line 4 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Shageluk - roads [BARGE
ACQUISITION] 40,000 40,000
* Sec, 348.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 18, SLA 1984, page 2, line 15 (Napakiak erosion assess-
ment - $100,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 349. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.376 to Bering Sea Fishermen's Association for United
States-Canada Yukon River salmon treaty negotiations.

* Sec. 350. The sum of $80,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Rural CAP for international Porcupine caribou commis-
sion treaty negotiations.

* Sec. 351.

The sum of $125,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Association of Village Council Presidents for a
job referral program.

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -72-




R

Chapter 130
* Sec. 352. The sum of $306,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Association of Village Council Presidents for
Yukon-Kuskokwim delta gocse management plan.
* Sec. 353. The sum of $112,600 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Ruby for electrificatioa improvements.

y ~*~see7_;§$f~dﬂk~4nmye£-Sé079@G~ieéappfep§ie€eénéfeﬁb%km—geﬁef&LAAwd»:e

-L\- L‘A;}h & & £--Edi tion ££i £ the qi i & £

¥ —EO¥—-PayBment

[‘ﬁr"nr uader AS 37 05 316 ro the AlaskaFine-Arte—GCamp—f eperations:

* Sec. 355. Thé sum of $19,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Bethel Family Health Services for medical equipment.

* Sec. 356. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 21, line 24 (Ketchikan Public Util-
ities Water Filtration Plant - $924,100) is repealed and reappropriated to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Ketchikan for the Ketchikan Public Utilities Water System
Improvements.

* Sec. 357. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allocation made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 192, lines 17 and 20
(Data Centers Upgrade - §5,926,800) is repealed.

* Sec. 358. The unexpended and unobligated balance.of the appropriation
and allocation made in sec. 30, ch. 62, SLA 1981, page 192, lines 17 and 24

(Integrated Data Communication Network - $300,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 359. Section 286, ch, 50, SLA 1980, page 94, line 13 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
{ ITEMS FUND
-73- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

127

20

kil

22

23

24

25

27

28

Chapter 130

Down:town Juneau Waterfront

Renovation and Development

[~ GOLD CREEK DREDGING
ENHANCEMENT] (ED 4)

1,000,000 1,000,000

* Sec. 360. Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 183, line 4 is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Downtown Juneau Waterfront
Renovation and Development
[- GOLD CREEK ENHANCEMENT
PHASE II] (ED 4) 1,000,000 1,000,000
* Sec, 361. Section 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 98, line 22 is amended
to read: A
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Downtown Juneau Waterfront
Renovation and Development
[- GOLD CREEK PHASE III)
1,000,000 1,000,000
* Sec. 362. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 79, line 23 1s amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Downtown Juneau Waterfront
Renovation and Development
[- GOLD CREEK DEVELOPMENT)
(ED 4) 1,050,000 - 1,050,000

* Sec. 363. Section 34, ch.
SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

107, SLA 1983, page 84, line 21 is amended
-74-




Chapter 130
to read:
ALLOCATIONS
Anchorage -

Abbott Loop
Transmission

6 [SPRUCE STREET/

7 LORE ROAD TO

8 68TH AVENUE]

] (ED 7-15) 128,000

10 * Sec. 364. Section 675, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

11 Sec. 675. The sum of §§§§;§§3/&:375,0001 is apprepriated from
12 the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public
12 Facilities for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Glen Alps
14 Road Service Area for design engineering, [AND] right-of-way
1% acquisition and comstruction of [FOR] Upper DeArmoun Road.

1 65+——B0otion—319,—gh 111, SLA-1984, page 50, -Life 20-is ‘menﬁ\
17)| to read:

18 APPROPRIATION GENERAL

19

20) Data Processing Systems

21)l / and Equipment (ED 99) 3,914,000 3,914,000 i
{Qﬂ! £4y080,-000% 6665088+

23 * Sec, 366. (a) Section 1, ch. 174, SLA 1980, page 1, lines 10 - 12 is
24} amended to read:

5 Section 1. The sum of $3,024,600 [$3,030,000] is appropriated
26 from the general fund [AND THE SUM OF $0 IS APPROPRIATED FROM PROGRAM
27 RECEIPTS]) to the Department of Transportation and Publiec Facilities to
28 be allocated as follows:

29 (b) Section 1(11), ch, 174, SLA 1980 is awmended to read:

-75- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

128

Chapter 130

(11 SBA!GOO 1$90,000] to purchase audio conference terminal
equipment for use in the instructional television education project.
* Sec. 367. (a) Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 192, line 17 as

amended by sec. 192(a), ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
1TEMS FUND FUNDS
Centralized Administrative
Services 10,927,700 10,720,000 207,700
{10,980,700] {10,773,000)
(b) Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 192, line 25 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Data Network
Optimization 34,200
[70,000]
(c) Section 30, ch., 82, SLA 19871, page 193, line 6 is amended to
read:
ALLOCATIONS
Statewide Data
Processing
Needs
Asgessment 182,800
£200,000)
* Sec. 368. Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 93, line 4 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Security Equipment -
Juneau Data Center 38,600 38,600
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -76~




M’

21

22

24

26

27

28

13

Chapter 130
[40,000) (40,0001
* Sec. 369. Section 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 52, line 25 is amended to

read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Chargeback Billing '
Sy;tem (ED 99) 17,500 17,500
[74,000] 174,000]
* Sec. 370. Section 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 52, line 21 is amended to
read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Kenai Homer Pioneer Home
Feasibility Study (ED 5) 31,000 31,000

[45000] [45,000)
* Sec. 371. The sum of $2§51353L4£Pappropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for pedestrian safety
facilities in House District 10.

* Sec. 372. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 9, line 10 (Tourism Development
Project - $50,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Development for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316
to the Iditarod Trail Conmittee, Inc. for expenses of conducting the

Iditerod sled dog race.

* Sec. 373. Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 74, line 21 is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
~77- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

129

»

20

21

22

23

24

%

26

Chapter 130
Installation of Integrated

Eligibility System 1,225,928

{200,000

612,428 613,500

(613,500}

[1,227t;§D]
* Sec. 374. The sum of §3+500,000 appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for Alaska Neighborhood

Housing Services, Inc. for housing and

business loans to be used in

Spenard, Government Hill, Nanaka Valley and other distressed neighborhoods.

* Sec. 375. Section 423, ch, 105, SLA 1
Seec. 423,

985 is amended to read:

The sum of $8,402 [$12,000] is appropriated from the

general fund to the Department of Health snd Social Services for

payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316

to the Southern Regilon Emergency

Medical Services Council for a Life-Pak Monitor/Defribillator for the

Central Peninsula EMS Council.

* Sec. 376.

to read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
Health Care Study -
Phase 1I (ED 4) 72,649
[75,000)
* Sec. 377.
to read:
APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
McNeil River Game
Sanctuary Development 49,142
[50,800]

* Sec. 378. (a) Section 4, ch. 25,
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -78-

Section 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 133, line 15 is amended

GENERAL
FUND

{75,000}

Section 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 77, line 2] is amended

GENERAL
FUND

49,142
[50,800]
SLA 1982, page 13, line 13 is




Chapter 130

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Fish and Game Resource
Management 2,997,180 2,997,180
[3,000,000) [3,000,000]
(b) Section 4, ch. 25, SLA 1982, page 13, line 15 it amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS
Eagle Project 47,180
[50,000]

* Sec. 379. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allocation wade in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 139, lines 10 and 20
as amended by sec. 685, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Mat-Su Valley Lakes - $103,220)
is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administration for
payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for
the Sutton Alpine Civic Club for sewer repairs.

3. cv 'mn' 8. +4 11' " 1A’Y ST A 1001' pag: 12' lHdana-23.-3 -BIE:
to ;;ZE?‘-~\\‘\\\\“\\~N

APPROPRIATION | GENERAL
ANILCA Federal Land
Planning
read:
OPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Vgssel Seizure
Coste—LRPp-90) w g‘_ﬁc—_{‘f
-79- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

130

ﬁapter 130
VAN

2 * Sec. 382,

1690003 t (}Z’L
The sum of $400,000 is appropriated from the general fund
3l to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for operating expenses
4 associated with the weatherization program for the fiscal year ending

si June 30, 1987,

e )
RS |

identified as

383 The—bal £ 12
g

M. 1586 £ ¢hok oy
Heay 7

7 general the Alaska

8) "Unrestricted-Designated

State Housing Authority

"Undesignated” in the 1985 Annual Report

sll dated August 1, 1985, or $10,000,000, er is less, is appropriated

10} from the general fund of the Alaska State Housing Authot

Qm»“' d-in-the-stata treasur

12 * Sec. 384, Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 86, lines 13 - 15 is

the general

131 amended to read:

14 APPROPRIATION GENERAL
15 ITEMS FUND

8)j Boys Club of Alaska -

7 [RENOVATION OF)

18 Facilities/ Equipment/

9 and Operations [AT

20 WALDRON LAKE, MARSTON

2 FIELD, & WOODLAND PARK

2 SCHOOL SITES] (ED 7-15) 300,000 300,000

2 * Sec. 385. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 60, line 25 is amended

244 to read:

% APPROPRIATION GENFRAL

k] ITEMS FUND

27§ Long Island/Gildersleeve/

28 Thorne Bay Schools

29 Improvements (ED 3) 1,140,000 1,140,000
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -80-




21

22

24

25

27

28

Chapter 130

* Sec. 386. The sum of $198,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Law to pay the costs of a special antitrust project
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1587.

* Sec. 387. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Law to pay interim awards of attorneys fees or costs
in Weiss v, State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987,

* Sec. 388. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 71, line 22 (Haines - Southeast
State Fair Improveméncs - $263,500) is repealed and reappropriated to the
Departmwent of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
Southeast Alsska State Fair, Inc., for 1986 - 67 Southeast Alaska State
Feir iwprovemernts snd expenses.

* Sec. 389. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 78, line 13 (Gilmore trail
paving - $1,600,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 390. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 13, line 13 (Steese Highway accel-
eration lanes - $160,000) iz repealed.

* Sec. 39). The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 80, ch. 107, SLA 1982, page 75, line 5 (Emergency vehicle
signal priority - $245,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 392. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 90, line 17 (Fairbanks bridge deck
repairs - $300,000) is repealed. ‘

* Sec. 393. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 175, line 4 as amended by sec. 146,
ch. 105, SLA 7985 (Fairbanks bridge deck repair completion - $600,200) is
repealed.

* Sec. 394. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

~81- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

131

20

21

22

24

25

27

2%

Chapter 130
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 7, line 18 (Skiland road improve-
ments - $100,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 395. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 64, lines 7 and 8 are

amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Management $3,855,700 $3,855,700

[$3,860,7001 [$3,860,700)

Commissioner's $1,542,300
Office [$1,547,300]
25,
* Sec. 396. The sum of 8 s appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Natural Resources for the opefations of the Citizen's
Advisory Commissicn on Federal Areas for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1987.

* Sec. 397. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the the Department of Public Safety for payment as a grant under A§ 37.05.-
316 to Women in Crisis Counseling and Assistance for facility improvements.

* Sec. 398. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for South Fairbanks Park playgrcund
equipment.

* Sec. 399. The sum of sf?;ﬁﬁﬁl&( appropriated from the general fund to
the University of Alaska Agriculture, and Forestry Experiment Station for
the completion of the Rosie Creek Redearch project.

* Sec. 400. The sum of s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Interior Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
training and equipment.

* Sec. 407. The sum of $5,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -82-




2

2

N

23

2

25

2

S

27
28

29

Chapter 130

the University of Alaska - Fairbanks for University of Alaska Museum acqui-

sitions.

7,100
* Sec. 402. The sum of $8.900 appropriated from the general fund to

the Legislative Affairs Agency for continued operation of the Homer
Telecouference Center for the fiscal year ending June 30,

* Sec. 403.

1987,
The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 43, lines 12 - 14 (Chevak Clinic
§70,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administration
for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.375 to the City of Chevak for the
health clinic,

* Sec.

404. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-

tions made in sec. 33, ch. 90, SLA 1981, (Kodiak Island Borough Electrical
Needs Acsessment - $100,000); sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 87, line 22
(Bells Flats Road Improvements - $780,000); and sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980,
page 87, line 23 (Ntemloi Road Improvements - $1,500,000) are repealed and
reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment ag a grant
under AS 37.05.315 to the Kodiak Island Borough for operations and facility
upgrade for the Kodisk State Fair and Rodeo Grounds.

* Sec. 405. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 13, ch. 90, SLA 1981, page 3, line 28 as amended by sec. 508,
ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Fairbanks District Heating Extension Feasibility Study -
$438,164) is repealed.

* Sec. 406.

The sum of $9,150 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for the payment as a grant under AS 37.-
05.315 to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for the Tanana Valley Fair
Association's emergency, safety and security system.

* Sec. 407. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allocation of $110,200 for the Angoon power project made in sec. 1,

ch. 54, SLA 1980, as amended by sec. 49, ch. 120, SLA 1980,
-83-

sec. 52, ch.
SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

132

pal

22

23

25

27

28

Chapter 130
90, SLA 1981, sec. 21, ch. 141, SLA 1982, sec. 102, ch.
490, ch. 105, SLA

106, SLA 1983, sec.

72, ch. 105, SLA 1985, and sec. 1985 is repealed and
reappropriated to the Department of Education for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Sealaska Heritage Foundation for the materials develop-
ment and training phase of the Language and Cultural Studies project.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

1982, (Lois

408,

* Sec.

wade in sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 105, 1line 16 Road -

$150,000) is

page
reappropriated to the Department of

AS 37.05.315 to the

repealed and

grant under

Administration for payment as a

Matanuska-Susitna Borough for the Butte Fire Station completion.

409. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

* Ser.

made in sec. 8¢, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 105, line 14 (McKechnie Road -

$200,000) is vepealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administra-
tion fer payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-Susitna
Borough for Nelchina Rcad Upgrade and Maintenance.

* Sez, 410, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 2, ch. 18, SLA 1084, page 3, line & (Matanuska-Susitna Bor-

ough, Sutton to Skwenta Bank Erosion Frotection - $70,000) is repealed and
reappropriated as follows:
31,310
(1) the sum of Séarw{//ilsJ appropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska -

Susitna Borough for the Meadow Lakes Volunteer Fire Department Fire Truck;

and i
-
(2) the sum of $254080" 1is appropriated tc the Department of
Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission for payment as a

grznt under AS 37.05.316 to Terminal Radio for Tower Construction Expenses.

* Sec. 411. The sum of $700,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Depertment of Environmental Conservation to administer statewide
projects.

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) _84-




20

21

22

25

26

27

28

13

Chapter 130

* Sec. 412. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the a2ppropriation
made in sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 72, line 25 (Moose Habitat
Improvement - $295,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Fish and Game for the Mat-Su Valley Moose Range Habitat Improvement.

* Sec. 413. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, c¢h., 10, SLA 1983, page é9, line 24 (McKechnie Road Up-
grade - 5120,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Palwer for water well construction.

* Sec., 414, (a) Section 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 62, line 6 is

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Central Design Engineering 5,288,000 987,000 4,301,000
{5,301,000] [1,000,000)

() The sum of $13,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the
Depavtment of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for the Knik Museum roof repair.

* Sec. 415. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the apprepriation
made in sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 90, line 24 (Pittman - Meadow
Lakes Substation - $200,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Depart-
ment of Administration, Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission for payment
as a grant under AS 37.05.316 'to Terminal Radio for operating expenses.

* Sec. 416. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the apprcpriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 44, line 10 (Wasilla Railroad Sig-
nalization - $300,000) is repealed and reappropriated as follows:

(1) the sum of $22,000 is appropriated to the University of

Alaska for the Cordova Marine Advisory Program; and
(2) the sum of $45,000 is appropriated to the Department of
-85~ SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

133

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

Chapter 130

Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenai
Peninsula Borough for the Bear Creek Volunteer Fire Department Truck, Pump
and SCUBA Rescue Equipment.

* Sec, 417. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 4, ch. 25, SLA 1382, page 13, line 6 (Plant Material Center
Building - $600,000) is repealed ‘and reappropriated as follows:

(1) the sum of $100,000 is appropriuted to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenai
Peninsula Borough for the Nikiski Fire Service Area Emergency Escape Route;

Koi2y o thosus—of 845000 ig 3 atod—to-—the—Den tof .
Bl - Y L4 L 4

PP

SJyhﬁnistxasion_ioc_{mymenb_as.a_ﬁxaaz~ande:wAS—JIJNLJJ5—40—:&0—6&&}—0&—

for-thae-North—Contai - Industrial-Rark.D 1

i}% ¢

P 1
(3) the sum of $330,000 is appropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Cordova for the Humpback Creek Hydro Project Censtruction; and
(4) the sum of $60,000 is appropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-
Susitna Borough for Pittman Road Extension.

* Sec. 418. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch., 24, SLA 1984, page 2, line 25 (Seward Senior Citizens
Center - $250,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of
Seward for the Senior Citizens of Seward, Inc. for the purpose of renovat-
irg the existing senior citizens center.

* Sec. 419. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 15, line 6 (Katalla Road - Plan,
Design, and Locate - $150,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Uni-
versity of Alaska, Prince William Sound Community College for rental space

in the City of Cordova for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -86-




ral

]

Chapter 130

* See. 420, Section 295, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Sec. 295. The sum of $1,260,000 {$1,760,000] is appropriated

from the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public
Facilities to pay for construction of the Seward Cval Lcading Facil-
ity.
* Sec. 421. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration: for payment as a grant under AS'37.-

05.315 to the City of Séward for the Seward Marime Industrial Center,

Czadles and Rails.

t—fund - {AS-18.55.908) ¢ the—-D of Mministration—for

P -3

d AS. 371 05,315 to-the fi’h:'-n‘ R for-the-5 4

26-2-grant
&

Match for Ch. 25/82 projects

v et ISTWEL N
ZOT‘( * Sec. 424. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated frem the general fund to

for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Handicapped Sports and Recreation Association

the Department of Natural Resources

for programs to assist people with disabilities to participate in

recreational activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987,

* Sec. 425. The unexpended and unobligated. balance of the appropriatiom
and allocation made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 168, lines 11 and 13
as amended by ch. 105, SLA 1983, sec. 131 (0ld Glenn Highway Repave -
$3,021,600) is repealed and reappropriated as follows:

(1) the sum of $50,000 is appropriated to the Department of

-87- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

134

Chapter 130
Natural Resources for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Palmer
Alaska State Fair for operating expenses; and
(2) the sum of $40,000 is appropriated to the Department of

Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-
Susitna Borough for Maud Road upgrade and maintenance.

* Sec. 426.
SLA 1985, page 118, line 23 and page 119, line 14 (Senate Advisory Coun-

The appropriation and allocation made in sec. 26, ch, 98,

cil - $439,700) lapses into the general fund June 30, 1987,
* Sec. 427. 'The sum of $39,753,400 is appropriated to the general fund
from the following enterprise funds:

World War II Veterans' Revolving

Loan Fund (AS 26.15.090) $ 408,600
Commercial Fishing Revolving

Loan Fund (AS 16.10.310) 2,000,000
Mining Revolving Loan Fund

(AS 27.09.010) 13,350,000
Alternative Technology and Enexgy

Loan Fund (AS 45.88.010) 1,809,000
Residential Energy Conservation

Loan Fund (AS 45.89.010) 1,800,000
Power Development Revolving

Loan Fund (AS 44.33.600) 18,605,900
Rural Electrification Revolving

Loan Fund (AS 44.83.361) 1,779,900

Civil-Adw-Ratrel-K

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -88-




Chapter 130

Acquisition 850,000

3 —H-38056001 +5360+:6001 ¥
4 * Sec. 429. The sum of $145,000 is appropriated from the general fund

8 to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment &s a grant
81 under AS 37.05.316 to Lifeline Altermatives for a program to provide
7{ alternatives to hospitalization for medically frasgile, technology dependent

8f infants and children.

ot -8$36.5235 -1 Latod £ £
DA J PPop &

the Departmen mounity end Regional Affairs for payment as a grant

Mi under AS 37.05.316 to Med-Alert, lZE; personal medical alarm and

2} wonitoring services that will be provided wit;:;;~353rgyitn sick and frail
1*‘& H go-seator—eitic [
" * Sec. 431. The sum of $21,350 is appropriated from the general fund to

51 the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for payment as a grant
'8l under AS 37.05.316 to the State Emergency Communications Committee for

emergency broadcast equipment.

L k—Geer—b32——Beetion-3r—ehi—06,—ElA- 3585 —puge b i—Line—b—in ded

19 r;;ﬁ?\\\\ ij
b APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER

n ITEMS FUND ' FUNDS

22} Cohoe Loop Road Upgrade

» (ED 5) - 200,000

= (2,200,000 {2,000,000]

25§ Kenai/Ffunny River Bridge -
] preliminary engineering,

27 design and construction
IQ’L“ET\ 5) EYIVYyPOY- L) F's

2010088

13

* Sec. 433. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation
~89~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

3£ A;M

133

Chapter 130
made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SLA 1979, page 76, line 14 (Wisconsin Drive Re-
aligrment - $690,000) is repealed.

* Sec, 434. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 7, line 10 (Pilgrim Hot Springs Road
Improvements - $800,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 435. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 179, line 11 (Pilgrim Hot Springs
Road and Airstrip - $440,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 436. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allocation of $100,000 for the Unalakleet wind project made in sec. 1,
ch. 54, SLA 1980, as amended by sec. 49, ch. 120, SLA 1980, sec., 52, ch.
90, SLA 1981, sec. 21, ch. 141, SLA 1982, sec. 102, ch. 106, SLA 1983,
sec. 72, ch. 105, SLA 1985, and sec. 490, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is repealed.

* Sec. 437. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allocation made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 39, lines 4 and 6
(Maniilaq Social Services - §1,676,000) is repealed and reappropriated to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.316 to Maniilaq Association for the Sccial Rehabilitation Program.

— % Soer438—Th ded—snd-unobligatedbal £-th fotd
14 9 e b L d L4
OR- - V-V-u " 98 SLA-198S5 30 line 4 -l I
g 11 3 d i ’)K' L $85—pag y 44
l/lu 331 Sonie C. - $072 20034 led
$972,800)—i6—xep .

4

* Sec. 439. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 35, ch. 90, SLA 1981 as amended by sec. 151, ch. 106,
SLA 1983 (Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of
energy and power development, energy conservation refunds and energy
audits - $4,873,400; Department of Community and Regional Affairs, weather-
ization &nd energy conservation - $4,300,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 440. Section 317, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:

Sec. 317. The sum of $110,000 is appropriated from the generzl
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -90-




2t

22

23]

4

28

2

Chapter 130
fund to the Department of Education for payment as & grant under
AS 37.05.316 to Maniilaq Manpower for the SCAN project for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1987 [1986].

made in sec\ 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 96, line 5 (Kotzebyé Day Care -
$647,000) is regpealed.
* Sec. 443, TR!\:::xpended and unobligated balance pf the appropriation

1

made in sec. 2, ch.
* Sec. 444, The unexpenddd and unobligated balance of the appropriation
* Sec. 445. The unexpended and dnobligated balance of the appropriation

* Sec. 446. The unexpé€nded and unobligated bidlance of the appropriation

171, SLA 1984, page 50, 1lIwe 22 (NANA region TV

made in sec. 319, cb/

transmitter - $50,0600) is repealed.
* Sec. 447./The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in seg? 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, psge 98, line 17 (Kivallga water and

150,000) is repealed.

ec. 448. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropiNation

e in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 6, line 14 (Nome Youth Faci

Fi and-R i $I47 000 3 led
+OR- P g ¥ P

Rénova
* Sec. 449. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 32, line 11 (Shungnak water and

-91- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

136

w

o

Chapter 130
sewer - $300,000) is repealed.

x g 450 The dad &

b

P

ma in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 116, line 10 (White Mountain Sg

Gym - 200,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 1. (a) Section 30,

amended by sec.™N98, ch. 105, SLA 1

Rural Education

g

(b) Section 30, ch. 82, SLA

read:
ALLOCATIONS
Shishmaref
Elementary
School
* Sec. & The unexpended and unobligated balance of the ropriation
made im” sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 117, line 11 as amegded by

segs 112, ch. 171, SLA 1984 (Emmonak High School Addition and Pilot St

APPROPRIATION

23,882,545

blissted-bal £ ¢th -j-atiah.
=] P v

ch. 82, SLA 1981, pzge 114,"1ine 22 as

985, is amended to read

1TEMS

23,882,545
902,54 123,902,545}

1

page 115, line 4 1s amended to

lod

$394-- 10033
334y

1a tory—Sehool ingtallaeti

* Sec, 453, The unexpended and
made in sec. 22, ch. 90, SLA 1981

repealed.

* Sec. 454. AS 44.83.165 as amended by CSHB 477(Fin) am S, Fourteenth

unobligated balance of the appropriation

(Power Cost Assistance - $9,300,000) is

Legislature, Second Session, is amended to read: -

Sec. 44.83.165. APPROPRIATION FOF POWER COST EQUALLIZATION. The

sum of $i5,900,000 [$16,300,000] is appropriated on July 1, 1984, from

the general fund to the power
* Sec, 455. The unexpended ané

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

cost equalization funéd (AS 44.83.162).
unobligated balance of the appropriation

-92-




Chapter 130
1 made in sec. 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 59, line 18 (Power Cost Equaliza-
2| tion - $21,700,000) is repealed.

3 * Sec. 456. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
4l to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
6fl 315 to the North Slope Borough for a natural gas project.

[ * Sec. 457. .

7 made in sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 54, line 10 (Chicago Creek Coal

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

8 Project - $400,000) is repealed.
H%—WWWMWMW

1:”*43_009_ : 24008} —ie-

:iwﬂmi_ch._wﬁw_um—n—mewm“z

15 * Sec. 460. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
16| made in sec. 53, ch. 120, SLA 1980, page 81, line 7 as amended by sec. 200,
17 ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Alternate Energy Demonstration Project - $460,900) is
18]l repealed.

19 * Sec. 461. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
20| made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, page 6, line 7 (Sheldon Point Airport
21| Improvement - $325,000) is repealed.

2 % Sec. 462, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
Bl made in sec, 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 176, line 12 (Navigation Aids -
24| $450,000) is repealed.

£ &h 4 atd

16 bal
P Batence-—-of—th Ppropr

wade—in-sec- Ql\' <h R" SLA 1091' BDae 118 14 7 Nome -I4-£

28 Sec. 464. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
20| made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 80, line 5 as amended by

-93~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

ing Faeil

137

2

22

23

2%

25

26

27

n

0.

Chapter 130
sec. 8(a), ch. 16, SLA 19817 (White Mountain Runway - $1,576,000) is re-
pealed.

* Sec. 465.
and allocation made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 179, lines 15 and 16

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

(St. Michael Airport Improvements - $440,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 466. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 79, line 18 (Hooper Bay Runway -
$750,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 467.

made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 80, line 12 (Noatak Erosion Con-

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

trol - §1,100,000) is repealed.

| 468+ Th pended i unobligated-bal £—-the-appropriaed

—Ap—Bee 28— b3 0—SLA—I980,—page B —tinetb—ao—amended—by-
<h-105,-SLA-1985 (Airport Lighting = $4,695,500) 38 zepealed
* Sec. 469.

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 80, line 9 (Buckland runway im-
provements - $1,670,000) is repealed.

* Sec, 470,
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 83, line 22 as amended by sec. 61,

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

ch. 106, SLA 1983 (Ravigation Aids - $1,475,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 471, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980,

sec. 109, ch. 106, SLA 1983 (Airport Terminal Storage - $1,725,000) fis

page 85, line 15 as amended by

repealed.

* Sec. 472, The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 86, line 10 as amended by
sec. 24(b), ch. 1€, SLA 1981 and sec. 62, ch. 106, SLA 1983 (Airport weath-
er reporting - $23,000) is repealed.

*_£ 433 Th ded a
bees + P

blisated-bal £ th iatd
o PPEOP ©

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -94-




28

13

Chapter 130

* Sec. 474. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 65, line 7 (Kotzebue Court Addi-
tion - $132,400) is repealed.

* Sec. 475. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and sllocation made in sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 19871, page 180, lines 23 and 24
(Material site inventory - $1,665,000) is repealed. ‘

* Sec. 476. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 189, ch, 105, SLA 1§85 (Unalakleet Erosion Control - $506,000)
ie repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administration for

payment as a grant under AS 37.05.375 to the City of Unalakleet for ‘flood

control,

d%~__£_50cw—AJJ__—JIha—unaxpsndad—a&d-uaobligaxad—balaaca—o#—&ha—eyp;eyﬁiaeiea—J

A aade-in—66 304, -oh 171' SLA--1984 (Nexrt S d-Health-C 3 Seniow—!
o L4

* Sec. 478. The sum of $210,000 is appropriated ffom the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Selawik for the Spud Farm Projec:.‘

* Seec. 479. The sum of $45,000 is appropriate& from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grinc under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Selawik for the étudent vocational exploration program.

* Sec. 480. The ;um of $55,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Shaktoolik for life .and health safety equipment.

* Sec. 481. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
375 to the City of Elim for completion of the combined facility.

* Sec. 482. The sum of $70,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

-95- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

138

24

25

27

28

13

Chapter 130
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Wales for completion of the community building.

* Sec. 483. The sum of $15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Kawerak for the Elder's Conference/Council.

* Sec. 484. The sum of SlS,OOd is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs fcr payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the NANA Museum of the Arctic for the Elder’'s Confer-
ence/Council.

* Sec. 485. The sum of 5150,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the North Slope Borough for runway lights at Atqasuk,

* Sec. 486. The sum of $35;000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Raktovik for shelter shacks.

* Sec. 487. The sum of $55,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Depsttﬁent of Natural Resources for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
316 to Rawerak for reindeer imnoculation against diseases.

* Sec. 488. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Unalakleet for search and rescue throughout the southern
Norton Sound area.

% Sec. 489. The sum of $210,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Kiana for a fire 211 and equipment.

* Sec. 490. The sum of 16578 s appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Teller for a sea f

* Sec. 491. The sum of $£;§;3$0~15 appropriated from the general fund
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -96-




n
22
23
2

25

27

28

Chapter 130
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Savoonga for equipment.

(,300,0
* Sec. 492. The sum of $

s appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a g:a‘mt under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Kotzebue for a publig safety facility.
1, 800, 000
* Sec. 493. The sum of § -is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-

315 to the City of Nome for the port project.

uk

£ Health-and-Scecial-Sexvices—fox P t-a8—a—grant d

"vu-)x Lesn-
14

I/u 3705316 —to-the- Seuthcentral Counsgling Conter £or equipment

* Sec, 495, The sum of sﬂ-ﬁ’—ﬁ%ﬁ- s appropriated from the general fund
to the Legislative Affairs Agency for the joint special committee on tax
policy to conduct a compi:ehensive review of the state's tax policy on
economic growth and employment.

* Sec. 496. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Kotzebue as matching funds for a federal
grant to construct a community facility.

16,200
* Sec, 497. The sum of $80608-

appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
. Perseverance Theater for facilities.

* Sec. 498. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the generzl fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the North Slope Borough for a senior citizen van in Pt. Hope.

* Sec. 499. The sum of $88,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the University of Alaska, Fairbanks Geophysical Institute for an Air/Land
Chemical Monitoring System in Archorchwest and Western Alaska.

* Sec. 500. The sum of mn appropriated from the general fund to

£
-

-97- SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -

139

Chapter 130
the Department of Education, division of museums, for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Institute of Alaska Native Arts, Inc. for a
cultural enhancement program.

* Sec. 501. The sum of m s appropriated from the general fund to
the Legislative Affairs Agency for the Rural Research Agency research
ectivities.

* Sec. 502. The sum of $69,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Maniilaq Manpower for a summer youth program.

* Sec. 503. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Maniilaq Manpower for the Satellite Computer Assisted
Network (SCAN).

* Sec. 504. The sum of Sm.gmpptopriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Native Foundation for the Cape Beaufort
Coal Feasibility Project final phase.

* Sec. 505. The sum of $9,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Hooper Bay for public safety building code upgrade.

* Sec. 506. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 257, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Education - Instructional Television
projects - $436,331) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Education, adult and vocational education, for operation of the Alaska
Career Information System for the figc

24,000
* Sec. 507, The sum of $30+806- is appropriated from the general fund to

year ending June 30, 1987,

the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the installation
of a flashing light near the Homer Middle and Junior High School.

* Sec. 508. Section 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 65, line 8 is amended
8CS CSHB 574(Fin) -98-




Chapter 130

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Chalkyitsik school [RELOCATABLE
SCHOOL FACILITIES] (ED 24) 500,000 500,000
* Sec. 509. (a) Section 26, ch. 98; SLA 1985, page 29, line 6 is
amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
TTEMS FUND FUNDS
Education program sﬁpport 28,209,500 10,297,200 17,912,300
[28,259,500]  {10,347,200]

(b) Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 29, line 10 is amended to

read:
ALLOCATIONS
Instructional
services (10
positions) 3,638,800

13,688,800)

* Sec. 510. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Education for Imstructional Science in the Schoéls (1IS1IS)
project.

* Sec. 511.
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant

The sum of $69,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

under AS 37.05.316 to the Bering Sea Fishermen's Association for a fisher-

ies extension program.

24 ded—ipd

£LA-1-984 571
12 TP *

APPROPRIATION

T
)/ T

G FUND-

-99- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

140

N

o A

@

21

22

23

24

25

2%

27

28

Chapter 130

PRural electrification 3,232,000 3212066
[’l”)ﬂl’ﬂﬂﬂ} {ﬁ,zn‘!’l\l"’\c}

* Sec. 513. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Fish and Game, subsistence division for the Porcupine

caribou treaty negotiations and subsistence research for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 514. Section 617, ch., 105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
Sec. 617. The unexpended and unobligated balance of that portion
of the appropriation and allocation made in sec. 22, ch. 122, SLA

1984, page 63, lines 12 and 14 that was [LINE 14] for the Senate

Finance Committee special projects telecommunications study and con-
tractual services study account lapses June 30, 1987 (1986].
The sum of $15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

* Sec. 515.

the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, division of emergency
services fot Napakiak relocation expenses.
516.

the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for Napakiak community

* Sec. The sum of $20,000 is appropriatéd from the general fund to
relccation plan.
517.

Sec. 228.

fund to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant to the

* Sec. Section 228, ch. 106, SLA 1983 is amended to read:

The sum of $54,000 is appropriated from the general

City of Nulato for the purpose of constructing a lodging/Headstart
facility. )
* Sec. 518. The sum of $54,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the Village of Telida for Telida airport improve-
ments.

* Sec. 519. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the gemeral fund to
the Department of Environmental Conservation for a eafe water study in

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -100-




£

N

25

26

27

Chapter 130

Telida.
364 £.5826 152 i¢s iated-fo th 1 —-fund—t
¥ vy r & hd
: cy-fox—operation—expenses—of—thebethel legie——
formation—office—forthe- 982

* Sec, 521, The sum of SRq' 3 s appropriated from the general fund to
the Legislative Affairs Agency for the opeiacing expenses of the Naknek,
Newhalen, St. Paul, Sand Point, Toglak, and Unalaska teleconference centers
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987,

* Sec. 522. The sum of $59,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Bristol Bay Native Association for a fishery loan
support services project.

* Sec. 523. The sum of $38,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Atmautluak for cost overruns incurred by the Atmautluak
erosion control project.

* Sec. 524, The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropria-
tions made in sec. 25, ch. 80, SL& 1979, page 59, line 32 (University of
Alaska, Wood Center, furniture replacement - $21,700); sec. 286, ch. 50,
SLA 1980, page 50, line 15 (UAF women's locker room upgrade. - $150,000);
sec. 30, ch. 82, SLA 1981, page 128, line 18 (UAF Wocd Center furnishings -
$22,000); sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 87, line 17, (UAF, dock cathodic
protection, Seward - $500,000); sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 87, line
14 (U of Alaska, statewide repair and renovation - $1,030,000); and sec.
11, ch. 153, SLA 1977, page 51, line 24 (CC Seafood Processing lab equip-
ment, Kodiszk - $100,000) are repealed and reappropriated to the University
of Alaska, Fairbanits for Polar Library Collection acquisitionms.

* Sec. 525. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fuad to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant

-101- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

141

21

22

23

25

26,

27

28

29

Chapter 130
under 'AS 37.05.316 to the Upper Tanana Development Corporation for the
purchase of a mini-bus with wheelchair 1lift.

* Sec. 526. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 70, line 17 (Tetlin, wvillage
electrification - $50,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department
of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37,05.317
to the Tetlin Village Council for community hall completion.

* Sec. 527. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec., 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 70, line 19 (Eagle Village -
Generator ~ $25,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of
Community and Regional Affeirs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to
the Eagle Village Council for community hall completion.

* Sec. 528. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropristion
made in sec. 127, ch. 141, SLA 1982, (Tok Tourist Center - $100,000) is
repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional
Affailrs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Tok Netive Asso-
ciation for the Tok Museum.

* Sec. 529. The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 19, SLA 1984, page 2, line 19 (Tok Sports Facility -
$500,000) is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Community and

Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05,316 to the Tok
/

Native Association for the Tok Museum.

* Sec. 530. The sum of SmaM appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as & grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Chugiak Eagle River Road
Service Board, for road improvements.

* Sec. 531. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the purpose of providing
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -102-




Chapter 130
prevention and treatment services in Anofforage for abused childr:th\.

* Sec. 532. The sum of m is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the City of Ketchikan for the Ketchikan Comprehensive Water
Plan, construction of pipelines, reservoirs and pump stations.

* Sec, 533. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Homer for construction of a barge ramp.

* Sec. 534, The sum of §$125,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Fish and Game, division of fisherles rehabilitationm,
enhancement and development, for the final phase of the Paint River Fish
Pass feagibility study.

* Sec., 535, The sum of #M appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Fish and Game for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Cook Inlet Aquaculture Association for the Cook Inlet
River systems including Port Graham and English Bay lake fertilization and
propagation projects.

* Sec. 536. The sum of &‘gmqfa/ appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Youth Advocates for a runaway shelter
program in Anchorage for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 537. The sum of $159,000 is appropriated to the Department of

Commerce and Economic Development, Office of Commercial Fisheries

Development, for the second phase of the pink salmon total utilization
project from the following sources:
$132,000

27,000

General Funds
Program Receipts
* Sec. 538.
emergency operating expenses account (rainy day fund) established under
~103- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

The balance as of June 30, 1986 of the reserve for

142

2

22

24

Chapter 130

AS 37.05.159 is appropriated to the budget ,reserve fund.

33, 095,282
53655061

The sum of § is appropriated from the general

* Sec. 539.
fund to the Department of Administration for payment as grants under

AS 37.05 to the following municipalities for water, sewer and solid waste

facilities:
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
vd’ Akhiok (< 1t 3 1 dfill _Rel +3 s :l\,e{l\ed
Aleknagik - Water and Sewer 81,810
5, oooib°d¢'
Anchorage - Eklutna Water Project -—+650605-000—

100--006
T

lrnk thbaluk Uaste-Di 11
14 i

Crafg - Water Source Project 1,908,900
Dillingham - Water and Sewer 900,000
Emmonak - Water and Sewer 1,818,000
Fairbanks North Star - Ballaine Lake Sewer 700,000

3, Hg,(poo 778
—358:358 o~
7

Fairbanks - Water and Sewer

Fort Yukon - Water/Sewer System

Fort Yukon - Safe Water Facility Improvements 300,000
1,406, 00

Galena - Water and Sewer System - Phase II —4—580—990—%, 5

Kasigluk - Washeteria Improvements 90,000

% Jod-d c In 4 1, Pl Y On W
Ke P Eag Plen-

Mi 11 4 :nn'mm_((,f

,‘440 060
-—;594924—-%

60, 000
Kivalina - Water and Sewer Expansion 6365206 ”

13,700 4.

Stati and-

King Cove ~ Water and Sewer Expansion

Klawock - Sewer Improvements )

Kodiak Island Borough - Services
!,000,000

—3-250, 0064
2 By

District I Water/Sewer
Koyuk - Water and Sewer -
Marshall - Water and Sewer System/Safe
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -104-




Chapter 130

RAE&H, 000
Water Facility . T
McGrath - Water System 350,000
Mak 3 v U & 'lUnr 3 Dd P sad "I"_r & /.:n,nnn WA
1,000,000
Nenana - Water/Sewer, Phase II —2—,—7-2-7-—,5000—-64-/
Newtok - Water and Waste Disposal Improvements 200,000
Nightmute - Water/Waste Disposal Improvements 1,175,000
Londalton ~ Water and Sewer 90,900
Nowe- lataxr-and-S 2 d-Ralatad ll}\'i.-'o-i 31\9'993 L
. 1,200,000
Mulato - Water and Sewer System - Phase II 3 7
RE0,000

Quinhagak - Water and Waste Disposal Improvements -
Sorsri U
Ouzinkie - Water and Sewer Improvements 6635 57—

365.;08 “r
Palmer - Water and Sewer -ty g

AR50, 000
Port Lions - Water and Sewer Renovations -——-3#5—6%—04’

0
oo
St. Mary's Water and Sewer System “%838——%
1), T74
Selawik - Water and Sewer —-—764—}3—2——“”,
Tanana -~ Waste Disposal Improvements/Well House 425,000
50, Q0
Tununak - VWater/Waste Disposai Improvements ———ZSHM
Wasilla - Water and Sewer Extension 1,090,800
990.
White Mountain - Water and Sewer - 5
g, 133, ot —

* Sec. 540. The sum of iz appropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Environmental Conservation for payment as grants
for capital projects to the following municipalities and unincorporated

communities participating in the village safewater program under AS 46,07:

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
Akiak - Waste Disposal Study $ 10,000
Akiachak - Waste Disposal Improvements 110,000
Alatna - Wetexr/Waste Disposal Study 9,090
An ek YianteDi 1z . 500-604
k p Tenp- 56069
AtweutLuak—Haote—D 1B cration-Bres Y/
3 $ £rat Preoject 465006
=105~ SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

143

2

22

23

24

25

27

28

123

Chapter 130

Beaver - Waste Disposal Study 10,000

50,0:0
Buckland - Water and Sewer and Solid Waste

R30,000
Chignik Lagoon - VSW Project Completion -

YT, 5400 s
Egeglk - Sewer System

“oo,
Golovin - Water and Sewer ——-H-?T’é%oéo—.—"

1, ©06, 000

Glennallen - Water and Sewer

Boo,000
Hooper Bay - Water, Sewer and Solid Waste ——4—.-026-,4006-'1

418,000
Igiugig - Water and Sewer

. Sl 400
Iliamna - Sewer and Water

Kalskbg-—Safo-Woter Facidity 250,000 _Llf\
Kasaan - Water and Sewer 27,270
Kokhanok - Water and Sewer Feasibility Study 13,635
Koyukuk - Safe Water Building Improvements 82,000
Rwethluk - Waste Disposal Study 10,000

Lime Village -~ Safe Water Facility 250,000
Mettakatloa—=~+ Brai 454508 w
Nepakiak - Waste Disposal Study 10,000
Newhalen - Sewer System —-—:1909?3630?-&%\
Mkiskie—Landfill 1u’1;}\ #,
Nikolai - Safe Water Study 10,000

‘Port Protection - Water 200,000

Red Devil - Water/Waste Disposal Study 10,000

St. George - VSW Project aoo,ooo ; :

. oo
St. Michael - Water and Sewer &3Vl

v
St. Paul - Water, Sewer and Sanitary Landfill ——ggéoéoo&o———y

Saxman - Industrial Zone Water Improv. Phase II 440,865
Shungnak - Water and Sewer 363,600
Thorne Bay - Water Storage Tank and replace water
line crossing Deer Creek . 181,800
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -106-




Chapter 130

Toksook Bay - Safe Water Facility Stu 10,000
13,279,650
541. The sum of § . s appropriated from the general

fund to the Department of Environmental Conservation for payment as grants

* Sec.

under AS h6;03 to wunicipalities for water, sewer and solid waste
facilities:
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
©5Y, ;oe: l’f
Cordova - Copper River Highway Sewer $ 7
Dillingham - Water and Sewer 863,550

4,000, “°0ﬁ
Juneau - Tity ‘and Borough - Water and Sewer 0 0
B, 10
Kenai - Thompson Park Water and Sewer Improvements ——48%459&—{L$

Ciry of Kodiak - Water, Sewer, Solid Waste and

560,000
Landfill 7 T
City of Kodiak - Near lsland Water and Sewer 600,000
Anchorage - Water and Sewer Match 5,499,500
Soldotna - Kalifonfky Beach Water and Sewer
Extension 600,000
* Sec, 542, The sum of §3,407,135 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for the supplemental

Jhousing program water, sewer and related utility projects.
~8eef—§43¢——8eee§on~53T—ehr—*%O7—6Lﬁ—498G7-1e3e—847—4§he—¥7—es—amené$¥!\

105, SLA 1985 is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION

Alternative Energy

Demonstration Projects

* Sec. 544. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
and allccation of $200,000 for the Kotzebue wind generator made in sec. 47,
ch. 90, SLA 1981 as amended by sec. 110, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is repealed.

~-107- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

144

25

26

27}

28

13

Chapter 130

* Sec. 545. Section 80, ch. 101, SLA 1982, page 96, line 25 is amended
to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Nome - Cape Nome quarry/
rock loading facililty/ .
Nome port 750,000 750,000
* Sec. 546. The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated from the Exxon oil

overcharge account in the general fund to the Department of Community and
Regional Affairs for the weatherization program and energy conservation
measures. )

* Sec. 547. INTENT. It is the intent of the legislature that if the
Legislative Affairs Agency decides to seek an alternate means of providing
maintensnce and janitorial services in facilities at Juneau, persoms with
previous maintenance or janitorial experience with ,thé agency shall be
given first right of refusal to contract for the services.

548,

* Sec. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation

made in sec. 313, ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Rural Research Agency - $180,000) is
repealed and reappropriated to the Alaska State Legislature, Rural Research

Agency for operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 549. The sum of $143,474 is eppropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power
Authority for rural technical assistance for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1987,

* £ or—550-r——-Lo)—Th £ $35.000,000—4 appropriated Erom—th "%/

era1~E;;E‘E5‘the-Ala§§3‘§tudenc Lean Furd in the Alaska Student Lcan Corpo-

vation for student loans.

(b} The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated fro eneral fund to
hive—Atasia—6iudene 1 Sorperatien—i pital fund Al
|92 o

SCS CSHR 574(¥in) -108-




20

21

22

23

28

27

28

The—eins £--$3+084100—4

iat

a

£

Chapter 130

ipto—yal ]

i &

All right,

loan fund, and all right, title an

PPEOY

instruments of security made in connection wit

gan Corporation for operating the student loan program.

and interest in loans of the student scholarship
rest in all loans, nctes, and other
> _loans are transferred

and appropriated to the student loan fund of the Alascka Studé

Hit— P

(3 P V'

* Sec.

551. The sum of $70,000,000 is appropriated from the housing

£ - $300--086--0048-
v Ty

The ded

a b1

assistance loan fund (AS 44.47.380) to the general fund.

%

bations

claims for
(b)
appropriat

* Sec.

P

made 1in secs. 17 and 18, ch. 101,

The

icn and

Section 1.

ment of Revenue from the

to pay for 1982 permanent fun

¢s not lapse in accordance with AS 97.25.010.

3
553, Se:::Eh\l, ch. 6, SLA 1983 is ameng€d to read:

The of $41,000,000 1

gated portion of the approprziati

rior year permanent fund dividends.

iGidends.

SLA 1982 are repealed and

appropriated to the Depart-

The unexpended and unobli-

reapprogriated to the Department of Revenue for the purpose o

propriation made in (a) of this section

ermanent Iuhid Dividend Fund (AS 43.23.045)

O 4

paying

not a one-year

the peneral fund June 30,/16%6.

The unexpend

the following after liwmé 11:

* Sec. 554, Section 32¢ ch. 107, SLA 1983,

age 14 is amended by adding

and unobligated portion of the &

made by this section lapses into

ses into the general fund June 30, 1986.

. Section &, ch. 44, SLA 1984, is amended to ready
Sec. 4. The unexpended and unobligated portion of the ap opria-

ropriation made on

\

" cion made by sec. 2 of this Act lapses into the general fund June\3o

<1056

Th

ded-—and. un

£

ok ol

P

blisated
15

-109-

?

PPEeP

SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

145

~

19
20

<L/ " VED TUONN (Y Frac ERSTE £-B m'u.An;‘.hJ. foxr pay + prant 4 AE—3F—05-
2 £ 4:- N £ 1,\"‘»4!“ Vol 3dAd Rat 1 1 4
K ~ IR0, 00
26 * Sec. 5361, The sum of § v s appropriated from the general fund
274 to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
2%} 315 to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for phase two of the North Fork Road
29 completion.

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -110-

Chapter 130

* . Se. 556 $aotioh—tHi—ohr—I22—SLa-1984y—ic—amonded—t 0ad-

Sec. 14, The income of the Alaska permanent fund al
annudlly to pay permanent fund dividends as provided i
045(b) ;; ropriated to the dividend fund (AS 43. 045(a)) for thei|,
payment ;:aiﬁz\Tﬁﬁé\permanent fund dividend g administrative costs.
The unexpended and ;Rbhligated portion
ener, fund June 30, 1986.

the appropriation made by

this section lapses into the

* Sec. 557. Section 15, ch. 1984, is amended to read:

4 permanent fund dividend. The unexpended an nobligated

ortion of the appropriation made by this section lapses in the

1mhl;° the Depazta £ . , .
R Euanyr—Rives-beidger

I-£ d--June—30 1086
A 5 s

_che—Kenui

30,000
*# Sec. 559. The sum of $386+6066 I's appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under A4S 37.05.-

315 te the Kenai Peninsula Borough for Cohce Loop Road.

- : , . i
[ Bee—560-— - The—sum—0f-$250-000—te—appropriated—frem—the—g il




I/\ x g 560

Chapter 130

~ * Sec. 562. The sum of $Wapptopriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-

315 to the Kenai-Peninsula Borough for the Ridgeway/Sterling Fire Service
Area - firehouse construction.

* Sec. 563. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Renai Peninsula Borough for an aquatic timing system for Soldotna
High School.

* Sec. 564, The sum of Sm appropriated from the general fund
to the Departwent of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Anchor Point Fire Service Area -
firehouse construction.

* Sec. 565. The sum of MAppropriated from the general fund to
the Departmwent of Administration fer payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Kalifonsky Beach Fire Service Area
firehouse conatruction.

* Sec. 566. The sum of SMaPpropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regionél Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Ninilchik Senior Citizen's Center for renova-
tions. _

* Sec., 567. The sum of Sé@i&cﬁqs‘/appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payments as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Hower for the Homer Senior Citizens Center constructiom.

* Sec. 568. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation
made in sec. 2, ch. 10, SLA 1983, line 5 (Tok cut-off Rehab -

$3,700,000) is repealed.

page 7,

ted--balan £ ¢th +3

“The-ut ded—and bli
P &

,SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

146

21

22

23

24

27

28

k-]

Chapter 130
* Sec. 570. Section 30, ch, 82, SLA 1981, page 180, line 22, through

page 181, line 5 is amended to read:

ALLOCATIONS APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Statewide trans-
portation 9,259,849 9,259,849
[9,442,400} [9,442,400)

Claims settle-
ment 5,500,000
Materials site
inventory 1,482,449
[1,665,000]
Statewide con-
tingency 1,000,000
Management
information
system 1,057,400
Statewide avi- ‘
ation system
plan 220,000 ]
* Sec. 571. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant

under AS 37.05.316 to Cook Inlet Native Association for program services

for the fiscal year ending Jurie 30, 1986,
/20,00
* Sec. 572. The sum of appropriated from the general fund

to the Department bf Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Visual Arts Center for building improvements.

* Sec. 573. The sum of $125,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -112-




24

25

27

Chapter 130
under AS 37.05.316 to Bering Sea Fishermen's Association for Nelson Island
fish processing equipment.

* Sec. 574. The sum of Séz;;gﬁ-is appropriated from the general fund to
the Legislative Affairs Agency for operating expenses during the figecal
year ending Jume 30, 1987,

* Sec. 575. The sum of $60,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Bethel Family Health Clinic for operating expenses
incurred during fiscal year 1986.

* Sec. 576. The sum of $49,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
the Central Curriculum Consortium for Athabaskan language curriculum
development.

* Sec. 577. The sum of $5,000 is &appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the village of Birch Creek for community relocation
costs.

* Sec., 578. The sum of sé%?ggg s appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power Authority
for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Middle Ruskokwim Electric
Cooperative for electric generators in Chuathbaluk, Crooked Creek, and
Stony River.

* Sec. 579. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.316 to the Interior Region Emergency Medical Services Council for
Election District 24 emergency medical services equipment.

* Sec. 580. The sum of $88,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the village of Sleetmute for public buildings

-~113~ SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

1417

21

22

23

24

B3 8

Chapter 130
relocation and renovation.

* Sec. 581. The sum of $73,800 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the village of Takotna for the purchase of a fuel
truck.

* Sec. 582. The sum of $21,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Russian Mission for a safe water building.

* Sec. 583. The sum of $14,666 is appropriated from the genmeral fund to
the Legislative Affairs Agenmcy for operating expenses of the Galena and
Fort Yukon legislative teleconference centers for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 584. The sum of $14,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Fish and Game, division of subsistence, for local techni-
cian hire on interior region projects for the fiscal year ending June 30,

1987.

to read:
ROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Municipal revenue sharing 59,592,200 59,592,
3] 150 632 2001} 150 $32--2060}
< T T T T T ¥ ¥ T

* Sec. 586. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for the operations of the 1987 Yukon
Quest sled dog race.

* Sec. 587. The sum of $262,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Metlakatla for town hall restoration.

SCS CSHB 574(Fin) =114~




21

22

23

24

27

28

Chapter 130

* Sec. 588. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Education for Craig High School addition and remodel
project.

* Sec. 589. The sum of $i;g%853j4%“appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the Kake
seaplane float dock repairs and improvegents.

* Sec. 590, The sum of 3435}3631 s appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Klawock for road improvements.

* Sec. 591. The sum of $288,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Adwinistration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Craig for water source.

* Sec. 592. The sum of $3,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for construction
and rehabilitation of the East Hill Road.

* Sec. 593, The sum of $3,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of St. Paul for the harbor and related facilities and
structures.

* Sec. 594. The sum of $3,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of St. George for the harbor and related facilities and
structures.

* Sec. 595. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the Fairbenks North Star Borough for limited road maintenance ser-
vice areas,

* Sec. 596. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to
-115- SCS CSHB 5374 (Fin)

148

6 to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for administrative
7 support for the Low Income Weatherization Program funded under sec. 546 of
8! rthis Act.

9 )%l~1-869r—§3$——4“u»4ﬂnhe€—$5001030—¢s—eafreyiiatod—£&on—:ho—geao¥e¥—£aaé—
3
104 3 & £h D P ~of -Adminiet +ieon—£ pay B0 £ = d AS ’17an.
11 P x-31.5so-the- Kai forroad-bleckgrant—

\g i/, 500,0
12 * Sec., 600. The sum of § appropriated from the gereral fund

Chapter 130 .

the Yukon Flats REAA for construction and repair at the Chalkyitsik school.
* Sec. 597. The sum of $¢ngg;38814€gappropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Education for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to

Copper River School District for Phase II school construction.

* Sec, 598. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Valdez for the purpose of petroleum property devaluvation
relief Yuring the fiscal years 1986, 1987 and 1988.

* Sec. 601, The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Huslia for an erosi&n control project.

* Sec. 602. The sum of $400,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Ambler for an erosion control project.

* Sec. 603. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Koyukuk for health clinic improvements.

* Sec. 604. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Alaska Power
Authority, for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Nikolai
for electrification system replacement.

* Sec. 605. The sum of $97,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -116-




Chapter 130
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315

to the City of Nulato for purchase of a fuel depot.

2
22
23
24

26

27

28

06+--The—sut-0£-$100,000—is—appropriated-Erom-the-goneral- -fund-
- oS 1 D fotdmiviet i 3 * *| AL 31 0i
P ion—for--pay grant—under—AG—37-05+
2315t +h Lien £.R i Misesion—for—oompleti £ - £h 1t
p3+5—t ¥ P multipurp

jlm-l‘d%e«

100, 50
* Sec. 607. The sum of 3450%003,9; appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
3]5 to the City of Shageluk for construction of a fire hall.

* Sec, 608. The sum of $97,400 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Depurtuenrt of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
uuder AS 37.05.317 to the village of Telida for construction of a health
clinic.

* Sec. '609. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the village of Tyonek for puxchase ¢f a transporta-
tion vehicle.

* Sec. 610. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Tuluksak for an education center.

* Sec. 611. The sum of $75,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Depavtment of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Ruby for purchase of heavy equipment.

* Sec. 612. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Ruby for a land survey.

* Sec. 613, The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Kuby for sawmill repairs.

-117- SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

149

21

2

Chapter 130

* Sec. 614, The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315
to the City of Ruby for community facilities relocation.

* Sec. 615. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Bethel Family Health Services for a health clinic
facilicy.

* Sec. 616. The sum of $275,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Coumunity and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the village of Kongiganak for waste disposal improve-
ments.

* Sec. 617. The sum of $126,500 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration Alaska Public Broadcasting Commission
for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Bethel Broadcasting for KYUK
AM/TV equipment.

B,
; £ Power—

wthexita £ rs 4. AL
Al

Na: Ted-ak—E lank 1 i
P

L4 L4 *

* Sec. 619. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general f{und
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Galena for an erosion control project.

* Sec. 620. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Aniak for an erosion control project,

* Sec. 621. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of McGrath for an erosion control project.

* Sec. 622. The sum of $60,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) -118-




20
21

22

28

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130

the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for an airport

equipment storage building in K°“3i55“25‘
106,06
* Sec. 623. The sum of appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Bettles for a fire hall.

* Sec, 624, .The sum of $80,000 is apprbpriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316
to the City of Chuathbaluk fof a heavy equipment maintenance/shop.

* Sec, 625. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Tununak
airport lighting.

* Sec. 626.

to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Tuntutliak

The sum of $294,000 is appropriated from the general fund

airport lighting.

* Sec. 627. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Administration for payment es a grant under AS 37.05.-
315 to the City of Noorvik for an erosion control project.

. * Sec. 628.

to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Tuntutliak

The sum of $175,000 is appropriated from the general fund

airport equipment and building.
* Sec. 629.
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Quinhagak

The sum of $175,000 is appropriated from the general fund

airport equipment and building.

* Sec. 630. The sum of $175,000 is approfriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Kwigillingok
alrport equipment and building.

* Sec. 631. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Chefornak
airport lighting.

-119- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

Chapter 130
(i

Hy—t-See—b et
>
e Fourteenth Legislature, Second Session, is amended to read:

Central Reégion Aviation

* Sec. 633.
HCS CSSB 171(Fin)

(Anvik Airport apron expansion - $1,594,000; Crooked

ments - $71,406,000; any
repealed.
* Sec. 634. Section 3,

before the Fourteenth Legislatu

Northern Region Aviation

* Sec. 635.
HCS CSSB 171 (Fin) am H,
(Minchumina Airport I
ments - $1,400,000)
636.

* Sec. ection 3,

before the Fou,

ag o8 CS—CE8B R)—am be '7/

am H, before the Fourteenth Legislat

Bethel Airport improvepents -

The appropri

0

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND B
34,738,600 975,000 ,360,300

[38,769,600] [1,378,300) [37,391,300]

The appropriations made in sec. 3, page 15/ lines 18 - 20,

e, Second Session
eek Alrport improve-
$1,031,000) are
HCS C€SSB 171 (Fin) am H,

Rage 18, line J0,

e, Secopd Session, is amended to read:

APPROPRIAPAON - GENERAL OTHER
s FUND FUNDS
23£020,090 1,732,000 21,820,000

7,600,000 [2,100,000]  [25,500,000]

tions made in sex. 3, page 19, lines 7 and 9,

efore the Fourteenth begislature, Second Session
ovements - $2,280,000, and Rampart Airport Improve-

re repealed.

page 26, line 13, HCS CSSR 171 (Fin) am H,

eenth Legislature, Second Session, is amendad to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Thorne/Bay - Rainy Lane
Upilities Phase II (ED 2) 525,000 525,000
[600,000) [600,000} 4
~—Gee b3t ——Feetion—3—page—3i5H e 0 B 2 g4~
0 - 5 5 29 GE—GE5H w{d
SCS CSHB 574(Fin) ~120-




hal

22

23

24

Chapterj}SO
a5 E DU | ded-to-xaad !
5 to-reads

Hydaburg - City Street
Upgrade (ED 2)

-+

£ A—BH83
5656603 14

ad’k =56+
2o, .
7 * Sec. 638. The sum of 325185$Li;‘;ppropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.317 to the community of Klukwan for construction and design
of the Bald Eagle Cultural Heritage Center.

~€eer—&3§v—~8ee&ien-3r—?eg&«ﬂh—44&a~441-¥6S~£SSB—41L—4849+—GE~Q6—

Fourteenth ature, Second Session, is amended to read:

Yakutat Road Projects (ED 2) 200,000

131660603 1366
3 g T Tt

* Sec. 640. The appropriations made by secs. 5, 6, 12 - 14, 17, 18,
24 - 26, 33, 35 - 38, 125, 209, 290, 291, 513, 571, and 575 of this Act
lapse on June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 641. The appropriations made by secs. 1, 19, 27 - 31, 43, 115,
116, 118, 121(d), 122, 130, 140, 142, 143, 146, 182, 188, 189, 192, 193,
195, 197, 198, 205, 206, 208, 210, 212, 217, 239, 227, 228, 230, 238, 240 -
244, 248, 250, 25€, 258, 260 - 262, 279, 289, 293, 296, 298, 304, 305, 307,
382, 386, 387, 396, 402, 411, 419, 424, 495, 501, 506, 510, 51% - 521, 537,
548, 549, 550(c), 574, 583, 584, and 598 of this Act lapse on June 30,
1987.

* Sec. 642. The appropriations made in secs. 40, 48, 49, 68, 117, 152,
154, 156, 168, 169, 173, 175, 176, 187, 213, 216, 247, 265 - 267, 276, 283,
284, 288, 292, 399, 401, 407, 412, 416(1), 499, 507, 534, 540 - 542, 546,

-121- SCS CSHB 574(Fin)

151

25

26

27

28

Chapter 130
558, 588, 589, 592, 622, 625, 626, and 628 - 631 of this Act are for capi-
tal projects and are subject to AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 643. The appropriations made in sec. 550(a) and (b) are for
capitalization of loan funds and do not lapse in accordance with AS 37.25.-
o10.

* Sec. 644. To the extent that the reductions in appropriations and
transfers of appropriations made by this Act leave unobligated and unencum-
bered balances in an amount less than $1,000 in the affected accounts or
funds, those unobligated and unencumbered balances lapse into the fund from
which they were originally appropriated.

* Sec. 645. Section 39 of this Act takes effect on the date that the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation purchases at par value home mortgage
loans from the Veterans Revolving Loan Fund (AS 26.15) in an amount not to
exceed $5,000,000.

* Sec. 646, Section 76 of this Act takes effect on the date the Board
of Directors of the Alaska Industrial Development Authority adopts a reso-
lution that declares that the assets of the multifamily housing loan secur-
ity fund (AS 44.88.156(h)) are surplus and are available for a transfer to
the loan insurance account (AS 44.88.157).

* Sec. 647. Section 99 of this Act takes effect on the effective date
of "An Act relating to the release of oil and hazardous substances; repeal-
ing the oil spill mitigation account; and providing for an effective date.”

* Sec, 648, Section 301 of this Act takes effect on the effective date
of an Act enacted by the Second Session of the Fourteenth Legislature that
repeals the reserve for emergency operating expenses account (AS 37.05.159)
and enacts the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.156).

* Sec. 649. Section 538 of this Act takes effect on the effective date
of a version of a bill which enacts the budget reserve fund (HB 513).

* Sec. 650. Section 550 of this Act takes effect on the effective date
SCS CSHB 574 (Fin) -122-




Chapter 130
of an Act entitled "An Act relating to student loans, creating the Alaska
Student Loan Corporation; and providing for an effective date.”

* Sec. 651. Section 551 of this Act takes effect on the date that the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation purchases at par value home mortgage
loans from the housing assistance loan fund (AS 44.47.380), in an amount
not to exceed $70,000,000. )

* Sec. 652. Except for secs. 39, 76, 99, 301, 538, 550, and 551, this
Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.070(c).

=123~ SCS CSHB 574 (Fin)

152

i}



mLLstrnzLu;
e & GQVERNDR’ o

‘CCS HB 500 - Operating Budget
Chapter No. 129, SLA 1986

'HCS CSSB 171 - Capital Budget
Chapter No. 128, SLA 1986.
SCS CSHB. 574 (F:Ln) G oAt
AppropriatlonS:Budget

5I:have signed into 1aw the three bills referenced above,h
provided for the operating and capital expenses of state

::ﬂgovernment in” Fiscal Year 1987. .In so doing,: I have:ex--

Article . II,'F

" ercised my line-ltem veto. authority,* undexr::
«.reduce , or

Section ”15, ot the‘ Alaska Constitution,t

operating expenses, $14.3 million for capital expenses, and
$2§imillioﬂiin reappropriated‘funds_for.both capital. and
operatlng expenses. The. total vetoes of $45.2 million;in
general ~funds leave $1.845 billion - in operating funds,

$215.6 million in capital funds and $123 6 million in the

reapproprlation Act for FY 1987. ol ,

akMy de01sion,rto veto. $4S 2 millionr‘in appropriations and->

‘ reappropriations was a difficult one, made necessary by the -

~_ combined. impact of the legislature's financial decisions in .

 'the closing hours of the 1986 session.’ Among those de-
cisions were appropriations made from the reserve funds of

the Alaska Permanent Fund and the Alaska State Housing

number of: appropriations.i These. line-item .
reductionS'or vetoes total $1.9 million in general funds for



":;isuffl \ ds. _puld have remained t

'..-‘-Author_i, my, 4 ell.
~the Alaska Stu ent Loan Program. s
3 ohib:.ts deficit spending, _the, 1egislatu;:ea dleft

’with no choice’ but™ to veto projects in order to balance FY

5 _related.
Because ‘the. Alaakg,{:oggtj.

appliéatiens ‘for Alaska Permanent Fund dlvidends

‘mee“t the needs o f p t2
public hearings .and more d

Uy T % '“vz ;

The legisfaﬁure a'lso approprlated ;
-;.-accountéo ,"@S_HA,,,abut I have .vetoed .
’;Instead; _e 5 As :

,he ';$61 mill:.on in student ‘1loan thai; ar
9 hen that gislati' £ai d}%‘u




;)_,m\‘fac : , ; : .
= in féder funds are included, the capital.budget will total
$63& million in FY 1987, followxng the: line-item

Sincerely,

Bill Sheffield
Governor -







OTHER APPROPRIATION MEASURES

The following appropriations were passed during the 1986 legislative session and enacted into law. The
appropriations are made to the departments listed for the purpose briefly summarized. For more detailed
information, the Acts are printed in full immediately following this summary page.

BILL APPROPRIATED BY THE LEGISLATURE ENACTED (LESS GOV'S VETOES)
CHAPTER # DEPARTMENT /TITLE GENERAL FUNDS TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS TOTAL
HB 28 Alaska Permanent Fund $ 0 $ * $ 0 $ *
Ch. 25 * - ,
HB 477 Various Energy Programs ** *% *% *%
Ch. 41 Making, amending & repealing

appropriations
SB 348" Commerce & Economic Dev. 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Ch. 89 1986 Iditarod sled dog race
SB 477 ~ Alaska Power Authority 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000
Ch. 42 Railbelt electric power

alternatives

*The unexpended and unobligated balance of the undistributed income account
in the Alaska Permanent Fund is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska
Permanent Fund.

**Net-zero.

157



158



2

22

23

24

25

27

28

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986

Chapler No.
25

SCS CSHB 28(Fin)

AN ACT
Making a special appropriation from the undistributed
income account in the Alaska permanent fund to the prin-
cipal of the permanent fund; and providing for an effec-

tive date.

* Section 1. If AS 37.13.140 is amended to delete the provision
relating to averaging income of the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation and
the provision relating to the undistributed income account in the Alaske
permanent fund and if AS 37.13.145 is amended to delete the provision
relating to the undistributed income account in the Alaska permanent fund,
the unexpended and unobligated balance of the undistributed income account
in the Alaska permanent fund (AS 37.13.745) 4is appropriated to the
principal of the Alaska permanent fund.

* Sec. 2. This Act takes effect July 1, 1986.

-1- SCS CSHB 28(Fin)

Approved by the Governor: May 15, 1986 159
Actual Effective Date: July 1, 1986




21

22

223

24

2%

26

27

28

13

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986

Source Chapter No.

CSHB 477(Fin) am S . 41

AN ACT
Making, amending, and repealing appropriations for energy

programs; and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 8, line 17 (Susitna

Hydroelectric Project Financing - $200,000,000) is repealed.

* Sec. 2. Section 3, ch. 96, SLA 1985, page 9, line 5 (Bradley Lake

Hydroelectric Financing - $50,000,000) is repealed.
% Sec. 3. Section 26, ch. 98, SLA 1985, page 59, line 18 (Power Cost

Equalization - $21,700,000) is repealed.
* Sec. 4. The sum of $200,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050) for the purpose of Railbelt

energy development.

% gec. 5. The sum of $50,000,000 is sppropriated from the general fund

to the power development fund (AS 44.83.382) for the purpose of financirg

the Bradley Lake hydroelectric project.
* Sec. 6. The sum of $21,700,000 is appreopriated from the general fund
to the power cost equalization fund (AS 44.83.162) for the purpose of
providing power cost equalization assistance to utilities.
% Sec. 7. AS 44.83.165 is amended to read:

Sec. 44.83.165. [CONTINUING] APPROPRIATION FOR POWER COST EQUAL-
IZATION. The sum of $16,300,000 is appropriated on July 1, 1984, [AND
THE SUM OF $21,700,000 1S APPROPRIATED ON JULY 1 OF EACH SUBSEQUENT

FISCAL YEAP] from the general fund to the power cost equalization fund
-1- CSHB 477(Fin) am S

Approved by the Governor: May 24, 1986 .
Aggual Effective Date: May 24, 1986; Sections 1-3 and 5-9
are retroactive to July 1, 1985

160

Chapter 41

(AS 44.83.162). )
* Sec. 8. AS 44.83.410 is amended to read: .

Sec. 44.83.410. [CONTINUING] APPROPRIATION FOR RAILBELT ENERGY
DEVELOPMENT [SUSITNA RIVER HYDROFLECTRIC PROJECT]. The sum of
$100,000,000 is appropriated on July 1, 1984, [AND THE SUM OF
$200,000,000 IS APFROPRIATED ON JULY 1 OF EACH SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR]

from the general fund to the authority for deposit in the power devel-

opment fund (AS 44.83.382) for the purpose of Railbelt energy develop-

ment [EQUITY INVESTMENT -IN, AND RATE STABILIZATION FOR, THE SUSITNA
RIVER HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT).
* Sec. 9. AS 44.83.420 is amended to read:
Sec. 44.83.420. [CONTINUING] APPROPRIATION FOR BRADLEY LAKE
HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT. The sum of $50,000,000 is appropriated on
July LL_lggiL [OF EACH FISCAL YEAR) from the general fund to the
authority for deposit in the power development fund (AS 44.83.382) for
the purpose of financing [EQUITY INVESTMENT IN, AND RATE STABILIZA-
TIOM FOR,] the Bradley Lake hydroelectric project.

* Sec, 10. The unexpended, unobligated, and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation in sec. 8 of this Act is repealed and reappropriated to the
Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec, 11, Obligaticns, encumbrances, and expenditures incurred against
appropriations repealed or amended in secs. 1 - 3 and 7 - 9 of this Act are
considered rbligations, encumbrarces, and expenditures of the appropria-
tions enacted in secs. 4 - 6 of this Act. The appropriations enacted in
secs. 4 - 6 and 10 of this Act dc not appropriate ary more money than was
previcusly appropriated by the appropriations amended or repealed in secs.-

1 -3 and 7 - 9 of this Act.
* Sec. 12. The unexpended, unobligated and unencumbered balance of the

apprepriation made by sec. 1, ch. 76, SLA 1979 (Office of the Goveruor for
CSHB 477 (Fin) am S -2-




25

26

27

28

o3

Chapter 41

Susitna studies - $8,178,000) is repealed and reappropriated tc the
Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec, 13. The unexpended, unobligated and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation mede by sec. 286, ch. 50, SLA 1980, page 67, line 6 (Power
project fund, feasibility analysis, Upper Susitna - $7,000,000) is repealed
and reappropriated ro the Kailbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec, 14. Section 6, ch. 90, SLA 1981, as amended by sec. 83, ch. 141,
SLA 1982, sec. 94, ch. 106, SLA.IQBB, and sec. 193, ch. 105, SLA 1985 is
amended tc read:

Sec. 6. The sum of $12,713,200 [$30,813,200] is appropriated
ifrom the. genwral fund to the Alaska Power Authority for feasibility
studies, preconstruction design, and engineering, to be allocated to

the following propozed projects:

Project Amount
(1) Black Bear Lake $ 1,500,000
(2) Chester Lake 1,000,000
(3) Chakachamna Lake 997,600
{(4) Grant lake 1,000,000
(5) Bethel regional study/Kisaralik 1,000,000
(6) Power Creek 392,200
(7) [SUSITNA 18,100,000)
(8) Tazimina Lake 2,000,000
(9) Wesr Creek 1,000,060

(10) Rural community feasibility studies:
Akhiok, Akutan, Ambler, Angoon, Atka, Chignik,
Chignik Lagoon, Chignik Lake, Chuathbaluk,
Cold Bay, Elim, False Pass, Goodnews Bay,
Grayling, Gustavus, Ivanoff Bay, Kaltag,
Karluk, Kiana, King Cove, Larsen Bay,

-3~ CSHB 477(Fin) am S

161

21

22

23

24

2%

26

27

28

Chapter 41

Nikolski, Old Harbor, Perryville,
Scammon Bay, Shungnak, Tenakee Springs,
Togiak, Unalaska 3,615,600

* Sec. 15. The unexpended, unobligated and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation and allocation repealed by sec. 14 of this Act (Susitna -
$18,100,000) is reappropriated to the Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec. 16. The unexpended, unobligated and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made by sec. 73, ch. 101, SLA 1982, (Alaska Power Authority,
Susitna studies - $25,600,000) is repealed and reappropristed to the
Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050)

* Sec. 17. The unexpended, unobligated and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made by sec. 34, ch. 107, SLA 1983, page 69, line 25 (Alaska
Fower Authority, Susitna - 528,000,000) 1s repealed and reappropriated to
the Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec. 18. The unexpended, uncbligated and unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made by sec. 319, ch. 171, SLA 1984, page 53, line 11 (Alaska
Power Authority, Susitna - $32,000,000) is repealed and reappropriated to
the Railbelt energy fund (AS 44.25.050).

* Sec. 19. The appropriations in seecs. 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, and
15-18 of this Act are for capital projects, and do not lapse, in accordance
with AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 20. Sections 1 - 3 and 5 - 9 of this Act are retroactive to
July 1, 1985.

* Sec. 21. This Act takes effect on the effective date of an Act creat-

ing the Railbelt energy fund.

CSHB 477(Fin) am S -




20

21

22

23

24

25

2

27

28

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986

Chapter No.

HCS SB 348(Fin) 89

AN ACT
Making a special appropriation for the 1986 Iditarod sled

dog race; and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for payment as a
grant to the Iditarod Trail Committee, Inc., for expenses of conducting the
1986 Iditarod sled dog race.

* Sec. 2. The appropriation made by this Act shall be disbursed in
accordance with AS 37.05.316.

* Sec. 3. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.-

10,070(c).

-1- HCS SB 348(Fin)

Approved by the Governor: June 6, 1986
Azgual Effective Date: June 7, 1986

162

20

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986
Source Chapter No.
CSSB 477(Fin) 42
AN ACT

Making a special appropriation to the Alaska Power
Authority for reviewing and evaluating Railbelt electric
power alternatives; and providing for an effective date.
% Section !. The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated from the Railbelt
energy fund in the general fund to the Alaska Power Authority for ﬁreparing
a review and evaluation of Railbelt electric power alternatives including
coal-based generation, natural gas-based generation, conservation, the
Devil Canyon hydroelectric project, and other hydroclectric alternatives.
* Sec. 2. The appropriation made by this Act is for a capital project
and is subject to AS 37.25.020.
* Sec. 3. This Act takes effect on the effective date of an Act appro-

priating at least $2,500,000 to the Railbelt energy fund.

-1- CSSB 477(Fin)

Approved by the Governmor: May 24, 1986
Actual Effective Date: May 24, 1986

—

L)



BONDS/MEASURES RELATING TO APPROPRIATIONS

The following measures were passed during the 1986 legislative session and pertain to bonds and
appropriations in general.

For more detailed information, the Acts are printed in full immediately
following this summary page.

BONDS

HB 533/Ch. 134 - Relating to the issuance of tax-exempt, state-guaranteed revenue bonds by
the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to finance mortgages for qualifying veterans under
AS 18.56. ,

APPROPRIATIONS IN GENERAL

HB 513/Ch. 58 - Relating to a budget limitation and to reserve funds.

163



164



oo

21

22

24

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986

Chapter No.
134

AN ACT
Relating to the issuance of tax-exempt, state-guaranteed
revenue bonds by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation
to finance mortgages for qﬁalifying veterans under AS 18.-

56; and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. For the purpose of assisting the Alaska dousing Finance
Corporation to provide money for the purchase of mortgages made for resi-
dences for qualifying veterans under AS 18.56, tax-exempt revenue bonds of
the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation are unconditionally guaranteed as to
principal and interest by the state in the principal amount of not more
than $600,000,000. The full faith, credit, and rescurces of the state are
pledged to the payment of the principai of and interest on these bonds, and
the principal of and interest on the bonds are secured by the general obli-
gaticn of the State of Alaska. A statement of this pledge must be printed
on the face of the bonds and must be signed in manual or facsimile form by
the governor. The provisicns of AS 37.15 do uot apply to the bonds. The
bends shall Le sold by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation under AS 18.-
36 at public sale in amounts and at times approved by the state bond com-
mittee. The guarantee authorized by this section is in addition to the
guarantees authorized by sec. 5, ch. 35, SLA 1982; by sec. 1, c¢h. 81, sSLA
1983; and by sec. 1, ch. 115, SLA 1984,

* Sec. 2. If the question set out in sec. 4 of this Act is approved by

the qualified voters of the state who vote on the question, the Alaska

-1- HB 533

Approved by the Governor: June 9, 1986
Actual Effective Date: June 10, 1986

165

23

24

25

26

27

28

28

Chapter 134
Housing Finance Corporation may issue not more than the principal amount of

$600,000,000 of its revenue bonds that are unconditionally guaranteed as to
principal and interest by the state, the proceeds of which are to be ex-
pended by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to provide money for the
purchase of mortgages made for residences for qualifying veterans under
AS 18.56. The authorization in this section to issue bonds is in addition
to the authorizations to issue bonds that appear in sec. 6, ch. 35, SLA
1982; in sec. 2, ch, 81, SLA 1983; and in sec. 2, ch. 1i5, SLA 1984.

* Sec. 3. As used in this Act, a qualifying veteran is a person who is
a "qualified veteran" as that term is defined or may be subsequently de-
fiuned under 26 0.S.C. 1034 (Mortgage Subsidy Bond Tax Act of 1980).

* Sec. 4, The question of the state guaranty of bonds referred to in
this Act shall be submitted to the qualified voters of the state at the
general election to be held on November &4, 1986, and shall read substan-
tially as follows:

PROPOSITION

State Guaranteed Veterans Residential

Mortgage Bonds $600,000,000
Shall the State of Alaska unconditionally guarantee
as a general obligation of the state, the payment of
principal of and interest on revenue bonds of the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation issued in the
principal amount of not more than $600,000,000 for
the purpose of purchasing wortgages made for resi-

dences for qualifying veterans, as defined by law?

Eouds Yes [ ]
Bonds Ro [ 1]
* Sec. 5. This Act takes cffect immediately in accordance with AS 01].-
10.070(e).
HB 533 2=




~

29

LAWS OF ALASKA

1986

Source Chapter No.

SCS CSHB 513(Fin) 58
AN ACT

Relating to a budget limitation and to reserve

funds: and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1.

Sec. 37.05.156.

AS 37.05 is amended by adding a new section to read:
BUDGET RESERVE FUND; APPROPRIATION LIMIT. (a)
There 1is established as a separate fund in the state treasury the
budget reserve fund. The budget reserve fund consists of appropria-
tions to the fund. Money received by the state that is subject to the
appropriation limit under (L) of this section and that exceeds that
limit, may be appropriated to the budget reserve fund.

(b) Except for appropriations tc¢ the permanent fund or for
Alaska permanent fund dividends, appropriations to the budget reserve
fund, appropriations of revenue bond proceeds, appropriations required
to pay the principal and interest on general obligation bonds, and
apprepriations of money received from a nonstate scurce in trust for a
specific purpo:se, includirg revenue of a public enterprise or public
corperation of the state that 1issues revenue bonds, appropriationé
from the treasury made in a fiscal vear may not exceed appropriations
made ir the preceding fiscal yesr by more than five percent plus the
change in population and inflation since the beginning of the pre-
ceding fiscal year. For purpcses of applying this limit an appro-
priation is considered to be made in the fiscal year in which it is
enac'ed and a reappropriation remains attributed to the fiscel year in
which rhe original appropriation is enacted. The determination of

-1- SCS CSHR 513(Fin)

Approved by the Covernor: May 31. 1986
Actusl Effective Date: July 1, 1986

166

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 58

the change in population for purposes of this subsection shall be
based on an annual estimate of population by the Department of lLabor.
The determination of the change in inflation for purposes of this sub-
section shall be based on the Consumer Price Index for all urban
consumers for Anchorage prepared by the United States Bureau of Labor
Statistics. The amount of money received by the state that is subject
to thé appropriation limit includes the balance in the general fund
carried forward from the preceding fiscal year.

(¢) If the legislature determines that the money subject to the
appropriation limit received by the state in a fiscal year is less

hzn the maximum permitted to be appropriated under (b) of this sec-
tior, up to 25 percent of the balance of the budget reserve fund may
be appropriated to the general fund.

(d) The Department of Revenue shall manage and invest assets of
the budget reserve fund in the manner set out for the management and
investment of the assets of the general fund under -AS 37.10.670.
Income from investment of the budget reserve fund may be appropriated
to the fund each year by law.

(e) Notwithstanding othér provisions of this sectiom, appropria-
tions may be made from the budget reserve fund needed by the governor
to meet a disaster, In this subsection, "disaster" has the meaning

given in AS 26,23,230.
* Sec. 2. AS 37.05.159 is repealed.
* Sec. 3. AS 37.05.156 added by sec. 1 of this Act applies to fiscal
year 1988 and fiscal years thereafter.

* Sec. 4. This Act takes effect July 1, 1985,

SCS CSHB 513(Fin) -2~




